INITIAL STUDY

FOR THE

LAMONT PUBLIC UTILITIES DISTRICT

WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PROJECT

Prepared for: Lamont Public Utilities District 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, California 92341

Prepared by:

Tom Dodson & Associates

2150 N Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, California 92405 (909) 882-3612

March 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduct	ion	1
Environn	nental Factors Potentially Affected	5
Determir	ation	6
Evaluatio	on of Environmental Impacts	7
Ι.	Aesthetics	9
II.	Agricultural and Forestry Resources	11
III.	Air Quality	13
IV.	Biological Resources	25
V.	Cultural Resources	28
VI.	Energy	30
VII.	Geology and Soils	32
VIII.	Greenhouse Gas Emissions	35
IX.	Hazards and Hazardous Materials	38
Х.	Hydrology and Water Quality	40
XI.	Land Use and Planning	42
XII.	Mineral Resources	43
XIII.	Noise	43
XIV.	Population and Housing	46
XV.	Public Services	47
XVI.	Recreation	47
XVII.	Transportation / Traffic	48
XVIII.	Tribal Cultural Resources	50
XIX.	Utilities and Service Systems	51
XX.	Wildfire	53
XXI.	Mandatory Findings of Significance	54
Summar	y of Mitigation Measures	56
Referenc	es	60

APPENDICES

- Appendix 1 TM-Well Site Locations
- Appendix 2 Preliminary Engineering Report System Evaluation
- Appendix 3 Air Quality / Greenhouse Gas Analyses
- Appendix 4 Biological Resources
- Appendix 5 Cultural Resources
- Appendix 6 GeoTracker Maps
- Appendix 7 Hydrogeologic Study
- Appendix 8 FEMA Maps

FIGURES

Figure 1	Regional Location
Figure 2	Location of Well Sites
Figure 3	EAPOA Consolidation Transmission Maint
Figure 4	EAPOA Consolidation Project
Figure 5	Conceptual Well Site Replacement Layout
Figure II-1	Farmland Map
Figure VII-1	Earthquake Faults
Figure VII-2	Overlay Constraints: Seismic, Landslides and Steep Slope Hazards
Figure VII-3	Seismic Safety Elements
	•

TABLES

Table III-1	Ambient Air Quality Standards	15
Table III-2	Health Effects of Major Criteria Pollutants	17
Table III-3	Air Quality Monitoring Summary (2018-2020)	18
Table III-4	San Joaquin Valley Air Basin Attainment Status	19
Table III-5	CalEEMod Construction Activity Equipment Fleet and Workdays	22
Table III-6	Construction Activity Emissions, Maximum Annual Emissions	22

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACROYNMS

AB	Assembly Bill
amsl	above mean sea level
APE	Area of Potential Effect
APN	Assessor Parcel Number
ARB	Air Resources Board
AQMD	Air Quality Management District
BACMs	best available control measures
Bgs	below ground surface
BMPs	best management practices
CARB	California Air Resources Board
CalEEMod California Emissions Estimator Model	
CALGreen	California Green Building Standards Code
CDFW	California Department of Fish and Wildlife
CEQA	California Air Quality Act
CNEL	Community Noise Equivalent Level
dB	decibel
dBA	A-weighted decibel
DDW	Division of Drinking Water
EAPOA	El Adobe Property Owners Association
EO	Executive Orders
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency

FEMA	Federal Emergency Management Agency		
FIRM	Federal Insurance Rate Map		
FTA	Federal Transit Association		
GHG	Greenhouse Gas		
HSC	Health and Safety Code		
Leq	time average sound level		
LPUD	Lamont Public Utilities District		
MBTA	Migratory Bird Treaty Act		
MCLs	Maximum Contaminant Levels		
NAAQS	National Ambient Air Quality Standards		
NEPA	National Environmental Policy Act		
NHPA	National Historic Preservation Act		
NOI	Notice of Intent		
NPDES	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System		
PER	Preliminary Engineering Report System Evaluation		
PUD	Public Utilities District		
ROW	rights-of-way		
SCADA	supervisory control and data acquisition		
SCE	Southern California Edison		
SIP	State Implementation Plan		
SJVAB	San Joaquin Valley Air Basin		
SJVAPCD	San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District		
SWPPP	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan		
SWRCB	State Water Resources Control Board		
VdB	velocity in decibels		
VMT	vehicle miles traveled		
USFWS	U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service		
USGS	U.S. Geological Survey		

This page left intentionally blank for pagination purposes.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

- 1. Project Title: Water Supply Improvement Project
- 2. Lead Agency Name: Lamont Public Utilities District Address: 8624 Segrue Road Lamont. CA 92341
- 3.Contact Person:
Phone Number:
E-Mail Address:Scott Taylor, General Manager
(661) 845-1213
staylor@LPUD.org
- 4. Project Location: The Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) is located in the southern San Joaquin Valley, about five miles southeast of downtown Bakersfield. Refer to Figure 1. The proposed project consists of four replacement well locations and the inclusion of the El Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA) area within the Lamont PUD service area, including extension of a new water line to the EAPOA area.

Well Sites: Figure 2 shows the locations of the four well sites.

<u>Well 13 Replacement Site</u>: An approximate 1.6-acre site located at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road, APN 186-080-05.

<u>Well 11 Replacement Site</u>: An approximate 1.0-acre site located at the northeast corner of APN 187-030-04 also being the south side of DiGiorgio Road approximately a quarter-mile west of Weedpatch Highway. The parcel is actually about 40-acres in size, but the land owner has agreed to sell the 1.0 acre well site parcel at the location shown on Figure 2.

<u>Well 5 Replacement Site</u>: An approximate 0.27-acre site located at the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Weedpatch Highway, APN 188-290-32. The small parcel is deemed adequate for a new well and potential treatment system because it is adjacent to the existing Well No. 5 site which can be used to support the new well facilities.

<u>Well 12 Replacement Site</u>: An approximate 1.0-acre site located east of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road, at the southeast corner of APN 188-250-30. The parcel is actually about 7.1-acres in size, but the land owner has agreed to sell the 1.0 acre well site parcel at the location shown in Figure 2.

A more detailed discussion of each site is provided in Appendix 1 of this Initial Study.

In addition to the well replacement project, the LPUD is considering the consolidation of the El Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA) as part of the PUD for water potable service. The EAPOA is a small community of approximately 250 residents located approximately two miles west of Lamont. To serve this area a new 10-inch water transmission line is proposed to be installed along Di Giorgio Road. This proposed connection is shown in Figure 3.

At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street an 8-inch diameter water distribution line will connect into the 10-inch transmission line and a new looped distribution line will be installed within the residential area. The proposed EAPOA community water distribution line is shown on Figure 4.

- 5. Project Sponsor's Lamont Public Utilities District Name and Address: 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 92341
- 6. General Plan Designation: Not Applicable
- 7. Zoning Classification: Not Applicable
- 8. Project Description:

Introduction

The Lamont PUD discovered that several of its existing water production sources (groundwater wells) are pumping groundwater with concentrations of arsenic and 1, 2, 3 TCP that currently exceed Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water. Two of these wells have had well head water treatment systems installed, but the LPUD is seeking to replace four of the contaminated wells (Wells 5, 11, 12, and 13). The State Water Resource Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW), has issued three compliance orders over the years and the LPUD retained Dee Jaspar & Associates, Consulting Civil Engineers, to evaluate alternative solutions. This resulted in a 2019 publication titled "Preliminary Engineering Report System Evaluation" (PER). A copy of the PER is provided as Appendix 2. After determining that intermediate strata in the underlying aquifer (between 480 feet and 720 feet in depth below ground surface) should yield water quality that is not or minimally contaminated, the PER recommended replacing Wells 5, 11, 12, and 13. Further evaluation by Dee Jaspar & Associates has identified replacement sites for each of the four wells. These locations are shown on Figure 2. During the investigations, the LPUD agreed to consider assuming responsibility (consolidating the EAPOA service area into the Lamont PUD) for supplying potable water to approximately 81 EAPOA single family residences within the EAPOA boundary. The PUD is seeking assistance from the State DDW to fund the implementation recommendations of the PER as summarized above.

Project Description

The project being considered at this time is the drilling, testing, and equipping of four new wells at the locations identified above, and the extension of a water line to the EAPOA and installation of a loop distribution system within the EAPOA property boundary as shown on Figure 3 and 4. The LPUD will drill the test wells using a casing hammer drilling method at two locations – Well 11 and Well 12 replacement sites. The test well will be drilled to an approximate depth of 900 feet with systematic tests to determine an actual production zone of groundwater without substantial contamination. Assuming adequate water quality meeting drinking water standards, a production well will be constructed with continued water quality monitoring. Once drilled, each well will be

equipped with vertical turbine pumps, motors, discharge piping, electrical and controls, and connections installed to the existing distribution system. If needed, well head treatment may be added to one or more of the wells. The LPUD will install a supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system for remote monitoring and control of the District facilities. Figure 5 shows a conceptual well site replacement layout

To supply the EAPOA project area, a 10-inch diameter water transmission line will be installed within the existing disturbed road right-of-way of Di Giorogio Road. This will encompass installing approximately 11,000 feet of pipeline in this alignment. At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street an 8-inch diameter water distribution line will connect into the 10-inch transmission line and a new looped distribution line will be installed within the residential area. This new water line will be approximately 20,000 feet in length. The proposed EAPOA community water distribution line is shown on Figure 4. In conjunction with replacement of the existing EAPOA water system the following actions will be completed: properly abandon EAPOA Wells 1 and 2; demolish the existing EAPOA 25,000- and 44,000-gallon water storage tanks (steel storage tanks); demolish and remove existing booster pump stations at Well 1 and 2; and install water meters at the existing 81 water connections.

It is assumed there will be no increase in water demand within Lamont and the EAPOA project area. The LPUD will have to pump more water (estimated to be 205 gallons per minute (gpm) during peak hour), but from an aquifer-wide standpoint this increase in water production will be offset by closure/abandonment of the two EAPOA wells currently used to supply the EAPOA residents with potable water.

Construction Scenario

All of the proposed work locations occur on relatively flat land, in most cases highly disturbed locations. The well drilling equipment will be staged at each proposed well location. Before well drilling commences, a well drilling permit will be obtained from the County of Kern. It is anticipated that one test well will be drilled at a time. Staging for each well will require two to three days. It is assumed that a working crew of 2-4 persons will conduct well drilling at each well location. Well drilling will commence and based on boring logs from other District wells, the test wells should be completed within 30 working days, including sampling the water from various depths. Once the well drilling and testing is completed, a decision will be made by the LPUD to drill a production well or not. A production well drilling rig will then be brought onto the property and a production well will be drilled. This will require about 40 working days of continuous drilling to complete. Once a production well has been completed, the well will be equipped and the pipeline connecting to the LPUD water distribution system will be installed. Any well head. Before initiating actual production, a drinking water permit amendment will be obtained from the State DDW to begin delivery of groundwater from the well to the LPUD's potable water distribution system.

Assuming the LPUD authorized consolidation of the EAPOA into its service area is approved, the pipelines will be installed. This will include excavating pipeline trenches. For a 10-inch line this entails a trench about 3 feet in width with depth ranging from 5 to 10 feet in depth depending on topography and overlying uses. Assuming 200 feet of line installation per day for a single pipeline installation crew, the 11,000 feet of 10-inch pipeline installation will require about 55 working days. The 8-inch pipeline within the EAPOA community will be installed concurrently by a separate construction crew. Dimensions of disturbance will be about the same as for the 10-inch pipeline, but the depth of the trench will range from 5 to 8 feet. The pipeline crew will each require about six employees to complete about 200 feet of pipeline installation per day. A total of 20,000 feet

of 8-inch pipeline will be installed and this will require an estimated 100 working days to complete installation.

The two EAPOA water tanks will require about 10 working days to demolish. The booster pumps will be removed over a period of a few days. Installation of up to 81 new water meters will require about 10 to 15 days to accomplish.

9. Other agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement.)

The amount of area to be disturbed by the whole project will be greater than one acre; therefore, the LPUD will be required to file a Notice of Intent (NOI) for a General Construction permit to comply with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements. The NOI is filed with the State Water Resources Control Board and enforced by the Regional Water Quality Control Board. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be implemented in conjunction with construction activities.

As noted above, the LPUD will be required to obtain permits from the following:

- a. Well Drilling Permit County of Kern
- b. Well Destruction Permit County of Kern
- c. Drinking Water Permit Amendment State Division of Drinking Water to connect the new, finished wells to the potable water distribution system.

No other agency approvals are known at this time.

10. Have California Native American tribes traditionally and cultural affiliated with the project area requested consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1? If so, has consultation begun? <u>No consultation is required because no tribe has contacted the Lamont PUD to request consultation.</u>

Note: Conducting consultation early in the CEQA process allows tribal governments, lead agencies, and project proponents to discuss the level of environmental review, identify and address potential adverse impacts to tribal cultural resources, and reduce the potential for delay and conflict in the environmental review process. (See Public Resources Code section 21083.3.2.) Information may also be available from the California Native American Heritage Commission's Sacred Lands File per Public Resources Code section 5097.96 and the California Historical Resources Information System administered by the California Office of Historic Preservation. Please also note that Public Resources Code section 21082.3(c) contains provisions specific to confidentiality.

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages.

Aesthetics Agriculture and Forestry Resources Air Quality Biological Resources Cultural Resources Energy Geology / Soils Greenhouse Gas Emissions Hazards & Hazardous Materials Hydrology & Water Quality Land Use / Planning Mineral Resources X Noise Population / Housing Public Services Tribal Cultural Resources Recreation Transportation Wildfire Utilities / Service Systems Mandatory Findings of Significance

DETERMINATION (To be completed by the Lead Agency)

On the basis of this initial evaluation, the following finding is made:

The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.
The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.
The proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant unless mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain to be addressed.
Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required.

Tom Dodson & Associates Prepared by February 2022

Scott Taylor

Lead Agency (signature)

March 22, 2022

Date

EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS:

- 1) A brief explanation is required for all answers except "No Impact" answers that are adequately supported by the information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question. A "No Impact" answer is adequately supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to projects like the one involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A "No Impact" answer should be explained where it is based on project-specific factors as well as general standards (e.g., the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, based on a project-specific screening analysis).
- All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as onsite, cumulative as well as project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts.
- 3) Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers must indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than significant. "Potentially Significant Impact" is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be significant. If there are one or more "Potentially Significant Impact" entries when the determination is made, an EIR is required.
- 4) "Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated" applies where the incorporation of mitigation measures has reduced an effect from "Potentially Significant Impact" to a "Less Than Significant Impact." The lead agency must describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level (mitigation measures from "Earlier Analyses," as described in (5) below, may be crossreferenced).
- 5) Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration. Section 15063(c)(3)(D). In this case, a brief discussion should identify the following:
 - a) Earlier Analysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review.
 - b) Impacts Adequately Addressed. Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.
 - c) Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "Less than Significant with Mitigation Measures Incorporated," describe the mitigation measures which were incorporated or refined from the earlier document and the extent to which they address site-specific conditions for the project.
- 6) Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for potential impacts (e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances). Reference to a previously prepared or outside document should, where appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is substantiated.
- 7) Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources used or individuals contacted should be cited in the discussion.

- 8) This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats; however, lead agencies should normally address the questions from this checklist that are relevant to a project's environmental effects in whatever format is selected.
- 9) The explanation of each issue should identify:
 - a) the significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and
 - b) the mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significance.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
I. AESTHETICS: Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project:				
a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?			\boxtimes	
b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway?			\boxtimes	
c) In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of public views of the site and its surroundings? (Public views are those that are experienced from publicly accessible vantage point). If the project is in an urbanized area, would the project conflict with applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality?				
d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?		\boxtimes		

SUBSTANTIATION

- Ia. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed project consists of installing four new wells, pipelines, manholes and water meters, and demolition and removal of two old steel water tanks located in the EI Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA) neighborhood. Short-term construction activities will result in limited above-ground construction activities, but neither these short-term nor long-term changes in the LPUD project area will adversely impact scenic vistas. There are scenic vistas in the Lamont community to the northeast, east, southeast and south towards the southern Sierra Nevada Mountains, the Tehachapi Mountains and the San Emigdio Mountains. All of the proposed facilities will be installed at ground level or worst case in one story structures that will become part of the already disturbed by foreground views of adjacent suburban/urban development in Lamont and the EAPOA neighborhood. The fact that the new facilities are being installed are at ground level at worst-case one-story structures means they cannot interfere with any of scenic vistas. No mitigation is required, and no significant adverse impact is forecast to scenic vistas from implementing the proposed LPUD project.
- Ib. Less Than Significant Impact There are no scenic highways located within the community of Lamont or along Di Giorgio Road to the west of Lamont into the EAPOA neighborhood. All proposed pipeline facilities will be installed within existing public rights-of-way (ROW) at ground level. All four well sites are located within urban/suburban areas or adjacent to such areas. The removal of the old steel water tanks will remove existing structures that do currently create visual barriers in the EAPOA neighborhood. Finally, the new water meters will be installed at ground level where they cannot alter any scenic resources. These project locations do not contain any scenic resources that could be adversely impacted by installing these facilities. No mitigation is required, and no potential for significant adverse impact is forecast to result from implementing the proposed project.
- Ic. Less Than Significant Impact Although not a highly urbanized area, Lamont is more of an urban area than open space or agricultural land. All of the wells are located within or adjacent to developed areas and the pipelines being installed to support the EAPOA will occur within paved roads or public rights-of-way. The proposed project facilities constitute water infrastructure (wells, pipelines, and support facilities) that are independent of local zoning. Implementation of the proposed project will not conflict with either the zoning or scenic quality regulations. No mitigation is required, and no adverse visual impact is forecast to result from implementing the proposed project.

Id. Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated – The implementation of the proposed Project will create new sources of light during the construction and operational phases of the Project. Based on a review of the Aerial Photo in Figure 2, there are light sensitive uses adjacent to most of the infrastructure proposed to be installed as part of the proposed project. Of particular concern is during well drilling, the well rig typically operates 24-hours per day and safety, security and area lighting is required during drilling. Due to light and glare from these construction light sources, the mitigation in measure AES-1 must be implemented to minimize significant light and glare impacts during well construction. Similar mitigation is not required to support pipeline, pump station and support facility construction (for example, Fire Hydrants) because these construction activities do not require 24-hour construction activities.

Once the pipelines and related facilities are installed, they will not require further lighting during future operations. However, at well and pump station locations, security and safety lighting will be required to operations. Thus, the proposed Project will introduce a new source of light into the project area during operations, but design requirements can limit/restrict the exterior lighting impacts to the project site. To ensure that light does not result in intrusive lighting that can adversely impact land uses adjacent to well and pump station sites, the Project must comply with the local lighting requirements that light or glare, supporting above ground water facilities, does not result in intrusive lighting or glare to existing structures or persons in the project area, the following mitigation measure will be implemented:

AES-1 Prior to initiating well drilling or approval of the final above ground facilities in close proximity to sensitive light receptors, an analysis of potential exterior lighting to impact the adjacent sensitive light receptors shall be submitted to the Lamont PUD for review and approval. If potential lighting impacts are identified for adjacent sensitive receptors the lighting shall be shielded or other design solutions acceptable to the PUD shall be implemented to eliminate adverse night lighting impacts.

With the implementation of mitigation measure **AES-1**, the proposed Lamont PUD Water Supply Improvement District Project would have a less than significant potential to create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
II. AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES : In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state's inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. Would the project:				
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland or Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?			X	
b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use or a Williamson Act contract?				\boxtimes
c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code section 51104(g))?				
d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?				\boxtimes
e) Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?			\boxtimes	

SUBSTANTIATION

IIa. Less Than Significant Impact – All pipelines will be installed in public rights-of-way which are considered to be Urban/Built-Up Land. Well sites 5 and 13 are also designated as Urban/Built-Up Land. Well site #4 is identified as being "Rural Residential Land." However, the Well #11 replacement site is designated Farmland of Statewide Importance. All of these designations are based on the California Department of Conservation Important Farmland Map Finder map for the project area, a copy of which is provided as Figure II-1. According to the project description, the site proposed for the Well 11 Replacement facility consists of a one-acre parcel that will be purchased in the northeast corner of 40-acre parcel of land (APN 187-030-04). Because of the selected location on the 40-acre property, this new well will allow continued farming on the remainder of the property (39 acres). The installation and operation of the new well will not conflict with continued farming operations. Based on this finding, the Lamont PUD does not find that loss of one-acre of Farmland of Statewide Importance is either project specific or cumulatively a significant adverse impact to agricultural land.

The loss of one acre of farmland is considered a *de* minimus change in the agricultural resources in the surrounding area and within Kern County as a whole. Therefore, implementation of the proposed Project and conversion of the proposed well sites to a water supply well will not pose any significant adverse impact to agricultural resources or values. No mitigation is required.

- IIb. No Impact Implementation of the proposed Project will not conflict with continue use of the remainder 39-acre parcel for agricultural production and according to the Kern County Williamson Act Parcels and Non-Renewal map, none of the project sites or alignments are under Williamson Act contract. Please reference the discussion in II(a), above. Based on this information, the proposed Project will not conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act contract. No adverse impacts are anticipated and no mitigation is required.
- IIc. No Impact The project site is not located within forest land, timberland or timberland zoned for Timberland Production. Therefore, the proposed Project will not conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)), timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by Government Code section 51104(g)). No adverse impacts are anticipated and no mitigation is required.
- IId. No Impact The project site is not located within forest land and has no commercial forest trees on any of the property proposed to support the Lamon PUD's Water Supply Improvement Project; therefore, the Project will not result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest production use. No adverse impacts are anticipated and no mitigation is required.
- IIe. Less Than Significant Impact Please refer to the discussion under issue II(a), above. Although the proposed Project contains a one-acre site the is designated as Farmland of Statewide Importance, the conversion of this small parcel to water supply production was concluded to constitute a less than significant project specific and cumulative impact within the surrounding community. Furthermore, there is no forest land in the vicinity of Lamont that would be impacted by the development of the proposed Project. Therefore, the proposed Project would have a less than significant potential to involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of significant farmland resources, to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
III. AIR QUALITY : Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management or air pollution control district may be relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the project:				
a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air quality plan?			\boxtimes	
b) Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard?			\boxtimes	
c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations?			\boxtimes	
d) Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of people?			\boxtimes	

SUBSTANTIATION: The following information utilized in this section was obtained from the technical study "Air Quality and GHG Impact Analyses, Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Lamont, California" prepared by Giroux & Associates dated December 7, 2021 and provided as Appendix 3 to this document.

Background

Tables III-1 and III-2 summarize the current air quality standards and the health risks of air pollutants, respectively. Baseline air quality is provided in Table III-3.

San Joaquin Valley Air Basin (SJVAB) includes San Joaquin County, Stanislaus County, Madera County, Fresno County, Kings County, Tulare County, and a portion of Kern County. Lamont is at the southern end of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) in South Kern County and is located 9 miles south-southeast of downtown Bakersfield. Lamont is a small, rural community. The community is located at the base of the Tehachapi Mountain range. The mountains surrounding the SJVAB restrict air movement through and out of the basin, and as a result, impede the dispersion of pollutants from the basin.

Lamont is primarily an agricultural community. In addition to being itself a farm community it is surrounded on all sides by agricultural lands where operational pesticide use greatly impacts the city's air quality. Lamont is also directly downwind from one of the largest oil and gas refineries in Kern County. These factors contribute to the City of Lamont and its residents, experiencing some of the worst PM-2.5 levels in the nation. There is no government agency-sponsored monitor in Lamont for PM-2.5. The closest PM-2.5 monitor is in southwest Bakersfield.

Away from the cooling effects of the Pacific Ocean, the climate of Kern County can be characterized as hot in summer and cold in winter, compared with the coastal basins where the climate is moderated by the adjacent ocean. The SVJAB has an "inland Mediterranean" climate averaging over 260 sunny days per year. The valley floor is characterized by hot summers and mild humid winters. Summer high temperatures often exceed 100°F while the average daily low temperature in the winter is 45°F. Temperatures below freezing are rare. Summer winds in the SJVAB usually originate at the north end of the San Joaquin Valley and flow in a south-southeasterly direction while winter winds originate from the south and flow in a northnorthwesterly direction. Winds in the winter months tend to be variable and light; often less than 10 mph. Precipitation in the San Joaquin Valley is strongly influenced by the position of the semi-permanent subtropical high-pressure zone located off the Pacific Coast. Most precipitation occurs in the winter months, with some occurring in late summer and fall. Average annual rainfall for the entire San Joaquin Valley is 9.25 inches on the valley floor.

Assembly Bill 617

Assembly Bill 617 (AB 617) was signed into law in 2017 by then-Gov. Jerry Brown and was meant to involve community members in developing new, innovative actions that go beyond existing state and regional regulations and programs to reduce air pollution in disproportionately burdened communities. AB 617 requires the California Air Resources Board (CARB) and air districts to develop and implement additional emissions reporting, monitoring, reduction plans and measures in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure in identified communities. The program also calls for a committee of local community members to be assembled to come up with ways to reduce the identified pollution using grant funding provided by the state. The committee is to be comprised of residents, business owners, environmental justice advocates, local government officials and air regulators.

Since 20 of the 30 most disadvantaged communities in California are in the San Joaquin Valley, this process is expected to bring additional clean air resources and strategies to many Valley communities.

Lamont and nearby Arvin were recently identified as being located in a geographic area that is "a trap for air pollution." An environmental analysis found that Arvin and Lamont have a higher pollution burden than 95 percent of the state's 8,000 census tracts.

The sources of pollution are both regional and local. Pollution from larger cities like Bakersfield and Fresno and even as far away as Sacramento are known to contribute to sink down through the valley and collect in Arvin and Lamont. But the communities also have 38 stationary sources of emissions that contribute to pollution, including pesticides, agriculture operations and oil and gas activity. The AB 617 program will hopefully bring more resources to the Valley Air District's longstanding efforts to develop and implement regulatory and incentive-based clean air strategies throughout the San Joaquin Valley.

Although complete attainment of every clean air standard is not yet imminent, extrapolation of the steady improvement trend suggests that such attainment could occur within the reasonably near future.

Table III-1

	Averaging California Standards		National Standards ²				
Pollutant	Time	Concentration ³	Method ⁴	Primary ^{3,5}	Secondary ^{3,0}	Method ⁷	
07000 (0.)8	1 Hour	0.09 ppm (180 µg/m ²)	Ultraviolet	Ultraviolet	-	Same as	Ultraviolet
Ozone (O ₃)	8 Hour	0.070 ppm (137 µg/m ³)	Photometry	0.070 ppm (137 µg/m ³)	Primary Standard	Photometry	
Respirable	24 Hour	50 µg/m ³	Gravimetric or	150 µg/m ³	Same as	Inertial Separation	
Matter (PM10) ⁹	Annual Arithmetic Mean	20 µg/m³	Beta Attenuation	-	Primary Standard	and Gravimetric Analysis	
Fine Particulate	24 Hour	T.	-	35 µg/m ³	Same as Primary Standard	Inertial Separation	
Matter (PM2.5) ⁹	Annual Arithmetic Mean	12 µg/m³	Gravimetric or Beta Attenuation	12.0 µg/m ³	15 µg/m³	and Gravimetric Analysis	
	1 Hour	20 ppm (23 mg/m ³)		35 ppm (40 mg/m ⁻³)	-		
Carbon Monoxide	8 Hour	9.0 ppm (10 mg/m³)	Non-Dispersive Infrared Photometry	9 ppm (10 mg/m³)	-	Non-Dispersive Infrared Photometry	
(CO)	8 Hour (Lake Tahoe)	6 ppm (7 mg/m ³)	(NDIR)	-		(NDIR)	
Nitrogen	1 Hour	0.18 ppm (339 µg/m ³)	Gas Phase Chemiluminescence	100 ppb (188 µg/m³)		Gas Phase	
(NO ₂) ¹⁰	Annual Arithmetic Mean	0.030 ppm (57 µg/m ³)		0.053 ppm (100 µg/m ³)	Same as Primary Standard	Chemiluminescend	
	1 Hour	0.25 ppm (655 µg/m ³)	Ultraviolet Fluorescence	75 ppb (196 μg/m ³)	1		
Sulfur Dioxide	3 Hour	÷		Ultraviolet Fluorescence	-	0.5 ppm (1300 µg/m³)	Ultraviolet Flourescence;
(SO ₂) ¹¹	24 Hour	0.04 ppm (105 µg/m ³)			0.14 ppm (for certain areas) ¹¹	-	(Pararosaniline Method)
	Annual Arithmetic Mean	÷		0.030 ppm (for certain areas) ¹¹	-		
	30 Day Average	1.5 µg/m ³	Atomic Absorption	-	-		
Lead ^{12,13}	Calendar Quarter	4		1.5 µg/m ³ (for certain areas) ¹²	Same as	High Volume Sampler and Atomic Absorption	
	Rolling 3-Month Average	-		0.15 µg/m ³	Primary Standard		
Visibility Reducing Particles ¹⁴	8 Hour	See footnote 14	Beta Attenuation and Transmittance through Filter Tape	nd No National hy Standards			
Sulfates	24 Hour	25 µg/m ³	Ion Chromatography				
Hydrogen Sulfide	1 Hour	0.03 ppm (42 µg/m ³)	Ultraviolet Fluorescence				
Vinyl Chloride ¹²	24 Hour	0.01 ppm (26 µg/m ³)	Gas Chromatography				

See footnotes on next page ...

For more information please call ARB PIO at (916) 322 2990

California Air Resources Board (5/4/16)

Table III-1 (continued)

- California standards for ozone, carbon monoxide (except 8-hour Lake Tahoe), sulfur dioxide (1 and 24 hour), nitrogen dioxide, and particulate matter (PM10, PM2.5, and visibility reducing particles), are values that are not to be exceeded. All others are not to be equaled or exceeded. California ambient air quality standards are listed in the Table of Standards in Section 70200 of Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations.
- 2. National standards (other than ozone, particulate matter, and those based on annual arithmetic mean) are not to be exceeded more than once a year. The ozone standard is attained when the fourth highest 8-hour concentration measured at each site in a year, averaged over three years, is equal to or less than the standard. For PM10, the 24 hour standard is attained when the expected number of days per calendar year with a 24-hour average concentration above 150 µg/m³ is equal to or less than one. For PM2.5, the 24 hour standard is attained when 98 percent of the daily concentrations, averaged over three years, are equal to or less than the standard. Contact the U.S. EPA for further clarification and current national policies.
- 3. Concentration expressed first in units in which it was promulgated. Equivalent units given in parentheses are based upon a reference temperature of 25°C and a reference pressure of 760 torr. Most measurements of air quality are to be corrected to a reference temperature of 25°C and a reference pressure of 760 torr: ppm in this table refers to ppm by volume, or micromoles of pollutant per mole of gas.
- Any equivalent measurement method which can be shown to the satisfaction of the ARB to give equivalent results at or near the level of the air quality standard may be used.
- 5. National Primary Standards: The levels of air quality necessary, with an adequate margin of safety to protect the public health.
- National Secondary Standards: The levels of air quality necessary to protect the public welfare from any known or anticipated adverse effects of a pollutant.
- 7. Reference method as described by the U.S. EPA. An "equivalent method" of measurement may be used but must have a "consistent relationship to the reference method" and must be approved by the U.S. EPA.
- 8. On October 1, 2015, the national 8-hour ozone primary and secondary standards were lowered from 0.075 to 0.070 ppm.
- 9. On December 14, 2012, the national annual PM2.5 primary standard was lowered from 15 μg/m³ to 12.0 μg/m³. The existing national 24-hour PM2.5 standards (primary and secondary) were retained at 35 μg/m³, as was the annual secondary standard of 15 μg/m³. The existing 24-hour PM10 standards (primary and secondary) of 150 μg/m³ also were retained. The form of the annual primary and secondary standards is the annual mean, averaged over 3 years.
- 10. To attain the 1-hour national standard, the 3-year average of the annual 98th percentile of the 1-hour daily maximum concentrations at each site must not exceed 100 ppb. Note that the national 1-hour standard is in units of parts per billion (ppb). California standards are in units of parts per million (ppm). To directly compare the national 1-hour standard to the California standards the units can be converted from ppb to ppm. In this case, the national standard of 100 ppb is identical to 0.100 ppm.
- 11. On June 2, 2010, a new 1-hour SO₂ standard was established and the existing 24-hour and annual primary standards were revoked. To attain the 1-hour national standard, the 3-year average of the annual 99th percentile of the 1-hour daily maximum concentrations at each site must not exceed 75 ppb. The 1971 SO₂ national standards (24-hour and annual) remain in effect until one year after an area is designated for the 2010 standard, except that in areas designated nonattainment for the 1971 standards, the 1971 standards remain in effect until implementation plans to attain or maintain the 2010 standards are approved.

Note that the 1-hour national standard is in units of parts per billion (ppb). California standards are in units of parts per million (ppm). To directly compare the 1-hour national standard to the California standard the units can be converted to ppm. In this case, the national standard of 75 ppb is identical to 0.075 ppm.

- 12. The ARB has identified lead and vinyl chloride as 'toxic air contaminants' with no threshold level of exposure for adverse health effects determined. These actions allow for the implementation of control measures at levels below the ambient concentrations specified for these pollutants.
- 13. The national standard for lead was revised on October 15, 2008 to a rolling 3-month average. The 1978 lead standard (1.5 µg/m³ as a quarterly average) remains in effect until one year after an area is designated for the 2008 standard, except that in areas designated nonattainment for the 1978 standard, the 1978 standard remains in effect until implementation plans to attain or maintain the 2008 standard are approved.
- 14. In 1989, the ARB converted both the general statewide 10-mile visibility standard and the Lake Tahoe 30-mile visibility standard to instrumental equivalents, which are "extinction of 0.23 per kilometer" and "extinction of 0.07 per kilometer" for the statewide and Lake Tahoe Air Basin standards, respectively.

For more information please call ARB PIO at (916) 322 2990

California Air Resources Board (5/4/16)

Table III-2			
HEALTH EFFECTS OF MAJOR CRITERIA POLLUTANTS			

Pollutants	Sources	Primary Effects
Carbon Monoxide (CO)	 Incomplete combustion of fuels and other carbon-containing substances, such as motor exhaust. Natural events, such as decomposition of organic matter. 	 Reduced tolerance for exercise. Impairment of mental function. Impairment of fetal development. Death at high levels of exposure. Aggravation of some heart diseases (angina)
Nitrogen Dioxide (NO ₂) Ozone (O ₃)	 Motor vehicle exhaust. High temperature stationary combustion. Atmospheric reactions. Atmospheric reaction of organic gases with nitrogen oxides in sunlight. 	 Aggravation of respiratory illness. Reduced visibility. Reduced plant growth. Formation of acid rain. Aggravation of respiratory and cardiovascular diseases. Irritation of eyes. Impairment of cardiopulmonary function. Plant leaf injury.
Lead (Pb)	Contaminated soil.	 Impairment of blood function and nerve construction. Behavioral and hearing problems in children.
Respirable Particulate Matter (PM-10)	 Stationary combustion of solid fuels. Construction activities. Industrial processes. Atmospheric chemical reactions. 	 Reduced lung function. Aggravation of the effects of gaseous pollutants. Aggravation of respiratory and cardio respiratory diseases. Increased cough and chest discomfort. Soiling. Reduced visibility
Fine Particulate Matter (PM-2.5)	 Fuel combustion in motor vehicles, equipment, and industrial sources. Residential and agricultural burning. Industrial processes. Also, formed from photochemical reactions of other pollutants, including NOx, sulfur oxides, and organics. 	 Increases respiratory disease. Lung damage. Cancer and premature death. Reduces visibility and results in surface soiling.
Sulfur Dioxide (SO ₂)	 Combustion of sulfur-containing fossil fuels. Smelting of sulfur-bearing metal ores. Industrial processes. 	 Aggravation of respiratory diseases (asthma, emphysema). Reduced lung function. Irritation of eyes. Reduced visibility. Plant injury. Deterioration of metals, textiles, leather, finishes, coatings, etc.

Source: California Air Resources Board, 2002.

Pollutant/Standard	2018	2019	2020
Ozone			
1-Hour > 0.09 ppm (S)	15	3	22
8-Hour > 0.07 ppm (S)	65	37	70
8- Hour > 0.075 ppm (F)	34	14	38
Max. 1-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.113	0.108	0.133
Max. 8-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.100	0.086	0.104
Nitrogen Dioxide			
1-Hour > 0.18 ppm (S)	0	0	0
Max. 1-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.057	0.064	0.065
Respirable Particulates (PM-10)			
24-Hour > 50 μg/m ³ (S) measured	13	17	18
24-Hour > 150 μg/m ³ (F) measured	0	0	1
Max. 24-Hr. Conc. (µg/m ³)	136.	116.	193.
Fine Particulates (PM-2.5)			
24-Hour > 35 μ g/m ³ (F) measured	9	3	17
Max. 24-Hr. Conc. (μg/m ³)	100.9	83.7	158.6

 Table III-3

 AIR QUALITY MONITORING SUMMARY (2018-2020)

 (Measured Number of Days Standards Were Exceeded)

S=State Standard F=Federal Standard Ozone: Arvin-Di Giorgio at 19405 Buena Vista Blvd Nitrogen Dioxide: Bakersfield Municipal Airport PM-10: Bakersfield-5558 California Avenue PM-2.5: Bakersfield-410 E Planz Road

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) operates a regional monitoring network that measures the ambient concentration of criteria pollutants. Only ozone has a monitoring station near Lamont (in Arvin at 19405 Buena Vista Boulevard). Currently, particulate data is only available in Bakersfield. Table III-3 summarizes the monitoring history from the Bakersfield and Arvin monitoring stations for the last three years. From these data one can infer that baseline air quality levels for particulates near the project site are occasionally unhealthful. As part of AB 617 a more local particulate monitoring station for Lamont and Arvin will be installed which will more accurately provide local particulate data.

- a. Photochemical smog (ozone) levels occasionally exceed standards. The 8-hour state ozone standard has been exceeded an average of 16 percent of all days in the past three years near the project site and the 8-hour federal was violated 8 percent during the same period. The 1-hour state standard has been violated less than 4 percent of all days in the last three years.
- b. Respirable dust (PM-10) levels frequently exceed the state standard. Of all measurement days, on average 17 days have shown exceedances of the state standard, the less stringent federal PM-10 standard was only violated once for the same time period. The 17 measurement days correlate to 108 estimated days for 2019.
- c. The federal ultra-fine particulate (PM-2.5) standard of 35 μ g/m³ is also occasionally exceeded in Bakersfield. From available data 10 days in 2019 and 51 days in 2020 have exceeded the 35 μ g/m³ standard.

Plans are in place to focus on particulates which would provide an improvement trend within the reasonably near future.

Air Quality Planning

Fugitive dust emissions generated by construction activities are regulated by the SJVAPCD. Construction activities must comply with all applicable SJVAPCD rules and regulations, including SJVAPCD's Regulation VIII. Regulation VIII consists of several individual rules that require implementation of best available control measures (BACMs) to limit construction dust emissions.

Fugitive dust emissions generated by construction activities are regulated by the SJVAPCD. Construction activities must comply with all applicable SJVAPCD rules and regulations, including SJVAPCD's Regulation VIII. Regulation VIII consists of several individual rules that require implementation of best available mitigation measures to limit construction dust emissions.

The San Joaquin Valley Air Basin has been determined by ARB and EPA to be in attainment of federal PM-10 standards. Regulation VIII has been accepted by ARB and EPA to maintain attainment of PM-10 standards in the Air Basin. In developing the 2007 Maintenance Plan, the SJVAPCD evaluated the potential PM-10 emissions that could occur under all sources within the Air Basin and developed rules and procedures to reduce future emissions sufficiently to maintain the existing attainment status. The basin is non-attainment for PM-2.5 and ozone. The full attainment status is shown in Table III-4.

	Designation/Classification			
Pollutant	Federal Standards	State Standards		
Ozone – 1 Hour	Nonattainment/Extreme	Nonattainment/Severe		
Ozone – 8 Hour	Nonattainment/Extreme	Nonattainment		
PM-10*	Attainment	Nonattainment		
PM 2.5	Nonattainment	Nonattainment		
Carbon Monoxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment/Unclassified		
Nitrogen Dioxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment		
Sulfur Dioxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment		
Lead Particulates	No Designation	Attainment		

Table III-4 SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY AIR BASIN ATTAINMENT STATUS¹

*On September 25, 2008, EPA redesignated the San Joaquin Valley to attainment for the PM10 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) and approved the PM10 Maintenance Plan.

Air Quality Impact

Standards of Significance

Air quality impacts are considered "significant" if they cause clean air standards to be violated where they are currently met, or if they "substantially" contribute to an existing violation of standards. Any substantial emissions of air contaminants for which there is no safe exposure, or nuisance emissions such as dust or odors, would also be considered a significant impact.

Appendix G of the California CEQA Guidelines offers the following five tests of air quality impact significance. A project would have a potentially significant impact if it:

- a. Conflicts with or obstructs implementation of the applicable air quality plan.
- b. Results in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutants for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors).
- c. Exposes sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations.
- d. Creates objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people.

¹ <u>https://www.valleyair.org/aqinfo/attainment.htm</u>

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District developed a CEQA Implementation Document that assigned an emissions level that it recommends should be considered as creating a potentially significant air quality impact. Construction projects are considered to have a significant air quality impact if they cause the following annual emissions to be exceeded (tons/year):

CO	-	100
NOx	-	10
ROG	-	10
SOx	-	27
PM-10) -	15
PM-2.	5 -	15

The project is not expected to generate any new operational air quality emissions.

Significance could also derive from emissions of odors or hazardous air pollutants. Development or a wastewater conveyance system would not typically generate any hazardous air pollutants or odors because system components are all enclosed.

NEPA guidelines do not encourage designation of impacts as (in)significant. However, Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 prohibits federal participation in projects that would impede implementation of the state implementation plan (SIP) for federal non-attainment pollutants. "Participation" includes project funding as well as granting any federal permits. If the project-related emissions from construction and operations are less than specified "*de minimis*" levels, no further SIP consistency demonstration is required. San Joaquin Valley is designated as a non-attainment area for the federal 8-hour ozone standard. The basin is nonattainment for PM-2.5 and has been determined by ARB to be in attainment of federal PM-10 standards. Based upon these designations, the following emissions levels are presumed evidence of SIP conformity:²

Ozone VOX or NOx	10 tons/year
Carbon Monoxide	100 tons/year
PM-10	100 tons/year
PM-2.5	100 tons/year
NOx	100 tons/year

These *de minimis* thresholds are less stringent than the SJVAPCD CEQA thresholds. If project air quality impacts in the basin are less-than-significant under CEQA, they are automatically in conformance under NEPA.

The project is not expected to generate any operational air quality emissions.

Significance could also derive from emissions of odors or hazardous air pollutants. Development of potable water supply wells and a conveyance system would not typically generate any hazardous air pollutants or odors because system components are all enclosed.

Construction Emissions

CalEEMod was developed by the SCAQMD to provide a model by which to calculate both construction emissions and operational emissions from a variety of land use projects. It calculates both the daily maximum and annual average emissions for criteria pollutants as well as total or annual greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions.

² <u>https://www.epa.gov/general-conformity/de-minimis-tables</u>

The proposed project consists of four replacement wells at different locations. The project also includes extension of new water lines and demolition of the existing wells and installation of new water meters. The primary composition of the proposed project is as follows:

Well 13 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.6-acre site Well 11 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site Well 5 Replacement Site: An approximate 0.27-acre site Fourth Potential Well Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site

Lamont PUD will drill the test wells using a casing hammer drill at each location and will be drilled to an approximate depth of 900 feet. Once drilled, each well will be equipped with vertical turbine pumps, motors, discharge piping, electrical controls, and connections installed to the existing distribution system.

In conjunction with replacement of the wells the following actions will be completed: properly abandon EAPOA Wells 1 and 2; demolish the existing EAPOA 25,000- and 44,000-gallon water storage tanks (steel storage tanks); demolish and remove existing booster pump stations at Well 1 and 2; and install water meters at the existing 81 water connections.

It is assumed that a working crew of 4 persons will conduct well drilling at each well location. The test wells should be completed within 30 working days. Depending on the well viability, a production well drilling rig will then be brought onto the property and will be drilled. This will require about 40 working days of continuous drilling to complete. Once a production well has been completed, the well will be equipped and the pipeline connecting to the LPUD water distribution system will be installed.

A new 10-inch water transmission line is proposed to be installed along Di Giorgio Road which will require excavation and installation of approximately 11,000 feet of pipeline. Assuming 200 feet of line installation per day for a single pipeline installation crew the 11,000 feet of 10-inch pipeline installation will require about 55 working days.

At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street an 8-inch diameter water distribution line will connect into the 10-inch transmission line and a new looped distribution line will be installed within the residential area. This new water line will be approximately 20,000 feet in length. The pipeline crew will each require about six employees to complete about 200 feet of pipeline installation per day. This is estimated to require an estimated 100 working days to complete installation.

Estimated construction emissions were modeled using CalEEMod2016.3.2 to identify maximum emissions for each pollutant during project construction. Sere construction equipment assumptions in Table III-5

For drilling, some equipment would operate 24 hours a day and was modeled accordingly. Although installation of the water meters at the existing 81 water connections is part of this project it is assumed this activity will be accomplished with hand tools and therefore was not included.

	1 Concrete Saw		
(2 months)	1 Dozer		
	2 Loader/Backhoes		
Test Wells Drilling	1Drill Rig		
(30 days)	1 Pump		
	1Drill Rig		
(40 days)	1 Pump		
	1 Loader/Backhoe		
Equipping Production Wells	1 Crane		
	1 Welder		
	1 Loader/Backhoe		
	1 Generator Set		
	1 Forklift		
	1 Concrete Saw		
Trench and Install Pipeline (8 months)	1 Trencher		
	1 Forklift		
	1 Loader/Backhoe		

 Table III-5

 CalEEMod CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY EQUIPMENT FLEET AND WORKDAYS

Utilizing this indicated equipment fleet and durations the following annual construction emissions are calculated by CalEEMod and are listed below in Table III-6.

Maximal Construction Emissions	ROG	NOx	со	SO ₂	PM-10	PM-2.5
Construction 2022	0.14	1.26	1.28	<0.01	0.29	0.18
Construction 2023	0.07	0.53	0.67	<0.01	0.05	0.03
NEPA Threshold	10	100	100	100	100	70
JQVAPCD Regional Emissions Threshold	10	10	100	27	15	15

 Table III-6

 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY EMISSIONS, MAXIMUM ANNUAL EMISSIONS (tons/year)

Source: CalEEMod output in Appendix 3

Annual construction activity emissions are estimated be below CEQA and NEPA thresholds without the need for added mitigation. There are no standards for daily emissions.

Emissions will be well below significance thresholds. Locally, the mobile nature of these sources, the minimal surrounding receptor density and the regional spread of emissions from off-site construction vehicles would minimize the exposure to any individual receiver of any project-related construction emissions. These emissions, therefore have a less than significant individual impact, but would be added cumulatively to a large volume of non-project mobile source emissions within the Kern County area.

Operational Impacts

A water storage and distribution project will not have any associated operational impacts. The project will not generate any additional trips over existing conditions although electrical consumption for pumping may be minutely increased. Electrical consumption has no single uniquely related air pollution emissions source

because power is supplied to and drawn from a regional grid. Electrical power is generated regionally by a combination of non-combustion (nuclear, hydroelectric, solar, wind, geothermal, etc.) and fossil fuel combustion sources. There is no direct nexus between consumption and the type of power source or the air basin where the source is located. Operational air pollution emissions from electrical generation are therefore not attributable on a project-specific basis.

Odor

Project operations (pumping and conveyance) are essentially a closed system with negligible odor potential.

CEQA Threshold Impacts

- IIIa. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed project will install replacement well and conveyance infrastructure within an existing residential community. No change in land use will occur and the emissions generated by the proposed project during construction and future operations are well below the thresholds of significance. Thus, the proposed project will not conflict with or obstruct the applicable Kern County air quality plan.
- IIIb. Less Than Significant Impact The emission data indicate that the project related emissions are below significance thresholds and will not contribute in a cumulatively considerable impact in the San Joaquin Air Basin.
- IIIc. Less Than Significant Impact Construction emissions are well below annual thresholds and have no potential to expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations.
- IIId. Less Than Significant Impact Based on the type of facilities (new water wells, pipeline and water meters), no significant odor impacts are forecast to occur as a result of implementing the proposed project.

Construction Emission Mitigation

Construction activities are not anticipated to cause emissions to exceed CEQA or NEPA thresholds. Nevertheless, emissions minimization through enhanced dust control measures is required to comply with SJVAPCD Regulation VIII related to dust control.

AQ-1 Regulation VIII Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10:

- All disturbed areas, including storage piles, which are not being actively utilized for construction purposes, shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water, chemical stabilizer/suppressant, covered with a tarp or other suitable cover or vegetative ground cover.
- All on-site unpaved roads and off-site unpaved access roads shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water or chemical stabilizer/ suppressant.
- All land clearing, grubbing, scraping, excavation, land leveling, grading, cut & fill, and demolition activities shall be effectively controlled of fugitive dust emissions utilizing application of water or by presoaking.
- With the demolition of buildings up to six stories in height, all exterior surfaces of the building shall be wetted during demolition.
- When materials are transported off-site, all material shall be covered, or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions, and at least six inches of freeboard space from the top of the container shall be maintained.
- All operations shall limit or expeditiously remove the accumulation of mud or dirt from adjacent public streets at the end of each workday. (The use of dry rotary brushes is expressly prohibited except where preceded or accompanied by sufficient wetting to limit the visible dust emissions.) (Use of blower devices is expressly forbidden.)

- Following the addition of materials to, or the removal of materials from, the surface of outdoor storage piles, said piles shall be effectively stabilized of fugitive dust emissions utilizing sufficient water or chemical stabilizer/ suppressant.
- Within urban areas, trackout shall be immediately removed when it extends 50 or more feet from the site and at the end of each workday.
- An owner/operator of any site with 150 or more vehicle trips per day, or 20 or more vehicle trips per day by vehicles with three or more axles shall implement measures to prevent carryout and trackout.
- AQ-2 Recommended Enhanced Additional Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10:
 - Install wheel washers for all exiting trucks or wash off all trucks and equipment leaving the site.
 - Install wind breaks at windward side(s) of construction areas.
 - Suspend excavation and grading activity when winds exceed 20 mph.
 - Limit area subject to excavation, grading, and other construction activity at any one time.
- AQ-3 Recommended for Heavy Duty Equipment (scrapers, graders, trenchers, earth movers, etc.):
 - Use alternative fueled or catalyst equipped diesel construction equipment.
 - *Minimize idling time (e.g., 5 minutes maximum).*
 - Limit the hours of operation of heavy-duty equipment and/or the amount of equipment in use.
 - Replace fossil-fueled equipment with electrically driven equivalents (provided they are not run via a portable generator set).
 - Curtail construction during periods of high ambient pollutant concentrations; this may include ceasing of construction activity during the peakhour of vehicular traffic on adjacent roadways.
 - Implement activity management (e.g., rescheduling activities to reduce short-term impacts).

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES: Would the project:				
a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?				
b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?				
c) Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means?				\boxtimes
d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?		\boxtimes		
e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?				
f) Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?				\boxtimes

SUBSTANTIATION: The information provided in this section of the Initial Study is abstracted from the following technical study: "2022 Biological Resources Assessment for the Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project," Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., February 2, 2022. This study is provided as Appendix 4 of this Initial Study.

Background

The Project Area is within the Lamont area of unincorporated Kern County, which is situated in the southern end of the San Joaquin Valley and is bound by the Coast Range to the west, the Transverse Range (San Emigdio Mountains) to the south, and the Sierra Nevada (including the Tehachapi Mountains) to the east. The environmental setting of the Lamont area is subject to an arid climate, with both seasonal and annual variations in temperature and precipitation. Average annual maximum temperatures within this region peak at 98.4 degrees Fahrenheit (° F) in July and fall to an average annual minimum temperature of 34.5° F in December. Average annual precipitation is greatest from November through April and reaches a peak in February (1.07 inches). Precipitation is lowest in the months of July and August (0.02 inches). Annual total precipitation averages 5.64 inches. The topography of the Project Area is relatively flat, with an on-site elevation of approximately 400 feet above mean sea level (amsl).

The proposed Project is entirely within an existing developed/disturbed environment consisting of existing residential dwellings, agricultural fields and paved and unpaved roads (Figure 3 of Appendix 4). The

surrounding land consists of agricultural and residential development and no longer supports any native habitats. Vegetation within the Project Area is either absent (i.e., the proposed solar field and pipeline alignment) or dominated by non-native, invasive and ruderal species (see Site Photos, Appendix 4).

The Project Area is not located within or adjacent any USFWS designated Critical Habitat units. Jacobs' biologist Lisa Patterson conducted a biological resources and jurisdictional waters assessment of the Project Area on September 28 and December 10, of 2021. The survey area encompassed the entire proposed Project footprint including the Project's proposed wells and proposed water supply pipelines and well sites where access was available. The pedestrian survey included 100 percent coverage of the proposed pipeline alignments, as well as an approximately 200-foot buffer area on either side of the pipeline alignment, where feasible and appropriate.

Wildlife species were detected during field surveys by sight, calls, tracks, scat, or other signs. In addition to species observed, expected wildlife usage of the site was determined per known habitat preferences of regional wildlife species and knowledge of their relative distributions in the area. The Project Area was assessed for habitat type, structure, species composition/association, condition and human disturbances. The focus of the faunal species survey was to identify potential habitat for special status wildlife within the Project area.

The Project site is completely disturbed, consisting of residences, small ranches, unvegetated fallow agricultural land, existing paved and unpaved road, and existing District facilities. No listed species, or other special status species, were observed during survey and no suitable habitat for any of the State- or federally-listed species identified in the database queries and literature review exists within the proposed Project Impact Area. The surrounding area is also disturbed, consisting primarily of residential development, utility infrastructure and agriculture. There are no channels, ditches or other water features occurring within the Project area.

Potential Impacts

- IVa. Less Than Significant Impact Implementation of the Project does not have a potential for a significant adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the CDFW or USFWS. As discussed above, the proposed project does contain habitat suitable for sensitive species within the project sites. Based on these findings, the proposed project will not cause a significant adverse impact under this issue.
- IVb. Less Than Significant Impact Implementation of the proposed project will not have an adverse effect on any riparian habitat or sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the CDFW or USFWS. The Project site consists of several highly disturbed locations. Thus, most of the sites are disturbed and no longer supports any native habitat. The Project site is primarily dominated by invasive, non-native and ruderal native plant species. According to the biology study of the site, provided as Appendix 4 to this Initial Study, the Project site is not located within any sensitive habitats, including any USFWS designated Critical Habitat for any federally-listed species. No Riparian/Riverine areas were found within the Project site. There are no natural or manmade streams or other aquatic or riparian habitats within the Project site. Based on the field survey conducted and the information contained in Appendix 4, the proposed project has a less than significant potential to impact to riparian habitat or other sensitive communities. No mitigation is required.
- IVc. No Impact Please refer to the discussion under IV(b) above. According to the data gathered by Jacobs as reported in Appendix 4, no federally protected wetlands occur within the project footprint. Additionally, the biology study determined that no Vernal Pools were identified within the Project site and based on a review of historic aerial imagery and USGS topographic maps, no vernal pools or other natural wetland features existed historically within the Project site. Therefore, implementation of the proposed project will have no potential to impact any federally protected wetlands—including,

but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.-through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other means. No mitigation is required.

- IVd. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated As indicated previously, the site and environs are completely disturbed; no large areas of open space exist in the immediate project area that would facilitate wildlife movement. However, when development proceeds, the project site could contain nesting birds, which could be adversely impacted. The federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) protects all native bird species. A variety of birds, which are protected by the MBTA, could nest in the proposed project area. As such, to prevent interfering with native bird nesting, the following mitigation measure shall be implemented.
 - BIO-1 The State of California prohibits the "take" of active bird nests. To avoid impacts to nesting birds (common and special status) during the nesting season (generally between February 1 to August 31), a qualified Avian Biologist shall conduct pre-construction nesting bird survey prior to Projectrelated disturbance to identify any active nests. If no active nests are found, no further action would be required. If an active nest is found, the biologist shall set appropriate no-work buffers around the nest, which would be determined based on the nesting species, its sensitivity to disturbance, nesting stage and expected types, intensity and duration of disturbance. The nests and buffer zones shall be field checked weekly by a qualified biological monitor. The approved no-work buffer zone shall be clearly marked in the field, within which no disturbance activity shall commence until the qualified biologist has determined the young birds have successfully fledged and the nest is inactive.

Thus, with implementation of the above measure, any effects on wildlife movement or the use of wildlife nursery sites can be reduced to a less than significant impact.

- IVe. Less Than Significant Impact Based on the field survey, the project footprint contains few or no trees that may need be removed as part of the proposed project. Furthermore, the Lamont area is unincorporated and is not subject to any local policies or ordinance the protect native plants. Therefore, it will not conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance. No significant adverse impacts are anticipated and no mitigation is required.
- IVf. No Impact The project sites are not located within any area identified as being covered by a Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community or other approved biology conservation plan. Therefore, the project has no potential to conflict with the provisions of any such plan. No mitigation is required.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
V. CULTURAL RESOURCES: Would the project:				
a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource pursuant to §15064.5?		\boxtimes		
b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5?		X		
c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?			\boxtimes	

SUBSTANTIATION: The information under this topic is abstracted from the following report, "Identification and Evaluation of Historic Properties Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project", CRM TECH, February 2022 (Appendix 5 of this document).

Background

The following text contains the executive summary from Appendix 5.

Between September 2021 and February 2022, at the request of Tom Dodson & Associates, CRM TECH performed a cultural resources study on the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for the proposed Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) Water Supply Improvement Project in and near the unincorporated community of Lamont, Kern County, California. The project entails mainly the construction of four new water wells to replace four contaminated wells, which will be abandoned along with associated equipment such as reservoir tanks and booster stations. As a part of the project proposal, the El Adobe Property Owners Association would be incorporated into the LPUD service area, which would require the installation of a total of approximately 30,000 linear feet of pipelines, including a 10-inch water transmission main line along Di Giorgio Road and 8-inch distribution lines from the main line to individual residences.

The APE for the project encompasses the maximum extent of ground disturbance required during construction. Horizontally, it consists of the rights-of-way for the new water transmission main line and the distribution lines as well as the four replacement well sites listed below:

- Well No. 13: approximately 1.6 acres at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road (Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 186-080-05);
- Well No. 11: approximately 1.0 acre on the south side of Di Giorgio Road and to the west of Main Street (a.k.a. Weedpatch Highway/State Route 184; a part of APN 187-030-04);
- Well No. 5: approximately 0.27 acre at the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Main Street (APN 188-290-32);
- Fourth potential well site: approximately 1.0 acre located to the east of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road (a part of APN 188-250-30).

Collectively, the four well sites measure approximately 3.87 acres in total. The vertical extent of the APE, represented by the maximum depth of disturbance, is anticipated to be five to ten feet below surface along the pipeline alignments and up to 900 feet at the well sites. The various portions of the noncontiguous APE are scattered across the town of Lamont and to the west of the town, within Sections 1-3 and 9-12 of Township 31 South Range 28 East and Sections 6 and 7 of Township 31 South Range 29 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, as depicted in the United States Geological Survey Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles.

This technical study is a part of the environmental review process required for the project by the lead agency, namely the LPUD, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). As the project may involve federal funding administered by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), it is considered a federal "undertaking" subject to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) as well. The purpose of the study is to provide the LPUD and the SWRCB with the necessary information and analysis to determine whether the undertaking would have an adverse effect on any "historic properties," as defined by 36 CFR 800.16(I), or "historical resources," as defined by Calif. PRC §5020.1(j), that may exist within the APE.

In order to accomplish this objective, CRM TECH initiated a cultural resources records search, pursued historical and geoarchaeological background research, contacted Native American representatives, and carried out a systematic field survey of the entire APE. Throughout the course of these research procedures, no "historic properties" or "historical resources" were encountered within the APE, and the extensively disturbed subsurface sediments in the vertical extent of the APE appear to be relatively low in sensitivity for potentially significant archaeological remains of prehistoric or early historical origin.

Based on these findings, and pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1) and Calif. PRC §21084.1, CRM TECH recommends to the LPUD and the SWRCB a conclusion that the proposed undertaking would have *No Effect* on any "historic properties" or "historical resources." No further cultural resources investigation will be necessary for the undertaking unless project plans undergo such changes as to include areas not covered by this study. However, if buried cultural materials are discovered during earth-moving operations associated with the undertaking, all work in the immediate area should be halted or diverted until a qualified archaeologist can evaluate the nature and significance of the find.

Impacts

- Va&b. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The historical and archaeological resources report provided as Appendix 5 summarizes the findings of a cultural resources records search and field survey that was completed for this Project. The cultural resources report concluded that there are no surface historical or archaeological resources within the proposed project sites, and as such no further cultural resources have been identified as being located on sites. However, as stated in the background summary above, contingency mitigation is recommended to ensure the possibility for the society to salvage the spring structure within the project site. As such, the following mitigation measure shall be implemented. Thus, if buried cultural materials are accidentally exposed/ discovered during any earth-moving operations associated with the Project, the following mitigation measure shall be implemented:
 - CUL-1 Should any subsurface or other cultural resources be encountered during construction of the proposed project, earthmoving or grading activities in the immediate area of the finds shall be halted and an onsite inspection shall be performed immediately by a qualified archaeologist. The archaeological professional shall assess the find, determine its significance, and make recommendations for appropriate management measures within the guide-lines of the California Environmental Quality Act. The recommendations shall be implemented by the District.

With the above contingency mitigation incorporation, potential for impact to cultural resources will be reduced to a less than significant level. No additional mitigation is required.

Vc. Less Than Significant Impact – No available information suggests that human remains may occur within the APE and the potential for such an occurrence is considered very low. Human remains discovered during the project will need to be treated in accordance with the provisions of HSC §7050.5 and PRC §5097.98, which is mandatory. State law (Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code) as well as local laws requires that the Police Department, County Sheriff and Coroner's Office receive notification if human remains are encountered. Compliance with these laws is considered adequate mitigation for potential impacts and no further mitigation is required.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
VI. ENERGY: Would the project:				
a) Result in a potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operations?		\boxtimes		
b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency?		\boxtimes		

SUBSTANTIATION

VIa&b. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated – The proposed project consists of drilling up to four new wells, installing connecting pipelines and support equipment, extending a new water line to the EAPOA community, and installing new water meters within the EAPOA community. These activities will consume energy during construction and during future operations (primarily to operate well pumps and any pimp stations.) During construction, the proposed project will utilize construction equipment that is CARB approved, minimizing emissions generated and electricity required to the extent feasible (as outlined under Section III, Air Quality, above). As stated in Section III, Air Quality, the construction of the proposed Lamont Public Utilities District's Water Supply Improvement Project would require mitigation measures to minimize emissions impacts from construction equipment use (refer to MM AQ-3). These mitigation measures also apply to energy resources as they require equipment not in use for 5 minutes to be turned off, and for electrical construction equipment to be used where available. These measures would prevent a significant impact during construction due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, and would also conform to the CARB regulations regarding energy efficiency.

During future operations overall energy use may change, up or down, for the following reasons. The Lamont PUD will continue to supply water within the community and begin serving the EAPOA. The new wells will not directly increase the volume of water required by the agency's customers. With new, more energy efficient ground water pumps energy used per volume of water production should be reduced relative to the existing condition. Further, one of the project's goals is to tap into a portion of the groundwater aquifer where water quality will be improved and hence require less energy intensive treatment compared to the existing condition. Finally, installation of water meters has historically reduced water consumption in areas that were previously unmetered as the actual cost of water can now be defined. Based on these factors, the project will minimize energy consumption related to water supply for the two communities.

Energy consumption encompasses many different activities. For example, construction can include the following activities: delivery of equipment and material to a site from some location (note it also requires energy to manufacture the equipment and material, such as harvesting, cutting and delivering wood from its source); employee trips to work, possibly offsite for lunch (or a visit by a catering truck), travel home, and occasionally leaving a site for an appointment or checking another job; use of equipment onsite (electric or fuel); and sometimes demolition and disposal of construction waste. To minimize energy costs of construction debris management, mitigation has been established to require diversion of all material capable of being recycled. The project will meet this requirement. Energy consumption by construction equipment will be reduced by requiring shutdowns when equipment is not in use after five minutes and ensuring equipment is being operated within proper operating parameters (tune-ups) to minimize emissions and fuel consumption. These requirements are consistent with State and regional rules and regulations. Under the construction scenario outlined above, the proposed project will not result in wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary energy consumption during construction.

The proposed project is currently, and will continue to be powered by Southern California Edison (SCE) through the power distribution system located within the project area. SCE will be able to supply sufficient electricity, as the proposed use would likely utilize less energy than previously for the reasons outlined above. The project site will not require natural gas to operate. Security lighting must be constructed in conformance with a variety of existing energy efficiency regulatory requirements or guidelines including:

- Compliance California Green Building Standards Code, AKA the CALGreen Code (Title 24, Part 11), which became effective on January 1, 2017. The purpose of the CALGreen Code is to improve public health, safety, and general welfare by enhancing the design and construction of building through the use of building concepts encouraging sustainable construction practices.
- Compliance with diversion of construction and demolition materials from landfills.
- Compliance with AQMD Mandatory use of low-pollutant emitting finish materials.
- Compliance with AQMD Rules 431.1 and 431.2 to reduce the release of undesirable emissions.
- Compliance with diesel exhaust emissions from diesel vehicles and off-road diesel vehicle/equipment operations.

Compliance with these regulatory requirements for operational energy use and construction energy use would not be a wasteful or unnecessary use of energy. Under both the operational and construction scenarios for the proposed project, with implementation of mitigation measure AQ-2, the proposed project will not result in wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary energy consumption that could result in a significant adverse impact to energy issues based on compliance with the referenced laws, regulations and guidelines.
	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
VII. GEOLOGY AND SOILS: Would the project:				
a) Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:				
 (i) Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines and Geology Special Publication 42. 				
(ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?				
(iii) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?				
(iv) Landslides?				\square
b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?		\boxtimes		
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in onsite or offsite land- slide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?		\boxtimes		
d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property?				\boxtimes
e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of wastewater?				
f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature?		\boxtimes		

The proposed project consists of new replacement wells and support facilities; water pipelines; removal of water tanks and closure of EAPOA wells; and installation of water meters. None of these facilities will be occupied by humans.

- VIIa. (i) No Impact- According to the County of Kern General Plan, Figure 13, the community of Lamont is not underlain by any known active faults (Figure VII-1). The nearest fault is the White Wolf located south of Arvin about 10 miles south of Lamont. The potential for significant adverse impact from fault activity within the project area is concluded to be no adverse impact from this geotechnical constraint.
- VIIa (ii) Less Than Significant Impact According to the General Plan EIR (Page 4.1-7) most of Kern County is subject to moderate to extreme seismic ground shaking. Due to general proximity to the White Wolf Fault (Figure VII-1), Lamont could experience substantial seismic ground shaking in the

future. However, the type of uninhabited water infrastructure proposed by this project are not particularly subject to ground shaking damage, and if removed from production can readily repaired by Lamont PUD employees. Based on the lack of human risk, requirements to meet current Uniform Building Code design and construction requirements, and the ability to quickly repair the water infrastructure if damaged by ground shaking, the potential adverse impact from seismic ground shaking is concluded to be a less than significant impact.

- VIIa. (iii) Less Than Significant Impact The County General Plan does not identify any liquefaction hazards in the Lamont area (GPEI, Page 4.1-8). This finding is confirmed by the fact that groundwater depth for the existing Lamont wells is about 400 feet below the ground surface (Lamont Public Utility District Hydrogeologic Study, 2020). Thus, the project area has a low to negligible potential for liquefaction hazard for the proposed water infrastructure facilities. Based on these findings, the potential adverse impact from liquefaction or other seismic ground failure is concluded to be a less than significant impact.
- VIIa. (iv) No Impact Lamont is located on the valley-floor of the San Joaquin Valley in Kern County. There are no elevated areas in the vicinity of Lamont from which a landslide (sediment or rock) could originate. Based on these findings, the potential adverse impact from a landslide at all the proposed project locations is a no impact finding.
- VIIb. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated Given the total area of the proposed project, it is anticipated that more than one acre of ground disturbance will occur in relation to the wells, pipeline installation. As a result, the proposed project will be required to prepare and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). Site specific best management practices (BMPs) shall be implemented to minimize erosion and sedimentation. Mitigation is provided below to ensure implementation. Because the disturbances will occur within existing disturbed ROWs and sites, it should not be necessary to implement long-term BMPs as they should already be installed at the various sites.
 - GEO-1 The construction contractor shall prepare and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) which specifies Best Management Practices that will prevent construction pollutants from contacting stormwater with the intent of keeping all products of erosion from moving offsite into receiving waters. The SWPPP may include but not be limited to the following BMPs.
 - The length of trench which can be left open at any given time should be limited to that needed to reasonably perform construction activities. This will serve to reduce the amount of backfill stored onsite at any given time.
 - Backfill material should not be stored in areas which are subject to the erosive flows of water.
 - Stored backfill material should be covered with water resistant material during periods of heavy precipitation to reduce the potential for rainfall erosion of stored backfill material. If covering is not feasible, then measures such as the use of straw bales, sandbags, silt fencing or detention/desilting basins shall be used to capture and hold eroded material on the project site for future cleanup.
 - The SWPPP shall include a spill prevention and cleanup plan to account for the accidental release of petroleum products or other contaminants during construction activities. This plan shall identify the methods of containing spills, the methods of removing and disposing of spills and the notification procedures to the appropriate regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over such spills.
 - Apply erosion and sediment control design that reduce volume and velocity of flows and content of sediment to levels that do not cause significant rill or gully erosion in susceptible areas. In addition, provide for restoration of areas that do become eroded.

- > Add protective covering of mulch, straw or synthetic material (erosion control blankets, tacking will be required).
- Limit the amount of area disturbed and the length of time slopes and barren ground are left exposed. After pipeline installation, soil shall be compacted to a level similar to pre-construction conditions.
- Construct diversion dikes and interceptor ditches to divert water away from construction areas.

Implementation of the preceding measure and other measures within the Hydrology/Water Quality are deemed sufficient to control adverse erosion impacts associated with installation of the proposed facilities.

- VIIc. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated Based on a review of the Kern County Safety Element, Figure 12 (Figure VII-2), there is no other known geotechnical stability hazard in the Lamont Project area. However, Figure 15 (Figure VII-3) indicates that Lamont is located on the northern edge of an area experiencing/undergoing subsidence, most likely due to extraction of either oil or groundwater. Given this circumstance, the following mitigation measure shall be implemented to protect the water infrastructure.
 - GEO-2 Prior to final design of any of the proposed project related water infrastructure, the design engineers shall provide an evaluation of the infrastructure's potential susceptibility to subsidence hazards. and identify specific measures to provide protection to incorporate into the design of the infrastructure if susceptible to damage from such subsidence hazards. The selected design measures shall be integrated into the design of wells, pipelines or other infrastructure constructed in support of the proposed project.

With implementation of this mitigation measure, the potential adverse impacts due to subsidence can be reduced to a less than significant impact level.

- VIId. No Impact The soils underlying the proposed Lamont water infrastructure facilities are alluvial sands and silts that are not considered as expansive soils that could pose hazards to pipelines and wells. Therefore, no potential exists for this project to create a substantial risk to life or property under this issue.
- VIIe. No Impact The purpose of the project is to install new water infrastructure to provide potable water to the community of Lamont and the EAPOA neighborhood. This project will not generate any wastewater and will not require subsurface septic tank or alternative wastewater management systems to be installed or utilized. No adverse impact can occur under this impact category.
- VIIf. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated Based on the type of sediments at this site (alluvial) and the highly disturbed nature of the ROWs, no paleontological resources should be impacted by the proposed project. The project consists of installing pipelines within existing ROWs and installing wells and other activities within highly disturbed locations. Although the installation of the new facilities will occur within existing disturbed engineering surfaces (primarily paved roadways), the following contingency mitigation measure shall be implemented if subsurface construction activities accidentally expose paleontological resources:
 - GEO-3 In the event that paleontological resources are encountered within the project area during construction activities, all land modification activities in the immediate area of the finds should be halted and an onsite inspection shall be performed immediately by a qualified paleontologist. This professional will be able to assess the find, determine its significance, and make recommendations for appropriate management actions. Reasonable paleontological resource management actions shall be implemented to protect the accidentally exposed subsurface resources.

With implementation of this mitigation measure, the potential adverse impacts to paleontological resources can be reduced to a less than significant impact level.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
VIII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS: Would the project:				
a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?			\boxtimes	
b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?			X	

SUBSTANTIATION: The following information utilized in this section was obtained from the technical study "Air Quality and GHG Impact Analyses, Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Lamont, California" prepared by Giroux & Associates dated December 7, 2021 and provided as Appendix 3 to this document.

Background

"Greenhouse gases" (so called because of their role in trapping heat near the surface of the earth) emitted by human activity are implicated in global climate change, commonly referred to as "global warming." These greenhouse gases contribute to an increase in the temperature of the earth's atmosphere by transparency to short wavelength visible sunlight, but near opacity to outgoing terrestrial long wavelength heat radiation in some parts of the infrared spectrum. The principal greenhouse gases (GHGs) are carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, ozone, and water vapor. For purposes of planning and regulation, Section 15364.5 of the California Code of Regulations defines GHGs to include carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons and sulfur hexafluoride. Fossil fuel consumption in the transportation sector (on-road motor vehicles, off-highway mobile sources, and aircraft) is the single largest source of GHG emissions, accounting for approximately half of GHG emissions globally. Industrial and commercial sources are the second largest contributors of GHG emissions with about one-fourth of total emissions.

California has passed several bills and the Governor has signed at least three executive orders regarding greenhouse gases. GHG statues and executive orders (EO) include AB 32, SB 1368, EO S-03-05, EO S-20-06 and EO S-01-07.

AB 32 is one of the most significant pieces of environmental legislation that California has adopted. Among other things, it is designed to maintain California's reputation as a "national and international leader on energy conservation and environmental stewardship." It will have wide-ranging effects on California businesses and lifestyles as well as far reaching effects on other states and countries. A unique aspect of AB 32, beyond its broad and wide-ranging mandatory provisions and dramatic GHG reductions are the short time frames within which it must be implemented. Major components of the AB 32 include:

- Requires the monitoring and reporting of GHG emissions beginning with sources or categories of sources that contribute the most to statewide emissions.
- Requires immediate "early action" control programs on the most readily controlled GHG sources.
- Mandates that by 2020, California's GHG emissions be reduced to 1990 levels.
- Forces an overall reduction of GHG gases in California by 25-40%, from business as usual (BAU) practices by 2020.
- Dictates that any local initiatives must complement efforts to achieve and maintain federal and state ambient air quality standards and to reduce toxic air contaminants.

Statewide, the framework for developing the implementing regulations for AB 32 is under way. Maximum GHG reductions are expected to derive from increased vehicle fuel efficiency, from greater use of renewable energy and from increased structural energy efficiency.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Significance Thresholds

In response to the requirements of SB97, the State Resources Agency developed guidelines for the treatment of GHG emissions under CEQA. These new guidelines became state laws as part of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations in March, 2010. The CEQA Appendix G guidelines were modified to include GHG as a required analysis element. A project would have a potentially significant impact if it:

- Generates GHG emissions, directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment, or
- Conflicts with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted to reduce GHG emissions.

Section 15064.4 of the Code specifies how significance of GHG emissions is to be evaluated³. The process is broken down into quantification of project-related GHG emissions, making a determination of significance, and specification of any appropriate mitigation if impacts are found to be potentially significant. At each of these steps, the new GHG guidelines afford the lead agency with substantial flexibility.

Emissions identification may be quantitative, qualitative, or based on performance standards. CEQA guidelines allow the lead agency to "select the model or methodology it considers most appropriate". The most common practice for transportation/combustion GHG emissions quantification is to use a computer model such as CalEEMod, as was used in the ensuing analysis.

In the Final Staff Report Addressing GHG Emissions Impacts under CEQA, the SJVAPCD notes that ARB staff derived a proposed hybrid threshold consisting of a quantitative threshold of 7,000 metric tons of CO₂ equivalent per year (MTCO₂E/year) for operational emissions (excluding transportation), and performance standards for construction and transportation emissions (CARB).

ARB concludes in its draft proposal that the 7,000 MTCO₂e/year benchmark can be used to effectively mitigate industrial projects with significant GHG emissions. To date, ARB has not finalized its draft proposed threshold, nor has ARB scheduled additional workshops to seek public input on establishing a significance threshold for assessing significance of project specific GHG emission impacts on global climate change. However, in the absence of any other guidance, this 7,000 MT per year recommendation has been used as a guideline for this analysis.

Impact Evaluation

VIIIa. Less Than Significant Impact – During project construction, the CalEEMod2016.3.2 computer model predicts that the construction activities will generate 252.8 MT CO₂e emissions in 2022 and 96.7 MT CO₂e in 2023. This is less than the adopted threshold for use by this project. GHG impacts from construction are considered less-than-significant, especially after a 30-year amortization is taken into account. Refer to Appendix 3 for the detailed CalEEMod2016.3.2 emission calculations.

During operations the project will consume electricity (well pumping and lift stations), but the source of the electricity is not well documented, and therefore the volume of GHG emissions cannot be attributed to specific emissions of GHG related to electricity. Other emissions associated with operations, such as maintenance, will remain essentially the same as the replacement wells are placed into operation and maintained by the existing operating staff.

VIIIb. Less Than Significant Impact – In December 2009 the SJVAPCD issued a final staff report addressing greenhouse gas emissions under CEQA. That language directly related to this project

³ <u>https://www.cacities.org/UploadedFiles/LeagueInternet/1c/1c6e4716-42eb-4a2d-ac42-1353a6283a47.pdf</u>

states that the lead agency should identify GHG emissions based on available information to calculate, model or estimate the amount of CO₂ and other GHG emissions.

With regard to consistency with existing air quality plans, it was determined that because the proposed project would not generate population, residences, or substantial employment, it would neither conflict with nor interfere with the County's adopted growth forecast. Furthermore, as shown in this report, the proposed project's contribution to regional air emissions in the San Joaquin Valley would be very small and are only one time construction emissions. When compliance with applicable rules, such as the SJVAPCD's required emissions controls is considered, the proposed project's regional contribution to cumulative air quality and GHG impacts would be almost negligible.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
IX. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: Would the project:				
a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials?				
b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment?				
c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?				
d) Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to the public or the environment?				
e) For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in the project area?				\boxtimes
f) Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?				
g) Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires?				\boxtimes

SUBSTANTIATION: Refer to the Geotracker and Envirostor data provided in Appendix 6.

- IXa. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed project consists of new wells, water distribution pipelines below ground surface, removal of small, deteriorated water reservoirs, and installation of water meters in the Lamont PUD service area and the EAPOA. New water wells will require treatment with chlorine, which can occur with either chlorine gas or sodium hypochlorite. The latter is a solid, not a gas, and is only mildly hazardous. Lamont PUD will utilize sodium hypochlorite to minimize potential for spills or otherwise to harm nearby residents. Other than routine deliveries of sodium hypochlorite, the project will not routinely transport, use, or dispose of hazardous materials. The potential for adverse impact exists under this topic is considered less than significant based on the character of the hazard and the low potential for dispersal in the environment.
- IXb. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The project may create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment. During construction there is a potential for accidental release of petroleum products in sufficient quantity to pose a significant hazard to people and the environment. The following mitigation measure will be incorporated into the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared for the project and implementation of this measure can

reduce this potential hazard to a less than significant level. GeoTracker maps are provided as Appendix 6.

- HAZ-1 All spills or leakage of petroleum products during construction activities will be remediated in compliance with applicable state and local regulations regarding cleanup and disposal of the contaminant released. The contaminated waste will be collected and disposed of at an appropriately licensed disposal or treatment facility. This measure will be incorporated into the SWPPP prepared for the Project development.
- IXc. Less Than Significant Impact Some of the facilities proposed for installation under the proposed project are located within one-quarter mile of existing schools, but the types of chemicals used during construction and future operations are not acutely hazardous. The proposed project must follow the extensive legal and regulatory requirements in storage, handling, and disposal of any hazardous materials. Based on compliance with these regulatory requirements, the proposed project is not forecast to result in any significant exposure of any school to significant hazards. No mitigation is required.
- IXd. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed Project consists of an approximately 3.67-acres spread out over several locations within the community of Lamont. The Project will not be located on a site that is included on a list of hazardous materials sites that are currently under remediation. According to the California State Water Board's GeoTracker website (consistent with Government Code Section 65962.5), which provides information regarding Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST), there are existing clean-up sites within 2,500 feet of the various project sites (Appendix 6). Regardless, the proposed construction and operation of the new Lamont PUD system sites will not create a significant hazard to the population or to the environment from their implementation. No impacts are anticipated. No mitigation is required.
- IXe. *No Impact* There are no airports located in the vicinity of the proposed project sites; therefore, no potential exists for conflicts between the project and any airport operations.
- IXf. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated Although the project is not located on a major evacuation route, the project will be installing a water pipeline in Di Giorgio Road, a major east-west roadway in the community. To ensure that emergency access is available at all locations where pipeline construction will occur within existing road rights-of-way, the following mitigation measure shall be implemented to ensure emergency access to all parcels during construction.
 - HAZ-2 During pipeline construction or any construction within road rights-of-way, the contractor shall maintain access to all parcels during construction activities. If necessary, this access can be accomplished by having steel sheets available to cover trenches in front of driveways o provide immediate, temporary access. Also, a traffic management plan shall be submitted and approved by the County to manage and minimize hazards to motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians during construction.
- IXg. *No Impact* The project site is located in urban/suburban residential areas and agricultural areas with no wildland areas in the vicinity of any project sites. With no substantial wildland fuel load in the project area, no potential for exposure to a wildland fire hazard exists for the proposed project.

		Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
Х. Н proje	YDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY: Would the ct:				
a) Vie disch degra	blate any water quality standards or waste arge requirements or otherwise substantially ade surface or groundwater quality?		\boxtimes		
b) Su interf the p mana	bstantially decrease groundwater supplies or ere substantially with groundwater recharge such roject may impede sustainable groundwater agement of the basin?				
c) Su the s cours impe	bstantially alter the existing drainage pattern of ite or area, including through the alteration of the se of a stream or river or through the addition of rvious surfaces, in a manner which would:				
(i)	result in substantial erosion or siltation onsite or offsite?		\boxtimes		
(ii)	substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding onsite or offsite?				
(iii)	create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff?; or,				
(iv)	impede or redirect flood flows?			\boxtimes	
d) In relea	flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk se of pollutants due to project inundation?				
e) Co quali mana	onflict with or obstruct implementation of a water ty control plan or sustainable groundwater agement plan?				

SUBSTANTIATION: The following information utilized in this section was obtained from the technical studies prepared by Dee Jasper & Associates, Inc. *"MEMORANDUM – Lamont Public Utility District Water Supply Improvement Project"* dated December 11, 2020 (Appendix 1); *"Preliminary Engineering System Evaluation"* dated November 2019 (Appendix 2); and *"Hydrogeologic Study (Draft Report)"* dated June 15, 2020 (Appendix 7).

Xa. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated – There are three potential sources of water quality degradation: municipal wastewater; direct discharges of pollutants; and indirect discharges of pollutants. This project elements do not include the generation, transport or treatment of wastewater. Therefore, no potential to violate water quality standards or degrade water quality will occur under this pathway. Although direct discharges of pollutants are most typically associated with industrial operations, the purpose of the proposed project is to produce groundwater that meets all Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for water quality due to some existing wells being contaminated by arsenic and 1,2, 3-TCP. The drilling of a new production well requires a series of steps, including testing the groundwater to determine the quality of the groundwater and its ability to meet potable drinking water standards. Depending on the quality of the groundwater produced, the Lamont PUD may choose to install a treatment unit at one or more well sites to reduce a contaminant level below

a level that could harm water customers. To address this issue, the following mitigation measure will be implemented:

HYD-1 Based on the groundwater quality identified during pre-production testing, the Lamont PUD may install a water treatment unit (such as Ion Exchange or Reverse Osmosis), to reduce concentrations below the MCL for the pertinent pollutant. The selected unit shall be installed, maintained and operated in a manner that will allow the potable water delivered to customers to meet all primary drinking water standards.

During the construction to install the various elements of the proposed project, construction activities have a potential to cause indirect discharges of sediment or to concentrate flows and cause erosion. This potential during construction will be controlled by implementing the SWPPP mandated in MM **GEO-1**. Once the various project elements are installed and the ROWs or disturbed sites are returned to their pre-existing condition, the existing drainage system serving the project sites will continue to function and will control long term potential for erosion and sedimentation. Implementation of MM **GEO-1** is considered sufficient to prevent the project from causing significant water quality degradation.

- Xb. Less Than Significant Impact - To assess the overall need for system-wide improvements for the Lamont PUD's water system, a technical Study was prepared by Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc. (Appendix 7). Based on the findings in the Study, it was recommended that the Lamont PUD replace four existing District wells that have exceedances of the potable water quality MCLs. The specific wells identified for replacement are Wells No. 5, No. 11, No. 12, and No. 13. The District's goal is to obtain between 800 gallons per minute (gpm) to 1,200 gpm production capacity for each well in order to replace the lost production. Thus, the new production from these four wells is intended to offset the production from closing the four District wells and the two EAPOA wells. Increased well production is not the goal of the Water Supply Improvement District Project. Based on the preceding information, the proposed project will not impede any applicable sustainable groundwater management program for the local aquifer. The proposed well sites will create small areas of impervious surface for the well facilities, but all pipelines will be placed within existing paved or compacted road rights-of-way and will not increase the amount of impervious surface. The removal of the EAPOA water reservoirs will eliminate impervious surface and replace it with pervious surfaces. Overall, the proposed project will not substantially interfere with groundwater recharge within the basin.
- Xc. (i) Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated All of the proposed project site locations are located within urban/suburban settings where permanent drainage facilities already exist. The permanent changes to drainage are minor (less than four acres in Lamont, spread out over the whole community) and minimal increases in runoff will result. During construction, MM GEO-1 will ensure that substantial erosion and siltation will not occur at the various project sites. Overall impact under this issue is considered to be a less than significant impact.
- Xc. (ii) Less Than Significant Impact The well sites are too small (area of disturbance is typically less than one acre) to substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff that would result in flooding onsite or offsite. The pipelines will be installed underground and will not increase impervious surface. The reservoir removal will eliminate existing impervious surface and the installation of the water meters will disturb only a few square feet spread out over the EAPOA neighborhood. None of these activities will substantially increase runoff and cause flooding onsite or offsite.
- Xc. (iii) Less Than Significant Impact Based on the amount of disturbed area spread out over much of the community of Lamont, the proposed project will not contribute runoff that would exceed the capacity of the existing drainage systems serving the proposed facilities and would also not serve as a substantial additional source of polluted runoff. Overall impact under this issue is considered to be a less than significant impact.

- Xc. (iv) *No Impact* None of the proposed project facilities occur with the path of flood flows. Therefore, the proposed project has no potential to impede or redirect flood flows.
- Xd. No Impact The project area is not subject to either a seiche or tsunami due to the lack of any source of water to generate such hazards. Regarding flood hazards, the FEMA FIRM Panels for the project area are provided in Appendix 8. The project area is identified as being in Zone AE and Zone X. The project area is not located in a high flood hazard zone. A review of the Isabella Lake Dam Inundation map indicates that the Lamont area is located just east of the major flood hazards associated with the Isabella Lake Dam failure and related inundation.
- Xe. Less Than Significant Impact Please refer to the discussions under issues X.a. and X.b. above. The issues of conflict with a water quality control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan are addressed in these two sections of the Initial Study. No significant adverse impacts to these two issues will result from implementing the proposed project.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XI. LAND USE AND PLANNING: Would the project:				
a) Physically divide an established community?			\boxtimes	
b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?				

- XIa. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed project will not alter land use within the project area and the only feature that has a potential to divide a community is the pipeline from Lamont to EAPOA along Di Giorgio Road. However, this pipeline will be installed underground and therefore, has no potential to divide any existing community. Impact under this issue is considered to be a less than significant impact.
- XIb. No Impact Water facilities are zone and general plan independent because it consists of essential infrastructure that is required to support all land uses. Since the land uses will not be modified, no conflicts with any land use plan or policy for mitigating adverse environmental effects will result from project implementation.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XII. MINERAL RESOURCES: Would the project:				
a) Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state?				\boxtimes
b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, specific plan or other land use plan?				\boxtimes

XIIa&b. No Impact – The project area is developed with a mix of urban, suburban and agricultural uses and no known mineral resources are known to occur within the project area. Due east of Lamont are two oil well fields, the Edison and Mountain View fields. Limited oil extraction occurs in the area but none of the proposed water infrastructure occurs in areas with above ground oil infrastructure. No potential for adverse impact to mineral resources or mineral resource values will result from project implementation.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XIII. NOISE: Would the project result in:				
a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of a project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?				
b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels?		\boxtimes		
c) For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels?				

SUBSTANTIATION

Background

The proposed project consists of new replacement wells and support facilities; water pipelines; removal of water tanks and closure of EAPOA wells; and installation of water meters. Noise is generated in the following manner by these activities. Well drilling generates noise at the well site during drilling and after installation a well pump to bring groundwater to the ground surface will continue to generate noise. Installation of pipelines generates noise, but once installed below ground the pipelines do not generate noise that is audible during operations. Closure (demolition) of the existing EAPOA wells will also generate some noise but, once completed the closed wells will no longer be a source of noise. Finally, the water meters are envisioned to be installed by hand, using hand tools, some of which may be motorized. Thus, some limited short-term noise is likely to be associated with installation of the water meters, but once

installed below ground the pipelines do not generate noise that will be audible during operation. The potential impacts and recommended mitigation measures to control noise are discussed in the following text.

Noise is generally described as unwanted sound. The unit of sound pressure ratio to the faintest sound detectable to a person with normal hearing is called a decibel (dB). Sound or noise can vary in intensity by over one million times within the range of human hearing. A logarithmic loudness scale, similar to the Richter scale for earthquake magnitude, is therefore used to keep sound intensity numbers at a convenient and manageable level. The human ear is not equally sensitive to all sound frequencies within the entire spectrum. Noise levels at maximum human sensitivity from around 500 to 2,000 cycles per second are factored more heavily into sound descriptions in a process called "A-weighting," written as "dBA."

Leq is a time-averaged sound level; a single-number value that expresses the time-varying sound level for the specified period as though it were a constant sound level with the same total sound energy as the time-varying level. Its unit is the decibel (dB). The most common averaging period for Leq is hourly.

Because community receptors are more sensitive to unwanted noise intrusion during more sensitive evening and nighttime hours, state law requires that an artificial dBA increment be added to quiet time noise levels. The State of California has established guidelines for acceptable community noise levels that are based on the Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) rating scale (a 24-hour integrated noise measurement scale). The guidelines rank noise land use compatibility in terms of "normally acceptable," "conditionally acceptable," and "clearly unacceptable" noise levels for various land use types. The State Guidelines, Land Use Compatibility for Community Noise Exposure, single-family homes are "normally acceptable" in exterior noise environments up to 60 dB CNEL and "conditionally acceptable" up to 70 dB CNEL based on this scale. Multiple family residential uses are "normally acceptable" up to 65 dB CNEL and "conditionally acceptable" up to 70 CNEL. Schools, libraries and churches are "normally acceptable" up to 70 dB CNEL, as are office buildings and business, commercial and professional uses with some structural noise attenuation.

- Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated Implementation of the proposed project will XIIIa. generate noise. Generally, well drilling equipment can generate noise levels of about 70 to 90 dBA at a distance of 50 feet from the equipment. This is the highest noise exposure from the project activities, as all other construction will occur be limited to daytime activities. Drilling of the 36-inch minimum diameter surface casing/sanitary seal borehole to 50 feet and drilling, by reverse circulation methods, a 17.5-inch minimum diameter pilot borehole from 50 feet to 400 feet below ground surface (bgs) will occur over a 24-hour period until the well is completed to the design depth of about 750 feet to 900 feet bgs. Stationary source noise diminishes at a rate of about 6 dB for each doubling of the distance from the source. This means that periodic construction noise levels at the nearest receptor can be about 70-80 dBA on the exterior of the nearest receptor. The well drilling will likely exceed the County's noise standard of 65 dBA at the exterior of the nearest receptors, which consists of some existing residential development near at each of the four locations that will be temporarily impacted by construction noise. This increase in noise levels will be short term (about 12-20 days). The increased noise levels will not be severe enough to pose a health or hearing hazard, but could be considered a short-term nuisance. Once a well becomes operational, any above ground pump will generate noise; however, this noise can be mitigated, as outlined in the mitigation measure below-by constructing a wooden or concrete housing unit to reduce operational noise levels to a less than significant impact. Additionally, to reduce potential short-term effects of noise and long-term noise effects from all project construction activities to the greatest extent feasible, the mitigation measures presented below will be implemented—which include constructing temporary noise barrier walls and equipment to meet specified noise level limits during construction activities.
 - NOI-1 LPUD will require the implementation of adequate measures to reduce noise levels to the greatest extent feasible or below 65 dBA, including portable noise barriers or scheduling specific construction activities to avoid conflict with adjacent sensitive receptors.

- NOI-2 LPUD will require that all construction equipment be operated with mandated noise control equipment (mufflers or silencers). Enforcement will be accomplished by random field inspections by District personnel during construction activities.
- NOI-3 LPUD will establish a noise complaint/response program and will respond to any noise complaints received for this project by measuring noise levels at the affected receptor. If the noise level exceeds an Ldn of 65 dBA exterior or an Ldn of 45 dBA interior at the receptor, the applicant will implement adequate measures to reduce noise levels to the greatest extent feasible, including portable noise barriers, scheduling specific construction activities to avoid conflict with adjacent sensitive receptors, or relocation of sensitive receptors during high noise activities.
- NOI-4 All construction activities other than well drilling and casing landing shall be restricted to daylight hours, unless an emergency exists.
- NOI-5 LPUD shall will require that well pumps be installed underground, or that noise levels be at or below 50 dB(A) at the nearest sensitive noise receptor property boundary. Reductions of above ground pump noise can be accomplished be installing surface well housing, which can be a wooden or concrete block structure that attenuates noise to meet this performance standard.
- NOI-6 Upon request from adjacent residents, LPUD shall provide the option of relocating adjacent residents for the duration of active 24-hour drilling activity.
- NOI-7 Construction activities shall be limited to the hours of 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. on Monday through Friday, and between 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. on Saturday (except for well drilling activities), and shall be prohibited on Sundays and federal holidays except during documented emergencies. No construction may occur during hours of "Darkness" (Night Work), as defined in the California Vehicle Code, Section 280, unless prior authorization is obtained from the County.
- NOI-8 All employees that will be exposed to noise levels greater than 75 dB over an 8-hour period shall be provided with adequate hearing protection devices to ensure no hearing damage will result from construction activities.

Implementation of the preceding mitigation measure can reduce noise exposures from all proposed project activities, both construction and operation, to a less than significant impact level.

XIIIb. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated – Vibration is the periodic oscillation of a medium or object. The rumbling sound caused by vibration of room surfaces is called structure borne noises. Sources of groundborne vibrations include natural phenomena (e.g., earthquakes, volcanic eruptions, sea waves, landslides) or human-made causes (e.g., explosions, machinery, traffic, trains, construction equipment). Vibration sources may be continuous or transient. Vibration is often described in units of velocity (inches per second), and discussed in decibel (dB) units in order to compress the range of numbers required to describe vibration. Vibration impacts related to human development are generally associated with activities such as well drilling operations, construction, and heavy truck movements.

The background vibration-velocity level in residential areas is generally 50 VdB; Groundborne vibration is normally perceptible to humans at approximately 65 VdB, while 75 VdB is the approximate dividing line between barely perceptible and distinctly perceptible. Construction

activity can result in varying degrees of groundborne vibration, and can occur as a result of well drilling activities. While no enforceable regulations for vibration exist within the County of San Bernardino, the Federal Transit Association (FTA) guidelines identify a level of 80 VdB for sensitive land uses. This threshold provides a basis for determining the relative significance of potential project-related vibration impacts.

In the short term, most of the construction activities described above (except water meter installation) have some potential to create some vibration to the nearest sensitive receptors at some sites within the project footprint. However, any short-term impacts to the nearest sensitive receptors would be considered less than significant through implementing the following mitigation measure:

NOI-9 During future construction activities with heavy equipment within 300 feet of occupied residences, vibration field tests should be conducted at the nearest occupied structure. To the extent feasible, if vibrations exceed 72 VdB, the construction activities shall be revised to reduce vibration below this threshold.

XIIIc. No Impact – The project site is not located near an airport and will not experience any aircraft or airport-related noise impacts.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XIV. POPULATION AND HOUSING: Would the project:				
a) Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other infrastructure)?				\boxtimes
b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the construction of replacement housing elsewhere?				X

SUBSTANTIATION

XIVa&b. *No Impact* – The proposed project will provide potable water system improvements for the community of Lamont and a partially developed residential subdivision (EAPOA). The project has no potential to induce growth or displace existing occupied residences.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XV. PUBLIC SERVICES : Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services:				
a) Fire protection?				\boxtimes
b) Police protection?				\boxtimes
c) Schools?				\boxtimes
d) Parks?				\boxtimes
e) Other public facilities?				\boxtimes

- XVa. No Impact The installation and utilization of the new potable water system facilities have no potential to create any demand for fire protection services that would require new or altered facilities. The proposed project has a positive benefit because it will ensure sufficient water is available to meet fire flow requirements in both communities, Lamont and EAPOA.
- XVb-e. *No Impact* This includes "other public facilities" such as the EAPOA which will have sufficient capacity in the future to meet water supply needs that will be generated by communities without requiring expansion of the local supply at this site.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XVI. RECREATION:				
a) Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be accelerated?				
b) Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?				

SUBSTANTIATION

XVIa&b. *No Impact* – The installation and utilization of the water system facilities have no potential to create any demand for recreational facilities that would require new or altered facilities.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XVII. TRANSPORTATION: Would the project:				
a) Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities?				
b) Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?			\boxtimes	
c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?		\boxtimes		
d) Result in inadequate emergency access?		\boxtimes		

Background Regarding Vehicle Miles Traveled

CEQA Section 15064.3, subdivision (b):

(1) Land Use Projects. Vehicle miles traveled exceeding an applicable threshold of significance may indicate a significant impact. Generally, projects within one-half mile of either an existing major transit stop or a stop along an existing high-quality transit corridor should be presumed to cause a less than significant transportation impact. Projects that decrease vehicle miles traveled in the project area compared to existing conditions should be presumed to have a less than significant transportation impact.

(2) Transportation Projects. Transportation projects that reduce, or have no impact on, vehicle miles traveled should be presumed to cause a less than significant transportation impact. For roadway capacity projects, agencies have discretion to determine the appropriate measure of transportation impact consistent with CEQA and other applicable requirements. To the extent that such impacts have already been adequately addressed at a programmatic level, such as in a regional transportation plan EIR, a lead agency may tier from that analysis as provided in Section 15152.

(3) Qualitative Analysis. If existing models or methods are not available to estimate the vehicle miles traveled for the particular project being considered, a lead agency may analyze the project's vehicle miles traveled qualitatively. Such a qualitative analysis would evaluate factors such as the availability of transit, proximity to other destinations, etc. For many projects, a qualitative analysis of construction traffic may be appropriate.

(4) Methodology. A lead agency has discretion to choose the most appropriate methodology to evaluate a project's vehicle miles traveled, including whether to express the change in absolute terms, per capita, per household or in any other measure. A lead agency may use models to estimate a project's vehicle miles traveled, and may revise those estimates to reflect professional judgment based on substantial evidence. Any assumptions used to estimate vehicle miles traveled and any revisions to model outputs should be documented and explained in the environmental document prepared for the project. The standard of adequacy in Section 15151 shall apply to the analysis described in this section.

XVIIa. Less Than Significant Impact – The proposed project includes many locations where specific water system improvement projects will be implemented. This has one very important effect on transportation issues. Because of the many locations where activities will occur (six locations), the effect of construction traffic will be dispersed and not concentrated at one location over the life of construction activities. Thus, the proposed project would not conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures of effectiveness for the performance of the

circulation system, taking into account all modes of transportation, including mass transit and non-motorized travel and relevant components of the circulation system, including but not limited to intersections, streets, highways and freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit.

This project does not propose any new roads. In the short term, construction of the proposed facilities will result in the generation of up to about 10-15 additional roundtrips per day on the roadways adjacent to the various sites by construction personnel, delivery of equipment and materials, and the removal of any graded material and delivery of well construction materials. This increase in traffic will be temporary and is not considered sufficient to affect the level of service of roadways or congestion at any intersection. No measurable increases in traffic are anticipated during operations as the various facilities will replace existing wells and will not require an increase in maintenance or operational activities than that which exists presently at these sites. No mitigation is required.

- XVIIb. Less Than Significant Impact - The proposed project is a discrete construction project that does not fit into the standard methodology outlined to address Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) issues. The various project elements will be constructed and once the facilities are integrated into the Lamont PUD's water supply system, the field maintenance personnel will integrate these new facilities into their daily monitoring and maintenance activities. A limited increase in field miles traveled each day may occur due to integration of the EAPOA facilities into the Lamont water system, but such trips are not anticipated to exceed 50 miles per day, based on two trips per day and the approximate 20-mile round trip to maintain such facilities. Further, during construction it is assumed that approximately 25 personnel will be working this project (assumes two work crews) and as many as 10 deliveries will occur by truck per day (total about 35 round trips per day). This will occur over the short term, estimated to be 18 months until all project-related construction activities are completed. Thus, an estimated total of 35 round trips may occur during a typical workday. Since a project such as proposed will be awarded to the lowest bidder, there is no method of controlling vehicle miles traveled in support of the project, other than awarding some points for a local contractor. Due to the type of project, CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3 does not appear to apply to the proposed project.
- XVIIc&d. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The proposed construction activities in road ROWs will be short term, but these activities can create hazards for motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians, particularly along Di Giorgio Road with pipeline installation. Thus, the projectrelated construction activities have a potential to conflict with continuous access. Mitigation measure HAZ-2 will be implemented to ensure that hazards are minimize and emergency access is maintained to all parcels.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XVIII. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES: Would the project cause a substantial change in the significance of tribal cultural resources, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to the California Native American tribe, and that is:				
a) Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or				
b) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in sub- division (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the resource to a California Native American tribe.				

XVIIIa&b. The Lamont Public Utilities District has not been contacted by any Native American tribes and therefore, was not required to initiate consultation. However, as outlined in the Cultural Resource appendix, Appendix 5 to this document, CRM TECH did consult with the Native American Heritage Commission and received names from several tribes to contact regarding traditional cultural resources. Of the seven tribes contacted by CRM TECH, three responded and indicated no concerns with the location of the proposed project facilities. Mitigation measure **CUL-1** requires field review of any exposed subsurface cultural resources, which would allow any archaeological resources to be identified and Native American tribes contacted, where appropriate. Therefore, the District concludes that sufficient protection will be extended to subsurface Tribal Cultural Resources if any are accidentally encountered during ground disturbing activities.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS: Would the project:				
a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment, or stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental effects?		\boxtimes		
b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable future development during normal, dry and multiple dry years?			\boxtimes	
c) Result in a determination by the wastewater treat- ment provider which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in addition to the provider's existing commitments?				
d) Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals?				
e) Comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste?			\boxtimes	

- XIXa. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The proposed project consists of the redevelopment of the Lamont PUD's water supply system and the extension of a pipeline and water system improvements to the EAPOA water system for a neighborhood a few miles west of the community and the District's service area. Based on the detailed evaluation of environmental issues associated with this proposed project (refer to the contents of this Initial Study), the proposed project will not cause a significant adverse impact on any of issues addressed in this Initial Study. The proposed Lamont PUD's water system improvements are intended to replace the compromised water quality of existing water supplies with a water supply that will meet current water demand, but is not designed to substantially expand water production capabilities from that previously identified, for either the PUD or the EAPOA. Thus, there implementation of the proposed project is not forecast to cause relocation or new construction of expanded wastewater treatment, stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas or other infrastructure facilities in a manner that would cause a significant environmental effect for any of the issues addressed in this Initial Study Environmental Checklist Form. No mitigation beyond that identified in this document is required.
- XIXb. Less Than Significant Impact This project is a replacement for the existing water systems within the Lamont PUD and the EAPOA. The proposed project will not cause or result in greater water production for the communities than currently exists. Based on the analysis in this document, water supply should be slightly less due to metering the EAPOA community and current water conservation trends. Future expansions of water supply within either community due to future growth will require future evaluations and are not considered under this proposed project.
- XIXc. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed project will not contribute to generation of wastewater. Future expansions of demand for wastewater treatment or conveyance within either

community due to future growth will require future evaluations and are not considered under this proposed project.

- XIXd. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The only solid waste generated by the proposed project will consist of demolition debris from EAPOA reservoirs, and site clearing debris from the well sites and pipeline alignments and a limited amount of municipal waste generated by employees. All construction waste that can be recycled will be by following this mitigation measures.
 - UTIL-1 During future demolition and clearing activities conducted by the Lamont PUD, the OUD shall require all construction waste that can be recycled shall be recycled. At a minimum recycled material shall mee the current State construction material recycling percentage. Documentation of waste recycled shall be required of the contractor, including locations where specific recycling materials were delivered.

The small amount of remaining waste will be delivered to regional landfills with adequate capacity for the small volume of waste associated with this proposed project. Solid waste impacts will be less than significant from project implementation after implementing this measure.

XIXe. Less Than Significant Impact – Standard practice is to include a contract stipulation that a contractor obey all laws and regulations of the County, State and United States, and this includes solid waste laws and regulations. No potential conflict with such laws and regulations is anticipated from the waste disposal activities of this proposed project.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XX. WILDFIRE : If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zones, would the project:				
a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?		\boxtimes		
b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of wildfire?			\boxtimes	
c) Require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment?				\boxtimes
d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes?				\boxtimes

- XXa. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The proposed construction activities in road ROWs will be short term, but these activities can create hazards for motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians, particularly along Di Giorgio Road with pipeline installation. Thus, the project-related construction activities have a potential to conflict with continuous access. Mitigation measure HAZ-2 will be implemented to ensure that hazards are minimize and emergency access is maintained to all parcels.
- XXb. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed Project is not located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard severity zone, therefore the proposed Project will have minimal impacts to any wildfire issues. The proposed Project is not located within the fire safety severity zone. The proposed Project area is located in a suburban and agricultural area removed from the high fire hazard areas that are located adjacent to Tehachapi Mountains to the east. As such, no significant impacts under these issues are anticipated.
- XXc. No Impact Aside from the water infrastructure that will be installed in support of the proposed project with no significant adverse impacts identified, the proposed project will not install any special wildfire related facilities that could result in additional adverse ongoing impacts to the environment.
- XXd. No Impact The project area is essentially flat and does not contribute to any significant risks associated with wildfire indirect effects on the environment where the project facilities are located. No mitigation is required.

	Potentially Significant Impact	Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated	Less Than Significant Impact	No Impact or Does Not Apply
XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE:				
a) Does the project have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community, substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory?				
b) Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?				
c) Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly?		\boxtimes		

The analysis in this Initial Study and the findings reached indicate that the proposed Project can be implemented without causing any new project specific or cumulatively considerable unavoidable significant adverse environmental impacts. Mitigation is required to control potential environmental impacts of the proposed Project to a less than significant impact level. The following findings are based on the detailed analysis of the Initial Study of all environmental topics and the implementation of the mitigation measures identified in the previous text and summarized following this section.

- XXIa. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated The biological and cultural technical reports (Appendices 4 and 5) indicate that no biological or cultural resources of significance occur within the project area of potential effect. However, contingency mitigation measures were identified to address the potential for encountering protected nesting birds and accidental exposure of subsurface cultural resources. With implementation of these measures, it was determined that the proposed project would not cause any unavoidable significant adverse impacts.
- XXIb. Less Than Significant Impact The proposed Project consists of installing water system infrastructure in the residential communities of Lamont and the El Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA). No unavoidable significant adverse impacts have been identified for those issues that have a potential for cumulative impact. These issues include: aesthetics, agricultural air quality, biology, cultural resources, energy, greenhouse gases, hydrology/water quality, land use, noise, population and housing, public services, recreation, traffic, tribal cultural resources, utilities and service systems, and wildfire. Of these issues, air quality, biology, cultural resources, greenhouse gases, hydrology/water quality, noise, traffic, utilities/service systems and wildfire require mitigation. All identified mitigation measures will be implemented by the proposed project. Most potential adverse environmental impacts will be experienced during construction to achieve the long-term goal of replacing water supply for the communities of Lamont and El Adobe. The potential cumulative environmental effects of implementing the proposed Project have been determined to be less than considerable and thus, less than significant impacts.

XXIc. Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated – The proposed Project includes activities that have a potential to cause direct substantial adverse effects on humans. The issues of Air Quality, Geology and Soils, Hazards & Hazardous Materials, Hydrology, Noise, and Wildfire require the implementation of mitigation measures to reduce human impacts to a less than significant level. All other environmental issues were found to have no significant impacts on humans without implementation of mitigation. The potential for direct human effects from implementing the proposed Project have been determined to be less than significant.

Conclusion

This document evaluated all CEQA issues contained in the latest Initial Study Checklist form (2021). The evaluation determined that either no impact or less than significant impacts would be associated with the issues of Agriculture and Forestry Resources, Land Use and Planning, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Public Services, and Wildfire. The issues of Air Quality, Biological Resources, Cultural Resources, Geology & Soils, Hazards & Hazardous Materials, Hydrology & Water Quality, Noise, and Transportation require the implementation of mitigation measures to reduce potential project specific and cumulative impacts to a less than significant level. The required mitigation has been proposed in this Initial Study to reduce impacts for these issues to a less than significant impact level.

Based on the evidence and findings in this Initial Study, the Lamont PUD proposes to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project. A Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigation Negative Declaration (NOI) will be issued for this Project by the Lamont Public Utilities District. The Initial Study and NOI will be circulated for 30 days of public comment. At the end of the 30-day review period, a final MND package will be prepared and it will be reviewed by the District for possible adoption at a future Board meeting, the date for which has yet to be determined. If you or your agency comments on the MND/NOI for this Project, you will be notified about the meeting date in accordance with the requirements in Section 21092.5 of CEQA (statute).

Revised 2019

Authority: Public Resources Code sections 21083 and 21083.09 Reference: Public Resources Code sections 21073, 21074, 21080.3.1, 21080.3.2, 21082.3/ 21084.2 and 21084.3

Note: Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21083.05, Public Resources Code. Reference: Section 65088.4, Gov. Code; Sections 21080(c), 21080.1, 21080.3, 21083, 21083.05, 21083.3, 21093, 21094, 21095, and 21151, Public Resources Code; *Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino*,(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296; *Leonoff v. Monterey Board of Supervisors*, (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337; *Eureka Citizens for Responsible Govt. v. City of Eureka* (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 357; *Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency* (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th at 1109; San *Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco* (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.

SUMMARY OF MITIGATION MEASURES

Aesthetics

AES-1 Prior to initiating well drilling or approval of the final above ground facilities in close proximity to sensitive light receptors, an analysis of potential exterior lighting to impact the adjacent sensitive light receptors shall be submitted to the Lamont PUD for review and approval. If potential lighting impacts are identified for adjacent sensitive receptors the lighting shall be shielded or other design solutions acceptable to the PUD shall be implemented to eliminate adverse night lighting impacts.

Air Quality

- AQ-1 Regulation VIII Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10:
 - All disturbed areas, including storage piles, which are not being actively utilized for construction purposes, shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water, chemical stabilizer/suppressant, covered with a tarp or other suitable cover or vegetative ground cover.
 - All on-site unpaved roads and off-site unpaved access roads shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water or chemical stabilizer/ suppressant.
 - All land clearing, grubbing, scraping, excavation, land leveling, grading, cut & fill, and demolition activities shall be effectively controlled of fugitive dust emissions utilizing application of water or by presoaking.
 - With the demolition of buildings up to six stories in height, all exterior surfaces of the building shall be wetted during demolition.
 - When materials are transported off-site, all material shall be covered, or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions, and at least six inches of freeboard space from the top of the container shall be maintained.
 - All operations shall limit or expeditiously remove the accumulation of mud or dirt from adjacent public streets at the end of each workday. (The use of dry rotary brushes is expressly prohibited except where preceded or accompanied by sufficient wetting to limit the visible dust emissions.) (Use of blower devices is expressly forbidden.)
 - Following the addition of materials to, or the removal of materials from, the surface of outdoor storage piles, said piles shall be effectively stabilized of fugitive dust emissions utilizing sufficient water or chemical stabilizer/ suppressant.
 - Within urban areas, trackout shall be immediately removed when it extends 50 or more feet from the site and at the end of each workday.
 - An owner/operator of any site with 150 or more vehicle trips per day, or 20 or more vehicle trips per day by vehicles with three or more axles shall implement measures to prevent carryout and trackout.
- AQ-2 Recommended Enhanced Additional Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10:
 - Install wheel washers for all exiting trucks or wash off all trucks and equipment leaving the site.
 - Install wind breaks at windward side(s) of construction areas.
 - Suspend excavation and grading activity when winds exceed 20 mph.
 - Limit area subject to excavation, grading, and other construction activity at any one time.
- AQ-3 Recommended for Heavy Duty Equipment (scrapers, graders, trenchers, earth movers, etc.):
 - Use alternative fueled or catalyst equipped diesel construction equipment.
 - Minimize idling time (e.g., 5 minutes maximum).
 - Limit the hours of operation of heavy-duty equipment and/or the amount of equipment in use.
 - Replace fossil-fueled equipment with electrically driven equivalents (provided they are not run via a portable generator set).

- Curtail construction during periods of high ambient pollutant concentrations; this may include ceasing of construction activity during the peak-hour of vehicular traffic on adjacent roadways.
- Implement activity management (e.g., rescheduling activities to reduce short-term impacts).

Biological Resources

BIO-1 The State of California prohibits the "take" of active bird nests. To avoid impacts to nesting birds (common and special status) during the nesting season (generally between February 1 to August 31), a qualified Avian Biologist shall conduct pre-construction nesting bird survey prior to Project-related disturbance to identify any active nests. If no active nests are found, no further action would be required. If an active nest is found, the biologist shall set appropriate no-work buffers around the nest, which would be determined based on the nesting species, its sensitivity to disturbance, nesting stage and expected types, intensity and duration of disturbance. The nests and buffer zones shall be field checked weekly by a qualified biological monitor. The approved no-work buffer zone shall be clearly marked in the field, within which no disturbance activity shall commence until the qualified biologist has determined the young birds have successfully fledged and the nest is inactive.

Cultural Resources

CUL-1 Should any subsurface or other cultural resources be encountered during construction of the proposed project, earthmoving or grading activities in the immediate area of the finds shall be halted and an onsite inspection shall be performed immediately by a qualified archaeologist. The archaeological professional shall assess the find, determine its significance, and make recommendations for appropriate management measures within the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act. The recommendations shall be implemented by the District.

Geology and Soils

- GEO-1 The construction contractor shall prepare and implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) which specifies Best Management Practices that will prevent construction pollutants from contacting stormwater with the intent of keeping all products of erosion from moving offsite into receiving waters. The SWPPP may include but not be limited to the following BMPs.
 - The length of trench which can be left open at any given time should be limited to that needed to reasonably perform construction activities. This will serve to reduce the amount of backfill stored onsite at any given time.
 - Backfill material should not be stored in areas which are subject to the erosive flows of water.
 - Stored backfill material should be covered with water resistant material during periods of heavy precipitation to reduce the potential for rainfall erosion of stored backfill material. If covering is not feasible, then measures such as the use of straw bales, sandbags, silt fencing or detention/desilting basins shall be used to capture and hold eroded material on the project site for future cleanup.
 - The SWPPP shall include a spill prevention and cleanup plan to account for the accidental
 release of petroleum products or other contaminants during construction activities. This plan
 shall identify the methods of containing spills, the methods of removing and disposing of spills
 and the notification procedures to the appropriate regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over
 such spills.
 - Apply erosion and sediment control design that reduce volume and velocity of flows and content of sediment to levels that do not cause significant rill or gully erosion in susceptible areas. In addition, provide for restoration of areas that do become eroded.
 - Add protective covering of mulch, straw or synthetic material (erosion control blankets, tacking will be required).

- Limit the amount of area disturbed and the length of time slopes and barren ground are left exposed. After pipeline installation, soil shall be compacted to a level similar to preconstruction conditions.
- Construct diversion dikes and interceptor ditches to divert water away from construction areas.
- GEO-2 Prior to final design of any of the proposed project related water infrastructure, the design engineers shall provide an evaluation of the infrastructure's potential susceptibility to subsidence hazards. and identify specific measures to provide protection to incorporate into the design of the infrastructure if susceptible to damage from such subsidence hazards. The selected design measures shall be integrated into the design of wells, pipelines or other infrastructure constructed in support of the proposed project.
- GEO-3 In the event that paleontological resources are encountered within the project area during construction activities, all land modification activities in the immediate area of the finds should be halted and an onsite inspection shall be performed immediately by a qualified paleontologist. This professional will be able to assess the find, determine its significance, and make recommendations for appropriate management actions. Reasonable paleontological resource management actions shall be implemented to protect the accidentally exposed subsurface resources.

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

- HAZ-1 All spills or leakage of petroleum products during construction activities will be remediated in compliance with applicable state and local regulations regarding cleanup and disposal of the contaminant released. The contaminated waste will be collected and disposed of at an appropriately licensed disposal or treatment facility. This measure will be incorporated into the SWPPP prepared for the Project development.
- HAZ-2 During pipeline construction or any construction within road rights-of-way, the contractor shall maintain access to all parcels during construction activities. If necessary, this access can be accomplished by having steel sheets available to cover trenches in front of driveways o provide immediate, temporary access. Also, a traffic management plan shall be submitted and approved by the County to manage and minimize hazards to motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians during construction.

Hydrology and Water Quality

HYD-1 Based on the groundwater quality identified during pre-production testing, the Lamont PUD may install a water treatment unit (such as Ion Exchange or Reverse Osmosis), to reduce concentrations below the MCL for the pertinent pollutant. The selected unit shall be installed, maintained and operated in a manner that will allow the potable water delivered to customers to meet all primary drinking water standards.

<u>Noise</u>

- NOI-1 LPUD will require the implementation of adequate measures to reduce noise levels to the greatest extent feasible or below 65 dBA, including portable noise barriers or scheduling specific construction activities to avoid conflict with adjacent sensitive receptors.
- NOI-2 LPUD will require that all construction equipment be operated with mandated noise control equipment (mufflers or silencers). Enforcement will be accomplished by random field inspections by District personnel during construction activities.
- NOI-3 LPUD will establish a noise complaint/response program and will respond to any noise complaints received for this project by measuring noise levels at the affected receptor. If the noise level exceeds an Ldn of 65 dBA exterior or an Ldn of 45 dBA interior at the receptor, the

applicant will implement adequate measures to reduce noise levels to the greatest extent feasible, including portable noise barriers, scheduling specific construction activities to avoid conflict with adjacent sensitive receptors, or relocation of sensitive receptors during high noise activities.

- NOI-4 All construction activities other than well drilling and casing landing shall be restricted to daylight hours, unless an emergency exists.
- NOI-5 LPUD shall will require that well pumps be installed underground, or that noise levels be at or below 50 dB(A) at the nearest sensitive noise receptor property boundary. Reductions of above ground pump noise can be accomplished be installing surface well housing, which can be a wooden or concrete block structure that attenuates noise to meet this performance standard.
- NOI-6 Upon request from adjacent residents, BBCCSD shall provide the option of relocating adjacent residents for the duration of active 24-hour drilling activity.
- NOI-7 Construction activities shall be limited to the hours of 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. on Monday through Friday, and between 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. on Saturday (except for well drilling activities), and shall be prohibited on Sundays and federal holidays except during documented emergencies. No construction may occur during hours of "Darkness" (Night Work), as defined in the California Vehicle Code, Section 280, unless prior authorization is obtained from the County.
- NOI-8 All employees that will be exposed to noise levels greater than 75 dB over an 8-hour period shall be provided with adequate hearing protection devices to ensure no hearing damage will result from construction activities.
- NOI-9 During future construction activities with heavy equipment within 300 feet of occupied residences, vibration field tests should be conducted at the nearest occupied structure. To the extent feasible, if vibrations exceed 72 VdB, the construction activities shall be revised to reduce vibration below this threshold.

Utilities and Service Systems

UTIL-1 During future demolition and clearing activities conducted by the Lamont PUD, the OUD shall require all construction waste that can be recycled shall be recycled. At a minimum recycled material shall mee the current State construction material recycling percentage. Documentation of waste recycled shall be required of the contractor, including locations where specific recycling materials were delivered.

REFERENCES

- CRM TECH, "Identification and Evaluation of Historic Properties, Lamont Public Utilities District, Water Supply Improvement Project, Kern County, California" dated February 14, 2022
- Giroux & Associates, "Air Quality and GHG Impact Analyses, Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Lamont, California" dated December 7, 2021
- Jacobs, "2022 Biological Resources Assessment for the Lamont Public Utilities District, Water Supply Improvement Project" dated February 2, 2022
- Dee Jasper & Associates, Inc., "Hydrogeologic Study (Draft Report)" dated June 15, 2020
- Dee Jasper & Associates, Inc., "MEMORANDUM Lamont Public Utility District Water Supply Improvement Project" dated December 11, 2020
- Dee Jasper & Associates, Inc., "Preliminary Engineering System Evaluation" dated November 2019

Kern County General Plan, September 22, 2009

Revised Update of Kern County General Plan and Amendment of the Kern County and Incorporated Cities Integrated Waste Management Plan Siting Element, Recirculated Draft Program Environmental Impact Report (SCH#2002071027), January 2004

Websites:

https://www.valleyair.org/aqinfo/attainment.htm https://www.epa.gov/general-conformity/de-minimis-tables https://www.cacities.org/UploadedFiles/LeagueInternet/1c/1c6e4716-42eb-4a2d-ac42-1353a6283a47.pdf



Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Regional Location (Lamont area)



Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Location of Well Sites



Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

EAPOA Consolidation Transmission Maint



Evaluation, November 2019

Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

EAPOA Consolidation Project



Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Conceptual Well Site Replacement Layout



FIGURE II-1

Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Farmland Map


Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Earthquake Faults



Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Overlay Constraints



SOURCE: Kern County General Plan, Figure 15

Tom Dodson & Associates Environmental Consultants

Seismic Safety Element

FIGURE VII-3

APPENDIX 1



MEMORANDUM

- **DATE:** December 11, 2020
- TO: Scott Taylor, General Manager
- **FROM:** Curtis Skaggs, P.E.
- **PROJECT:** Lamont Public Utility District Water Supply Improvement Project
- SUBJECT: Well Site Locations
- I. <u>Introduction</u>

The Lamont Public Utility District (District) "Preliminary Engineering Report – System Evaluation" was completed in November 2019 and recommended that four new replacement wells be drilled for Wells 5, 11, 12, and 13. The wells would be drilled to avoid Arsenic and 1,2,3-TCP, if possible. In addition, the project would include the consolidation of El Adobe Property Owner's Associates (EAPOA) with the District.

A hydrogeologic study was then prepared in June 2020 that concluded that there is an intermediate strata between approximately a 480-ft depth and a 720ft depth that may yield water quality that doesn't require treatment. Test wells will need to be completed to confirm this, however the District will need to proceed with acquiring well sites before test wells can be constructed. It is recommended that test well agreements and right to purchase agreements be developed that will give the District access to the properties to drill test wells and evaluate the water quality with depth while also putting the conditions in place for the District to purchase the property if the test well is successful.

This memorandum serves to evaluate potential well site properties based on:

- 1. Location
- 2. Ownership/Zoning
- 3. Size/Configuration
- 4. Proximity to Residential
- 5. Proximity to Existing Water Mains
- 6. Proximity to Potential Hazards
- 7. Hydraulic Impacts

The properties evaluated include the following twenty sites and each are discussed in greater detail herein:

- 1. APN 178-282-25 NW Corner Habecker Rd & Panama Rd
- 2. APN 178-282-26 SW Cor Habecker Rd & Collison St
- 3. APN 174-160-23 Panama Rd near Gilbert St
- 4. APN 186-080-04 Hall Rd near San Fernando St
- 5. APN 186-080-05 NW Cor San Diego St & Hall Rd
- 6. APN 188-290-32 SE Cor Main St & Maxey Dr
- 7. APN 187-102-33 SW Cor Main St & Whitlock Ln
- 8. APN 187-102-35 NE Cor Parish Ave & Buena Vista Blvd
- 9. APN 188-280-02 SE of Main St & Tri Duncan Ave
- 10. APN 188-280-05 North of Buena Vista Blvd & East of Main St
- 11. APN 187-080-25 SE Cor May St & Tri Duncan Ave
- 12. APN 187-030-41 SW Cor Main St & Hickory Ln
- 13. APN 187-030-36 Tri Duncan Avenue
- 14. APN 187-030-04 SE Cor DiGiorgio Rd & May St.
- 15. APN 188-270-06 Weedpatch Hwy
- 16. APN 188-270-18 SE Cor DiGiorgio Rd & Weedpatch Hwy
- 17. APN 188-270-19 DiGiorgio Rd
- 18. APN 188-250-12 NE Cor DiGiorgio Rd & Habecker Rd
- 19. APN 188-250-30 Habecker Rd
- 20. APN 174-230-06 NW Cor Main St & Mountain View Rd

			Lamont F	Public Utility District	
			Well Site I	Evaluation Summary	
<u>Well Site</u> Evaluation No.	Location	APN	Potential Well Replacement	Advantages	Disadvantages
1	SW Cor Main St & Whitlock Ln	187-102-33		-Directly across the street from Well 5 -Property is currently for sale	
2	SE Cor Main St & Maxey Dr	188-290-32	Well No. 5	-Property would require minimal undergound pipin -Property is adjacent to Well 5	3
3	NE Cor Parish Ave & Buena Vista Blvd	187-102-35		-Large property in good location -Property is nearby Well 5	
4 5	SE Cor May St & Tri Duncan Ave North of Buena Vista Blvd & East of Main St	187-080-25 188-280-05		-Large property -Large property	-Close to an existing ag well. Requires main line extension. -Owned by Crystal Organic Farms. Do not want to give a well site he
6	SE of Main St & Tri Duncan Ave	188-280-02		-Large property -Large property	-Owned by Crystal Organic Farms. Do not want to give a well site he
7 8	SE Cor DiGiorgio Hd & May St SW Cor Main St & Hickory Ln	187-030-04		-Property owner willing to sell -Large property	
9 10	Tri Duncan Avenue SE DiGiorgio Rd & Weedpatch Hwy	187-030-36 188-270-18		-Large property -Large property	-Requires main line extension -Requires main line extension
11	Weedpatch Hwy DiCiproio Pd	188-270-06 188-270-19		-Large property	-Requires main line extension
13	NE Cor DiGiorgio Rd & Habecker Rd	188-250-12		-Large property	
14	NW Corner Habecker Rd & Panama Rd	178-282-25		-Large property -Large property planned for a school	-In 100 year flood plain
17	NW Corner Main St & Mountain View Rd	176-202-26		Large property Property in close proximity to existing Well 12 Large property	-in 100 year flood plain -in 100 year flood plain
18	Panama Rd near Gilbert St	174-160-23		-Large property currently be designed for development	-In 100 year flood plain
19	NW Cor San Diego St & Hall Rd	186-080-05	Val No. 12	-Property across street from Well 13 -Property owner willing to sell	-In 100 year flood plain
20	Hall Rd near San Fernando St	186-080-04	weiino. IJ	-Property nearby Well 13 site	-Residential homes adjacent to west. -In 100 year flood plain

Figure 1: Well Site Location Evaluation Summary

II. <u>Executive Summary</u>

would in essence be replacing. Each well then has its advantages or its disadvantages outlined, if applicable. Below is a summary of the well site evaluations. The well sites have been grouped by their proximity to the existing wells in an effort to align those sites with the wells they It appears that the best well site to replace Well No. 5 would be the site located at the southeast corner of Main Street and Maxey Drive (APN 188-290-32) or the site located at the southwest corner of Main Street and Whitlock Lane (APN 187-102-33) since they are vacant lots close to the existing site and infrastructure. However, the lot across the street from Well No. 5 at Main Street and Whitlock Lane is currently for sale and the District is pursuing that negotiation.

The best well site to replace Well No. 11 would be the site located at the southeast corner of DiGiorgio Road and May Street (APN 187-030-04). This is a large property that is in close proximity to the existing Well No. 11 site and is close to existing District infrastructure. The property size will allow the District to carve out a 1.0-acre well site that is far enough away from existing wells to prevent negative influence. The District is already in conversations with the property owner to obtain a 1.0-acre well site in the northeast corner of the property.

The best well site to replace Well No. 12 would be the site located at the northwest corner of Main Street and Mountain View Road (APN 174-230-06) or one of the parcels near Habecker Road between Panama Road and Collison Street (APN's 178-282-25 and 26).

The best well site to replace Well No. 13 would be the site located at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road (APN 186-080-05). This is a large site, 1.60 acres, directly across the street from the existing Well No. 13 site and the property owner is willing to sell. The District has agreed to the purchase of this property with the property owner.

However, it is not absolutely necessary that the wells be in close proximity to an existing well in order to replace it. Furthermore, it is understood that the District may not be able to purchase certain properties or reach agreement on them. Therefore, the subject properties discussed herein have been ranked in order of the most desirable sites down to the least desirable sites. Therefore, the first four listed well sites are the preferred properties to acquire, but if a property isn't able to be procured by the District then the next property on the list may be pursued.

Property Listing – Order of Priority

- 1. APN 186-080-05 NW Cor San Diego St & Hall Rd
- 2. APN 187-030-04 NW Cor of Ralph Avenue (Future) & DiGiorgio Road
- 3. APN 187-102-33 SW Cor Main St & Whitlock Ln
- 4. APN 174-230-06 NW Cor Main St & Mountain View Rd

The first four wells are preferred because of their size, configuration, and location.

The locations listed below are the remaining sites prioritized in the order of the most desirable. The site number five assumes that the number three property noted above cannot be obtained. The priority numbers following that assume the first three

properties are able to be procured by the District and thus focuses on well sites to replace Well No. 12.

5.	APN 188-290-32 – Main St & Maxey Dr	Owned by Alejandro Guzman
6.	APN 178-282-25 - Habecker Rd & Panama	Owned by Lamont School District
7.	APN 178-282-26 - Habecker Rd & Collison	Owned by Guimarra Bros
8.	APN 174-160-23 – Panama Rd & Gilbert	Owned by Lamont Shopping Center
9.	APN 188-270-19 – DiGiorgio Rd	Owned by Schweissinger Trust
10.	APN 188-270-18 – DiGiorgio Rd & Main	Owned by Schweissinger Trust
11.	APN 188-270-06 – Main St	Owned by Schweissinger Trust
12.	APN 188-250-12 – DiGiorgio & Habecker	Owned by Daniel Martin
13.	APN 188-250-30 – Habecker Rd	Owned by Juan Villasenor
14.	APN 187-030-41 – Main St & Hickory	Owned by Kim Family Trust
15.	APN 187-030-36 – Tri Duncan Ave	Owned by Crystal Organic Farms
16.	APN 187-102-35 – Buena Vista & Parish	Owned by Jassar Sikander
17.	APN 187-080-25 – Tri Duncan & May	Owned by Crystal Organic Farms
18.	APN 188-280-05 – Buena Vista Blvd	Owned by Crystal Organic Farms
19.	APN 188-280-02 – Main St	Owned by Crystal Organic Farms
20.	APN 186-080-04 - Hall Rd & San Fernando	Owned by Karen Reed

The property detail reports for each property are attached in Appendix A. Figure 2 below illustrates the locations of the twenty well site properties noted above. An 11x17 map of the well site locations is also attached in Appendix B.



Figure 2: Potential Well Site Location Map

SGMA may make it more challenging in the future to drill and develop new groundwater supply sources, however it is difficult to predict what those challenges and roadblocks will be. The District does supply drinking water to the community of Lamont and the State of California recognizes that "every human being has the right to safe, clean, affordable, and accessible water adequate for human consumption, cooking, and sanitary purposes". Therefore, it is anticipated that the District will be allowed to drill new wells as necessary to provide water to the community. In addition, these four new wells are being drilled to replace existing capacity, therefore these wells are not being drilled to increase supply necessarily.

III. Property Details

1. APN 186-080-05 – Hall Rd and San Diego Street

This property is located on the north side of Hall Rd and the west side of San Diego Street, see Figure 3.



Figure 3: APN 186-080-05

The property is approximately 1.6 acres and is located in Section 1, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Chipres Prop, LLC in Lamont, Ca. and is zoned R-2 for medium density residential. The property owner is willing to sell and has recently reached a sale agreement with the District.

A 1.6 acre well site will accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank as necessary.

The property has residential homes across the street to the south and residential homes across the street to the east. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the south, east, and west sides of the site.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main on the east side of San Diego Street and also on the south side of Hall Road.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site will replace Well 13 as Well No. 13 is approximately 400-feet to the southeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

2. <u>APN 187-030-04 – SE Corner of DiGiorgio Road and May Street</u>

This property is located on the southeast corner of DiGiorgio Road and May Street as illustrated in Figure 4 below.



Figure 4: APN 187-030-04

The property is approximately 64.09 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Crystal Organic Farms, LLC. in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture. The District has been in contact with the property owner and they are amenable to selling a 1.0-acre well site in the northeast corner of the property.

An approximate 1.0 acre well site will accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential properties to the north, east, and west. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north, east, and west sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing eight-inch (8") water main in DiGiorgio Road and to the east in Jay Street. There would likely need to be two connection points from the well to the distribution system.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site will replace Well 11 as Well No. 11 is just north of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

<u>APN 107-102-33 – Weedpatch Hwy</u>

 $\dot{\omega}$

Vista Boulevard see Figure 5 This property is located on the west side of Weedpatch Highway and north of Buena



Figure 5: APN 187-102-33

for sale. The District is pursuing conversations with the property owner. Ca. and is zoned CH for highway commercial. M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Roman Ramirez Nunez and Aide Nunez in Arvin, The property is approximately 0.59 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, In addition, the property is currently listed

treatment system or storage tank, if necessary. An approximate 0.59 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential

and west sides of the site during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the south, north, The property has residential homes to the north and west of the site. It is anticipated that

twelve-inch (12") water main on the east side of Weedpatch Highway. There is an existing six-inch (6") water main in Whitlock Drive and also an existing

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.

- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is approximately 200feet to the east of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

4. <u>APN 174-230-06 – NW Cor Main Street & Mountain View Road</u>

This property is located on Mountain View Road west of Main Street as shown in Figure 6.



Figure 6: APN 174-230-06

The property is approximately 3.94 acres and is located in Section 25, T30S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Artemio and Maria Reynoso and is zoned E (2-1/2) RS for 2.5 acre estate residential.

An approximate 0.50 acre to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes to the north, but is large enough where a well site could be located further away from the residences. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north and west sides of the site.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main in Mountain View Road and in Main Street just east of the proposed property.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well No. 12 as it is northwest of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

5. <u>APN 188-290-32 – SE Cor of Maxey Drive and Weedpatch Hwy</u>

This property is located on the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Weedpatch Highway see Figure 7.



Figure 7: APN 188-290-32

The property is approximately 0.27 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Alejandro and Maria Guzman in Lawndale, Ca. and is zoned CH for highway commercial.

An approximate 0.27 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system since it is adjacent to the existing Well No. 5 and that property could be utilized as well.

The property has residential homes across the street to the north and also to the east of the site. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north, east, and south sides of the site.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main adjacent to the site on the east side of Weedpatch Highway.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is approximately 100feet to the south of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

6. <u>APN 178-282-25 – NE Cor of Panama Rd and Carnation Ave</u>

This property is located on Panama Road east of Carnation Avenue as shown in Figure 8.



Figure 8: APN 178-282-25

The property is approximately 21.53 acres and is located in Section 31, T30S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Lamont School District and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.50 acre to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes across the street on the south and across the street to the west, but the property is large enough where a well site could be located further away from the residences. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the south and west sides of the site.

There is an existing ten-inch (10") water main on the south side of Panama Road and across the street on Carnation Avenue.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.

- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well No. 12 as Well No. 12 is approximately 6,000-feet to the northwest of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

7. <u>APN 178-282-26 – SE Cor Collison Street and Carnation Avenue</u>

This property is located on the southeast corner of Collison Street and Carnation Avenue as shown in Figure 9.



Figure 9: APN 178-282-26

The property is approximately 17.56 acres and is located in Section 31, T30S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Giumarra Bros Fruit, LLC. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.50 acre to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes across the street to the west, but the property is large enough where a well site could be located further away from the residences. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the south and west sides of the site.

There is an existing ten-inch (10") water main on the west side of Carnation Avenue.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

• The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.

- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well No. 12 as Well No. 12 is approximately 5,500-feet to the northwest of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

8. <u>APN 174-160-23 – Panama Rd and Gilbert St</u>

This property is located on Panama Road west of Main Street as shown in Figure 10.



Figure 10: APN 174-160-23

The property is approximately 46.53 acres and is located in Section 36, T30S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Lamont Shopping Center, LLC. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.50 acre to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes across the street on the south, but is large enough where a well site could be located further away from the residences. In addition, there is commercial development to the east of the property. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the south and east sides of the site.

There is an existing six-inch (6") water main on the south side of Panama Road and there is an eight-inch (8") connection point stubbed across Panama Road just east of the proposed property.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well No. 12 as Well No. 12 is approximately 5,800-feet to the northeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

9. <u>APN 188-270-19 – DiGiorgio Road</u>

This property is located to the east of Weedpatch Highway and on the south side of DiGiorgio Road as illustrated in Figure 11 below.



Figure 11: APN 188-270-19

The property is approximately 99.8 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Schweissinger Trust in San Jose, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has industrial properties across the street to the north. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north side of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main to the east in Habecker Road on the northerly side of DiGiorgio Road. A twelve-inch (12") mainline extension would be necessary to connect the well to the distribution system.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 or Well 11. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

10. <u>APN 188-270-18 – SE Corner of DiGiorgio Road and Weedpatch Hwy</u>

This property is located on the east side of Weedpatch Highway and the south side of DiGiorgio Road as illustrated in Figure 12 below.



Figure 12: APN 188-270-18

The property is approximately 20.6 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Schweissinger Trust in San Jose, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential properties to the north and west. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north and sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing six-inch (6") water main to the west in Weedpatch Highway. A twelve-inch (12") mainline extension would be necessary to connect the well to the distribution system.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 11 as it is about 2,700-ft northwest of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

11. <u>APN 188-270-06 – Weedpatch Highway</u>

This property is located on the east side of Weedpatch Highway in between DiGiorgio Road and Tri Duncan Avenue as illustrated in Figure 13 below.



Figure 13: APN 188-270-06

The property is approximately 41.24 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Schweissinger Trust in San Jose, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has industrial properties to the west. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the west side of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing ten-inch (10") water main in Weedpatch Highway. There would likely need to be a main line extension project to connect to the distribution system north of the site.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 or Well 11 as each are about 3,000-ft to 3,500-ft away from this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

12. <u>APN 188-250-12 – NE Corner of DiGiorgio Road & Habecker Road</u>

This property is located on the northeast corner of DiGiorgio Road and Habecker Road as illustrated in Figure 14 below.



Figure 14: APN 188-250-12

The property is approximately 37.8 acres and is located in Section 6, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Daniel L. Martin in San Jose, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential properties to the west. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the west side of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main to the east in Habecker Road.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.

- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 11 as the property is approximately onemile to the east of the Well 11 site. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

13. <u>APN 188-250-30 – Habecker Road</u>

This property is located on the east side of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road as illustrated in Figure 15 below.



Figure 15: APN 188-250-30

The property is approximately 7.1 acres and is located in Section 6, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Juan Villasenor and Olga Arroyo in Simi Valley, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential properties to the west and multi-family apartments to the north. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the west and north sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main to the west in Habecker Road south of Camino La Jolla.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

• The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 11 as the property is approximately onemile to the east of the Well 11 site. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

14. <u>APN 187-030-41 – SW Corner of Main Street and Hickory Lane</u>

This property is located on the west side of Weedpatch Highway just south of Hickory Lane as illustrated in Figure 16 below.



Figure 16: APN 187-030-41

The property is approximately 7.8 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by the Kim Family Trust in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned C-2 for commercial development.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential homes to the north and industrial properties to the south. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north and south sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing ten-inch (10") or twelve-inch (12") water main adjacent to the property on the west side of Weedpatch Highway.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is just southeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

15. <u>APN 187-030-36 – Tri Duncan Avenue</u>

This property is located on the west side of Weedpatch Highway just north of Tri Duncan Avenue as illustrated in Figure 17 below.



Figure 17: APN 187-030-36

The property is approximately 30.98 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Crystal Organic Farms, LLC. in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has industrial properties to the north and the south. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north and south sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing ten-inch (10") or twelve-inch (12") water main to the east of the property on the west side of Weedpatch Highway.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site <u>is within</u> the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is just southeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

16. <u>APN 187-102-35 – NE Cor of Parish Ave and Buena Vista Blvd</u>

This property is located on the northeast corner of Parish Avenue and Buena Vista Boulevard see Figure 18.



Figure 18: APN 187-102-35

The property is approximately 0.96 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Jassar Sikander in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned CH for highway commercial.

An approximate 0.50 to 0.96 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes to the north and west of the site as well as commercial to the east. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north, east, and west sides of the site.

There is an existing six-inch (6") water main in Parish Avenue and also an existing twelve-inch (12") water main west of the site on Buena Vista Boulevard.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also no known risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is approximately 400feet to the east of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

17. <u>APN 187-080-25 – SE Corner of May Street & Tri Duncan Avenue</u>

This property is located on the west side of Weedpatch Highway at the southeast corner of May Street and Tri Duncan Avenue as illustrated in Figure 19 below.



Figure 19: APN 187-080-25

The property is approximately 45.8 acres and is located in Section 12, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Crystal Organic Farms, LLC. in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential homes near the southeast corner of the property and industrial properties on the east. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the east and south sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing six-inch (6") water main near the southeast corner of the property at Middleton Lane. A well site on this property would require a twelve-inch main line extension from the well to the distribution system.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is just southeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

18. APN 188-280-05 – Near Buena Vista Blvd & Weedpatch Hwy

This property is located on the east side of Weedpatch Highway and on the north side of Buena Vista Boulevard as illustrated in Figure 20 below.



Figure 20: APN 188-280-05

The property is approximately 79.0 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Crystal Organic Farms, LLC. in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property is fairly removed from any residential properties. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would not be required.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main across the frontage of the property on the north side of Buena Vista Boulevard.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

• The well site <u>is within</u> the 500 year flood plain.

- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is just west of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

19. <u>APN 188-280-02 – Weedpatch Hwy</u>

This property is located on the east side of Weedpatch Highway in between Maxey Drive and Tri Duncan Avenue as illustrated in Figure 21 below.



Figure 21: APN 188-280-02

The property is approximately 57.0 acres and is located in Section 7, T31S, R29E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Crystal Organic Farms, LLC. in Bakersfield, Ca. and is zoned A for exclusive agriculture.

An approximate 0.5 to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system.

The property has residential homes across the street to the west and also to the south of the site. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the west and south sides of the site depending on where the well site actually ends up.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main across the street on the west side of Weedpatch Highway.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

• The well site is within the 500 year flood plain.

- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 5 as Well No. 5 is just south of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

20. <u>APN 186-080-04 – Hall Rd and San Fernando Street</u>

This property is located on the north side of Hall Rd in between San Fernando Street and San Diego Street.



Figure 22: APN 186-080-04

The property is approximately 2.0 acres and is located in Section 1, T31S, R28E, M.D.B.&M. The property is owned by Karen Reed in Gilroy, Ca. and is zoned R-1 for low density residential.

An approximate 0.50 acre to 1.0 acre well site would accommodate a new well and potential treatment system or storage tank, if necessary.

The property has residential homes across the street to the south, residential homes to the west, and a school to the north. It is anticipated that during well drilling activity, noise barrier walls would be required on the north, south, and west sides of the site.

There is an existing twelve-inch (12") water main on the west side of San Fernando Street and also on the south side of Hall Road.

The known hazards in the area of the property include:

- The well site is within the 100 year flood plain.
- The known hazard with the San Andreas Fault and the White Wolf Fault is strong.
- The hazard with respect to subsidence is low.
- There are also <u>no known</u> risks to wildfire hazards or landslides.

A new well at this site would likely replace Well 13 as Well No. 13 is approximately 500-feet to the southeast of this property. Hydraulically a well in this location will be able to maintain the system pressure between 50 psi to 60 psi.

<u>APPENDIX A</u> PROPERTY DETAIL REPORTS

APN 186-080-05 Property Information



Property Address: 7616 HALL RD LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	186-080-05-00-4
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CHIPRES PROP LLC
Mailing Addr:	P O BOX 550 LAMONT CA 93241
Legal Description:	CITY GLBRT, BLOCK, LOT PTN5

Assessment				
Total Value:	\$105,088	Use Code:	0010	Use Type: VACANT
Land Value:	\$105,088	Tax Rate Area:	096-001	Zoning:
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:		
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν	

Sale History						
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer		
Recording date:	12/19/2006					
Recording Doc:	206311947	206311947				
Doc type:	GRANT DEED					
Transfer Amount:						
Seller (Grantor):	CHIPRES SALVADOR & CONCE					

Property Chara	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	1.600	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	69,696	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com

APN 187-030-04 Property Information





Property Address: 7601 GREENFIELD RD LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	187-030-04-00-3
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC
Mailing Addr:	P O BOX 81498 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380
Legal Description:	SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 28, QUARTER

Assessment

Total Value:	\$597,286	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRICULTURAL
Land Value:	\$527,314	Tax Rate Area:	129-018	Zoning:
Impr Value:	\$69,972	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:
% Improved:	11%	Delinquent Yr:		
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν	

Sale HistorySale 1Sale 2Sale 3TransferRecording date:01/01/200901/01/2009Recording Doc:RLT090837RLT090837Doc type:GRANT DEED

Transfer Amount:	
Seller (Grantor):	DUNCAN DANIEL C & SUSAN

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):	Baths (Full):			Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	64.090	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	2,791,760	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 187-102-33 Property Information



Property Address: 12804 MAIN ST LAMONT CA 93241-3035

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	187-102-33-00-1
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	NUNEZ RAMIREZ ROMAN & NUNEZ AIDE A
Mailing Addr:	432 FABIAN ST ARVIN CA 93203
Legal Description:	SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 28, QUARTER

Assessment					
Total Value:	\$41,306	Use Code:	1000	Use Type: VACA	NT
Land Value:	\$41,306	Tax Rate Area:	129-003	Zoning:	
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History					
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer	
Recording date:	08/28/2009	10/06/2008	09/01/2006	08/28/2009	
Recording Doc:	209127226	208157868	206218856	209127226	
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	TRUSTEE'S DEED	GRANT DEED		
Transfer Amount:	\$62,000		\$195,000		
Seller (Grantor):	DEUTSCHE BK TR CO AMERS				

Property Charac	teristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories: 1.0
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition: POOR
Lot Acres:	0.590	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	25,700	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:	1948	Bsmt SqFt: N/A		Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:	1948			

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com

APN 174-230-06 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	174-230-06-00-3
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	REYNOSO ARTEMIO & MARIA
Mailing Addr:	2509 MOFFITT WY BAKERSFIELD CA 93309
Legal Description:	PARCEL MAP 122, LOT 4

Assessment

Total Value:	\$126,473	Use Code:	0070	Use Type: VACANT
Land Value:	\$126,473	Tax Rate Area:	096-019	Zoning:
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:		
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν	

Sale History Sale1 Sale2 Sale3 Transfer 05/12/2000 05/12/2000 Recording date: Recording Doc: 200058005 200058005 Doc type: **GRANT DEED** Transfer Amount: \$90,000 Seller (Grantor): **CAMARILLO H L & GRACIELA**

Property Chara	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	3.940	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	171,626	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 188-290-32 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	188-290-32-00-7
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	GUZMAN ALEJANDRO & MARIA ELENA
Mailing Addr:	14324 GREVILLEA AV LAWNDALE CA 90260
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Total Value: \$127,446 Use Code: 1020 Use Type: VACANT Land Value: 129-003 C2 \$127,446 Tax Rate Area: Zoning: Impr Value: Year Assd: 2020 Census Tract: 64.04/1 Other Value: Property Tax: Price/SqFt: % Improved: 0% Delinquent Yr: Ν Exempt Amt: HO Exempt:

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	12/08/2004	09/09/1997	07/15/1997	12/08/2004
Recording Doc:	204301560	197117856	197092267	204301560
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED	
Transfer Amount:	\$100,000	\$19,500	\$5,500	
Seller (Grantor):	VACA MIGUEL			

Property Char	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	0.270	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	11,761	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 178-282-25 Property Information



Property Address: PANAMA RD BAKERSFIELD CA

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	178-282-25-00-5
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	LAMONT SCH DIST
Mailing Addr:	7915 BURGUNDY AV LAMONT CA 93241
Legal Description:	SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 30, RANGE 29, QUARTER SW

Total Value:	\$43,387	Use Code:	6040	Use Type: SCHOOLS	
Land Value:	\$43,387	Tax Rate Area:	096-018	Zoning:	
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	02/25/2015			02/25/2015
Recording Doc:	215021341			215021341
Doc type:	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):	GIUMARRA BROS	FRUIT LLC		

Property Chara	octeristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):	Baths (Full): A/C:			Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	21.530	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	937,846	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com

**The information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed.

Page 1

APN 178-282-26 Property Information



Property Address: PANAMA RD BAKERSFIELD CA

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	178-282-26-00-8
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	GIUMARRA BROS FRUIT LLC
Mailing Addr:	P O BOX 1969 BAKERSFIELD CA 93303
Legal Description:	SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 30, RANGE 29, QUARTER SW

Assessment

Total Value:	\$45,010	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRICULTURAL
Land Value:	\$39,661	Tax Rate Area:	096-018	Zoning:
Impr Value:	\$5,349	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:
% Improved:	11%	Delinquent Yr:		
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν	

Sale History

	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:				
Recording Doc:				
Doc type:				
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):				

Property Characteristics Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units: Baths (Full): A/C: Stories: Baths (Half): Heating: Quality: **Total Rooms:** Pool: **Building Class:** Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition: Lot Acres: 17.560 Spaces: Site influence: 764,913 Lot SqFt: Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve: Year Built: Bsmt SqFt: N/A Ag Preserve: Effective Year:

APN 174-160-23 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Parcel# (APN):	174-160-23-00-2
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	LAMONT SHOPPING CENTER LLC
Mailing Addr:	
Legal Description:	LLA 38-94 PAR 2 DOC# 194150269 RECD 10/1

Assessment	
------------	--

Total Value:	\$410,829	Use Code:	4000	Use Type: MISCEL	LANEOUS
Land Value:	\$381,545	Tax Rate Area:	096-026	Zoning:	Α
Impr Value:	\$29,284	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.01/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	7%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	08/11/2017	05/27/2011	08/15/2008	08/11/2017
Recording Doc:	217105699	211069544	208130772	217105699
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	TRUSTEE'S DEED	GRANT DEED	
Transfer Amount:			\$480,500	
Seller (Grantor):	DFI PROP LLC			

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	46.530	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	2,026,846	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 188-270-19 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	188-270-19-00-4
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	SCHWEISSINGER TRUST
Mailing Addr:	6575 BELBROOK CT SAN JOSE CA 95120
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Total Value: \$215,897 Use Code: 4300 Use Type: AGRICULTURAL Land Value: 129-000 Zoning: \$155,832 Tax Rate Area: Impr Value: \$60,065 Year Assd: 2020 **Census Tract:** 64.04/1 Other Value: Property Tax: Price/SqFt: % Improved: 27% Delinquent Yr: Ν Exempt Amt: HO Exempt:

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	08/17/2012			03/27/2017
Recording Doc:	212112573			217038105
Doc type:	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):	SCHWEISSINGER F	ROBERT ALA		

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	99.820	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	4,348,159	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 188-270-18 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	188-270-18-00-1
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	SCHWEISSINGER TRUST
Mailing Addr:	6575 BELBROOK CT SAN JOSE CA 95120
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Assessment

Total Value:	\$34,027	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRI	CULTURAL
Land Value:	\$32,158	Tax Rate Area:	129-000	Zoning:	
Impr Value:	\$1,869	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	5%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Seller (Grantor): SCHWEISSINGER ROBERT ALA

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	20.600	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	897,336	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com
APN 188-270-06 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	188-270-06-00-6
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	SCHWEISSINGER TRUST
Mailing Addr:	6575 BELBROOK CT SAN JOSE CA 95120
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Total Value:\$77,834Use Code:43Land Value:\$69,733Tax Rate Area:12Impr Value:\$8,101Year Assd:20Other Value:Property Tax:

Sale History

% Improved:

Exempt Amt:

	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:				03/27/2017
Recording Doc:				217038105
Doc type:				
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):				

Ν

Delinquent Yr:

HO Exempt:

Property Characteristics

10%

Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	41.240	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	1,796,414	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 188-250-12 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

188-250-12-00-7
ACTIVE
MARTIN DANIEL L
1435 IRIS CT SAN JOSE CA 95125
S 6 T 31 R 29 *SW1/4 OF SE1/4 EXC RR RTW

AS	se	SS	m	er	τ	

Total Value:	\$187,128	Use Code:	4104	Use Type: AG	GRICULTURAL
Land Value:	\$120,951	Tax Rate Area:	096-002	Zoning:	Α
Impr Value:	\$66,177	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	35%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	07/23/2020	07/23/2020		
Recording Doc:	220096563	220096563		
Doc type:	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):	MARTIN REVOCAE	LE LIVING		

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	37.760	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	1,644,825	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve: Y
Effective Year:				

APN 188-250-30 Property Information

PARCELQUEST

Kern, CA JON LIFQUIST, ASSESSOR

DETAIL REPORT

Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	188-250-30-00-9
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	VILLASENOR JUAN C & ARROYO OLGA L N
Mailing Addr:	1708 HAMILTON ST SIMI VALLEY CA 93065
Legal Description:	S 6 T 31 R 29 *PTN SE 1/4 EXCL 62 1/2% M

Total Value:	\$155,000	Use Code:	0080	Use Type: VACAN	r
Land Value:	\$155,000	Tax Rate Area:	096-012	Zoning:	A1
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.01/4
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	07/30/2020	09/13/2005	12/29/2004	07/30/2020
Recording Doc:	220101083	205249076	204321887	220101083
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED	
Transfer Amount:	\$380,000	\$350,000	\$130,000	
Seller (Grantor):	ZUNIGA ADOLFO &	CAROLINA		

Property Chara	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	7.100	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	309,276	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com

APN 187-030-41 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Assessment

Parcel# (APN):	187-030-41-00-0
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	KIM FMLY TR
Mailing Addr:	5009 SILVERY JEWEL LN BAKERSFIELD CA 93313
Legal Description:	SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 28, QUARTER NE

Total Value:	\$386,345	Use Code:	1020	Use Type: VACANT	
Land Value:	\$377,950	Tax Rate Area:	129-018	Zoning:	
Impr Value:	\$8,395	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	2%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	06/20/2006	07/18/2005		06/20/2006
Recording Doc:	206150070	205185156		206150070
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED		
Transfer Amount:				
Seller (Grantor):	KIM FMLY TR			

Property Char	acteristics			
Bedrooms:	Fireplace:			Units:
Baths (Full):	Baths (Full):			Stories:
Baths (Half):	Baths (Half):			Quality:
Total Rooms:	ns: Pool: Building Class:		Building Class:	
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	7.800	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	339,768	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 187-030-36 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	187-030-36-00-6
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC
Mailing Addr:	PO BOX 81498 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380
Legal Description:	PARCEL MAP 8733, LOT 1

Assessment

Total Value:	\$259,898	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRICU	LTURAL
Land Value:	\$254,907	Tax Rate Area:	129-018	Zoning:	
Impr Value:	\$4,991	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/2
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	1%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History

	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	01/19/2006			01/19/2006
Recording Doc:	206013736			206013736
Doc type:	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:	\$909			
Seller (Grantor):	DUNCAN DANIEL C & SUS	AN		

Property Characteristics Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units: Baths (Full): A/C: Stories: Baths (Half): Heating: Quality: **Total Rooms:** Pool: **Building Class:** Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition: Lot Acres: 30.980 Spaces: Site influence: 1,349,488 Lot SqFt: Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve: Year Built: Bsmt SqFt: N/A Ag Preserve: Effective Year:

187-102-35 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

187-102-35-00-7
ACTIVE
JASSAR SIKANDER
4413 CHERRYROCK AV BAKERSFIELD CA 93313
PARCEL MAP 3980, LOT 1

Assessment					
Total Value:	\$52,964	Use Code:	1010	Use Type: VACAN	г
Land Value:	\$52,964	Tax Rate Area:	129-003	Zoning:	
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History						
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer		
Recording date:	05/29/2003			05/29/2003		
Recording Doc:	203104392			203104392		
Doc type:	GRANT DEED					
Transfer Amount:	\$40,000					
Seller (Grantor):	MARKIEWITZ DAN	A PARISH				

Property Char	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:	Total Rooms:Pool:Building		Building Class:	
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	0.960	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	41,817	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 187-080-25 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	187-080-25-00-9
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC
Mailing Addr:	PO BOX 81498 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380
Legal Description:	PARCEL MAP 10757, LOT 2

Assessment

Total Value:	\$377,365	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRICU	ILTURAL
Land Value:	\$377,365	Tax Rate Area:	129-018	Zoning:	
Impr Value:		Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/2
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	0%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History					
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer	
Recording date:	01/19/2006	09/12/2001		01/19/2006	
Recording Doc:	206013736	201133828		206013736	
Doc type:	GRANT DEED	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:	\$909	\$65,000			
Seller (Grantor):	DUNCAN D C FAMILY TRUST				

Property Characteristics Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units: Baths (Full): A/C: Stories: Baths (Half): Heating: Quality: **Total Rooms:** Pool: **Building Class:** Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition: Lot Acres: 45.770 Spaces: Site influence: Lot SqFt: 1,993,741 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve: Year Built: Bsmt SqFt: N/A Ag Preserve: Effective Year:

© 2020 ParcelQuest

APN 188-280-05 Property Information



Property Address: BAKERSFIELD CA 93307

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	188-280-05-00-6
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC
Mailing Addr:	PO BOX 81498 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Assessment

Total Value:	\$683,036	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRICU	LTURAL
Land Value:	\$649,770	Tax Rate Area:	129-000	Zoning:	
Impr Value:	\$33,266	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	4%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History Sale1 Sale2 Sale3 Transfer 01/19/2006 04/07/1999 01/19/2006 Recording date: Recording Doc: 206013736 199049525 206013736 **GRANT DEED** Doc type: **GRANT DEED** Transfer Amount: \$909 \$360,000 Seller (Grantor): **D C FAMILY TRUST**

Property Chara	acteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	79.090	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	3,445,160	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve:
Effective Year:				

APN 188-280-02 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Parcel# (APN):	188-280-02-00-7
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	CRYSTAL ORGANIC FARMS LLC
Mailing Addr:	PO BOX 81498 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380
Legal Description:	SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 31, RANGE 29, QUARTER

Assess	ment	

Total Value:	\$163,993	Use Code:	4300	Use Type: AGRI	CULTURAL
Land Value:	\$152,545	Tax Rate Area:	129-000	Zoning:	
Impr Value:	\$11,448	Year Assd:	2020	Census Tract:	64.04/1
Other Value:		Property Tax:		Price/SqFt:	
% Improved:	6%	Delinquent Yr:			
Exempt Amt:		HO Exempt:	Ν		

Sale History				
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer
Recording date:	03/27/1998			03/27/1998
Recording Doc:	RLT981242			RLT981242
Doc type:	GRANT DEED			
Transfer Amount:	\$285,000			
Seller (Grantor):	D C FAMILY TRUST			

Property Chara	cteristics			
Bedrooms:		Fireplace:		Units:
Baths (Full):		A/C:		Stories:
Baths (Half):		Heating:		Quality:
Total Rooms:		Pool:		Building Class:
Bldg/Liv Area:		Park Type:		Condition:
Lot Acres:	57.000	Spaces:		Site influence:
Lot SqFt:	2,482,920	Garage SqFt:		Timber Preserve:
Year Built:		Bsmt SqFt:	N/A	Ag Preserve: Y
Effective Year:				

Call us 888-217-8999 Visit us: www.ParcelQuest.com

APN 186-080-04 Property Information



Property Address: LAMONT CA 93241

Ownership

Cale History

Seller (Grantor):

Parcel# (APN):	186-080-04-00-1
Parcel Status:	ACTIVE
Owner Name:	REED KAREN
Mailing Addr:	10005 BURCHELL RD GILROY CA 95020
Legal Description:	CITY GLBRT, BLOCK, LOT PTN5

Assessment 0010 Total Value: \$11,523 Use Code: Use Type: VACANT Land Value: \$11,523 Tax Rate Area: 096-001 Zoning: Impr Value: Year Assd: 2020 Census Tract: Other Value: Property Tax: Price/SqFt: % Improved: 0% Delinquent Yr: Exempt Amt: HO Exempt: Ν

Sale History						
	Sale1	Sale2	Sale3	Transfer		
Recording date:				09/16/2011		
Recording Doc:				211121782		
Doc type:						
Transfer Amount:						

Property Characteristics Bedrooms: Fireplace: Units: A/C: Baths (Full): Stories: Baths (Half): Heating: Quality: **Total Rooms:** Pool: **Building Class:** Bldg/Liv Area: Park Type: Condition: Lot Acres: 2.009 Spaces: Site influence: Lot SqFt: 87,555 Garage SqFt: Timber Preserve: Year Built: Bsmt SqFt: N/A Ag Preserve: Effective Year:

APPENDIX B WELL SITE LOCATION MAP



APPENDIX 2

LAMONT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

System No. 1590006

Preliminary Engineering Report System Evaluation



November 2019



DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

2730 UNICORN ROAD, BLDG. A BAKERSFIELD, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799 Prepared By: Curtis M. Skaggs, P.E. Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc. Ph. No.: (661) 393-4796 Email: cskaggs@djacivil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS Preliminary Engineering Report

I.	Section 1 – Introduction and Background						
	1.1 Purpose	Pg 1					
	1.2 Background	Pg 1					
II.	Section 2 – Water Supply and Demand	Pg 4					
	2.1 Water System Facilities	Pg 4					
	2.2 Population Growth	Pg 4					
	2.3 Water Demand	Pg 5					
	2.4 Water Supply	Pg 6					
	2.5 Water Quality	Pg 7					
	2.6 System Deficiencies	Pg 9					
III.	Section 3 – Problem Description	Pg 11					
IV.	Section 4 – Treatment Alternatives						
	4.1 No Project Alternative	Pg 12					
	4.2 Consolidation with a Nearby Water System	Pg 12					
	4.3 Alternate Water Supply	Pg 12					
	4.4 Blending	Pg 12					
	4.5 Well Head Treatment	Pg 13					
		D 10					
	4.5.1 Well No. 5	Pg 13					
	4.5.1 Well No. 54.5.2 Well No. 11	Pg 13 Pg 15					

	4.5.4 Well No. 13	Pg 19
	4.5.5 Well No. 19	Pg 21
	4.6 Centralized Treatment	Pg 25
	4.6.1 Well No. 11 and Well No. 13	Pg 25
	4.6.2 Well No. 12 and Well No. 19	Pg 27
	4.7 Well Replacement	Pg 31
	4.8 Alternative Summary	Pg 33
	4.9 El Adobe Property Owner's Association Consolidation	Pg 34
V.	Section 5 – Selected Construction Project	Pg 36
	A. Project Description	Pg 36
	B. Problem Solution	Pg 36
	C. Local Planning	Pg 37
	D. Green Components	Pg 37
	E. Consolidation Project	Pg 37
	F. Land Purchase	Pg 38
	G. Redundancy	Pg 38
	H. Conceptual Layout	Pg 38
	I. Water Demands	Pg 42
	J. Major Components & Useful Life	Pg 42
	K. Detailed Cost Breakdown	Pg 42
VI.	Section 6 – Proposed Schedule	Pg 44

Attachments:

- Appendix A Schematic Map of System's Existing Facilities
- Appendix B Notices of Violation
- Appendix C Schematic Maps of Proposed Facilities
- Appendix D Project Cost Estimates
- Appendix E Proposed Project Schedule
- Appendix F Supplemental Information Form

Appendix G – Permit List

I. <u>SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND</u>

1.1 PURPOSE

This Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) serves to evaluate the Lamont Public Utility District (District) with respect to its water supply, water storage, and water system infrastructure. The District relies solely upon groundwater for its drinking water supply and currently has eight (8) water wells. Two of the wells have Arsenic concentrations at or near the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). Five of the wells have 1,2,3-TCP concentrations that exceed the MCL, however two of those wells already have well head treatment in the form of Granular Activated Carbon (GAC). This report will evaluate the system water supply and demand, the water quality, the treatment alternatives for the wells, estimate the capital and operating costs, and provide recommendations.

The alternatives that are discussed in this report include:

- 1. No Project Alternative
- 2. Consolidation with a Nearby Water System
- 3. Obtaining a Surface Water Supply
- 4. Blending
- 5. Well Head Treatment
- 6. Centralized Treatment
- 7. Construction of Replacement Wells

Lamont is situated near the southern "horseshoe" end of the San Joaquin Valley, with the Sierra Nevada Mountains to the east, the Tehachapi Mountains to the south, and the Temblor Range to the west. Elevations in the District average about 400-feet above sea level. In general, the land slopes downhill to the southwest.

The District was formed in 1943 to combine several separate potable water systems into one main district. The District is governed by a five member elected Board of Directors. The Directors are elected to a fouryear term in accordance with the provisions set forth in the California Public Utility District law. The District supplies potable water to the surrounding residential areas with some commercial and industrial packing operations.

1.2 BACKGROUND

The District water system relies solely upon groundwater for its water supply. The water supply is provided by eight existing wells, see Figure 1 below.



Figure 1: Well Location Map

The primary groundwater concerns in the Lamont area are Arsenic and 1,2,3-TCP. Of the eight water wells, only one of the wells meets all the Title 22 Drinking Water Standards – Well No. 15. Two of the wells, Well No. 12 and No. 19 are at or near the MCL for Arsenic. The remaining five wells, Well No.'s 5, 11, 13, 17, and 18, exceed the MCL for 1,2,3-TCP, however, Wells 17 & 18 already have GAC treatment installed for the removal of 1,2,3-TCP.

Well No. 17 has four (4) GAC vessels installed with two treatment trains in series. Each treatment train treats approximately 600 gpm. Well No. 18 also has four (4) GAC vessels installed with two treatment trains in series. Each treatment train treats approximately 575 gpm.

II. <u>SECTION 2 – WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION</u>

2.1 WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES

The State Water Board is the jurisdiction that governs the Lamont Public Utility District water system.

The Lamont Public Utility District water system consists of approximately thirty-eight (38) miles of water pipelines ranging in size from 4-inch to 12-inch diameter. As mentioned above the water system is supplied by eight water wells. The well and well facility infrastructure are outlined in Table 1 below.

-	Lamont Public Utility District										
Well Summary											
Well No.	Location	Year Drilled	Well Age	Casing Size	Total Depth	Perforated Inteval	Capacity	Water Quality Issues	Storage Capacity		
5	Weedpatch Hwy & Maxey Drive	1967	52 yrs	16"	750-ft		1,100 gpm	1,2,3-TCP	125,000 Gallons		
11	San Emidio St. & Wharton Ave	1967	52 yrs	16"	800-ft		1,100 gpm	1,2,3-TCP	-		
12	Hwy 184 & Mountain View Rd	1974	45 yrs				1,200 gpm	Arsenic			
13	San Diego St. & Hall Road	1972	47 yrs	16"	702-ft	342-702 ft	1,000 gpm	1,2,3-TCP	125,000 Gallons		
15	Habecker Rd & Paradise Rd	1992	27 yrs				1,400 gpm		350,000 Gallons		
17	San Fernando St & Ribier Ave	2004	15 yrs				1,200 gpm	TCP Treatment			
18	Williams St & Palm Ave	2005	14 yrs				1,150 gpm	TCP Treatment	-		
19	Mountain View Rd	2014	5 yrs	16 ^h	850-ft	470-830 ft	1,300 gpm	Arsenic	500,000 Gallons		

Table 1Water Supply Summary

The Lamont Public Utility District is also considering the consolidation of the El Adobe Property Owner's Association, Inc. (EAPOA) at the request of the State Water Board. The EAPOA is located approximately twomiles west of the community of Lamont in the west half of Section 10, T31S, R28E, in the unincorporated area of Kern County, California.

2.2 POPULATION GROWTH

The Lamont Public Utility District population and water service connections have been estimated based upon figures reported in the Urban Water Management Plan. There are approximately 3,307 municipal connections consisting of:

- 2,478 Residential Connections
- 611 Multifamily Connections
- 210 Commercial Connections
- 8 Industrial Connections

According to the most recent demographics data available from the Census Bureau released in December of 2018, the population of Lamont is approximately 15,597.

The population percent change for Lamont from 2010 to 2017 is approximately 3.2% of growth.

If the EAPOA were added to the LPUD it would increase the estimated population by approximately 250 persons and the residential connections by approximately 81.

2.3 WATER DEMAND

The District water demands have been estimated based upon actual well production meter reads. Data from the last ten years, 2009 through 2018, was utilized.

The monthly usage data was utilized in accordance with Chapter 16 of the California Waterworks Standards. The highest water usage or maximum month was listed in total gallons for each year (typically July). The average day demand (ADD) was calculated by dividing by the number of days in that given month and then converting to a flow rate in gallons per minute. The maximum day demand (MDD) was calculated by multiplying the ADD by a peaking factor of 1.5. The peak hour demand (PHD) was calculated by multiplying the MDD by a peaking factor of 1.5.

Voar	Peak Month Average Day		Maximum Day	Peak Hour	
Tear	Production	Demand	Demand	Demand	
2000	163,501,000	2 662 apm	5 404 gpm	8 241 gpm	
2009	gallons	5,005 gpm	5,494 gpm	0,241 gpm	
2010	145,081,700	3 250 gpm	4 875 gpm	7,313 gpm	
2010	gallons	5,250 gpm	4,075 gpm		
2011	159,860,400	3 581 gpm	5 372 gnm	8,057 gpm	
2011	gallons	5,501 gpm	5,572 gpm		
2012	156,767,000	3 512 gpm	5 268 onm	7,902 gpm	
2012	gallons	5,512 Spin	5,200 gpm		
2013	164,017,300	3.674 gpm	5.511 gpm	8,267 gpm	
	gallons	5,07 · Spin	o,orr gpm		
2014	148,136,100	3.318 gpm	4.978 gpm	7,467 gpm	
	gallons	- , 8r	.,,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
2015	113,494,600	2,542 gpm	3.814 gpm	5,720 gpm	
	gallons	·	/ 01		
2016	127,312,700	2,852 gpm	4,278 gpm	6,417 gpm	
	gallons				
2017	136,783,600	3,064 gpm	4,596 gpm	6,894 gpm	
	gailons				
2018	145,139,200	3,207 gpm	4,810 gpm	7,215 gpm	
	ganons				
			L any DUD:	5 720	
			LOW PHD:	5,720 gpm	

Table 2 Water Demand Summary

5 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

	Hi PHD:	8,267 gpm
	Avg PHD:	7,349 gpm
1	8.30	

The average peak hour demand for the last ten years has been approximately 7,349 gpm with a peak of 8,267 gpm over the last ten years.

The maximum day demand for the District occurred in 2013 and was approximately 7,935,840 gallons.

The addition of the EAPOA is anticipated to increase the peak hour municipal demand by approximately 205 gpm for a total peak hour demand on the District of 8,470 gpm.

2.4 WATER SUPPLY

The District water supply consists of eight existing water supply wells with a total system capacity of 9,450 gpm. This is greater than the average peak hour demand of the last ten years that was 7,349 gpm. It is also greater than the highest peak hour demand of 8,267 gpm experienced over the last ten years.

The available District water supply capacity is also greater than the average peak hour demand of 7,349 gpm with the largest water supply well inactive, i.e. 9,450 gpm – 1,400 gpm = 8,050 gpm.

The total storage capacity for the District is approximately 1,100,000 gallons. If the highest peak hour demand over the last ten years, 8,267 gpm, occurred while the largest District well were inoperable (District capacity of 8,050 gpm), the District could meet that peak hour demand utilizing storage, i.e. 8,267 gpm – 8,050 gpm = 217 gpm.

Furthermore, if the two largest wells were inoperable at the same time for any reason the District well capacity would be approximately 6,750 gpm. This equates to a maximum day capacity of 9,720,000 gallons which is greater than the highest maximum day demand in the last ten years of 7,935,840 gallons. The peak hour capacity would have a shortfall of approximately 1,517 gpm, i.e. 8,267 gpm – 6,750 gpm. The available storage capacity of 1,100,000 gallons again would provide adequate supply to make up the deficit of 1,517 gpm as it could provide up to 8 hours of supply to get through the peak period. As demand dropped off, the tanks would be re-filled.

The Lamont Public Utility District water system was also modeled using WaterCad V8i. The system was modeled under a peak hour demand of approximately 7,725 gpm. The system pressure ranges between 55 psig to 78 psig. In addition, the system is able to meet the fire flow requirements of 500 gpm for residential and 1,500 gpm for commercial/industrial.

6 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

2.5 WATER QUALITY

The well water quality data from 2014 through second quarter of 2019 was evaluated for each of the water supply wells. The two primary constituents of concern are 1,2,3-TCP and Arsenic. Table 3 and 4 summarizes the data.

Table 3	
1,2,3-TCP Summar	y

	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well
	No. 5	No. 11	No. 12	No.	No. 15	No. 17	No.	No. 19
				13			18	
Low TCP	41 ppt	12 ppt	<5 ppt	9.5 ppt	<5 ppt	5 ppt	36 ppt	<5 ppt
Hi TCP	81 ppt	27 ppt	<5 ppt	42 ppt	<5 ppt	18 ppt	80 ppt	11 ppt
Avg. TCP	68 ppt	18 ppt	<5 ppt	24 ppt	<5 ppt	10 ppt	52 ppt	1 ppt
MCL						**	**	
Exceedance								, · · · · ·

Years 2014 – 2nd Quarter 2019

1,2,3-TCP MCL = 5 ppt

Shaded Box = Well that exceeds MCL for 1,2,3-TCP

** These two wells already have treatment installed for 1,2,3-TCP removal.

Table 4

Arsenic Summary

	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well	Well
	No. 5	No. 11	No. 12	No. 13	No. 15	No. 17	No. 18	No. 19
Low Arsenic	6.7 ppb	3.7 ppb	3.5 ppb	3.4 ppb	7.4 ppb	4.1 ppb	3.5 ppb	4.2 ppb
Hi Arsenic	8.1 ppb	5.0 ppb	12.0 ppb	4.5 ppb	9.7 ppb	5.7 ppb	4.1 ppb	13.0 ppb
Avg. Arsenic	7.3 ppb	4.4 ppb	10.0 ppb	4.0 ppb	7.8 ppb	4.9 ppb	3.8 ppb	9.7 ppb
MCL Exceedance								

Years 2014 – 2nd Quarter 2019

Arsenic MCL = 10 ppb

Shaded Box = Well that exceeds MCL for Arsenic



Figure 2: TCP Chart

Five of the existing eight water supply wells exceed the MCL for 1,2,3-TCP, however well head treatment using granular activated carbon (GAC) is already installed at Well No. 17 and Well No. 18. Therefore three wells, Well No. 5, Well No. 11, and Well No. 13 must be addressed for 1,2,3-TCP.



Figure 3: Arsenic Chart

Two of the existing eight wells, Well No. 12 and Well No. 19, have exceeded the MCL for Arsenic in the past five years. However, the running average of the last four quarters for Arsenic is 8.6 ppb for Well No. 12 and 7.7 ppb for Well No. 19, but the average over the last five years for both wells is right at the MCL when rounding up and is cause for concern.

The EAPOA has two existing wells. Well No. 1 is excessively high for Specific Conductance (EC) at approximately 2,000 uhmos/cm and has exceeded the MCL of 10 ppb for Arsenic in the past. Well No. 2 has averaged approximately 20 ppb for Arsenic. The water system was issued a Notice of Violation on September 27, 2010 for violation of the Arsenic maximum contaminant level per Compliance Order No. 03-19-100-002.

2.6 SYSTEM DEFICIENCIES

The Lamont Public Utility District water system deficiencies or needs are outlined below:
Water Capacity/Storage:

The current water demand is discussed under Section 2.3 and indicates that the current system capacity of approximately 9,450 gpm is adequate for meeting the water system demands. In addition, the District storage capacity of 1,100,000 also appears adequate.

Water Quality:

Water quality is the greatest concern at the moment for the District. Three wells currently exceed the MCL for 1,2,3-TCP (Well No.'s 5, 11, and 13) and two other wells have had compliance orders issued for exceeding the MCL for Arsenic (Well No.'s 12 and 19).

Well Ages:

Aging wells are also a concern for the District. The typical useful life for a water well is 50 to 60 years. Four of the District wells are near their useful life.

- Well No. 5 52 years
- Well No. 11 52 years
- Well No. 12 45 years
- Well No. 13 47 years

In addition, all four of these wells have water quality issues as noted above. It does not seem wise to invest significant amounts of money into treatment at these well sites when they are so near the end of their useful life.

Other:

The District system is in need of upgrades. The most pressing issue at this time is system monitoring. The District is in need of a SCADA system for operating of their facilities, alarming, and remote monitoring. The SCADA system would include the installation of PLC's at each site including programming, installation of radio antennas and hardware, and installation of a Master Control Center with computer hardware and software utilizing a platform such as Ignition.

The District is also in need of accurate mapping of their system so that they can locate valves for shutoffs in the event of pipe breaks and general system information. It is recommended that the District survey in all known valves, hydrants, and meters and establish a GIS system for the District.

III. <u>SECTION 3 – PROBLEM DESCRIPTION</u>

The District currently has water quality issues in five of the eight existing water supply wells. The following compliance orders have been issued to the District by the State Water Board:

- Compliance Order No. 03-12-08O-039 was issued on December 18, 2008 for non-compliance with the Arsenic MCL for Well No. 12.
- Compliance Order No. 03-12-17R-001 was issued on May 15, 2017 for exceedance of the Arsenic MCL for Well No. 19.
- Compliance Order No. 03-12-18R-021 was issued on May 18, 2018 for non-compliance with the 1,2,3-TCP MCL for Well No. 5, Well No. 11, Well No. 13, and Well No. 17. However since that time well head treatment has been installed at Well No. 17 and is operational.

IV. <u>SECTION 4 – TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES</u>

4.1 NO PROJECT ALTERNATIVE

The "no project alternative" is an alternative where the District elects to not do anything. However this alternative is not acceptable to the District or to the State Water Board as 1,2,3-TCP and Arsenic are regulated contaminants and pose a health risk to the community.

4.2 CONSOLIDATION WITH A NEARBY WATER SYSTEM

The Lamont Public Utility District supplies the water service and the wastewater service to the entire City of Lamont. They are the largest water supplier in the area and there are not any feasible options for consolidation with a nearby water system.

4.3 ALTERNATE WATER SUPPLY

An alternative water supply such as a surface water supply and surface water treatment plant is not feasible. Surface water is currently not available. Potential surface water suppliers would be the Arvin Edison Water Storage District or the Kern Delta Water District, however a surface water treatment plant does not exist and the Districts are not able to guarantee a year round surface water supply.

4.4 BLENDING

The blending of water sources can sometimes be an alternative for reducing the levels of contaminants below their respective MCL's. Blending was previously implemented to address the Arsenic issue by blending Well No. 12 with Well No. 19. A dedicated pipeline was installed from Well No. 12 over to Well No. 19 and the water blended in a storage tank prior to discharging to the distribution system.

However the Arsenic levels have increased in Well No. 19 to the point where blending is no longer feasible.

Blending is not feasible for 1,2,3-TCP because the MCL has been established at the detection limit of 0.005 ppb. This means that any level of 1,2,3-TCP in the water will exceed the MCL and therefore blending of a non-detect source with a source that contains 1,2,3-TCP will still exceed the MCL.

4.5 WELL HEAD TREATMENT

Well head treatment involves the installation of 1,2,3-TCP treatment at each of the three remaining well sites that exceed the MCL for 1,2,3-TCP and also includes the installation of Arsenic treatment at approximately two other well sites.

The treatment system for 1,2,3-TCP is Granular Activated Carbon (GAC). GAC adsorption has been utilized for many years for a wide variety of organic chemical contaminants such as synthetic organic chemicals and pesticides. GAC technology is well understood and is considered by the State Water Board to be a best available technology (BAT) for removal of 1,2,3-TCP.

Contaminant adsorption by GAC is primarily a physical process involving Van Der Waals-type forces. GAC's highly porous structure provides a large surface area for contaminant adsorption. Adsorption is a dynamic process with rapid formation and breaking of bonds between the contaminant and the GAC surface. Within a carbon bed, this dynamic process results in the formation of an adsorption wave known as the mass transfer zone (MTZ). The MTZ propagates through the GAC bed until contaminant breakthrough into the bed effluent occurs.

The GAC usage rate and changeout frequency is dependent on a number of variables. The largest component of the treatment plant's annual O&M expenses is typically the media replacement or GAC changeout.

The treatment alternatives for Arsenic removal include Ion Exchange, Adsorption, and Coagulation-Filtration. Adsorption is typically the most cost effective from a capital standpoint, however the life of the media depends largely on the concentrations of other contaminants in the water. For purposes of this study, Coagulation-Filtration has been considered. The reason for this is that it generally results in the lowest annual O&M cost. Prior to actually proceeding with the design of Arsenic treatment, it is recommended that a pilot study be performed to determine the best treatment system for each well.

4.5.1 WELL NO. 5

Well No. 5 is located at the south end of Lamont on the east side of Weedpatch Hwy (or Main Street) approximately 150-ft south of Maxey Drive. The well site dimensions are approximately 50-ft by 180-ft and the site is space constrained as the site is already equipped with a well, 125,000 gallon steel tank, booster pump station, pressure vessel, and generator.

In order to install 1,2,3-TCP Treatment at Well No. 5, the District will need to purchase additional property. There is a vacant lot directly adjoining the well site to the north, APN 188-290-32. This property appears to be owned by Alejandro and Maria Guzman. This property has an approximate value of \$125,000. There is also a vacant lot across the street on the west side of Weedpatch Hwy (or Main Street) on

13 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

the south side of Whitlock Lane, APN 187-102-33. This property appears to be owned by Roman and Aide Nunez. This property has an approximate value of \$50,000.

The installation of 1,2,3-TCP will involve modifying the well discharge piping, installing conveyance piping to the new property, construction of a reinforced concrete foundation, installation of GAC vessels, installation of influent, effluent, and backwash piping, backwash tank, installation of electrical, and installation of a conveyance pipeline to connect back to the tank inlet piping.



Figure 4: Well No. 5 Treatment Site Plan

For purposes of this evaluation, Model 10 (10-ft diameter) GAC vessels have been used. However Model 8 vessels or Model 12 vessels are also available. The vessels are rated to operate at approximately 500 gpm to 750 gpm per vessel which equates to a surface loading of 6.37 gpm/sq. ft to 9.55 gpm/sq. ft and an empty bed contact time of 7.5 minutes to 11.2 minutes.

Well No. 5 has a capacity of approximately 1,100 gpm therefore this would require two vessels if installed in parallel and four vessels if installed in series. Series installation is recommended such that the carbon is fully utilized and the well does not have to be removed from service for carbon change-outs.

The estimated capital cost for series installation is \$2,473,850.00.

				1			10.00 M
ítem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	0	Init Price		Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130.000.00	\$	130.000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition	1	LS	\$	40.000.00	\$	40.000.00
3	Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
4	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment System	200	LF	\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00
5	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
6	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
7	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation	4	EA	\$	190,000.00	\$	760,000.00
8	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00
9	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
10	GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00
11	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00
12	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
13	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Storage Tank	200	LF	\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00
14	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
15	Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
16	Site Painting	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
17	Site Fencing and Drive Gates	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
18	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00
19	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
20	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	1.2,3-TQ	Well Head Tr	reatmer	nt Sul	ototal Cost:	\$	1,957,000.00
	I GU	1	Pro	ject C	ontingency:	\$	195,700.00
				Land	Acquisition:	\$	150,000.00
			L	abor	Compliance:	\$	15,000.00
	Permitting and Compliance					\$	5.000.00
		Constru	ction Su	rvevin	a & Stakina:	\$	8,000.00
		E	id Adver	rtisem	ent & Legal:	\$	5.000.00
			En	ainee	ring Design:	\$	52 000 00
	Construction Inspection & Administration						86 150 00
			-poonor				55,156.66

The estimated annual O&M cost for series treatment is estimated as \$79,800.00.

	1,2,3-TCP Treatmer	t System Pr	oject			
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Ann	nualized Cost
	Well N	0.5		-		
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850,00
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00
				Subtotal	\$	79,800.00

Well No. 5	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$2,473,850.00
O&M Cost	\$79,800.00

4.5.2 WELL NO. 11

Well No. 11 is located on the east side of San Emidio Street approximately 100-ft north of Wharton Avenue. The well site dimensions are approximately 50-ft by 130-

ft and the site is space constrained as it is already equipped with a well, pressure vessel, and electrical equipment.



Figure 5: Well No. 11 Treatment Site Plan

In order to install 1,2,3-TCP Treatment at Well No. 11, the District will need to purchase additional property. The property is completely surrounded by residential properties which makes the installation of treatment very difficult. However the residential property values in the area of the well site range from \$73,000 to \$152,000 according to Zillow, Inc.

The installation of 1,2,3-TCP will involve modifying the well discharge piping, installing conveyance piping to the new property, construction of a reinforced concrete foundation, installation of GAC vessels, installation of influent, effluent, and backwash piping, backwash tank, installation of electrical, and installation of conveyance piping to connect to the existing distribution system.

For purposes of this evaluation, Model 10 (10-ft diameter) GAC vessels have been used. However Model 8 vessels or Model 12 vessels are also available. The vessels are rated to operate at approximately 500 gpm to 750 gpm per vessel which equates to a surface loading of 6.37 gpm/sq. ft to 9.55 gpm/sq. ft and an empty bed contact time of 7.5 minutes to 11.2 minutes.

Well No. 11 has a capacity of approximately 1,100 gpm therefore this would require two vessels if installed in parallel and four vessels if installed in series. Series installation is recommended such that the carbon is fully utilized and the well does not have to be removed from service for carbon change-outs.

ltem	Item Description		Quantity	Unit	6	Init Price		Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up		1	LS	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition		1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00
3	Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping		1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
4	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment Syste	m	200	LF	\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00
5	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	2	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
6	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts		1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
7	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation		4	EA	\$	190,000.00	\$	760,000.00
8	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances		1	LS	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00
9	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances		1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
10	GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances		1	LS	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00
11	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances		1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00
12	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System		1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
13	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Storage Ta	nk	200	LF	\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00
14	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System		1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
15	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances		1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
16	Site Painting		1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
17	Site Fencing and Drive Gates		1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
18	Site Ground Cover		1	LS	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00
19	Site Electrical and Controls		1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
20	Start-Up and Performance Testing		N 1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	Pi	1,2,3-TCP W	ell Head Tr	eatmer	nt Sub	total Cost:	\$	1,957,000.00
-			1	Pro	ject C	ontingency:	\$	195,700.00
				100	Land	Acquisition:	\$	150,000.00
				L	abor (Compliance:	\$	15,000.00
			P	ermitting	and	Compliance:	\$	5.000.00
			Constru	tion Su	rvevin	a & Staking	\$	8 000 00
			B	id Adver	rtisem	ent & Legal	\$	5 000 00
			1 1	En	dinee	ring Design	\$	52 000.00
		Co	Instruction In	snection	hA & d	ministration	*	86 150 00
		00		Tracin			*	0 470 050 00

The estimated capital cost for series installation is \$2,473,850.00.

The estimated annual O&M cost for series treatment is estimated as \$79,800.00.

1	1,2,3-TCP Treatmen	nt System Pr	roject			
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Ann	nualized Cost
	Well N	0. 11	A			
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase	1.5	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850.00
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00
				Subtotal:	\$	79,800.00

Well No. 11	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$2,473,850.00
O&M Cost	\$79,800.00

4.5.3 WELL NO. 12

Well No. 12 is located approximately 300-ft west of Highway 184 and approximately 600-ft north of Mountain View Road. The well site dimensions are approximately 50-ft by 130-ft. The site includes a well pump and motor, discharge piping, and electrical.

Well No. 12 already has a dedicated 12-inch raw water pipeline installed over to Well No. 19 for blending purposes to address the Arsenic issue. Since Well No. 19 already has a 500,000 gallon storage tank, booster pump station, and available real estate, it is recommended that any treatment for Well No. 12 be installed at the Well No. 19 site.



Figure 6: Well No. 12 to Well No. 19 Blending Line

4.5.4 WELL NO. 13

Well No. 13 is located on the southwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road. The well site dimensions are approximately 100-ft by 120-ft and the site is space constrained as it is already equipped with a well, 125,000 gallon steel storage tank, booster pump station, pressure vessel, and electrical equipment.

In order to install 1,2,3-TCP Treatment at Well No. 13, the District will need to purchase additional property. There is vacant property across the street on the northwest corner of Hall Road and San Diego Street, APN 186-080-05. The property appears to be owned by Chipres Prop, LLC. The value of the property is approximately \$101,000.00 according to Zillow, Inc. In addition, the District could propose to purchase only a portion of this property for the treatment site leaving the corner of the parcel for future development.

The installation of 1,2,3-TCP will involve modifying the well discharge piping, installing conveyance piping to the new property, crossing Hall Road, construction of a reinforced concrete foundation, installation of GAC vessels, installation of influent, effluent, and backwash piping, backwash tank, installation of electrical, and installation of conveyance piping to cross Hall Road and connect back to the Well #13 booster pump station discharge piping.



Figure 7: Well No. 13 Treatment Site Plan

For purposes of this evaluation, Model 10 (10-ft diameter) GAC vessels have been used. However Model 8 vessels or Model 12 vessels are also available. The vessels are rated to operate at approximately 500 gpm to 750 gpm per vessel which

19 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

equates to a surface loading of 6.37 gpm/sq. ft to 9.55 gpm/sq. ft and an empty bed contact time of 7.5 minutes to 11.2 minutes.

Well No. 13 has a capacity of approximately 1,000 gpm therefore this would require two vessels if installed in parallel and four vessels if installed in series. Series installation is recommended such that the carbon is fully utilized and the well does not have to be removed from service for carbon change-outs.

The estimated capital cost for series installation is \$2,568,450.00.

ltem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	1	Init Price	_	Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition	1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00
3	Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
4	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment System	200	LF	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00
5	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	650.00	\$	39,000.00
6	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
7	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
8	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation	4	EA	\$	190,000.00	\$	760,000.00
9	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00
10	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
11	GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00
12	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00
13	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
14	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Distribution System	200	LF	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00
15	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	650.00	\$	39,000.00
16	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
17	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
18	Site Painting	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
19	Site Fencing and Drive Gates	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
20	Site Ground Cover	1	LS.	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00
21	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
22	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	1,2,3-TC	Well Head Tr	eatmer	t Sub	total Cost:	\$	2,023,000.00
		-	Pro	ject C	ontingency:	\$	202,300.00
				Land	Acquisition:	\$	150,000.00
			L	abor i	Compliance:	\$	15,000.00
		P	ermittinc	and	Compliance:	\$	5,000.00
		Constru	ction Su	vevin	a & Staking:	\$	12.000.00
		F	lid Adve	tisem	ent & Legal	\$	5 000 00
			En	dinee	ring Design	\$	70 000 00
		Construction In	snection	hA S I	ministration	4	86 150 00
			special	- ser su			55,150.00

D	Read Branch 2010	0	1.1.41	11-11-20-0		r 16 1
Item No	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Anr	nualized Cost
	Well Ni	o. 13				
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850.00
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00
	a second day to be an a second day of the second			Subtotal:	\$	79,800.00

The estimated annual O&M cost for series treatment is estimated as \$79,800.00.

Well No. 13	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$2,568,450.00
O&M Cost	\$79,800.00

4.5.5 WELL NO. 19

The Well No. 19 Facility is located on the south side of Mountain View Road approximately 2,300-ft west of Highway 184. The existing well site is approximately 230-ft by 400-ft or approximately 2.0 acres.

The well is equipped with a vertical turbine pump and motor, 500,000 gallon welded steel storage tank, booster pumping station, hydropneumatic tank, site piping, electrical and control equipment and an emergency generator.



Figure 8: Well No. 19 Treatment Site Plan

It is proposed to construct an Arsenic treatment plant at the Well #19 site and utilize it to treat the raw water from Well #12 and Well #19 to remove Arsenic since they are already constructed to accomplish this.

A pilot study will need to be performed, prior to project design, to evaluate adsorption, ion exchange, and coagulation-filtration for the Arsenic removal at this location. However, for purposes of this evaluation, coagulation-filtration has been assumed for this facility. Coagulation-filtration is often times competitive with the other treatment technologies on a capital cost basis and substantially less cost on an annual basis for operations and maintenance.

Raw water will be conveyed from Well #12 and Well #19 and be combined in a pipeline to the Arsenic treatment plant. The raw water will be pretreated by chemical injection with sodium hypochlorite as a pre-oxidant, ferric chloride as a coagulant, and sulfuric acid to reduce the pH of the well water. The chemical storage tanks will each be equipped with ultrasonic level sensors to monitor chemical levels and send a low level signal to alarm the operator of low chemical levels. The raw water pH from Well #12 and #19 is approximately 8.0. To mitigate the lowering of the pH, a portion of the raw well water to achieve a blended effluent pH above 7.5 into the distribution system.

The six vessel treatment system will operate continuously until the media is ready to backwash. During backwash, the booster station will pump treated effluent water

from the treated water storage tank to backwash the six filter vessels. While backwashing, the system will not produce treated water until the end of the backwash cycle. The backwash water will be sent to the backwash recovery storage tank. Once the level in the backwash recovery tank reaches a user adjustable setpoint, an automated drain valve will open to drain the tank to the sewer or to send the decant water back to the front of the treatment system (approximately 10% of the overall flow).

The treated effluent water will be stored in the existing 500,000-gallon storage tank and the existing booster pump station will operate to maintain pressure in the domestic distribution system.

The estimated capital cost for Arsenic treatment utilizing coagulation-filtration is \$4,583,000.00.

A	am ham Reconcision (Personality Hand Hand Edison American								
gen.	item Description	Guandy	Unic	-	Unictrice		Amount		
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.0		
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00		
3	PVC Drain Line and Appurtenances, including connection to Existing Sever Main		19	*	105 000 00	*	105 000 00		
10.00	Influent Effluent Backwach Waste & Backwach Supply Pining		10	*	103,000.00	*	100,000.00		
4	Valves, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00		
5	System Backwash Supply and Reclaim/Well Bypass Piping, Valves,			1.25		~			
.9	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00		
6	Reclaim Booster Pump Assembly, Concrete Foundations,		100	1					
	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00		
7	Blending Line and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	125,000.00	\$	125,000.00		
8	Treatment System Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	80,000.00	\$	80,000.00		
9	Skid Mounted LayneOx Water Treatment System including Piping,			1.1	Sec. Sec.	1.1	11111201		
Č.,	Valves, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	1,500,000.00	\$	1,500,000.00		
10	Chlorine and Ferric Chloride FRP Storage Building including Epoxy			1.1		1	120110-001		
	Coated Foundation, Drain, A/C, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00		
11	Sulfuric Acid FRP Storage Building including Epoxy Coated		1.00	1.4		1.1			
	Foundation, A/C, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	85,000.00	\$	85,000.00		
10	Louble-Walled boy Gal. Sulfuric Acid Chemical Storage Tank								
12	Including Duplex Chemical Feed Pumps, Containment,		10		20.000.00		20,000,01		
	Appurtenances, & Connections		LS	*	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00		
10	Chaminal Fand Doman Convinence According Duplex			101					
13	Containment, Appurtenances, &	4	10		20.000.00	*	20,000,00		
	Double walled 150 Gal Ferrie Chloride Storage Tank including Dupley		LO		30,000.00	*	30,000.00		
14	Chemical Feed Pumps Containment Annurtenances &			11					
14	Connections	1	15	\$	25 000 00	\$	25,000,00		
-	Concrete Ringwall Foundation, Aggregate Base, and Oiled Sand			1			C 214/00/001		
15	Cushion	1.	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00		
	32' Diameter x 16' Tall AWWA D103 Bolted Steel Storage Tank,	100					1.0410.0023		
16	Appurtenances, and Connections	I family	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00		
17	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1.1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00		
18	Site Painting		LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00		
19	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	40.000.00	\$	40.000.00		
20	Site Electrical and Controls	1	1.5	\$	350,000.00	\$	350.000.00		
21	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10.000.00	\$	10,000.00		
	Centralized Arsen	ic Treat	nent 9	Sub	total Cost:	5	3,780,000.00		
-	19/4/9/9/07/209/6	1111212-101	Fna	iant/	้อกกัดสะเล	\$	378.000.00		
				Lan	d Acquisition:	\$			
	Pilot Testino:						100,000,00		
	Labor Compliance:						30,000,00		
	Permittion and Compliance:						5,000.00		
	Construction Surviving & Stabiog						15,000.00		
	Bill All						E 000.00		
	Bid Advertisement & Legal						5,000.00		
		ater calling he	Er.	gine	enny Desigh: Iministration:	*	105,000.00		
	Lon	T	spection	TOCH	Cationation:	\$	4 E03 000.00		
		1018	y rach	ecr.	c stimate."		4,383,000.00		

The annual operations and maintenance costs include media replacement, chemicals,

waste disposal, equipment calibration and maintenance, water quality testing, and increased energy cost. The estimated annual cost is \$135,110.00.

	Arsenic Treatm	ent System Pr	roject			
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	An	nualized Cost
	Well No	o. 12 and 19	- C.			
1	Media Replacement every 10 years	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase due to Filters	LS	1	\$10,360.00	\$	10,360.00
4	Energy Cost for Backwashing	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8.000.00
5	pH Adjustment	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
6	Ferric Chloride Dosing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
7	Chlorine Dosing	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
8	Backwash Waste Sludge Disposal	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
9	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	6	\$850.00	\$	850.00
10	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	12	\$150.00	\$	1,800.00
11	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	24	\$150.00	\$	3,600.00
12	Analyzer Maintenance	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
13	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Land of the second s			Subtotal:	\$	135,110.00

Well No. 19	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$4,583,000.00
O&M Cost	\$135,110.00

The well head treatment alternative costs are summarized below:

Well Head Treatment Alternative					
Well Facility	Capital Cost	O&M Cost			
Well #5 TCP Treatment	\$2,473,850.00	\$79,800.00			
Well #11 TCP Treatment	\$2,473,850.00	\$79,800.00			
Well #12 As Treatment	See Well #19 Below				
Well #13 TCP Treatment	\$2,568,450.00	\$79,800.00			
Well #19 As Treatment	\$4,583,000.00	\$135,110.00			
Total:	\$12,099,150.00	\$374,510.00			

4.6 CENTRALIZED TREATMENT

4.6.1 WELL NO. 11 AND WELL NO. 13

Centralized treatment has been considered briefly as well. Well No. 11 and No. 13 are close enough that a form of centralized treatment could be beneficial and would eliminate the need to purchase residential property around the Well No. 11 site. If centralized treatment were to be installed it would be recommended to do so on the vacant property across the street from Well No. 13 as described above under "Well Head Treatment". This would involve installing a dedicated water line from Well No. 11 north along San Emidio Street approximately 3,100-ft to the above mentioned property and connecting that to a dedicated line from Well No. 13. The water would then be treated at a centralized treatment facility and conveyed back over to Well #13 to connect to the existing storage tank. The booster pump station and electrical would then need to be expanded to increase the output capacity from 1,100 gpm to approximately 2,100 gpm.

In addition, Well No. 12 and Well No. 19 are addressed under the Well Head Treatment Alternative, but they are essentially a centralized treatment for Arsenic and have been included herein as well.



Figure 9: Centralized Layout for 1,2,3-TCP Treatment for Well No. 11 and 13

25 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

For purposes of this evaluation, Model 10 (10-ft diameter) GAC vessels have been used. However Model 8 vessels or Model 12 vessels are also available. The vessels are rated to operate at approximately 500 gpm to 750 gpm per vessel which equates to a surface loading of 6.37 gpm/sq. ft to 9.55 gpm/sq. ft and an empty bed contact time of 7.5 minutes to 11.2 minutes.

Well No. 11 has a capacity of approximately 1,100 gpm and Well No. 13 a capacity of 1,000 gpm (2,100 gpm total) therefore this would require three vessels if installed in parallel and six vessels if installed in series. However it is recommended that centralized treatment be installed in series since taking the system down to replace media would mean that multiple wells (two) were out-of-service and this is not desirable.

Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	1	Init Price		Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130.000.00	\$	130.000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$	50.000.00	\$	50.000.00
3	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well #11	3,100	LF	\$	50.00	\$	155.000.00
4	Sawcut and Remove Existing AC Pavement	6.200	LF	\$	3.50	\$	21,700.00
5	Class II Aggregate Base Restoration	540	CY	\$	130.00	\$	70,200.00
6	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	525	TONS	\$	75.00	\$	39,375.00
7	Paint Striping Replacement	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
8	Crossings	3	EA	\$	10,000.00	\$	30,000.00
.9	Air Release Valves	6	EA	\$	7,500.00	\$	45.000.00
10	Modify Existing Well #13 Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15.000.00
11	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well #13	200	LF	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00
12	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	650.00	\$	39.000.00
13	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	1	LS	\$	30.000.00	\$	30.000.00
14	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	125.000.00	\$	125,000,00
15	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation	6	EA	\$	190.000.00	\$	1,140,000,00
16	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180.000.00	\$	180.000.00
17	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	175.000.00	\$	175.000.00
18	GAC Vessel Backwash Pining and Annurtenances	1	LS	\$	110.000.00	\$	110.000.00
19	Backwash Tank Pining and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	200.000.00	\$	200.000.00
20	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer Sustem	1	LS	\$	100.000.00	\$	100.000.00
21	Furnish & Install 12" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Well #13	200	LF	\$	65.00	\$	13.000.00
22	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	850.00	\$	51,000.00
23	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
24	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
25	Site Painting	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
26	Site Fencing and Drive Gates	-	LS I	\$	30.000.00	\$	30.000.00
27	Site Ground Cover	1 11	LS	\$	20.000.00	\$	20.000.00
28	Add Booster Pump and Piping at Well #13	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
29	Site Electrical and Controls	\sim	LS	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00
30	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	Centralized 1	,2,3-TCP Tr	eatmen	t Sul	ototal Cost:	\$	3,324,275.00
			Pro	ject C	contingency:	\$	332,427.50
	Land Acquisition: Labor Compliance: Permitting and Compliance:						150,000.00
							25,000.00
							5,000.00
		Constru	ction Sur	vevin	g & Staking:	\$	15,000.00
		E	lid Adver	tisem	ent & Legal:	\$	5.000.00
		1	En	ainee	ring Design	\$	105,000,00
	Co.	Instruction In	spection	& An	ministration	\$	142 500 00
			Tetal D.		+ Eatimater	*	1 40 4 000 50

The estimated capital cost for series installation is \$4,104,202.50.

Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Ain	nualized Cost
	Well No.	11 and 13				
1	Media Replacement - 60,000 lbs	LS	1	\$72,000.00	\$	72,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$17,500.00	\$	17,500.00
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	3	\$850.00	\$	850.00
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	12	\$150.00	\$	1,800.00
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	30	\$150.00	\$	4,500.00
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	6	\$500.00	\$	3,000.00
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
				Subtotal:	\$	105.150.00

The estimated O&M cost for a series treatment system is estimated as \$105,150.00.

Well No. 11 & 13	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$4,104,202.50
O&M Cost	\$105,150.00

4.6.2 WELL NO. 12 AND WELL NO. 19

The Well No. 19 Facility is located on the south side of Mountain View Road approximately 2,300-ft west of Highway 184. The existing well site is approximately 230-ft by 400-ft or approximately 2.0 acres.

The well is equipped with a vertical turbine pump and motor, 500,000 gallon welded steel storage tank, booster pumping station, hydropneumatic tank, site piping, electrical and control equipment and an emergency generator.



Figure 10: Well No. 19 Treatment Site Plan

It is proposed to construct an Arsenic treatment plant at the Well #19 site and utilize it to treat the raw water from Well #12 and Well #19 to remove Arsenic since they are already constructed to accomplish this.

A pilot study will need to be performed, prior to project design, to evaluate adsorption, ion exchange, and coagulation-filtration for the Arsenic removal at this location. However, for purposes of this evaluation, coagulation-filtration has been assumed for this facility. Coagulation-filtration is often times competitive with the other treatment technologies on a capital cost basis and substantially less cost on an annual basis for operations and maintenance.

Raw water will be conveyed from Well #12 and Well #19 and be combined in a pipeline to the Arsenic treatment plant. The raw water will be pretreated by chemical injection with sodium hypochlorite as a pre-oxidant, ferric chloride as a coagulant, and sulfuric acid to reduce the pH of the well water. The chemical storage tanks will each be equipped with ultrasonic level sensors to monitor chemical levels and send a low level signal to alarm the operator of low chemical levels. The raw water pH from Well #12 and #19 is approximately 8.0. To mitigate the lowering of the pH, a portion of the raw well water will bypass the treatment system and be blended with the treated effluent water to achieve a blended effluent pH above 7.5 into the distribution system.

The six vessel treatment system will operate continuously until the media is ready to backwash. During backwash, the booster station will pump treated effluent water

from the treated water storage tank to backwash the six filter vessels. While backwashing, the system will not produce treated water until the end of the backwash cycle. The backwash water will be sent to the backwash recovery storage tank. Once the level in the backwash recovery tank reaches a user adjustable setpoint, an automated drain valve will open to drain the tank to the sewer or to send the decant water back to the front of the treatment system (approximately 10% of the overall flow).

The treated effluent water will be stored in the existing 500,000-gallon storage tank and the existing booster pump station will operate to maintain pressure in the domestic distribution system.

The estimated capital cost for Arsenic treatment utilizing coagulation-filtration is \$4,583,000.00.

-							
<i>ltem</i>	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	1.5	Unit Phice		Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	200.000.00	\$	200.000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$	40.000.00	\$	40.000.00
	PVC Drain Line and Appurtenances, including connection to Existing			1		2	
0	Sewer Main	1	ĽS	\$	105,000.00	\$	105,000.00
	Influent, Effluent, Backwash Waste & Backwash Supply Piping,			1.1			
τ.	Valves, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00
5	System Backwash Supply and Reclaim/Well Bypass Piping, Valves,	-		1.1	- Marchae		at south the
	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00
6	Reclaim Booster Pump Assembly, Concrete Foundations,			1			
-	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
1	Blending Line and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	125,000.00	\$	125,000.00
8	Treatment System Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	80,000.00	\$	80,000.00
9	Skid Mounted LayneUx Water Treatment System including Piping,			1			
	Valves, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	1,500,000.00	\$	1,500,000.00
10	Chlorine and Ferric Chloride FRP Storage Building including Epoxy		10	1.4			150.000.00
	Coated Foundation, Drain, ArC, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
11	Suiruric Acid FMP Storage Building Including Epoxy Coated		10		05 000 00		05 000 00
	Poundation, ArC, Appunchances, and Connections		La	\$	85,000.00	\$	80,000.00
12	isoluding Duploy Chemical Society Containment						
12	Appurtaneous & Connections		19	*	20,000,00	*	20,000,00
	Double-walled 550 Gal. Chlorine Storage Tank including Dunley		1.0	*	30,000.00	*	00,000.00
13	Chemical Feed Pumps Containment Annurtenances &						
10	Connections	4	18	*	30,000,00	*	30,000,00
	Double-walled 150 Gal Ferric Chloride Storage Tank including Dupley.			*	00,000.00	*	
14	Chemical Feed Pumps Containment Annurtenances &						
	Connections	1	LS.	\$	25,000,00	\$	25 000 00
-	Concrete Ringwall Foundation, Aggregate Base, and Oiled Sand			1			D14100001
15	Cushion	1.	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
	32' Diameter x 16' Tall AWWA D103 Bolted Steel Storage Tank,	100					2.245.0.2023
16	Appurtenances, and Connections	l dami	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
17	Vell Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1.1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
18	Site Painting		LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
19	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	40.000.00	\$	40.000.00
20	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00
21	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10.000.00	\$	10.000.00
-	Centralized Arsen	ic Treat	ment 9	Sub	total Cost:	5	3,780,000.00
-	19/0/20/07/09/0		Fha	ect/	Contingencu	\$	378,000 00
				Lan	Acquisition	\$	
	Filot Testing: Labor Compliance:						100,000,00
							30,000,00
	Demitting and Compliance:						5,000.00
		Construe	stion S.	nieni	na & Staking	4	15 000 00
		Constig	Sid Adv-	tice	ng of Staking.	*	5,000.00
			na Auve	ruser	nenco Legal:	*	5,000.00
	6	and the second	Er	igine	ening Desigh:	\$	105,000.00
	Lon	T	spection	TOCH	Cationation:	\$	4 E03 000 00
_		1018	y raoj	ecr.	c stimate.		4,383,000.00

The annual operations and maintenance costs include media replacement, chemicals, waste disposal, equipment calibration and maintenance, water quality testing, and increased energy cost. The estimated annual cost is \$135,110.00.

2	Arsenic Treatm	nent System Pr	oject	ALC: NO ALC: NO		
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	An	nualized Cost
	Well No	o. 12 and 19	1			
1	Media Replacement every 10 years	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase due to Filters	LS	1	\$10,360.00	\$	10,360.00
4	Energy Cost for Backwashing	LS I	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00
5	pH Adjustment	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
6	Ferric Chloride Dosing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
7	Chlorine Dosing	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
8	Backwash Waste Sludge Disposal	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
9	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	6	\$850.00	\$	850.00
10	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	12	\$150.00	\$	1,800.00
11	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	24	\$150.00	\$	3,600.00
12	Analyzer Maintenance	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
13	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Land a strange of the state	-		Subtotal:	\$	135,110.00

Well No. 12 & 19	Series Treatment
Capital Cost	\$4,583,000.00
O&M Cost	\$135,110.00

The centralized treatment alternative costs are summarized below:

Centralized Treatment Alternative					
Well Facility	Capital Cost	O&M Cost			
Well #5 TCP Treatment	\$2,473,850.00	\$79,800.00			
Well #11 & #13 Treatment	\$4,104,202.50	\$105,150.00			
Well #12 & #19 As Treatment	\$4,583,000.00	\$135,110.00			
Total:	\$11,161,052.50	\$320,060.00			

4.7 WELL REPLACEMENT

Four of the eight wells are nearing the end of the wells useful life. The useful life of a water supply well is typically 50 to 70 years. The well ages are:

- Well #5 52 years old
- Well #11 52 years old
- Well #12 45 years old
- Well #13 47 years old

This raises the question of how wise it is to invest the money to install treatment versus drilling a new well and attempting to avoid treatment altogether. However there are no guarantees and it could be that a new well is drilled and constructed and treatment is still necessary.

Three of the four subject well sites, Wells #5, #11, & #13, are all so small that drilling a replacement well at the existing site is not feasible. Therefore new well sites would need to be procured. It would be recommended that a hydrogeological study be performed to evaluate the Lamont area and select well sites that give the District the best chance at completing a well not requiring treatment. The capital cost for drilling, developing, and constructing a new water well is estimated at \$771,320.00 for a 900-ft deep well. The capital cost to develop the well site and equip the well with pump, motor, discharge piping, and electrical is estimated at \$1,527,890.00. It may be possible to salvage some of the equipment from the existing well sites, however that has not been factored in at this time. When including costs for land acquisition, a casing hammer test well, permitting, design, and construction administration, the total estimated cost for a replacement well is \$3,064,131.00.

All four of these aging wells have exceedances of the MCL. Three of them exceed the MCL for 1,2,3-TCP: Well No. 5, Well No. 11, & Well No. 13. Well No. 12 exceeds the MCL for Arsenic. If a replacement well for Well No. 12 could be drilled with low Arsenic then it could possibly still be blended with Well No. 19 and avoid Arsenic treatment altogether. It is recommended that a casing hammer test well be drilled for each of the proposed four new wells in an effort to obtain detailed and frequent water quality data for each water bearing formation. This will provide the best chance for a well to be completed that does not require treatment.

A detailed cost breakdown is shown below for the construction of a replacement water well. These costs include a casing hammer test well, land acquisition, permitting, design, bidding, and construction management.

	Well Replacement Well						
ltem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	1	Unit Price		Amount
1	Mobilization Demobilization and Clean Un	4	18	\$	130,000,00	\$	130,000,00
2	36" Conductor Casing	50	IF	\$	350.00	\$	47,500,00
3	18" dia Pilot Hole Construction	900	1F	\$	90.00	\$	81000.00
4	Formation Sampling	6	FA	\$	17 500 00	\$	105 000 00
5	Beam Pilot 34" & 28" Hole	900	IF	\$	90.00	*	81000.00
6	16" LD + 5/16" HSLA Black Casing	420	IF	*	205.00	*	86 100.00
7	16" LD + 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing	460	LE	*	295.00	*	135 700.00
8	20' Compression Section	1	15	\$	10 400 00	\$	10,400,00
9	4" Gravel Feed Tube	450	LE	\$	15.00	\$	6 750.00
10	3" Sounding Tube	465	IF	\$	14.00	\$	6,510,00
11	Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	440	1F	\$	80.00	\$	35 200.00
12	Cement Seal	440	1F	\$	102.00	\$	44 880.00
13	Swahhing & Air Lifting	80	HBS	\$	375.00	\$	30,000,00
14	Pumping & Surging	72	HBS	\$	350.00	\$	25 200.00
15	Production Testing	24	HBS	\$	350.00	*	8 400.00
16	Vell Video	1	18	*	2 680.00	*	2 690 00
17	Well Site Farthwork and Paued Drive Approach	- 4	19	4	171 220 00	*	171 220 00
18	Well Site Drain Pining and Apputtenances		15	*	70,960,00	*	70,960,00
10	Concrete Dump Foundation for Deep Well	- 4	Eð	4	12 100 00	*	12 100 00
20	Vertical Hollow Skatt Electric Motor	- 4	EA	4	50,000,00	*	50,000,00
20	Deep Volt Vertical Turbine Pump Accombly	- 4	EA	4	120,000,00	*	120,000,00
21	Deep wer verdcar rubite Fullip Assembly	-	EA		120,000.00	*	120,000.00
22	Pump Discharge Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180,000.00	\$	180,000.00
23	Hydropneumatic Tank and Concrete Footings.	1	LS	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00
24	PVC Conveyance Piping and Appurtenances from Well Site to LPUID Distribution System	1,300	LF	\$	150.00	\$	195,000.00
25	Liquid Chlorine Injection System including Building and	-i	15	\$	89 550 00	\$	89,550,00
26	Electrical Shade Structure and Concrete Foundation	1000	15	\$	35,000,00	\$	35 000 00
27	Well Site Bround Couer	1 1 1	19	4	38,950.00	*	38 950 00
28	Painting System	12 1 2 1	19	*	10 000 00	4	10,000,00
29	Chain Link Fencing with Drive and Personnel Gates	800	100	4	50.00	*	40,000,00
30	Well Site Electrical and Controls	1	19	*	350 000 00	*	350,000,00
31	Start-Up and Performance Testing	100	LS	\$	10.000.00	\$	10.000.00
	Well	Replace	ment S	Subt	otal Cost:	\$	2,299,210.00
_			Fazi	ant C.	้อกข่างละกอบ:	\$	229.921.00
			Casing	lamo	ner Test Well-	\$	205 000 00
	Land Acquisition: Labor Compliance: Permitting and Compliance:						100,000,00
							15,000.00
							10,000.00
							5,000.00
		\$	15,000.00				
		E	oid Adver	rtisen	nent & Legal:	\$	10,000.00
			En	gine	ering Design:	\$	60,000.00
	Con	struction In	spection	8 Ac	dministration:	\$	125,000.00
		Tota	Proje	ect L	Estimate:	\$	3,064,131.00

While there are O&M expenses associated with a replacement well, these costs have not been considered herein because they should be similar in nature to the current O&M costs of the existing Well 5, 11, 12, and 13. This engineering evaluation is striving to consider the increase in O&M costs above the current costs.

Well No.	Capacity	Cost Estimate w/o Treatment
Well 5	1,100 gpm	\$0.00
Well 11	1,100 gpm	\$0.00
Well 12	1,200 gpm	\$0.00
Well 13	1,000 gpm	<u>\$0.00</u>
Tot	al O&M Estimate	: \$0.00

The cost of a replacement well is not much greater than installing treatment and the savings in O&M pays for the difference in cost in just a few years. <u>However there is no guarantee that a well can be completed that does not require treatment</u>. This will need to be factored into the decision.

Well Replacement Alternative					
Well Facility	Capital Cost	O&M Cost			
Well #5 Replacement Well	\$3,064,131.00	\$0.00			
Well #11 Replacement Well	\$3,064,131.00	\$0.00			
Well #12 Replacement Well	\$3,064,131.00	\$0.00			
Well #13 Replacement Well	\$3,064,131.00	\$0.00			
Total:	\$12,256,524.00	\$0.00			

The total cost for the Well Replacement Alternative is summarized below:

However these numbers increase if replacement wells are unable to avoid treatment. The capital cost and O&M cost increases would be comparable to the amounts listed in Section 4.5 herein. The capital cost could increase by approximately \$2,473,850.00 to \$4,583,000.00 per well that requires treatment and the O&M costs could increase by approximately \$79,800.00 to \$135,110.00 per well.

In addition new SGMA (Sustainable Groundwater Management Act) regulations could change groundwater well policies. These changes are still an unknown, however these changes are not anticipated to have significant impacts on the District as public health and safety take precedence and mean that the District must have water wells to provide water to the community. Furthermore, these four wells would be replacement wells and not necessarily new capacity.

4.8 ALTERNATIVE SUMMARY

The capital and operations and maintenance costs are summarized below for each alternative discussed herein.

Alternative Summary						
Alternative	Capital Cost	O&M Cost				
No Project	Not Fe	easible				
Consolidation	Not Fe	easible				
Alternate Water Supply	Not Feasible					
Blending	Not Feasible					
Well Head Treatment	\$12,099,150.00	\$374,510.00				
Centralized Treatment	\$11,161,052.50	\$320,060.00				
Well Replacement w/o Treatment	\$12,256,524.00	\$0.00				
Well Replacement w/Treatment	\$24,355,674.00	\$374,510.00				

With the exception of the alternate that drills four replacement wells and still has to install treatment on all four of them, the alternatives are relatively similar in capital cost. However if replacement wells can be drilled that avoid treatment altogether, then that

Present Worth Summary				
Alternative	Present Worth	Ranking		
Well Replacement w/o Treatment	\$12,256,524.00	1		
Centralized Treatment	\$15,679,446.00	2		
Well Replacement w/TCP	nent w/TCP \$15.846.415.00			
Treatment at One Well	\$13,840,413.00	5		
Well Head Treatment	\$17,411,680.00	4		
Well Replacement w/TCP	\$10,436,305,00	5		
Treatment at Two Wells	\$19,430,305.00	5		
Well Replacement w/TCP	\$23,120,706,00	6		
Treatment at Three Wells	\$23,120,790.00	0		
Well Replacement with Treatment	\$29,668,204,00	7		
at Four Wells	φ <i>23</i> ,000,204.00	1		

alternative quickly becomes the most economical based upon the present worth values below.

Four of the District wells require treatment, however these wells are of an age that they will require replacement in the near future. Therefore, it is recommended that these wells be replaced at this time and that every effort be made to complete the wells such that they meet all Title 22 Drinking Water Standards. If this is accomplished then this alternative is the most economical as it has little increase in annual O&M expenses for the District. If one of the four wells requires well head treatment, this alternative is still nearly as economical as the next most economical alternative which is centralized treatment and it replaces aging infrastructure whereby the District has new wells that will supply water for another approximately 50 years of useful life.

4.9 El Adobe Property Owner's Association Consolidation

El Adobe is a community with a population of 250, located approximately two miles west of the community of Lamont in the west half of Section 10, T31S, R28E, in the unincorporated area of Kern County, California. There are 81 single family residences within the service area on 80 parcels. There are two vacant parcels of undeveloped land within the service area where a residence could be constructed in the future. The estimated peak hour demand for this community is 205 gpm to 330 gpm.

The consolidation will involve constructing a 10-inch diameter transmission main along DiGorgio Road west to EAPOA. A new, looped distribution system with 8-inch diameter pipes will be constructed throughout the development in accordance with District standards. All connections will include water meters.

In addition, the consolidation will involve the abandonment of the existing EAPOA Well No. 1 and Well No. 2, demolish the existing EAPOA 25,000 gallon and 44,000 gallon storage tanks, and demolish and remove the existing booster pump stations at Well No. 1 and Well No. 2.

34 Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc.

item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	6	Init Price		Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	150.000.00	\$	150.000.00
2	Implement Litility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	1.5	\$	50,000,00	\$	50,000,00
3	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DB18 PVC Pipe Transmission Main	10,300	LE	\$	65.00	\$	669 500 00
4	Sawout and Bemove Existing AC Pavement	6,200	LE	\$	3.50	\$	21,700.00
5	Class II Aggregate Base Restoration	540	CY	\$	130.00	\$	70,200.00
6	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	525	TONS	\$	75.00	\$	39.375.00
7	Paint Striping Replacement	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
8	Road Crossings	3	EA	\$	50,000.00	\$	150,000.00
9	Air Release Valves	6	EA	\$	7,500.00	\$	45,000.00
10	Furnish & Install 10" Gate Valves	8	EA	\$	2,500.00	\$	20,000.00
11	Furnish & Install 4" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	500	LF	\$	50.00	\$	25,000.00
12	Furnish & Install 6" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	1,000	LF	\$	60.00	\$	60,000.00
13	Furnish & Install 8" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	13,200	LF	\$	70.00	\$	924,000.00
14	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	1,000	LF	\$	80.00	\$	80,000.00
15	Furnish & Install 4" Gate Valves	2	EA	\$	400.00	\$	800.00
16	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valves	1	EA	\$	800.00	\$	800.00
17	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valves	25	EA	\$	1,500.00	\$	37,500.00
18	Furnish & Install 10" Gate Valves	3	EA	\$	2,500.00	\$	7,500.00
19	Furnish & Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies	24	EA	\$	6,000.00	\$	144,000.00
20	Furnish & Install 1" Service Connection	81	EA	\$	950.00	\$	76,950.00
21	Demolish Existing 25,000 and 44,000 Gallon Tanks	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
22	Abandon Existing Water Distribution System Piping	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
23	Abandon Existing Well Site #1 and #2	and the	LS	\$	55,000.00	\$	55,000.00
24	Acceptance and Testing	1 1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	EAPOA Consolidation Subtotal Cost:					\$	2,697,325.00
	Project Contingency:					\$	269,732.50
	Water Capacity Charge:					\$	413,100.00
	Water Connection Fees:					\$	16,200.00
			L	abor (Compliance:	\$	25,000.00
		Permitting and Compliance:					10.000.00
		Construction Surveying & Staking:					20.000.00
		Bid Advertisement & Legal:				\$	5 000 00
	Ennineering Design					\$	105 000 00
	Construction Inspection & Administration					*	142 500.00
	Total Provide Statements					÷	142,000.00

The estimated capital cost for the consolidation of the EAPOA with the District is \$3,703,857.50.

V. <u>SECTION 5 – SELECTED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT</u>

A. Project Description

The proposed project is to replace four aging wells, Well No. 5, 11, 12, & 13, that all have exceedances of the MCL for water quality. The goal will be to construct these new wells without having to add any water quality treatment. In order to achieve this the following steps are recommended:

- Perform a hydrogeologic study to identify areas for drilling replacement wells that have the best chance of avoiding contaminants.
- Drill a casing hammer test well at each well location to identify the water quality systematically with depth down to approximately 900-ft.
- Construct a production well with stringent oversight and water quality testing for confirmation.

The project will then equip each of the wells with vertical turbine pumps, motors, discharge piping, electrical and controls, and connections to the existing distribution system. In the event the wells still require treatment, then well head treatment will also be installed at the well site.

In addition, the project includes the consolidation of El Adobe Property Owner's Association with the Lamont Public Utility District. This will require a 10-inch transmission main to be installed along DiGiorgio Road from the District to the EAPOA, replacement of water mains throughout the EAPOA to provide a looped water system, installation of meters, and the abandonment of the existing EAPOA water supply facilities.

The District also needs to construct a supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system for remote monitoring and control of the District facilities and update District maps and upgrade to a District GIS system.

B. Problem Solution

The District problems are two fold -1) four wells have water quality violations for exceeding the State MCL and 2) those same four wells have reached their useful life and need to be replaced before complete failure.

Due to the age of the four wells, it is not recommended to construct well head treatment. Well head treatment is expensive and increases the long term District operations and maintenance costs.

The four new replacement wells would be constructed with every effort to avoid treatment. If this can be accomplished then it will provide the District with water supply infrastructure that has a long useful life remaining and does not significantly increase the annual operations and maintenance expenses. It will also mean that the District is in compliance with the State Water Board for its water quality. The operational challenges will be similar to the operation of the existing District wells and will not add anything new to their maintenance and operations.

If treatment cannot be avoided, then treatment will be added so that the District is in compliance for its water quality. This alternative is still the most desirable because it will provide the District water supply infrastructure that has a long useful life remaining and is worth the investment. The operational challenges will be dependent on the type of treatment that must be installed. The District is already familiar with GAC treatment for 1,2,3-TCP as they have it installed and operational at Well No. 17 & 18. However, if Arsenic treatment is required it will require training for the District staff.

C. Local Planning

The project is consistent with local planning. The project will not increase the water demand or increase local services and demands as it is primarily to replace aging infrastructure and at the same time address water quality concerns.

D. Green Components

The project does not include any green components.

E. Consolidation Project

The project does include the consolidation of the El Adobe Property Owner's Association (EAPOA) with the Lamont Public Utility District. The existing EAPOA has water quality violations and it is proposed to consolidate them with the District. The EAPOA would be served by a new 10-inch main installed west along DiGiorgio Road from the existing District water system. The project would include replacement of the EAPOA water mains, installation of new metered services, and abandonment of the existing EAPOA water supply facilities.

F. Land Purchase

Land purchase will be required for four well site locations. The well site locations will be selected based upon land availability and the results of the hydrogeological study. It is estimated that ¹/₂-acre to 1-acre will be necessary for each well site. An estimate of the cost of the land acquisition has been included in the cost breakdown and is based upon recent experience with well site purchases.

The size of the site is necessary to provide a minimum 50-ft buffer around the well while maintaining space for servicing the well equipment and for future treatment, if necessary.

G. Redundancy

The four proposed wells are for purposes of replacing four existing water wells that are aging and have water quality violations. The average capacity of the four existing wells is 1,100 gpm. The replacement of these wells will provide the District a more reliable water supply since these four wells are currently near the end of their useful life.

H. Conceptual Layout

A typical well site will be approximately 0.5 acre to 1.0 acres. The well site will include a well, well concrete foundation, deep well pump and motor, well discharge piping, and a hydropneumatic tank. Electrical and controls will be provided for the well facility and be placed on a concrete foundation with a galvanized steel shade structure. The well will be operated using a variable speed drive that operates based on pressure. A PLC will be utilized to control the operation of the well facility such that it starts on low pressure and stops on high pressure. In addition, the site will be fenced for security purposes, will be covered with site ground cover for accessibility, and be landscaped for aesthetics with the surrounding neighborhood.

A conceptual layout is shown below for a typical replacement well site.



Figure 11: Conceptual Well Site Replacement Layout

In addition, a conceptual site plan is illustrated for the consolidation with the EAPOA.



Figure 12A: EAPOA Consolidation Transmission Main



Figure 12B: EAPOA Consolidation Project

I. Water Demands

The system water demands will increase slightly as a result of the consolidation with the EAPOA. It is estimated that the EAPOA will increase the peak hour municipal demand by approximately 205 gpm.

The remainder of the project should not effect the system water demands since it primarily involves the drilling of new wells to replace the existing four water supply wells. However it will be important to complete wells that have a minimum combined capacity of 4,400 gpm or 1,100 gpm per well so that the current supply capacity is not reduced.

J. Major Components & Useful Life

The major project components and their associated useful life are outlined below:

Item	Component Description	Useful Life (years)
1	Well Casing	50 years
2	Vertical Turbine Pump	10 years
3	Vertical Hollowshaft	10 years
	Motor	
4	Steel Piping	50 years
5	Valves	15 years
6	Flow Meters	10 years
7	Pressure Tank	50 years
8	Electrical Gear	25 years
9	Variable Speed Drive	15 years
10	PLC	10 years

K. Detailed Cost Breakdown

Below is a detailed cost breakdown of the selected project:

1 / 2 : 3 1 4 1 5 1 6 1 7 1 8 2 9 4 10 : 11 (12 (13 5 14 1	New Description Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up 36" Conductor Casing 18" dia, Pilot Hole Construction Formation Sampling Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" JLD, x 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" JLD, x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Freed Tube Gravel Freed Tube Gravel Freed [%:16 Colorado Silica Sand]	1 50 900 6 900 420 460 1 450	LS LF LF EA LF LF	\$ \$ \$ \$	<i>Init Fhice</i> 130,000.00 950.00 90.00 17,500.00	\$ \$ \$	4mount 130,000. 47,500.
1 1 2 3 4 7 5 7 8 3 10 3 11 0 12 0 13 4 14 7	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up 36" Conductor Casing 18" dia, Pilot Hole Construction Formation Sampling Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Freed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	1 50 900 6 900 420 460 1 450	LS LF LF EA LF LF	****	130,000.00 950.00 90.00 17,500.00	\$ \$ \$	130,000. 47,500.
2 3 1 4 7 5 7 10 3 10 1 12 0 13 3	36" Conductor Casing 18" dia, Pilot Hole Construction Formation Sampling Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Freed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	50 900 6 900 420 460 1 450	LF LF EA LF LF	\$ \$ \$	950.00 90.00 17,500.00	\$	47,500.
3 1 4 1 5 1 6 1 7 1 8 3 9 4 10 1 11 (13 1 14 1	18" dia. Pilot Hole Construction Formation Sampling Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" I.D. s 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	900 6 900 420 460 1 450	LF EA LF LF	\$ \$ \$	90.00 17,500.00	\$	01000
4 1 5 1 6 1 7 1 8 2 9 2 10 1 11 (12 (13 2 14 1	Formation Sampling Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	6 900 420 460 1 450	EA LF LF	\$	17,500.00		81,000
5 F 6 1 7 1 8 2 9 4 10 1 11 (112 (13 5 14 F	Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	900 420 460 1 450	LF LF	\$		\$	105,000
6 1 7 1 8 2 9 4 10 1 11 0 12 0 13 5 14 F	16" I.D. × 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing 16" I.D. × 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8×16 Colorado Silica Sand)	420 460 1 450	LF		90.00	\$	81,000
7 1 8 2 9 2 10 1 11 (12 (13 5 14 F	16" I.D. x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing 20" Compression Section 4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	460 1 450		\$	205.00	\$	86,100
8 2 9 10 3 11 0 12 0 13 9 14 F	20° Compression Section 4° Gravel Feed Tube 3° Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	1 450	LF	\$	295.00	\$	135,700
9 4 10 3 11 0 12 0 13 9 14 F	4" Gravel Feed Tube 3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	450	LS	\$	10,400.00	\$	10,400
10 (1 11 (1 12 (1 13 (1 14 (1	3" Sounding Tube Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)		LF	\$	15.00	\$	6,750
11 (12 (13 (14 F	Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	465	LF	\$	14.00	\$	6,510
12 (13 s 14 F		440	LF	\$	80.00	\$	35,200
13 S	Cement Seal	440	LF	\$	102.00	\$	44,880
14 F	Swabbing & Air Lifting	80	HRS	\$	375.00	\$	30,000
	Pumping & Surging	72	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	25,200
15 H	Production Testing	24	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	8,400
16 1	Well Video	1	LS	\$	2,680.00	\$	2.680
17 1	Well Site Earthwork and Paved Drive Approach	1	LS	\$	171,330.00	\$	171.330
18 1	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	70,960.00	\$	70,96
19 (Concrete Pump Foundation for Deep Well	1	EA	\$	12,100.00	\$	12,100
20 1	Vertical Hollow Shaft Electric Motor	1	EA	\$	50.000.00	\$	50.000
21 [Deep Well Vertical Turbine Pump Assemblu	1	EA	\$	120.000.00	\$	120.000
22 1	Pump Discharge Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180,000.00	\$	180,000
23 1	Hydropneumatic Tank and Concrete Footings	1	LS	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,00
	PVC Conveyance Piping and Appurtenances from Well Site	1200	15	+	150.00		195.000
	to LPUD Distribution System	1,000	10	*	00 550 00	*	00.55
20 1	Liquid Uniorine injection System including Building and	1	LS	\$	89,550.00	*	89,000
26 1	Electrical Shade Structure and Concrete Foundation	1000	LS	\$	30,000.00	*	35,000
47) 	Well Site Ground Cover		LS	\$	38,950.00	\$	38,950
28 1	Painting System	1	18	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000
29 1	Chain Link Fencing with Drive and Personnel Gates	800		\$	00.00	*	40,000
30 7	Well Site Electrical and Controls	2.14	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000
31 3	Start-Up and Performance Testing	Denteres	LS	1 ¥	IU,000.00	*	2 200 2 20
_	Well Heplacement Subtotal Lost:						2,299,210.
	Fraject Contingency:					\$	229,92
	Casing Hammer Test	ier Lest Well:	\$	205,000			
	Land Acquisition:					\$	100,000
	Labor Compliance:					\$	15,000
	Permitting and Compliance:					\$	5,000
	Construction Surveying & Staking:					\$	15,000
	Bid Advertisement & Leg. Engineering Desig				ent & Legal:	\$	10.000
					erina Desian	\$	60.000
	Construction Inspection & Administration: Total Estimate Per Well: Total Estimate for Four Wells: El Adobe Consolidation Project: District Improvements:			ministration	\$	125.000	
				\$	3,064,131.		
				n Welle.		12 256 524	
				Draiaat.	*	2 702 057	
				vements:	ŝ	550,000.	
-	Total Project Estimate who Treatment					\$	16 510 381
					1	10,010,001.	

The total project cost without treatment is \$16,510,381.50. If treatment becomes necessary as a result of not being able to complete a well that avoids contaminants then the cost would increase between \$2,473,850.00 to \$12,099,150.00.

All costs are estimated to be eligible costs.

The annual increase in operations and maintenance costs is \$0.00 if wells can be completed that do not require treatment. However, if treatment cannot be avoided, then the O&M cost increase could be in the range of \$79,800.00 to \$374,510.00.

VI. <u>SECTION 6 – PROPOSED SCHEDULE</u>

The project schedule includes the planning and engineering design phase, the execution of the funding agreement, the bid process, the execution of contract agreements, and construction.

The planning and engineering design phase has been estimated to involve approximately twenty-four (24) months and includes time for a hydrogeologic study, land acquisition for well sites, construction of four casing hammer test wells, geotechnical work, preparation of plans, specifications, and estimates, and the preparation of environmental documents.

Upon execution of the project funding agreement, the District would administer the bidding process which would take approximately two (2) months and then award and execute contracts which would involve approximately two (2) more months.

The construction phase is estimated to involve approximately eighteen (18) months to drill and equip four municipal water wells, install connections to the existing distribution system, install a District SCADA system, and map the District system.

The overall project is estimated to involve approximately four years. See the attached project schedule under Appendix E for the selected project.

<u>APPENDIX A</u> Schematic Map of System's Existing Facilities


<u>APPENDIX B</u> Notices of Violation





State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water

> May 15, 2017 System No, 1510012

Mr. Rolando Marquez, Chief Operator Lamont Public Utility District 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 93241

RE: Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001 Arsenic Maximum Contaminant Level Violation

Dear Mr, Marquez:

Enclosed is a Compliance Order issued to the Lamont Public Utility District (hereinafter "Water System") public water system.

The Water System will be billed at the State Water Resources Control Board's (hereinafter "State Board") hourly rate for the time spent on issuing this compliance order. California Health and Safety Code, Section 116577, provides that a public water system must reimburse the State Board for actual costs incurred by the State Board for specified enforcement actions, including but not limited to, preparing, issuing and monitoring compliance with a compliance order. The Water System will receive a bill sent from the State Board in August of the next fiscal year. This bill will contain fees for any enforcement time spent on the Water System for the current fiscal year.

Any person who is aggrieved by a citation, order or decision issued by the Deputy Director of the Division of Drinking Water under Article 8 (commencing with Health and Safety Code, Section 116625) or Article 9 (commencing with Health and Safety Code, Section 116650), of the Safe Drinking Water Act (Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104, of the Health and Safety Code) may file a petition with the State Water Board for reconsideration of the citation, order or decision. Appendix 1 to the enclosed citation contains the relevant statutory provisions for filing a petition for reconsideration. (Health and Safety Code, Section 116701).

Petitions must be received by the State Board within 30 days of the Issuance of the citation, order or decision by the Deputy Director. The date of issuance is the date when the Division of Drinking Water mails a copy of the citation, order or decision. If the 30th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition is due the following business day. Petitions must be received by 5:00 p.m.

Information regarding filing petitions may be found at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/programs/petitions/index.shtml

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE CREETOR

365 West Byllard Avanue, Sulle 101, Financ, CA 93704 | www.wate/boards.ca.gov

Кı

1.1

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Jason Cunningham of my staff at (559) 447-3484 or me at (559) 447-3300.

Sincerely, 5 Think Wall Tricia A. Wathen, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer, VIsalia District SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

TAW/LR Enclosures Certified Mail No. 7011 2070 0000 4896 3582 cc: Kern County Environmental Health Department

1	Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001
2	
3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
4	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
5	DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
6	
7	Name of Public Water System: Lamont Public Utility District
8	Water System No: 1510012
9	
10	Attention: Mr. Rolando Marquez, Chief Operator
Ū.	8624 Segrue Road
12	Lamont, CA 93241
13	
14	Issued: May 15, 2017
15	
16	
17	COMPLIANCE ORDER FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
18	ARSENIC MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL
19	CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 22, SECTION 64431
20	
21	The California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "CHSC"), Section 116655 authorizes the
22	State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter "State Board") to issue a compliance order t
23	a public water system when the State Board determines that the public water system ha
24	violated or is violating the California Safe Drinking Water Act (hereinafter "California SDWA")
25	(CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270), or any regulation
26	standard, permit, or order issued or adopted thereunder.
27	

Ū.

...

Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001

The State Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter "Division") 11 and the Deputy Director for the Division, hereby issues this compliance order pursuant to 2 Section 116655 of the CHSC to the Lamont Public Utility District (hereinafter "Water System") 3 for violation of CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) and California Code of Regulations (hereinafter 4 "CCR"), Title 22, Section 64431 Maximum Contaminant Levels - Inorganic Chemicals (Arsenic). 5 6 A copy of the applicable statutes and regulations are included in Appendix 1, which is attached 7 hereto and incorporated by reference. 8 9 STATEMENT OF FACTS 10 The Water System is classified as a community water system with a population of approximately 11 19,057 persons, served through 3,151 service connections. The Water System operates under 12 Domestic Water Supply Permit No. 03-91-007 issued by the Division on January 31, 1991. 13 14 The Water System utilizes eight groundwater wells as its source of domestic water. Title 22, 15 CCR, Division 4, Chapter 15, Article 4, establishes primary drinking water standards and 16 monitoring and reporting regulirements for inorganic constituents. Community and non transient 17 18 non community water systems must comply with the maximum contaminant level for arsenic of 0.010 mg/L, as established in Title 22 CCR Section 64431. Compliance with the arsenic MCL is 19 based on a "running annual average" (RAA) of the guarterly monitoring samples, computed 20 each guarter, unless the concentration of any one sample causes the annual average to exceed 21 22 the MCL. 23 Samples collected from the Water System from January 2016 through January 2017, detected 24 arsenic concentrations from 0.009 through 0.013 milligrams per Liter (mg/L) in Well No. 19. The 25 Water System's Well No. 12 has been in noncompliance with the arsenic MCL since the year 26 2007 and was issued Compliance Order No. 03-12-08O-039 on December 18, 2008 for 27 noncompliance of the arsenic MCL. A blending project was proposed by the Water System and 26

Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001

Well No. 19 was constructed for this purpose. Well No. 12 was disconnected from the 1 distribution system, so that water from Well No. 12 would only flow through a transmission line 2 from Well No. 12 to blend with Well No. 19 at a storage tank on the Well No. 19 site. Well No. 3 4 12 continues to exceed the arsenic MCL.

5

6

£1.....

A summary of the Water System's most recent arsenic monitoring is presented in Table 1 below. All results are as reported to the Division by the laboratory that performed the analysis. 7 8

9

Sample Quarter	Well No. 12	Well No. 19 (average)
2 rd Quarter of 2016	0.011 mg/L	0.010 mg/L
3rd Quarter of 2016	0.011 mg/L	0.010 mg/L
4 th Quarter of 2016	0.012 mg/L	0.011 mg/L
1 st quarter of 2017	0.0.10 mg/L	0.013 mg/L
1 st Quarter 2017 Running Annual Average	0.011 mg/L	0.011 mg/L

10

The 1st quarter 2016 RAA for both Wells Nos. 12 and 19, calculated as the 4 quarterly sample 11 results averaged over a four quarter period, is 0.011 mg/L, which exceeds the arsenic MCL of 12 0.010 mg/L. 13

14

Compliance Order No. 03-12-08O-039 was issued to the Water System on December 18, 2008, 15 for noncompliance with the arsanic MCL for Well No. 12. This compliance order replaces and 16 voids Compliance Order No. 03-19-090-018, and its directives. 17

DETERMINATION

CCR, Title 22, Section 64431, Arsenic Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) states that a public 20

water system shall comply with the primary arsenic MCL of 0.010 milligrams per liter (mg/L). 21

22

18

Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001

CCR, Title 22, Section 64432(i) states that compliance with the MCL shall be determined by a 1 running annual average; if any one sample would cause the annual average to exceed the MCL. 2 the system is immediately in violation. If a system takes more than one sample in a quarter, the 3 average of all the results for that quarter shall be used when calculating the running annual 4 average, If a system fails to complete four consecutive guarters of monitoring, the running 5 annual average shall be based on an average of the available data. 6 7 The arsenic RAA for the water produced from Well Nos. 12 and 19 was 0.011 mg/L during the 8 1st guarter of 2017, which exceeds the arsenic MCL. Therefore, the Division has determined that 9 the Water System failed to comply with CCR, Title 22, Section 64431 during the 1st quarter of 10 2017 and further has determined that said violation has continued from 2008 and through the 11 date of this Compliance Order. 12 13 DIRECTIVES 14 The Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions: 15 16 1. On or before June 1, 2020 comply with CCR, Title 22, Section 64431 and remain in 17 compliance in all future monitoring periods. 18 19 2. On or before July 1, 2017, submit a written response to the Division indicating its 20 agreement to comply with the directives of this Order and with the Corrective Action Plan 21 addressed herein. 22 23 3. Commencing on the date of service of this Order, notify all persons served by the Water 24 System of the failure to meet the arsenic MCL during any calendar guarter that the four-25 quarter running annual average exceeds the MCL. This shall be done in conformance 26 with CCR, Tille 22, Sections 64463.4(b)&(c) and 64465. Copies of Sections 64463.4 and 27 64465 are included in Appendix 1, Appendix 2: Public Notification Template and 28

instructions shall be used to fulfill this directive, unless otherwise approved by the Division.

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

4

- Commencing on the date of service of this Order, submit proof of each public notification conducted in compliance with Directive No. 3, herein above, within 10 days following each such notification, using the form provided as Appendix 2, hereto.
- 5. Commencing on the date of service of this Order collect quarterly samples for arsenic from each well, as required by Section 64432(g), and ensure that the analytical results are reported to the Division electronically by the analyzing laboratory no later than the 10th day following the month in which the analysis was completed.
- 6. Prepare for Division approval a Corrective Action Plan identifying improvements to the water system designed to correct the water quality problem (violation of the arsenic MCL) and ensure that the Water System delivers water to consumers that meets primary drinking water standards. The plan shall include a time schedule for completion of each of the phases of the project such as design, construction, and startup, and a date as of which the Water System will be in compliance with the arsenic MCL, which date shall be no later than June 1, 2020.
 - On or before July 15, 2017, present the Corrective Action Plan required under Directive No. 6, above, to the Division in person at the Division's offices located at 265 W. Bullard, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704.
 - Timely perform the Division approved Corrective Action Plan and each and every element of said plan according to the time schedule set forth therein.

I	9.	On or before July 10, 2017 and every three months thereafter, submit a report to the
2		Division in the form provided as Appendix 3, hereto, showing actions taken during the
Ξ	1	previous calendar three months to comply with the Corrective Action Plan.
4		
5	10.	Not later than ten (10) days following the date of compliance with the arsenic MCL,
6		demonstrate to the Division that the water delivered by Water System complies with the
7	1.0	arsenic MCL.
8		
9	11.	Notify the Division in writing no later than five (5) days prior to the deadline for
10	1.0	performance of any Directive set forth herein if Water System anticipates it will not timely
u		meet such performance deadline.
12		
13	All sut	amittals required by this Compliance Order shall be electronically submitted to the Division
14	at the	following address. The subject line for all electronic submittals corresponding to this
15	citatio	n shall include the following information: Water System name and number, citation
16	numbe	er and title of the document being submitted.
17		
18		Tricia A, Wathen, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer
20		Division of Drinking Water, Visalla District
21		265 W. Bullard Ave, Suite 101
22	1	Fresho, CA 93704
23		Dwpdist12@waterboards.ca.gov
24	1.00	and the second
25	The S	tate Board reserves the right to make such modifications to this Compliance Order as it
26	may deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as	
27	amendments to this Compliance Order and shall be effective upon issuance.	
28		

	Compliance Order No. 03_12_17R_001
1	Nothing in this Compliance Order relieves the Water System of its obligation to meet the
2	requirements of the California SDWA (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing
3 4	with Section 116270), or any regulation, standard, permit or order issued or adopted thereunder.
5	PARTIES BOUND
6	This Compliance Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Water System, its owners,
7	shareholders, officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.
8	
9	SEVERABILITY
10	The directives of this Compliance Order are severable, and the Water System shall comply with
11	each and every provision thereof notwithstanding the effectiveness of any provision.
12 13	

.

15 - 20

Date

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the State Board to: issue a citation or order with assessment of 2 administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of the 3 requirements of the California SDWA or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order 4 issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation identified 5 in a citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the State Board to take 6 action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water system if the public 7 water system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to comply with an order of 8 the State Board, and to petition the superior court to take various enforcement measures 9 against a public water system that has failed to comply with an order of the State Board. The 10 State Board does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this Compliance 11 Order. 12

14 Carl L. Carlucci, P.E., Chief 15 Central California Section 16 State Water Resources Control Board 17 Division of Drinking Water 18 19 20 Appendices (5); 21 22 1. Applicable Statutes and Regulations

- 23 2. Notification Template
- 24 3. Certification of Completion of Public Notification Form
- 25 4. Quarterly Progress Reporting Form
- 26 5. Arsenic Water Quality Data
- 27

13

ĩ

28 Certified Mail No. 7011 2070 0000 4896 3582

APPENDIX 1. Applicable Statutes and Regulations for Compliance Order No. 03 12 17R 001

NOTE: The following language is provided for the convenience of the reciptent, and cannot be relied upon as the State of California's representation of the law. The published codes are the only official representation of the law. Requiations related to drinking water are in Titles 22 and 17 of the California Code of Regulations. Statutes related to drinking water are in the Health & Safety Code, the Water Code, and other codes.

California Health and Safety Code (CHSC):

Section 116271 states in relevant part:

(a) The State Water Resources Control Board succeeds to and is vested with all of the authority, duties, powers. purposes, functions, responsibilities, and jurisdiction of the State Department of Public Health, its predecessors, and its director for purposes of all of the following:

(1) The Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Acl (Article 3 (commencing with Section 100825) of Chapter 4 of Part 1 of Division 101).

(2) Article 3 (commencing with Section 106875) of Chapter 4 of Part 1.

(3) Article 1 (commencing with Section 115825) of Chapter 5 of Part 10.

(4) This chapter and the Sale Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Law of 1997 (Chapter 4.5 (commancing)) with Section 116760)).

(5) Article 2 (commencing with Section 116800), Article 3 (commencing with Section 116825), and Article 4 (commencing with Section 116875) of Chapter 5.

(6) Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 116975).

(7) The Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Division 43 (commencing with Section 75001) of the Public Resources Code).

(8) The Water Recycling Law (Chapter 7 (commancing with Section 13500) of Division 7 of the Water Code). (9) Chapter 7.3 (commencing with Section 13560) of Division 7 of the Water Code.

(10) The California Safe Drinking Water Bond Law of 1976 (Chapter 10.5 (commancing with Section 13850) of Division 7 of the Water Code). (11) Wholesale Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act (Division 20.5 (commencing with Section

73500) of the Water Code).

(12) Water Security, Clean Drinking Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Act of 2002 (Division 26.5 (commencing with Section 79500) of the Water Code).

(b) The State Water Resources Control Board shall maintain a drinking water program and carry but the duties, responsibilities, and functions described in this section. Statutory reference to "department," "state department," or "director" regarding a function transformed to the State Water Resources Control Board shall refer to the State Water Resources Control Board. This section does not impair the authority of a local health officer to enforce this chapter or a county's election not to onforce this chapter, as provided in Section 116500 ...

(1) The State Water Resources Control Board shall appoint a deputy director who reports to the executive (k) director to oversee the Issuance and enforcement of public water system permits and other dulies as appropriate. The deputy director shall have public health expertise.

(2) The deputy director is delegated the State Water Resources Control Board's authority to provide nolice, approve notice content, approve emergency notification plans, and take other action pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with Section 116450), to issue, renew, reissue, revise, amend, or deny any public water system pamilts pursuant to Article 7 (commanding with Section 116525), to suspend or revoke any public water system permit pursuant to Article 8 (commencing with Section 116625), and to issue citations, essess penalities, or issue orders pursuant to Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650). Decisions and actions of the deputy director laken pursuant to Article 5 (commancing with Section 11845D) or Article 7 (commancing with Section 116525) are deemed decisions and actions taken, but are not subject to reconsideration, by the State Water Resources Control Board, Decisions and actions of the deputy director taken pursuant to Article 8 (commencing with Section 118625) and Article 9 (commancing with Section 116650) are deemed decisions and actions taken by the State Water Resources Control Board, but any aggreved person may petition the State Water Resources Control Board for reconsideration of the decision or action. This subdivision is not a limitation on the State Water Resources Control Board's authority to delegate any other powers and duties.

Section 116555 states in relevant part:

(a) Any person who owns a public water system shall ensure that the system does all of the following:

Complies with primary and secondary drinking water standards.

(Z) Will not be subject to backflow under normal operating conditions.

(3) Provides a reliable and adequate supply of pure, wholesome, healthful, and potable water.

Section 116650 Citation states in relevant part:

(a) If the state board determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder, the state board may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation shall be served upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed effective as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail, the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order, citation, permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition constituting the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision (e).

(e) The state board may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per day for each day that a violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for each violation and shall be in addition to any liability or penalty imposed under any other law.

Section 116655 Orders states in relevant part

(a) Whenever the state board determines that any person has violated or is violating this chapter, or any order, permit, regulation, or standard issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, the state board may issue an order doing any of the following:

(1) Directing compliance forthwith.

(2) Directing compliance in accordance with a time schedule set by the state board.

(3) Directing that appropriate preventive action be taken in the case of a threatened violation.

(b) An order issued pursuant to this section may include, but shall not be limited to, any or all of the following requirements:

(1) That the existing plant, works, or system be repaired, altered, or added to.

(2) That purification or treatment works be installed.

(3) That the source of the water supply be changed.

(4) That no additional service connection be made to the system.

(5) That the water supply, the plant, or the system be monilored.

(6) That a report on the condition and operation of the plant, works, system, or water supply be submitted to the state board.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22 (CCR):

Section 64431. Maximum Contaminant Levels--Inorganic Chemicals states Public water systems shall comply with the primary MCLs in table 64431-A as specified in this article.

> Table 64431-A Maximum Contaminant Levels Inorganic Chemicals

Chemical	Maximum Contaminant Level, mg/L
Aluminum	1.
Antimony	0.006
Arsenic	0.010
Asbestos	7 MFL*
Barium	1.
Beryllium	0.004
Cadmium	0.005
Chromium	0.05
Cyanide	0.15
Fluoride	2.0
Hexavalent chromium	0.010
Mercury	0.002
Nickel	0.1
Nilrate (es nitrogen)	10.
Nibate+Nibite (sum as nitrogen)	10.
Nitrite (as nitrogen)	1
Perchlorate	0.006
Selenium	0.05
Thallium	0.002

¹ MFL=million fibers per liter; MCL for fibers exceeding 10 µm in length.

Section 64432. Monitoring and Compliance-Inorganic Chemicals states

(a) All public water systems shall monitor to determine compliance with the nitrate and nitrite MCLs in table 64431-A, pursuant to subsections (d) through (f) and Section 64432.1. All community and nontransient-noncommunity water systems shall monitor to determine compliance with the perchlorate MCL, pursuant to subsections (d), (e), and (l), and section 64432.3. All community and nontransient-noncommunity water systems shall also monitor to determine compliance with the perchlorate MCL, pursuant to subsections (d), (e), and (l), and section 64432.3. All community and nontransient-noncommunity water systems shall also monitor to determine compliance with the other MCLs in table 64431-A, pursuant to subsections (b) through (n) and, for asbestos, section 64432.2. Monitoring shall be conducted in the year designated by the State Board of each compliance period beginning with the compliance period starting January 1, 1993.

(b) Unless directed otherwise by the State Board, each community and nontransient-noncommunity water system shall initiate monitoring for an inorganic chemical within six months following the effective date of the regulation establishing the MCL for the chemical and the addition of the chemical to table 64431-A.

(1) If otherwise performed in accordance with this section, groundwater monitoring for an inorganic chemical performed no more than two years prior to the effective date of the regulation establishing the MCL, may be used to satisfy the requirement for initiating monitoring within six months following such effective date. (2) For routine monitoring required in subsection (c), chromium monitoring may be used in the of hexavalent.

chromium monitoring if the chromium results are less than the chromium DLR set forth in table 64432-A. (c) Unless more frequent monitoring is required pursuant to this Chapter, the frequency of monitoring for the Inorganic chemicals listed in table 64431-A, except for asbestos, nitrate/nitrite, and perchtorate, shall be as follows:

(1) Each compliance period, all community and nontranslent-noncommunity systems using groundwater shall monitor once during the year designated by the State Board. The State Board will designate the year based on historical monitoring frequency and laboratory capacity. All community and nontranslent-noncommunity systems using approved surface water shall monitor annually. All systems monitoring all distribution entry points which have combined surface and groundwater sources shall monitor annually. (2) Quarterly samples shall be collected and analyzed for any chemical if analyses of such samples indicate a continuous or persistent trend toward higher levels of that chemical, based on an evaluation of previous data.

(d) For the purposes of sections 64432, 64432.1, 64432.2, and 64432.3, detection shall be defined by the detection limits for purposes of reporting (DLRs) in table 64432-A.

Chamical	Detection Limit for Purposes of Reporting (DLR) (mg/L)
Aluminum	0.05
Anlimony	0.005
Arsenic	0.002
Asbastos	0.2 MFL>10um*
Barium	0,1
Beryllium	0.001
Cadmium	0.001
Chromium	0.01
Cyanide	0,1
Fluoride	0.1
Hexavalent chromium	0.001
Mercury	0.001
Nickel	0.01
Nitrate (as nitrogen)	0.4
Nitrite (as nitrogen)	0.4
Perchlorate	0.004
Selenium	0.005
Thallium	0.001

Table 64432-A

Detection Limits for Purposes of Reporting (DLRs) for Regulated Inorganic Chemicals

* MFL=million fibers per liter; DLR for fibers exceeding 10 um in length.

(e) Samples shall be collected from each water source or a supplier may collect a minimum of one sample at every entry point to the distribution system which is representative of each source after treatment. The system shall collect each sample at the same sampling site, unless a change is approved by the State Board.

(f) A water system may request approval from the State Board to composite samples from up to five sampling sites, provided that the number of sites to be composited is less than the ratio of the MCL to the DLR. Approval will be based on a review of three years of historical data, well construction and aquifer information for groundwater, and intake location, similarity of sources, and watershed characteristics for surface water. Compositing shall be done in the jaboratory.





State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water

May 18, 2018

System No. 1510012

Mr. Scott Taylor, General Manager Lamont PUD 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 93241

COMPLIANCE ORDER NO. 03_12_18R_021 1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE (1,2,3-TCP) MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL VIOLATION

Enclosed is Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021 (hereinafter "Order") issued to the Lamont PUD (hereinafter "Water System") public water system. Please note there are legally enforceable deadlines associated with this Order starting on page four of the Order.

The Water System will be billed at the State Water Resources Control Board's (hereinafter "State Water Board") hourly rate for the time spent on issuing this Order. California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "CHSC"), Section 116577, provides that a public water system must reimburse the State Water Board for actual costs incurred by the State Water Board for specified enforcement actions, including but not limited to, preparing, issuing and monitoring compliance with an order. At this time, the State Water Board has spent approximately 2 hours on enforcement activities associated with this violation.

The Water System will receive a bill sent from the State Water Board in August of the next fiscal year. This bill will contain fees for any enforcement time spent on the Water System for the current fiscal year.

Any person who is aggrieved by a citation, order or decision issued <u>under authority delegated to an</u> <u>officer or employee of the state board</u> under Article 8 (commencing with CHSC, Section 116625) or Article 9 (commencing with CHSC, Section 116650), of the Safe Drinking Water Act (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4), may file a petition with the State Water Board for reconsideration of the citation, order or decision. Appendix 1 to the enclosed Citation contains the relevant statutory provisions for filing a petition for reconsideration (CHSC, Section 116701).

Petitions must be received by the State Water Board within 30 days of the issuance of the citation, order or decision by the officer or employee of the state board. The date of issuance is the date when the Division of Drinking Water mails a copy of the citation, order or decision. If the 30th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition is due the following business day by 5:00 p.m.

Information regarding filing petitions may be found at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/programs/petitions/index.shtml

S. . The set Elem Blass

Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Shawn Demmers of my staff at (559) 447-3136 or me at (559) 447-3300.

Sincerely,

Fricia a Wathen

Tricia A. Wathen, P.E. Senior Sanitary Engineer, Visalia District SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

District webpage: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/programs/districts/visalia_district.shtml

Certified Mail No. 7018 0040 0000 3159 7605

TAW/SD

Enclosures

cc: Kern County Environmental Health Department Mr. Rolando Marquez, Chief Operator (8624 Segue Road, Lamont, CA 93241)

1	Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021
2	
3	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
4	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
5	DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER
6	
7	Name of Public Water System: Lamont PUD
8	Water System No: 1510012
9	
10	Attention: Mr. Scott Taylor, General Manager
11	8624 Segrue Road
12	Lamont, CA 93241
13	
14	
15	Issued: May 18, 2018
16	
17	COMPLIANCE ORDER FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
18	1,2,3-TCP MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL VIOLATION
19	CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 22, SECTION 64444
20	1 st Quarter 2018
21	
22	The California Health and Safety Code (hereinafter "CHSC"), Section 116655 authorizes the
23	State Water Resources Control Board (hereinafter "State Water Board") to issue a compliance
24	order to a public water system when the State Water Board determines that the public water
25	system has violated or is violating the California Safe Drinking Water Act (hereinafter "California
26	SDWA"), (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270), or any
27	regulation, standard, permit, or order issued or adopted thereunder.

The State Water Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter 1 2 "Division") and the Deputy Director for the Division, hereby issues Compliance Order No. 3 03 12 18R 021 (hereinafter "Order") pursuant to Section 116655 of the CHSC to the Lamont 4 PUD (hereinafter "Water System") for violation of CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) and California Code of Regulations (hereinafter "CCR"), Title 22, Section 64444 Maximum Contaminant Levels 5 6 (hereinafter "MCL") - Organic Chemicals. 7 8 A copy of the applicable statutes and regulations are included in Appendix 1, which is attached 9 hereto and incorporated by reference. 10 11 STATEMENT OF FACTS 12 The Water System is classified as a community public water system with a population of 19,057 13 persons served through 3,300 service connections. The Lamont PUD operates under Domestic Water Supply Permit No. 03-12-17PA-002 issued by the State Water Board on May 10, 2017. 14 The Water System utilizes eight groundwater wells as its source of domestic water: Well 05-15 Raw, Well 11-Raw, Well 12-Raw, Well 13-Raw, Well 15-Raw, Well 17-Raw, Well 18-16 Before GAC 123TCP, and Well 19-Raw. Well 18 has Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) 17 18 treatment in place for the removal of 1,2,3-TCP. In addition, the Water System was also issued Compliance Order No. 03 12 17R 001 on May 15, 2017 for violation of the Arsenic MCL in Well 19 20 12-Raw and Well 19-Raw. 21 CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) requires all public water systems to comply with primary drinking 22 water standards as defined in CHSC, Section 116275(c). Primary drinking water standards 23 24 include maximum levels of contaminants and the monitoring and reporting requirements as

- 26 levels.
- 27

25

specified in regulations adopted by the State Water Board that pertain to maximum contaminant

The State Water Board received laboratory results for one 1,2,3-TCP sample collected on February 20, 2018 from Well 05-Raw. The sample showed a 1,2,3-TCP concentration of 0.000064 milligrams per liter (hereinafter "mg/L"). A summary of the Water System's most recent

- 4 1,2,3-TCP monitoring results are presented in Table 1 below:
- 5

6 7

8

Table 1 – Well 05-Raw 1,2,3-TCP Sample Results (mg/L)

(1,2,3-TCP MCL is 0.000005 mg/L)

Compliance Period	Sample Date	Result	Average	
1 st Quarter 2018	February 20, 2018	0.000064		
1st Qtr confirmation 2018			0.000064 ;	
	Running Annual	Average (RAA)	0.000009*	

* If any one sample or average of monthly samples would cause the annual average to exceed the MCL, the water system is immediately in violation.

9 1,2,3-TCP results from Well 11-Raw, Well 13-Raw, and Well 17-Raw are also showing detections
10 of 1,2,3-TCP. Well 11-Raw, Well 13-Raw, and Well 17-Raw were sampled for 1,2,3-TCP on
11 February 20, 2018. The samples showed 1,2,3-TCP concentrations of 0.000019 mg/L, 0.000024
12 mg/L, and 0.000018 mg/L, respectively. The Water System will continue with initial monitoring of
13 these wells.

DETERMINATION

16 CCR, Title 22, Section 64444, Maximum Contaminant Levels – Organic Chemicals states that
 17 public water systems shall comply with the primary MCLs established in table 64444-A (see
 18 Appendix 1). The MCL for 1,2,3-TCP is 0.000005 mg/L.

19

14

15

20 CCR, Title 22, Section 64445. 1(c)(5)(B) Repeat Monitoring and Compliance – Organic 21 Chemicals states that water systems serving more than 3,300 persons shall sample monthly for 22 six months and shall submit the results to the State Board as specified in section 64469. If the 23 average concentration of the initial finding, confirmation sample(s), and six subsequent monthly 24 samples does not exceed the MCL shown in table 64444-A the water supplier may reduce the 25 sampling frequency to once every three months. If the running annual average or the average

concentration of the initial finding, confirmation sample(s), and six subsequent monthly samples
 exceeds the MCL shown in table 64444-A, the water system shall be deemed to be in violation
 of section 64444.

4

5 CCR, Title 22, Section 64445.1(c)(5)(C) Repeat Monitoring and Compliance – Organic 6 Chemicals states that if any sample would cause the running annual average to exceed the MCL, 7 the water system is immediately in violation. If a system takes more than one sample in a quarter, 8 the average of all the results for that quarter shall be used when calculating the running annual 9 average. If a system fails to complete four consecutive quarters of monitoring, the running annual 10 average shall be based on an average of the available data.

11

The 1,2,3-TCP RAA from Well 05-Raw is 0.000009 mg/L. Therefore, the State Water Board has determined that the Water System has failed to comply with primary drinking water standards pursuant to CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) and the 1,2,3-TCP MCL pursuant to CCR, Title 22, Section 64444 during the 1st Quarter 2018.

16

Furthermore, this Order will extend to the Water System's additional source(s) in the event a compliance determination, made by the State Water Board, finds the Water System's additional source(s) fail to comply with primary drinking water standards pursuant to CHSC, Section 116555(a)(1) and the 1,2,3-TCP MCL pursuant to CCR, Title 22, Section 64444.

- DIRECTIVES
 To ensure that the water supplied by the Water System is at all times safe, wholesome, healthful,
 and potable, the Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:
 - 1. On or before May 18, 2021, comply with CCR, Title 22, Section 64444.
 - 27

i	2.	Quarterly sampling for 1,2,3-TCP from Well 05-Raw shall begin with the 2 nd quarter of
2		2018 and shall continue every three months thereafter. The Water System shall ensure
3		that the laboratory, which conducts the analysis, submits the analytical results
4		electronically by State Water Board approved method no later than the 10th day following
5		the month in which the analysis was completed.
6		
7	3.	Monthly sampling for 1,2,3-TCP from Well 11-Raw, Well 13-Raw, and Well 17-Raw shall
8		continue until six months have been completed or a compliance determination is made
9		by the State Water Board that the 1,2,3-TCP MCL is in violation.
10		
11	4.	By May 31, 2018, public notification to the customers of the Water System shall be
12		conducted and shall continue every three months until the State Water Board determines
13		that the 1,2,3-TCP contamination is resolved. Public Notification shall be conducted in
14		conformance with CCR, Title 22, Sections 64463.4 and 64465. Appendix 2: Notification
15		Template shall be used to fulfill this directive, unless otherwise approved by the State
16		Water Board.
17		
[8	5.	Complete Appendix 3: Certification of Completion of Notification Form. Submit it together
19		with a copy of the public notification conducted in compliance with the public notification
20		requirement listed above to the State Water Board within 10 days following each
21		notification.
22		
23	6.	Prepare for State Water Board approval, a Corrective Action Plan, identifying
24		improvements to the water system designed to correct the water quality problems
25		identified as an exceedance of the 1,2,3-TCP MCL and ensure that the Water System
26		delivers water to consumers that meets primary drinking water standards. The plan shall
27		include a time schedule for completion of each of the phases of the project such as

	Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021
1	design, construction, and startup, and a date as of which the Water System will be in
2	compliance with the 1,2,3-TCP MCL, which date shall be no later than May 18, 2021.
3	
4	7. On or before June 20, 2018, submit and present the Corrective Action Plan required
5	under Directive No. 6 above, to the State Water Board's office located at 265 W Bullard
6	Avenue, Fresno, CA 93704.
7	
8	8. Perform the State Water Board approved Corrective Action Plan, and each and every
9 10	element of said plan, according to the time schedule set forth therein.
11	9. On or before June 20, 2018, the Water System shall submit a plan to the State Water
12	Board of how the use of Well 05 will be minimized to reduce 1,2,3-TCP exposure from
13	water produced at this well.
14	
15	10. On or before May 31, 2018, and every month thereafter, the Water System must record
16	the monthly production at all of their sources, and submit a running report of the monthly
17	production from each source to the State Water Board.
18	
19	11. On or before June 30, 2018, and every three months thereafter, submit a report to the
20	State Water Board in the form provided as Appendix 4 showing actions taken during the
21 22	previous quarter (calendar three months) to comply with the Corrective Action Plan.
23	12. This Order and its directives shall become effective for any additional Water System
24	source(s) in the event that the State Water Board determines that other sources are in
25	violation of the 1,2,3-TCP MCL. The Water System should take into account that the
26	likelihood of this occurring is highly possible and include any additional sources in the
27	Corrective Action Plan with an appropriate timeline.
28	

1	13. Not later than ten (10) days following May 18, 2021, demonstrate to the State Water
2 3	Board that the water delivered by the Water System complies with the 1,2,3-TCP MCL.
4	14. Notify the State Water Board in writing no later than five (5) days prior to the deadline for
5	performance of any Directive set forth herein if the Water System anticipates it will not
6	timely meet such performance deadline.
7	
8	15. By June 8, 2018, complete and return to the State Water Board the "Notification of
9	Receipt" form attached to this Order as Appendix 5. Completion of this form confirms
10	that the Water System has received this Order and understands that it contains legally
11	enforceable directives with due dates.
12	
13	All submittals, with exception of analytical results, required by this Order shall be electronically
14	submitted to the State Water Board at the following address. The subject line for all electronic
15	submittals corresponding to this Order shall include the following information: Water System
16	name and number, compliance order number and title of the document being submitted.
17	
18	Tricia A. Wathen, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer
19	State Water Resources Control Board
21	265 W. Bullard Ave, Suite 101
22	Fresno, CA 93704
23	Dwpdist12@waterboards.ca.gov
24	
25	The State Water Board reserves the right to make modifications to this Order as it may deem
26	necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as
27	amendments to this Order and shall be effective upon issuance.
28	

	Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021
١	Nothing in this Order relieves the Water System of its obligation to meet the requirements of the
2	California SDWA (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270),
3	or any regulation, standard, permit or order issued or adopted thereunder.
4	
5	PARTIES BOUND
6	This Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Water System, its owners, shareholders,
7	officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.
8	
9	SEVERABILITY
10	The directives of this Order are severable, and the Water System shall comply with each and
11	every provision thereof notwithstanding the effectiveness of any provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the State Water Board to: issue a citation or order with 2 assessment of administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued 3 violation of the requirements of the California SDWA or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, 4 or order issued or adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation 5 identified in a citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the State Water 6 Board to take action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water system 7 if the public water system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to comply with 8 an order of the State Water Board, and to petition the superior court to take various enforcement 9 measures against a public water system that has failed to comply with an order of the State 10 Water Board. The State Water Board does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance 11 of this Order. 12 13 14 5-18-2018 15

Date

Carl L. Carlucci, P.E., Chief Central California Section State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water

Appendices (5)
1. Applicable Statutes and Regulations
2. Notification Template
3. Certification of Completion of Public Notification
4. Quarterly Progress Report
5. Notification of Description

Quarterly Progress Report
 Notification of Receipt

1

16

17

18

19

20 21 22

23

24

25

26

30

31

Certified Mail No. 7018 0040 0000 3159 7605

APPENDIX 1. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS FOR Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021 1,2,3-TCP Maximum Contaminant Level Violation

NOTE: The following language is provided for the convenience of the recipient, and cannot be relied upon as the State of California's representation of the law. The published codes are the only official representation of the law. Regulations related to drinking water are in Titles 22 and 17 of the California Code of Regulations. Statutes related to drinking water are in the Health & Safety Code, the Water Code, and other codes.

California Health and Safety Code (CHSC):

Section 116271. Transition of CDPH duties to State Board states in relevant part:

(a) The state board succeeds to and is vested with all of the authority, duties, powers, purposes, functions, responsibilities, and jurisdiction of the State Department of Public Health, its predecessors, and its director for purposes of all of the following:

(1) The Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Act (Article 3 (commencing with Section 100825) of Chapter 4 of Part 1 of Division 101).

(2) Article 3 (commencing with Section 106875) of Chapter 4 of Part 1.

(3) Article 1 (commencing with Section 115825) of Chapter 5 of Part 10.

(4) This chapter and the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Law of 1997 (Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 116760)).

(5) Article 2 (commencing with Section 116800), Article 3 (commencing with Section 116825), and Article 4 (commencing with Section 116875) of Chapter 5.

(6) Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 116975).

(7) The Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Division 43 (commencing with Section 75001) of the Public Resources Code).

(8) The Water Recycling Law (Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 13500) of Division 7 of the Water Code).
 (9) Chapter 7.3 (commencing with Section 13560) of Division 7 of the Water Code.

(10) The California Safe Drinking Water Bond Law of 1976 (Chapter 10.5 (commencing with Section 13850) of Division 7 of the Water Code).

(11) Wholesale Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act (Division 20.5 (commencing with Section 73500) of the Water Code).

(12) Water Security, Clean Drinking Water, Coastal and Beach Protection Act of 2002 (Division 26.5 (commencing with Section 79500) of the Water Code).

(b) The state board shall maintain a drinking water program and carry out the duties, responsibilities, and functions described in this section. Statutory reference to "department," "state department," or "director" regarding a function transferred to the state board shall refer to the state board. This section does not impair the authority of a local health officer to enforce this chapter or a county's election not to enforce this chapter, as provided in Section 116500... (k)

(1) The state board shall appoint a deputy director who reports to the executive director to oversee the issuance and enforcement of public water system permits and other duties as appropriate. The deputy director shall have public health expertise.

(2) The deputy director is delegated the state board's authority to provide notice, approve notice content, approve emergency notification plans, and take other action pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with Section 116450), to issue, renew, reissue, revise, amend, or deny any public water system permits pursuant to Article 7 (commencing with Section 116525), to suspend or revoke any public water system permit pursuant to Article 8 (commencing with Section 116625), and to issue citations, assess penalties, or issue orders pursuant to Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650). Decisions and actions of the deputy director taken pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with Section 116525) are deemed decisions and actions taken by the state board, but are not subject to reconsideration by the state board except as provided in Section 116540. Decisions and actions of the deputy director taken pursuant to Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650) are deemed decisions and Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650) are deemed decisions and actions taken by the state board by the deputy director taken pursuant to Article 8 (commencing with Section 116625) and Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650) are deemed decisions and actions taken by the state board for reconsideration of the decision or action. This subdivision is not a limitation on the state board's authority to delegate any other powers and duties.

Section 116275. Definitions states in relevant part:

(c) "Primary drinking water standards" means:

(1) Maximum levels of contaminants that, in the judgment of the state board, may have an adverse effect on the health of persons.

(2) Specific treatment techniques adopted by the state board in lieu of maximum contaminant levels pursuant to subdivision (j) of Section 116365.

(3) The monitoring and reporting requirements as specified in regulations adopted by the state board that pertain to maximum contaminant levels.

Section 116555. Operational requirements states in relevant part:

- (a) Any person who owns a public water system shall ensure that the system does all of the following:
 - (1) Complies with primary and secondary drinking water standards.
 - (2) Will not be subject to backflow under normal operating conditions.
 - (3) Provides a reliable and adequate supply of pure, wholesome, healthful, and potable water.

Section 116577. Enforcement fee states:

(a) Each public water system shall reimburse the state board for actual costs incurred by the state board for any of the following enforcement activities related to that water system:

- (1) Preparing, issuing, and monitoring compliance with, an order or a citation.
- (2) Preparing and issuing public notification.
- (3) Conducting a hearing pursuant to Section 116625.

(b) The state board shall submit an invoice for these enforcement costs to the public water system that requires payment before September 1 of the fiscal year following the fiscal year in which the costs were incurred. The invoice shall indicate the total hours expended, the reasons for the expenditure, and the hourly cost rate of the state board. The costs set forth in the invoice shall not exceed the total actual costs to the state board of enforcement activities specified in this section.

(c) Notwithstanding the reimbursement of enforcement costs of the local primacy agency pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 116595 by a public water system under the jurisdiction of the local primacy agency, a public water system shall also reimburse enforcement costs, if any, incurred by the state board pursuant to this section.

(d) "Enforcement costs," as used in this section, does not include "litigation costs" pursuant to Section 116585.

(e) The state board shall not be entitled to enforcement costs pursuant to this section if a court determines that enforcement activities were in error.

(f) Payment of the invoice shall be made within 90 days of the date of the invoice. Failure to pay the invoice within 90 days shall result in a 10-percent late penalty that shall be paid in addition to the invoiced amount.

(g) The state board may, at its sole discretion, waive payment by a public water system of all or any part of the invoice or penalty.

Section 116625. Revocation and suspension of permits states:

(a) The state board, after providing notice to the permittee and opportunity for a hearing, may suspend or revoke any permit issued pursuant to this chapter if the state board determines pursuant to the hearing that the permittee is not complying with the permit, this chapter, or any regulation, standard, or order issued or adopted thereunder, or that the permittee has made a false statement or representation on any application, record, or report maintained or submitted for purposes of compliance with this chapter. If the permittee does not request a hearing within the period specified in the notice, the state board may suspend or revoke the permit without a hearing. If the permittee submits a timely request for a hearing, the hearing shall be before the state board or a member of the state board, in accordance with Section 183 of the Water Code and the rules for adjudicative proceedings adopted under Section 185 of the Water Code. If the permit at issue has been temporarily suspended pursuant to subdivision (b), the notice shall be provided within 15 days of the effective date of the temporary suspension order. The commencement of the hearing under this subdivision shall be as soon as practicable, but no later than 60 days after the effective date of the temporary suspension order, unless the state board grants an extension of the 60 day period upon request of the permittee.

(b) The state board may temporarily suspend any permit issued pursuant to this chapter before any hearing when the action is necessary to prevent an imminent or substantial danger to health. The state board shall notify the permittee of the temporary suspension and the effective date of the temporary suspension and, at the same time, notify the permittee that a hearing has been scheduled. The hearing shall be held as soon as possible, but not later than 15 days after the effective date of the temporary suspension unless the state board grants an extension of the 15 day period upon request of the permittee, and shall deal only with the issue of whether the temporary suspension shall remain in place pending a hearing under subdivision (a). The hearing shall be conducted under the rules for adjudicative proceedings adopted by the state board under Section 185 of the Water Code. The temporary suspension shall remain in effect until the hearing under this subdivision is completed and the state board has made a final determination on the temporary suspension, which shall be made within 15 days after the completion of the hearing unless the state board grants an extension of the 15 day period upon request of the permittee. If the determination is not transmitted within 15 days after the hearing is completed, or any extension of this period requested by the permittee, the temporary suspension shall be of no further effect. Dissolution of the temporary suspension does not deprive the state board of jurisdiction to proceed with a hearing on the merits under subdivision (a).

Section 116650. Citations states:

(a) If the state board determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder, the state board may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation shall be served upon the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed effective as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail, the date of service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order, citation, permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition constituting the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision (e).

(e) The state board may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per day for

each day that a violation occurred, and for each day that a violation continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for each violation and shall be in addition to any liability or penalty imposed under any other law.

Section 116655. Orders states:

(a) Whenever the state board determines that any person has violated or is violating this chapter, or any order, permit, regulation, or standard issued or adopted pursuant to this chapter, the state board may issue an order doing any of the following:

(1) Directing compliance forthwith.

(2) Directing compliance in accordance with a time schedule set by the state board.

(3) Directing that appropriate preventive action be taken in the case of a threatened violation.

(b) An order issued pursuant to this section may include, but shall not be limited to, any or all of the following requirements:

(1) That the existing plant, works, or system be repaired, altered, or added to.

(2) That purification or treatment works be installed.

(3) That the source of the water supply be changed.

(4) That no additional service connection be made to the system.

(5) That the water supply, the plant, or the system be monitored.

(6) That a report on the condition and operation of the plant, works, system, or water supply be submitted to the state board.

Section 116701. Petitions to Orders and Decisions states:

(a)

(1) Within 30 days of issuance of an order or decision under authority delegated to an officer or employee of the state board under Article 8 (commencing with Section 116625) or Article 9 (commencing with Section 116650), an aggrieved person may petition the state board for reconsideration.

(2) Within 30 days of issuance of an order or decision under authority delegated to an officer or employee of the state board under Section 116540, the applicant may petition the state board for reconsideration.

(3) Within 30 days of final action by an officer or employee of the state board acting under delegated authority, the owner of a laboratory that was the subject of the final action may petition the state board for reconsideration of any of the following actions:

(A) Denial of an application for certification or accreditation under Section 100855.

(B) Issuance of an order directing compliance under Section 100875.

(C) Issuance of a citation under Section 100880.

(D) Assessment of a penalty under subdivision (e) of Section 100880.

(b) The petition shall include the name and address of the petitioner, a copy of the order or decision for which the petitioner seeks reconsideration, identification of the reason the petitioner alleges the issuance of the order was inappropriate or improper, the specific action the petitioner requests, and other information as the state board may prescribe. The petition shall be accompanied by a statement of points and authorities of the legal issues raised by the petition.

(c) The evidence before the state board shall consist of the record before the officer or employee who issued the order or decision and any other relevant evidence that, in the judgment of the state board, should be considered to implement the policies of this chapter. The state board may, in its discretion, hold a hearing for receipt of additional evidence.

(d) The state board may refuse to reconsider the order or decision if the petition fails to raise substantial issues that are appropriate for review, may deny the petition upon a determination that the issuance of the order or decision was appropriate and proper, may set aside or modify the order or decision, or take other appropriate action. The state board's action pursuant to this subdivision shall constitute the state board's completion of its reconsideration.

(e) The state board, upon notice and hearing, if a hearing is held, may stay in whole or in part the effect of the order or decision subject to the petition for reconsideration.

(f) If an order or decision is subject to reconsideration under this section, the filing of a petition for reconsideration is an administrative remedy that must be exhausted before filing a petition for writ of mandate under Section 100920.5 or 116700.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22 (CCR):

Section 64444. Maximum Contaminant Levels--Organic Chemicals states:

The MCLs for the primary drinking water chemicals shown in table 64444-A shall not be exceeded in the water supplied to the public.

Chemical	Maximum Contaminan Level, mg/L
(a) Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs)	
Benzene	0.001
Carbon Tetrachloride	0.0005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.005
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.0005
1,1-Dichloroethylene	0.006
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	0.006
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	0.01
Dichloromethane	0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.005
1,3-Dichloropropene	0.0005
Ethylbenzene	0.3
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	0.013
Monochlorobenzene	0.07
Styrene	0.1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.001
Tetrachloroethylene	0.005
Toluene	0.15
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.005
Trichloroethylene	0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.15
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane	1.2
Vinyl Chloride	0.0005
Xylenes	1.750*

Table 64444-A (continued)

	Maximum Contaminant
Chemical	Level, mg/L
(b) Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SC))Cs)
Alachlor	0.002
Atrazine	0.001
Bentazon	0.018
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.0002
Carbofuran	0.018
Chlordane	0.0001
2,4-D	0.07
Dalapon	0.2
Dibromochloropropane	0.0002
Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate	0.4
Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	0.004
Dinoseb	0.007
Diquat	0.02
Endothall	0.1
Endrin	0.002

Ethylene Dibromide	0.00005
Glyphosate	0.7
Heptachlor	0.00001
Heptachlor Epoxide	0.00001
Hexachlorobenzene	0.001
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	0.05
Lindane	0.0002
Methoxychlor	0.03
Molinate	0.02
Oxamyl	0.05
Pentachlorophenol	0.001
Picloram	0.5
Polychlorinated Biphenyls	0.0005
Simazine	0.004
Thiobencarb	0.07
Toxaphene	0.003
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.000005
2,3,7,8-TCDD (Dioxin)	3 x 10-8
2,4,5-TP (Silvex)	0.05

Section 64445. Initial Sampling - Organic Chemicals states

(a) Each community and nontransient-noncommunity water system shall collect four quarterly samples during the year designated by the State Board of each compliance period beginning with the compliance period starting January 1, 1993, from each water source at a site prior to any treatment and test for all applicable organic chemicals listed in table 64444-A. The State Board will designate the year based on historical monitoring frequency and laboratory capacity. For surface sources, the samples shall be taken at each water intake. For groundwater sources, the samples shall be taken at each water intake. For groundwater sources, the samples shall be taken at each well head. Where multiple intakes or wells draw from the same water supply, the State Board will consider sampling of representative sources as a means of complying with this section. Selection of representative sources shall be based on evidence which includes a hydrogeological survey and sampling results. Wells shall be allowed to flow for a minimum of 15 minutes before sampling to insure that the samples reflect the water quality of the source. In place of water source samples, a supplier may collect samples at sites located at the entry points to the distribution system. The samples shall be representative of each source after treatment. The system shall collect each sample at the same sampling site, unless a change is approved by the State Board.

(b) For any organic chemical added to table 64444-A, the water system shall initiate the quarterly monitoring for that chemical in January of the calendar year after the effective date of the MCL.

(c) A water system may request approval from the State Board to composite samples from up to five sampling sites, provided that the number of the sites to be composited is less than the ratio of the MCL to the DLR in §64445.1. Approval will be based on a review of three years of historical data, well construction and aquifer information for groundwater, and intake location, similarity of sources, and watershed characteristics for surface water. Compositing shall be done in the laboratory and analyses shall be conducted within 14 days of sample collection.

(1) Systems serving more than 3,300 persons shall composite only from sampling sites within a single system. Systems serving 3,300 persons or less may composite among different systems up to the 5-sample limit.

(2) If any organic chemical is detected in the composite sample, a follow-up sample shall be analyzed within 14 days from each sampling site included in the composite for the contaminants which were detected. The water supplier shall report the results to the State Board within 14 days of the follow-up sample collection. If available, duplicates of the original sample taken from each sampling site used in the composite may be used instead of resampling.

(d) A water system may apply to the State Board for a monitoring waiver for one or more of the organic chemicals on table 64444-A in accordance with the following:

(1) A source may be eligible for a waiver if it can be documented that the chemical has not been previously used, manufactured, transported, stored, or disposed of within the watershed or zone of influence and therefore, that the source can be designated nonvulnerable.

(2) If previous use of the chemical locally is unknown or the chemical is known to have been used previously and the source cannot be designated nonvulnerable pursuant to Paragraph (d)(1), it may still be eligible for a waiver based on a review related to susceptibility to contamination. The application to the State Board for a waiver based on susceptibility shall include the following:

- (A) previous monitoring results;
- (B) user population characteristics;
- (C) proximity to sources of contamination;
- (D) surrounding land uses;
- (E) degree of protection of the water source;
- (F) environmental persistence and transport of the chemical in water, soil and air:
- (G) elevated nitrate levels at the water supply source; and

(H) historical system operation and maintenance data including previous State Board inspection

results.

(3) To apply for a monitoring waiver for VOCs, the water system shall have completed the initial four quarters of monitoring pursuant to subsection (a) or three consecutive years of monitoring with no VOCs detected. If granted a waiver for VOC monitoring, a system using groundwater shall collect a minimum of one sample from every sampling site every six years and a system using surface water shall not be required to monitor for the term of the waiver. The term of a VOC waiver shall not exceed three years.

(4) To obtain a monitoring waiver for one or more of the SOCs, the water system may apply before doing the initial round of monitoring or shall have completed three consecutive years of annual monitoring with no detection of the SOC(s) listed. If the system is granted a waiver for monitoring for one or more SOC(s), no monitoring for the waived SOC(s) shall be required for the term of the waiver, which shall not exceed three years.

(e) For water sources designated by a water supplier as standby sources, the water supplier shall sample each source for any organic chemical added to table 64444-A once within the three-year period beginning in January of the calendar year after the effective date of the MCL.

(f) Water quality data collected prior to January 1, 1988, for VOCs, or January 1, 1990, for SOCs, and/or data collected in a manner inconsistent with this section shall not be used in the determination of compliance with the monitoring requirements for organic chemicals.

(g) MTBE data (i.e., a single sample) collected in a manner consistent with this section after January 1, 1998 in which no MTBE is detected, along with a designation of nonvulnerability pursuant to subsection (d), may be used to satisfy the initial monitoring requirements in subsection (a). If the requirements are satisfied in this way by a water system, the system shall begin annual monitoring pursuant to section 64445.1(b)(1).

(h) Water quality data collected in compliance with the monitoring requirements of this section by a wholesaler agency providing water to a public water system shall be acceptable for use by that system for compliance with the monitoring requirements of this section.

(i) Results obtained from groundwater monitoring performed for an organic chemical in accordance with this section and not more than two calendar years prior to the effective date of a regulation establishing the MCL for that organic chemical may be substituted to partially satisfy the initial monitoring requirements required by this section for that organic chemical. Requests to substitute groundwater monitoring results shall be made in accordance with the following:

1. Requests shall be made in writing by the water system to the State Board; and

2. If the State Board approves the request then results from a given calendar quarter will only be eligible to substitute for a single required initial monitoring result during that same quarter of initial monitoring. (e.g. the second quarter of 2016 may be substituted for the second quarter of 2018).

3. No more than three of the four quarterly samples as required by section 64445(a) or (b) may be substituted.

Section 64445.1. Repeat Monitoring and Compliance - Organic Chemicals.

(a) For the purposes of this article, detection shall be defined by the detection limits for purposes of reporting (DLRs) in table 64445.1-A:

Chemical	Detection Limit for Purposes of Reporting (DLR)(mg/L)
(a) All VOCs, except as listed	0.0005
Methyl-tert-butyl ether	0.003
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.005
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane	0.01
(b) SOCs	
Alachlor	0.001
Atrazine	0.0005
Bentazon	0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.0001
Carbofuran	0.005
Chlordane	0.0001
2,4-D	0.01
Dalapon	0.01
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP)	0.00001
Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate	0.005

Table 64445.1-A Detection Limits for Purposes of Reporting (DLRs) for Regulated Organic Chemicals

Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	0.003	
Dinoseb	0.002	
Diquat	0.004	
Endothall	0.045	
Endrin	0.0001	
Ethylene dibromide (EDB)	0.00002	
Glyphosate	0.025	
Heptachlor	0.00001	
Heptachlor epoxide	0.00001	
Hexachlorobenzene	0.0005	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	0.001	
Lindane	0.0002	
Methoxychlor	0.01	
Molinate	0.002	
Oxamyl	0.02	
Pentachlorophenol	0.0002	
Picloram	0.001	
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)		
(as decachlorobiphenyl)	0.0005	
Simazine	0.001	
Thiobencarb	0.001	
Toxaphene	0.001	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.000005	
2,3,7,8-TCDD (Dioxin)	5 x 10-9	
2,4,5-TP (Silvex)	0.001	

(b) When organic chemicals are not detected pursuant to table 64445.1-A.

(1) A water system which has not detected any of the VOCs on table 64444-A during the initial four quarters of monitoring, shall collect and analyze one sample annually. After a minimum of three years of annual sampling with no detection of a VOC in table 64444-A, a system using groundwater may reduce the monitoring frequency to one sample during each compliance period. A system using surface water shall continue monitoring annually.

(2) A system serving more than 3,300 persons which has not detected an SOC on table 64444-A during the initial four quarters of monitoring shall collect a minimum of two quarterly samples for that SOC in one year during the year designated by the State Board of each subsequent compliance period. The year will be designated on the basis of historical monitoring frequency and laboratory capacity.

(3) A system serving 3,300 persons or less which has not detected an SOC on table 64444-A during the initial four quarters of monitoring shall collect a minimum of one sample for that SOC during the year designated by the State Board of each subsequent compliance period. The year will be designated on the basis of historical monitoring frequency and laboratory capacity.

(c) When organic chemicals are detected pursuant to table 64445.1-A.

(1) Prior to proceeding with the requirements of paragraphs (2) through (7), the water supplier may first confirm the analytical result, as follows: Within seven days from the notification of an initial finding from a laboratory reporting the presence of one or more organic chemicals in a water sample, the water supplier shall collect one or two additional sample(s) to confirm the initial finding. Confirmation of the initial finding shall be shown by the presence of the organic chemical in either the first or second additional sample, and the detected level of the contaminant for compliance purposes shall be the average of the initial and confirmation sample(s). The initial finding shall be disregarded if two additional samples do not show the presence of the organic chemical.

(2) If one or both of the related organic chemicals heptachlor and heptachlor epoxide are detected, subsequent monitoring shall analyze for both chemicals until there has been no detection of either chemical for one compliance period.

(3) A groundwater sampling site at which one or more of the following chemicals has been detected shall be monitored quarterly for vinyl chloride: trichloroethylene, tetrachloroethylene, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,1,1-trichloroethane, cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-dichloroethylene, or 1,1-dichloroethylene. If vinyl chloride is not detected in the first quarterly sample, the sampling site shall be monitored once for vinyl chloride during each compliance period.

(4) If the detected level of organic chemicals for any sampling site does not exceed any shown in table 64444-A, the water source shall be resampled every three months and the samples analyzed for the detected chemicals. After one year of sampling an approved surface water system or two quarters of sampling a groundwater system, the State Board will consider allowing the water supplier to reduce the sampling to once per year upon request, based on a review of previous sampling data. Systems shall monitor during the quarter(s) which previously yielded the highest analytical results.

(5) If the detected level of an organic chemical for any sampling site exceeds that listed in table 64444-A, the water supplier shall report this information to the State Board within 48 hours of receipt of the result. Unless use of the

Appendix 1. Applicable Statutes And Regulations Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021

contaminated source is discontinued, the water supplier shall resample the contaminated source and compliance shall be determined as follows:

(A) Water systems serving more than 3,300 persons shall sample monthly for six months and shall submit the results to the State Board as specified in section 64469. If the average concentration of the initial finding, confirmation sample(s), and six subsequent monthly samples does not exceed the MCL shown in table 64444-A the water supplier may reduce the sampling frequency to once every three months. If the running annual average or the average concentration of the initial finding, confirmation sample(s), and six subsequent monthly samples does not exceed the MCL shown in table 64444-A the water supplier may reduce the sampling frequency to once every three months. If the running annual average or the average concentration of the initial finding, confirmation sample(s), and six subsequent monthly samples exceeds the MCL shown in table 64444-A, the water system shall be deemed to be in violation of section 64444.

(B) Water systems serving 3,300 persons or less shall sample quarterly for a minimum of one year and shall submit the results to the State Board as specified in section 64469. If the running annual average concentration does not exceed the MCL in table 64444-A, the water supplier may reduce the sampling frequency to once every year during the quarter that previously yielded the highest analytical result. Quarterly monitoring shall resume if any reduced frequency sample result exceeds the MCL. If the running annual average concentration exceeds the MCL in table 64444-A, the water system shall be deemed to be in violation of section 64444.

(C) If any sample would cause the running annual average to exceed the MCL, the water system is immediately in violation. If a system takes more than one sample in a quarter, the average of all the results for that quarter shall be used when calculating the running annual average. If a system fails to complete four consecutive quarters of monitoring, the running annual average shall be based on an average of the available data.

(6) If any resample, other than those taken in accordance with paragraph (5), of a water sampling site shows that the concentration of any organic chemical exceeds a MCL shown in table 64444-A, the water supplier shall proceed in accordance with paragraphs (1) and (4), or paragraph (5).

(7) If an organic chemical is detected and the concentration exceeds ten times the MCL, the water supplier shall notify the State Board within 48 hours of the receipt of the results and the contaminated site shall be resampled within 48 hours to confirm the result. The water supplier shall notify the State Board of the result of the confirmation sample(s) within 24 hours of the receipt of the confirmation result(s).

(A) If the average concentration of the original and confirmation sample(s) is less than or equal to ten times the MCL, the water supplier shall proceed in accordance with paragraph (5).

(B) If the average concentration of the original and confirmation samples exceeds ten times the MCL, use of the contaminated water source shall immediately be discontinued, if directed by the State Board. Such a water source shall not be returned to service without written approval from the State Board.

Section 64445.2. Sampling of Treated Water Sources states

(a) Each water supplier utilizing treatment to comply with any MCL for an organic chemical listed in table 64444-A shall collect monthly samples of the treated water at a site prior to the distribution system. If the treated water exceeds the MCL, the water supplier shall resample the treated water to confirm the result and report the result to the State Board within 48 hours of the confirmation.

(b) The State Board will consider requiring more frequent monitoring based on an evaluation of (1) the treatment process used, (2) the treatment effectiveness and efficiency, and (3) the concentration of the organic chemical in the water source.

Section 64463. General Public Notification Requirements states:

(a) Each public (community, nontransient-noncommunity and transient-noncommunity) water system shall give public notice to persons served by the water system pursuant to this article.

(b) Each water system required to give public notice shall submit the notice to the State Board, in English, for approval prior to distribution or posting, unless otherwise directed by the State Board.

(c) Each wholesaler shall give public notice to the owner or operator of each of its retailer systems. A retailer is responsible for providing public notice to the persons it serves. If the retailer arranges for the wholesaler to provide the notification, the retailer shall notify the State Board prior to the notice being given.

(d) Each water system that has a violation of any of the regulatory requirements specified in section 64463.1(a), 64463.4(a), or 64463.7(a) in a portion of the distribution system that is physically or hydraulically isolated from other parts of the distribution system may limit distribution of the notice to only persons served by that portion of the system that is out of compliance, if the State Board has granted written approval on the basis of a review of the water system and the data leading to the violation or occurrence for which notice is being given.

(e) Each water system shall give new customers public notice of any acute violation as specified in section 64463.1(a) that occurred within the previous thirty days, any continuing violation, the existence of a variance or exemption, and/or any other ongoing occurrence that the State Board has determined poses a potential risk of adverse effects on human health [based on a review of estimated exposures and toxicological data associated with the contaminant(s)] and requires a public notice. Notice to new customers shall be given as follows:

(1) Community water systems shall give a copy of the most recent public notice prior to or at the time service begins; and

(2) Noncommunity water systems shall post the most recent public notice in conspicuous locations for as long as the violation, variance, exemption, or other occurrence continues.

Section 64463.4 (Tier 2 Public Notice) states:

(a) A water system shall give public notice pursuant to this section if any of the following occurs:

(1) Any violation of the MCL, MRDL, and treatment technique requirements, except:

(A) Where a Tier 1 public notice is required under section 64463.1; or

(B) Where the State Board determines that a Tier 1 public notice is required, based on potential health impacts and persistence of the violations;

(2) All violations of the monitoring and testing procedure requirements in sections 64421 through 64426.1, article 3 (Primary Standards – Bacteriological Quality), for which the State Board determines that a Tier 2 rather than a Tier 3 public notice is required, based on potential health impacts and persistence of the violations;

(3) Other violations of the monitoring and testing procedure requirements in this chapter, and chapters 15.5, 17 and 17.5, for which the State Board determines that a Tier 2 rather than a Tier 3 public notice is required, based on potential health impacts and persistence of the violations; or
 (4) Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of any variance or exemption in place.

(b) A water system shall give the notice as soon as possible within 30 days after it learns of a violation or occurrence specified in subsection (a), except that the water system may request an extension of up to 60 days for providing the notice. This extension would be subject to the State Board's written approval based on the violation or occurrence having been resolved and the State Board's determination that public health and welfare would in no way be adversely affected. In addition, the water system shall:

(1) Maintain posted notices in place for as long as the violation or occurrence continues, but in no case less than seven days;

(2) Repeat the notice every three months as long as the violation or occurrence continues. Subject to the State Board's written approval based on its determination that public health would in no way be adversely affected, the water system may be allowed to notice less frequently but in no case less than once per year. No allowance for reduced frequency of notice shall be given in the case of a total coliform MCL violation or violation of a Chapter 17 treatment technique requirement; and

(3) For turbidity violations pursuant to sections 64652.5(c)(2) and 64653(c), (d) and (f), as applicable, a water system shall consult with the State Board as soon as possible within 24 hours after the water system learns of the violation to determine whether a Tier 1 public notice is required. If consultation does not take place within 24 hours, the water system shall give Tier 1 public notice within 48 hours after learning of the violation.

(c) A water system shall deliver the notice, in a manner designed to reach persons served, within the required time period as follows:

(1) Unless otherwise directed by the State Board in writing based on its assessment of the violation or occurrence and the potential for adverse effects on public health and welfare, community water systems shall give public notice by;

(A) Mail or direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill including those that provide their drinking water to others (e.g., schools or school systems, apartment building owners, or large private employers), and other service connections to which water is delivered by the water system; and

(B) Use of one or more of the following methods to reach persons not likely to be reached by a mailing or direct delivery (renters, university students, nursing home patients, prison inmates, etc.):

1. Publication in a local newspaper;

2. Posting in conspicuous public places served by the water system, or on the Internet; or

3. Delivery to community organizations.

(2) Unless otherwise directed by the State Board in writing based on its assessment of the violation or occurrence and the potential for adverse effects on public health and welfare, noncommunity water systems shall give the public notice by:

(A) Posting in conspicuous locations throughout the area served by the water system; and

(B) Using one or more of the following methods to reach persons not likely to be reached by a public posting:

1. Publication in a local newspaper or newsletter distributed to customers;

2. E-mail message to employees or students;

3. Posting on the Internet or intranet; or

4. Direct delivery to each customer.

Section 64465 (Public Notice Content and Format) states in relevant part.

(a) Each public notice given pursuant to this article, except Tier 3 public notices for variances and exemptions pursuant to subsection (b), shall contain the following:

 A description of the violation or occurrence, including the contaminant(s) of concern, and (as applicable) the contaminant level(s);

(2) The date(s) of the violation or occurrence;

(3) Any potential adverse health effects from the violation or occurrence, including the appropriate standard health effects language from appendices 64465-A through G;

(4) The population at risk, including subpopulations particularly vulnerable if exposed to the contaminant in drinking water;

(5) Whether alternative water supplies should be used;

(6) What actions consumers should take, including when they should seek medical help, if known;

(7) What the water system is doing to correct the violation or occurrence;

(8) When the water system expects to return to compliance or resolve the occurrence;

(9) The name, business address, and phone number of the water system owner, operator, or designee of the water system as a source of additional information concerning the public notice; (10) A statement to encourage the public notice recipient to distribute the public notice to other persons served, using the following standard language: —Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this public notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail; and (11) For a water system with a monitoring and testing procedure violation, this language shall be included: "We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets

health standards. During [compliance period dates], we ['did not monitor or test' or 'did not complete all monitoring or testing'] for [contaminant(s)], and therefore, cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time." ...

(c) A public water system providing notice pursuant to this article shall comply with the following multilingualrelated requirements:

(2) For a Tier 2 or Tier 3 public notice:

(A) The notice shall contain information in Spanish regarding the importance of the notice, or contain a telephone number or address where Spanish-speaking residents may contact the public water system to obtain a translated copy of the notice or assistance in Spanish; and (B) When a non-English speaking group other than Spanish-speaking exceeds 1,000 residents or 10 percent of the residents served by the public water system, the notice shall include:

1. Information in the appropriate language(s) regarding the importance of the notice; or

2. A telephone number or address where such residents may contact the public water system to obtain a translated copy of the notice or assistance in the appropriate language; and

(3) For a public water system subject to the Dymally-Alatorre Bilingual Services Act, Chapter 17.5, Division 7, of the Government Code (commencing with section 7290), meeting the requirements of this Article may not ensure compliance with the Dymally-Alatorre Bilingual Services Act.
 (d) Each public notice given pursuant to this article shall:

(1) Be displayed such that it catches people's attention when printed or posted and be formatted in such a way that the message in the public notice can be understood at the eighth-grade level;
(2) Not contain technical language beyond an eighth-grade level or print smaller than 12 point; and
(3) Not contain language that minimizes or contradicts the information being given in the public notice.

Appendix 64465-D. Health Effects Language - Inorganic Contaminants.

Contaminant	Health Effects Language
1,2,3-TCP	Some people who drink water containing 1,2,3-trichloropropane in excess of the MCL over many
	years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Section 64469 (Reporting Requirements) states in relevant part:

(d) Within 10 days of giving initial or repeat public notice pursuant to Article 18 of this Chapter, except for notice given under section 64463.7(d), each water system shall submit a certification to the State Board that it has done so, along with a representative copy of each type of public notice given.

Section 64481 (Content of the Consumer Confidence Report) states in relevant part:

(g) For the year covered by the report, the Consumer Confidence Report shall note any violations of paragraphs (1) through (7) and give related information, including any potential adverse health effects, and the steps the system has taken to correct the violation.

(1) Monitoring and reporting of compliance data.
APPENDIX 2. NOTIFICATION TEMPLATE IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.

Por favor hable con alquien que lo pueda tradúcir.

Lamont PUD Has levels of 1,2,3-TCP Above Drinking Water Standards

Our water system recently failed a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Testing results we received on [Insert date(s) or month, year] show that our system exceeds the standard, or maximum contaminant level (MCL), for 1,2,3-trichloropropane (1,2,3-TCP). The standard for 1,2,3-TCP is 0.000005 mg/L (milligrams per liter) which is equivalent to 0.005 *ug/L* (micrograms per liter). The average level of 1,2,3-TCP over the last year was ______ mg/L OR ______ *ug/L*. Important-confirm that the correct units are reported.

What should I do?

- You <u>do not</u> need to use an alternative (e.g., bottled) water supply.
- This is not an immediate risk. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, some people who drink water containing 1,2,3-trichloropropane in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
- If you have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your doctor.

What happened? What is being done?

What happened? What is being done? ____ [Describe corrective action]

We anticipate resolving the problem within [estimated time frame] ____

For more information, please contact:

[Name of Contact]	
[Phone Number] or	
[Mailing Address]	

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Secondary Notification Requirements

Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:

- SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
- RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and care facilities). Must notify tenants.
- BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees of businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by Lamont PUD in compliance with the California Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring Regulations as a means of keeping the public informed.

State Water System ID: 1510012

Date distributed:

APPENDIX 3 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Compliance Order Number: 03_12_18R_021

Name of Water System: Lamont PUD

System Number: 1510012

Attach a copy of the public notice distributed to the water system's customers.

This form, when completed and sent to <u>dwpdist12@waterboards.ca.gov</u> for the Division of Drinking Water, Visalia District 12, 265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704 serves as certification that public notification to water users was completed as required by Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Sections 64463-64465.

Public notification for failure to comply with the 1,2,3-TCP MCL was conducted on:

Notification was made on						_ (date).
For the following monitoring period:	1 st	2 nd	3 rd	4 th	quarter(s) of	(year).
(Circle	appro	priate q	uarter(s))			

To summarize report delivery used and good-faith efforts taken, please check all items below that apply and fill-in where appropriate:

For Community and non-transient non-community public water systems

The notice was distributed by mail or direct delivery to each customer on:

One or more of the following methods were used to reach persons not likely to be reached by a mailing or direct delivery or persons served by a transient public water system (renters, nursing home patients, prison inmates, etc.):

- Posted the notice at the following conspicuous locations served by the water system. (If needed, please attach a list of locations).
- Publication of the notice in a local newspaper or newsletter of general circulation (attach a copy of the published notice, including name of newspaper and date published).

		Signature		
Certi	fied by:	Printed Name	Title	
I here	eby certi	fy that the above information is factu	ual.	
	Other m	ethod used to notify customers.		
	Posted	the notice on the Internet at www		

Date

Disclosure: Be advised that the California Health and Safety Code, Sections 116725 and 116730 state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act may be liable for, respectively, a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for each separate violation or, for continuing violations, for each day that violation continues, or be punished by a fine of not more than \$25,000 for each day of violation, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment

APPENDIX 4: QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

Water System: Lamont PUD	Water System No: 1510012
Compliance Order No: 03_12_18R_021	Violation: 1,2,3-TCP MCL
Calendar Quarter:	Date:

This form should be prepared and signed by Water System personnel with appropriate authority to implement the directives of the Compliance Order and the Corrective Action Plan. Please attach additional sheets as necessary. The quarterly progress report must be submitted by the 10th day of each subsequent quarter, to the Division of Drinking Water, Visalia District 12 Office to the following email address: <u>dwpdist12@waterboards.ca.gov</u> titled appropriately.

Summary of Compliance Plan:

Tasks completed in the reporting quarter:

Tasks remaining to complete:

Anticipated compliance date:

Printed Name

Signature

Title

APPENDIX 5 – NOTIFICATION OF RECEIPT

Compliance Order Number: 03_12_18R_021 Name of Water System: Lamont PUD System Number: 1510012

Certification

I certify that I am an authorized representative of the Lamont PUD and that Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021 was received on ______. Further I certify that the Order has been reviewed by the appropriate management staff of the Lamont PUD and it is clearly understood that Compliance Order No. 03_12_18R_021 contains legally enforceable directives with specific due dates.

Signature of Water System Representative

Date

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED TO THE STATE WATER BOARD, DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER, NO LATER THAN June 8, 2018

Disclosure: Be advised that the California Health and Safety Code, Sections 116725 and 116730 state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act may be liable for, respectively, a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for each separate violation or, for continuing violations, for each day that violation continues, or be punished by a fine of not more than \$25,000 for each day of violation, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

APPENDIX C Schematic Maps of Proposed Facilities









<u>APPENDIX D</u> Project Cost Estimates

															Lamon	t Public Utility	District															
															We	ll Head Treatm	nent															
																	-						r									
Alternative No. 1		1		2	3		4		5		6		7		8	9	10	11		12	13	14	15		16	Ĺ	17	18	,	19	20	<u>ა</u>
		2020	2	2021	2022	2	2023		2024		2025		2026	2	2027	2028	2029	2030		2031	2032	2033	2034		2035	2	036	203	,7	2038	203	39
	\$	12,099,150	-																							1						
OPERATING COSTS	+						<u>.</u>	+											+							<u> </u>			\rightarrow		<u> </u>	
Energy Cost	\$	43,110	\$	44,403	\$ 45	735	\$ 47,107	\$	48,521	\$	49,976	\$	51,476	\$	53,020	\$ 54,610	\$ 56,249	\$ 57,9	36	\$ 59,674	\$ 61,465	\$ 63,308	\$ 65,2	08 \$	67,164	\$	69,179	\$ 71	1,254	\$ 73,392	\$ 75	5,594
Meter Maintenance					\$ 10,	200				\$	11,146					\$ 12,179				\$ 13,308			\$ 14,5	42		í –		\$ 15	891 ز			
Analyzer/Probe Maintenance	\$	3,500	\$	3,605	\$ 3,	713	\$ 3,825	\$	3,939	\$	4,057	\$	4,179	\$	4,305	\$ 4,434	\$ 4,567	\$ 4,70	04	\$ 4,845	\$ 4,990	\$ 5,140	\$ 5,2	94 \$	5,453	\$	5,616	\$5	' 785,ز	\$ 5,959	\$ ε	6,137
Valve Replacement																	\$ 16,933									í –					\$ 22	2,757
Treatment System O&M	\$	305,900	\$ 3	315,077	\$ 324,	529	\$ 334,265	\$	344,293	\$	354,622	\$	365,261	\$ 3	376,218	\$ 387,505	\$ 399,130	\$ 411,10	04	\$ 423,437	\$ 436,140	\$ 449,224	\$ 462,7	01 \$	6 476,582	1\$ 1	90,880	\$ 505	' 606,ز	\$ 520,774	\$ 53€	6,398
Receptor Changeout					\$ 6,	000				\$	6,555					\$ 7,164				\$ 7,830			\$ 8,5	50		1		\$9	1,345			
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$	352,510	\$	363,085	\$ 390	178	\$ 385,197	\$	396,753	\$	426,357	\$	420,915	\$ 4	433,543	\$ 465,892	\$ 476,879	\$ 473,74	44	\$ 509,094	\$ 502,595	\$ 517,673	\$ 556,2	95 \$	549,199	\$ 5	65,675	\$ 607	,881	\$ 600,125	\$ 640	0,885
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$	1,098,075	\$ 1,0	098,075	\$ 1,098,	075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ [·]	1,098,075	\$1	1,098,075	\$ ´	1,098,075	\$ 1,0	098,075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098,0	75	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098,0	75 \$	5 1,098,075	\$ 1,0	98,075	\$ 1,098	,075	\$ 1,098,075	\$ 1,098	8,075
Total Annual Costs	\$	1,450,585	\$ 1,4	461,161	\$ 1,488,	253	\$ 1,483,272	\$ 1	1,494,828	\$1	,524,432	\$ 1	1,518,991	\$ 1,	531,618	\$ 1,563,967	\$ 1,574,954	\$ 1,571,8	19	\$ 1,607,170	\$ 1,600,670	\$ 1,615,748	\$ 1,654,3	70 [\$	61,647,274	\$1,6	63,750	\$ 1,705	,957	\$ 1,698,200	\$ 1,738	8,961
Average Monthly Cost	\$	120,882	\$	121,763	\$ 124	021	\$ 123,606	\$	124,569	\$	127,036	\$	126,583	\$	127,635	\$ 130,331	\$ 131,246	\$ 130,98	85	\$ 133,931	\$ 133,389	\$ 134,646	\$ 137,8	64 \$	137,273	\$ 1	38,646	\$ 142	.,163	\$ 141,517	\$ 144	4,913
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$	131,685	\$	131,685	\$ 131,	685	\$ 131,685	\$	131,685	\$	131,685	\$	131,685	\$	131,685	\$ 131,685	\$ 131,685	\$ 131,68	85	\$ 131,685	\$ 131,685	\$ 131,685	\$ 131,6	85 \$	131,685	\$ 1	31,685	\$ 131	,685	\$ 131,685	\$ 131	1,685
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$	352,510	\$:	340,925	\$ 344,	004	\$ 318,885	\$	308,405	\$	311,190	\$	288,468	\$ 2	278,988	\$ 281,507	\$ 270,559	\$ 252,37	76	\$ 254,655	\$ 236,060	\$ 228,302	\$ 230,3	62 \$	213,543	\$ 2	06,525	\$ 208	,389	\$ 193,174	\$ 193	3,704
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$	5,312,530																														
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$	17,411,680																														
															Lamon	t Public Utility	District															
													<u></u>		Cer	tralized Treatr	nent															
Alternative No. 2	T	1		2	3		4		5	<u> </u>	6	1	7	1	8	9	10	11		12	13	14	15		16		17	18		19	20	<u> </u>

•

											Lam	ont Public Utility	y District										
	_										C	entralized Treat	tment										
						-						···								-			
Alternative No. 2		1		2	3	4	5		6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20
		2020	2	021	2022	2023	2024		2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039
CAPITAL COST	\$	11,161,053	4																				
OPERATING COSTS																					<u> </u>		
Energy Cost	\$	44,110	\$	45,433	\$ 46,796	\$ 48,200	\$ 49,646	5 \$	51,136	\$ 52,670	\$ 54,25) \$ 55,877	1 \$ 57,554	\$ 59,280) \$ 61,059	\$ 62,890	\$ 64,777	\$ 66,720	\$ 68,722	\$ 70,784	\$ 72,907	\$ 75,094	\$ 77,347
Meter Maintenance			[\$ 2,550			\$	2,786			\$ 3,045	i		\$ 3,327	,	1	\$ 3,635			\$ 3,973		
Analyzer/Probe Maintenance	\$	3,500	\$	3,605	\$ 3,713	\$ 3,825	\$ 3,939) \$	4,057	\$ 4,179	\$ 4,30	5 \$ 4,434	\$ 4,567	'\$4,704	4,845	\$ 4,990	\$ 5,140	\$ 5,294	\$ 5,453	\$ 5,616	\$ 5,785	\$ 5,959	\$ 6,137
Valve Replacement			Ì										\$ 14,874										\$ 19,931
Treatment System O&M	\$	253,800	\$ 2	61,414	\$ 269,256	\$ 277,334	\$ 285,654	\$	294,224	\$ 303,050	\$ 312,14	2 \$ 321,506	6 \$ 331,151	\$ 341,086	5 \$ 351,319	\$ 361,858	\$ 372,714	\$ 383,895	\$ 395,412	\$ 407,274	\$ 419,493	\$ 432,078	\$ 445,040
Receptor Changeout					\$ 5,450			\$	5,970			\$ 6,525			\$ 7,130			\$ 7,790			\$ 8,515		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$	301,410	\$ 3	10,452	\$ 327,766	\$ 329,359	\$ 339,240) \$	358,173	\$ 359,899	\$ 370,69	5 \$ 391,387	\$ 408,146	\$ 405,070	\$ 427,679	\$ 429,739	\$ 442,631	\$ 467,335	\$ 469,587	\$ 483,675	\$ 510,673	\$ 513,130	\$ 548,455
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$	1,012,937	\$ 1,0	12,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	′\$1,	012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,93	7 \$1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937	\$ 1,012,937
Total Annual Costs	\$	1,314,347	\$1,3	23,389	\$ 1,340,703	\$ 1,342,296	\$ 1,352,177	′\$1,	371,110	\$ 1,372,836	\$ 1,383,63	3 \$ 1,404,324	\$ 1,421,083	\$ 1,418,007	7 \$ 1,440,616	\$ 1,442,675	\$ 1,455,568	\$ 1,480,272	\$ 1,482,524	\$ 1,496,611	\$ 1,523,610	\$ 1,526,067	\$ 1,561,392
Average Monthly Cost	\$	109,529	\$ 1	10,282	\$ 111,725	\$ 111,858	\$ 112,681	\$	114,259	<u>\$ 114,403</u>	\$ 115,30	3 \$ 117,027	'\$ 118,424	\$ 118,167	'\$ 120,051	\$ 120,223	\$ 121,297	\$ 123,356	\$ 123,544	\$ 124,718	\$ 126,967	\$ 127,172	\$ 130,116
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$	118,584	\$ 1	18,584	<u>\$ 118,584</u>	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$	118,584	\$ 1 18,584	\$ 118,58	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584	\$ 118,584
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$	301,410	\$ 2	91,505	\$ 288,978	\$ 272,659	\$ 263,699) \$	261,423	\$ 246,651	\$ 238,54	5 \$ 236,488	\$ 231,563	\$ 215,791	\$ 213,930	\$ 201,841	\$ 195,208	\$ 193,523	\$ 182,588	\$ 176,587	\$ 175,065	\$ 165,171	\$ 165,767
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$	4,518,394																				· •••	
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$	15,679,446														· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							

											Lamoi	nt Public Utility	Distrie	ct															
											V	Vell Replacem	ent																
												<u></u>	·····																
Alternative No. 3	1		2	3		4		5	6	7	8	99		10	11		12	13		14	15		16		17	18		19	20
	2020		2021	2022		2023	2	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2	029	2030	1	2031	2032		2033	2034		2035	1	2036	2037		2038	2039
CAPITAL COST	\$ 12,256,524	4																											
OPERATING COSTS	 				+							<u> </u>										+	· · · ·						
Energy Cost	\$ -	\$	-	\$	- 3	\$-	\$	-	\$-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$-	\$	-	\$	- 1	6 -	\$-	. \$	-	\$	-	\$	- \$	-	\$ -
Meter Maintenance				\$	-				\$-			\$-				\$	-				\$ -					\$	-		
Valve Replacement													\$	-															\$-
Treatment System O&M	\$ -	\$	-	\$	- 3	\$-	\$	-	\$-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$-	\$	-	\$	- !	6 -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	- \$	-	\$-
Receptor Changeout				\$	-				\$			\$ -				\$	-				\$					\$	-		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$ -	\$	-	\$	- 3	\$-	\$	-	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$	\$	-	\$-	\$	-	\$	- 3	- 6	\$ -	• \$	-	\$	-	\$	- \$	-	\$ -
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$ 1,112,358	\$1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,3	58 \$	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1 ,	112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$1,112,358	\$ 1,	12,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,	358 3	51,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$,112,358	\$ 1,	112,358	\$ 1,112,38	58 \$1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,358
Total Annual Costs	\$ 1,112,358	\$1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,3	58 \$	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,	112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1,1	12,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,	358	51,112,358	\$ 1,112,358	\$ 1	,112,358	\$ 1,	112,358	\$ 1,112,3	58 \$ 1	,112,358	\$ 1,112,358
Average Monthly Cost	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,69	6 9	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,0	696	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,69	96 \$	92,696	\$ 92,696
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,69	6 9	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,	696 \$	92,696	\$ 92,696	\$	92,696	\$	92,696	\$ 92,69	96 \$	92,696	\$ 92,696
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$ -	\$	-	\$	- (\$-	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$	\$	-	\$-	\$	-	\$	- (3 -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	- \$	-	\$-
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$ -																												
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$ 12,256,524																												
	 <i>i</i>																												

											Lamon	t Public Utilit	District													-			
										Well F	Replacement	with TCP Tre	atment or	One	Well														
Alternative No. 4	1	2		3	4	5		6	7		8	9	10	1	11		12	13	14		15	16		17		18	19		20
	2020	2021		2022	2023	2024		2025	2026		2027	2028	202	9	2030		2031	2032	2033		2034	203	5	2036		2037	2038		2039
CAPITAL COST	\$ 14,730,374																										1		
OPERATING COSTS							-								·					+			-+	·	+				
Energy Cost	\$ 8,250	\$ 8,4	98 \$	\$ 8,752 \$	9,015	\$ 9,285	\$	9,564	\$ 9,8	851 \$	\$ 10,146	\$ 10,451	\$ 10),764	\$ 11,087	7 \$	11,420	\$ 11,763	\$ 12,115	\$	12,479	\$ 12	.,853	\$ 13,239) \$	13,636	\$ 14,1)45 9	\$ 14,466
Meter Maintenance			1	\$ 930			\$	1,015				\$ 1,110				\$	1,213			\$	1,325				\$	1,448	i i		
Valve Replacement													\$ 4	,035													i i	9	\$ 5,420
Treatment System O&M	\$ 65,700	\$ 67,6	71 5	\$ 69,701 \$	5 71,792	\$ 73,946	\$	76,164	\$ 78,4	449 \$	\$ 80,803	\$ 83,227	\$ 85	5,724	\$ 88,29	5 \$	90,944	\$ 93,672	\$ 96,483	\$	99,377	\$ 102	.,358	\$ 105,429) \$	108,592	\$ 111,/	350 \$	
Receptor Changeout			1	\$ 2,735			\$	2,985				\$ 3,262				\$	3,565			\$	3,895		1		\$	4,256	1		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$ 73,950	\$ 76,1	69 \$	\$ 82,119 \$	80,807	\$ 83,231	\$	89,728	\$ 88,3	300 \$	\$ 90,949	\$ 98,050	\$ 100),523	\$ 99,383	3 \$	107,142	\$ 105,435	\$ 108,598	\$	117,076	\$ 115	,212	\$ 118,668	3 \$	127,932	\$ 125,1	395 \$	
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1,336,8	76 \$	\$ 1,336,876	5 1,336,876	\$ 1,336,876	\$1	,336,876	\$ 1,336,8	876 \$	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1,336	6,876	\$ 1,336,876	<u>}</u>	1,336,876	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1	,336,876	\$ 1,336	,876	\$ 1,336,876	\$ 1 د	,336,876	\$ 1,336,	376 \$	§ 1,336,876
Total Annual Costs	\$ 1,410,826	\$ 1,413,0	44 9	\$ 1,418,994	5 1,417,683	\$ 1,420,107	\$1	,426,604	\$ 1,425,1	176 \$	\$ 1,427,825	\$ 1,434,925	\$ 1,437	7,399	\$ 1,436,258	3 \$ 1	1,444,018	\$ 1,442,311	\$ 1,445,474	\$ 1	,453,952	\$ 1,452	,087	\$ 1,455,544	+ \$1	,464,808	\$ 1,462,	71 \$	\$ 1,471,967
Average Monthly Cost	\$ 117,569	\$ 117,7	54 \$	\$ 118,250 \$	5 118,140	\$ 118,342	\$	118,884	\$ 118,	765 🛛 🕄	\$118,985	\$ 119,577	\$ 119	9,783	\$ 119,688	3 \$	120,335	\$ 120,193	\$ 120,456	\$	121,163	\$ 121	,007	\$ 121,295	\$ ز	122,067	\$ 121,8	398 \$	
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$ 119,847	\$ 119,8	47 \$	\$ 119,847 \$	5 119,847	\$ 119,847	\$	119,847	\$ 119,8	847 \$	\$ 119,847	\$ 119,847	\$ 119	9,847	\$ 119,847	7 \$	119,847	\$ 119,847	\$ 119,847	\$	119,847	\$ 119	,847	\$ 119,847	/ \$	119,847	\$ 119,7	347 \$	
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$ 73,950	\$ 71,5	20 \$	\$72,401 \$	66,896	\$ 64,698	\$	65,491	\$ 60,5	515 \$	\$ 58,526	\$ 59,245	\$ 57	7,032	\$ 52,944	1 \$	53,594	\$ 49,521	\$ 47,894	\$	48,481	\$ 44	,797	\$ 43,325	\$ ز	43,857	\$ 40,!	524 \$	أه 40,831 أ
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$ 1,116,041																												
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$ 15,846,415																-												

													Lamon	t Public Utility	District												
											1	Nell I	Replacement	with TCP Trea	tment on Two	Wells											
	_							1								,											
Alternative No. 5		1		2	3		4	5		6	7		8	9	10	11	12	13	3	14	15	16	17	18		19	20
		2020	20	21	2022		2023	2024		2025	2026		2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	203	32	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037		2038	2039
CAPITAL COST	\$	17,204,224	-																								
OPERATING COSTS																							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Energy Cost	\$	16,500	\$ 1	6,995	\$ 17,5	05 \$	18,030	\$ 18,571	\$	19,128	\$ 19,7	702	\$ 20,293	\$ 20,902	\$ 21,529	\$ 22,175	\$ 22,84) \$ 2	3,525	\$ 24,231	\$ 24,958	\$ 25,706	\$ 26.478	\$ \$ 27.1	272	\$ 28.090	\$ 28.93
Meter Maintenance		,			\$ 1,8	60			\$	2,030				\$ 2,220			\$ 2,42	3			\$ 2,650	,	,	\$ 2,5	896	,	+,
Valve Replacement															\$ 8,070												\$ 10,84
Treatment System O&M	\$	131,400	\$ 13	35,342	\$ 139,4	02 \$	5 143,584	\$ 147,892	\$	152,329	\$ 156,8	398	\$ 161,605	\$ 166,454	\$ 171,447	\$ 176,591	\$ 181,88	3 \$ 18	7,345	\$ 192,965	\$ 198,754	\$ 204,717	\$ 210,858	\$ \$ 217, ⁴	184 5	\$ 223,700	\$ 230,41
Receptor Changeout					\$ 5,4	70			\$	5,970				\$ <u>6,</u> 524			\$ 7,13)			\$ 7,790			\$ 8,5	512		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$	147,900	\$ 15	52,337	\$ 164,2	37 \$	5 161,614	\$ 166,463	\$	179,457	\$ 176,6	500	\$ 181,898	\$ <u>196,</u> 099	\$ 201,046	\$ 198,765	\$ 214,28	\$ 210	0,870	\$ 217,196	\$ 234,152	\$ 230,423	\$ 237,336	\$ 255,8	364 5	\$ 251,790	\$ 270,18
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$	1,561,393	\$ 1,56	51,393	\$ 1,561,3	93 \$	5 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,393	\$1,	,561,393	\$ 1,561,3	393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,39	3 \$ 1,5 6	1,393	\$ 1,561,393	<u>\$1,561,</u> 393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,3	393 🖇	\$ 1,561,393	\$ 1,561,39
Total Annual Costs	\$	1,709,293	\$ 1,71	3,730	\$ 1,725,6	30 \$	5 1,723,008	\$ 1,727,856	\$1,	,740,850	\$ 1,737,9	994	\$ 1,743,292	\$ 1,757,493	\$ 1,762,439	\$ 1,760,159	\$ 1,775,67	3 \$ 1,772	2,263	\$ 1,778,589	\$ 1,795,545	\$ 1,791,817	\$ 1,798,729	\$ 1,817,2	258 5	\$ 1,813,183	\$ 1,831,57
Average Monthly Cost	\$	142,441	\$ 14	2,811	\$ 143,8	03 \$	5 143,584	\$ 143,988	\$	145,071	\$ 144,8	333	\$ 145,274	\$ 146,458	\$ 146,870	\$ 146,680	\$ 147,97	3 \$ 14	7,689	\$ 148,216	\$ 149,629	\$ 149,318	\$ 149,894	\$ 151,4	438 5	\$ 151,099	\$ 152,63
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$	146,997	\$ 14	6,997	\$ 146,9	97 \$	5 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$	146,997	\$ 146,9	97	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,99	7 \$ 140	6,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,9	997 5	\$ 146,997	\$ 146,99
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$	147,900	\$ 14	3,039	\$ 144,8	01 \$	5 133,792	\$ 129,395	\$	130,982	\$ 121,0)30	\$ 117,053	\$ 118,489	\$ 114,064	\$ 105,887	\$ 107,18	3 \$ 99	9,042	\$ 95,787	\$ 96,962	\$ 89,595	\$ 86,650	\$ 87,7	713 :	\$ 81,049	\$ 81,66
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$	2,232,081																									
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$	19,436,305																									

								Lamo	nt Public Utility	District										
							Well	Replacement ⁻	with TCP Treat	ment on Three	Wells									
Alternative No. 6		2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039
CAPITAL COST	\$ 19,772,674																			

1	1		1	I			1		l		1]	
OPERATING COSTS																					
Energy Cost	\$	24,750	\$ 25,492.50	\$ 26,257.28	\$ 27,044.99	\$ 27,856.34	\$ 28,692.03	\$ 29,552.79	\$ 30,439.38	\$ 31,352.56	\$ 32,293.14	\$ 33,261.93	\$ 34,259.79	\$ 35,287.58	\$ 36,346.21	\$ 37,436.60	\$ 38,559.69	\$ 39,716.48	\$ 40,907.98	\$ 42,135.22	\$ 43,399.27
Meter Maintenance				\$ 2,790			\$ 3,045			\$ 3,330			\$ 3,639			\$ 3,975			\$ 4,344		
Valve Replacement											\$ 12,105										\$ 16,260
Treatment System O&M	\$	197,100	\$ 203,013	\$ 209,103	\$ 215,376	\$ 221,838	\$ 228,493	\$ 235,348	\$ 242,408	\$ 249,680	\$ 257,171	\$ 264,886	\$ 272,832	\$ 281,017	\$ 289,448	\$ 298,131	\$ 307,075	\$ 316,288	\$ 325,776	\$ 335,550	\$ 345,616
Receptor Changeout				\$ 8,205			\$ 8,955			\$ 9,786			\$ 10,695			<u>\$ 11,685</u>		-	\$ 12,768		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$	221,850	\$ 228,506	\$ 246,356	\$ 242,421	\$ 249,694	\$ 269,185	\$ 264,901	\$ 272,848	\$ 294,149	\$ 301,569	\$ 298,148	\$ 321,426	\$ 316,305	\$ 325,794	\$ 351,228	\$ 345,635	\$ 356,004	\$ 383,796	\$ 377,685	\$ 405,275
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$	1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497	\$ 1,794,497
Total Annual Costs	\$	2,016,347	\$ 2,023,002	\$ 2,040,852	\$ 2,036,918	\$ 2,044,191	\$ 2,063,682	\$ 2,059,397	\$ 2,067,344	\$ 2,088,646	\$ 2,096,066	\$ 2,092,644	\$ 2,115,923	\$ 2,110,802	\$ 2,120,291	\$ 2,145,725	\$ 2,140,132	\$ 2,150,501	\$ 2,178,293	\$ 2,172,181	\$ 2,199,772
Average Monthly Cost	\$	168,029	\$ 168,584	\$ 170,071	\$ 169,743	\$ 170,349	\$ 171,973	\$ 171,616	\$ 172,279	\$ 174,054	\$ 174,672	\$ 174,387	\$ 176,327	\$ 175,900	\$ 176,691	\$ 178,810	\$ 178,344	\$ 179,208	\$ 181,524	\$ 181,015	\$ 183,314
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$	174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863	\$ 174,863
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$	221,850	\$ 214,559	\$ 217,202	\$ 200,688	\$ 194,093	\$ 196,473	\$ 181,545	\$ 175,579	<u>\$ 177,734</u>	\$ 171,096	\$ 158,831	\$ 160,781	\$ 148,563	\$ 143,681	\$ 145,444	\$ 134,392	\$ 129,975	\$ 131,570	\$ 121,573	\$ 122,492
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$	3,348,122																			
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$	23,120,796																			

								Lamon	t Public Utility	District										
	 						W	ell Replacemer	nt with Treatme	ent on Four We	ells									
Alternative No.7	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035	2036	2037	2038	2039
CAPITAL COST	\$ 24,355,674																			
OPERATING COSTS								6 50 040 00	£ 54 040 40	¢ 50 040 77	C 57 000 04	£ 50 674 20	© C1 4C4 EE	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	¢ 65 007 74	£ 07 400 00	¢ CO 170 00	¢ 74 054 06	¢ 70 204 00	¢ 75 500 65
Energy Cost	\$ 43,110	\$ 44,403.30	\$ 45,735.40	\$47,107.46	\$ 48,520.68	\$ 49,976.31	\$ 51,475.59	\$ 53,019.80	\$ 54,610.46	\$ 50,248.77	\$ 57,930.24	\$ 59,074.32	a 01,404.00	\$ 03,306.49	\$ 05,207.74	\$ 67,163.98	\$ 09,170.09	\$ / 1,254.20	\$ 73,391.09	\$ 75,593.05
Meter Maintenance			\$ 10,200			\$ 11,146			\$ 12,179			\$ 13,308			\$ 14,542			\$ 15,891		
Analyzer/Probe Maintenance	\$ 3,500	\$ 3,605	\$ 3,713	\$ 3,825	\$ 3,939	\$ 4,057	\$ 4,179	\$ 4,305	\$ 4,434	\$ 4,567	\$ 4,704	\$ 4,845	\$ 4,990	\$ 5,140	\$ 5,294	\$ 5,453	\$ 5,616	\$ 5,785	\$ 5,959	\$ 6,137
Valve Replacement										\$ 16,933										\$ 22,757
Treatment System O&M	\$ 305,900	\$ 315,077	\$ 324,529	\$ 334,265	\$ 344,293	\$ 354,622	\$ 365,261	\$ 376,218	\$ 387,505	\$ 399,130	\$ 411,104	\$ 423,437	\$ 436,140	\$ 449,224	\$ 462,701	\$ 476,582	\$ 490,880	\$ 505,606	\$ 520,774	\$ 536,398
Receptor Changeout			\$ 6,000			\$ 6,555			\$ 7,164			\$ 7,830			\$ 8,550			\$ 9,345		
Total Annual Operating Cost	\$ 352,510	\$ 363,085	\$ 390,178	\$ 385,197	\$ 396,753	\$ 426,357	\$ 420,915	\$ 433,543	\$ 465,892	\$ 476,879	\$ 473,744	\$ 509,094	\$ 502,595	\$ 517,673	\$ 556,295	\$ 549,199	\$ 565,675	\$ 607,881	\$ 600,125	\$ 640,885
Capital Recovery @ 6.5% / 20yrs.	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433	\$ 2,210,433
Total Annual Costs	\$ 2,562,943	\$ 2,573,518	\$ 2,600,611	\$ 2,595,630	\$ 2,607,186	\$ 2,636,790	\$ 2,631,349	\$ 2,643,976	\$ 2,676,325	\$ 2,687,312	\$ 2,684,177	\$ 2,719,527	\$ 2,713,028	\$ 2,728,106	\$ 2,766,728	\$ 2,759,632	\$ 2,776,108	\$ 2,818,314	\$ 2,810,558	\$ 2,851,319
Average Monthly Cost	\$ 213,579	\$ 214,460	\$ 216,718	\$ 216,303	\$ 217,266	\$ 219,732	\$ 219,279	\$ 220,331	\$ 223,027	\$ 223,943	\$ 223,681	\$ 226,627	\$ 226,086	\$ 227,342	\$ 230,561	\$ 229,969	\$ 231,342	\$ 234,860	\$ 234,213	\$ 237,610
Equivilant Average Monthly Cost	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382	\$ 224,382
Present Worth of Op. Costs @ 6.5%	\$ 352,510	\$ 340,925	\$ 344,004	\$ 318,885	\$ 308,405	\$ 311,190	\$ 288,468	\$ 278,988	\$ 281,507	\$ 270,559	\$ 252,376	\$ 254,655	\$ 236,060	\$ 228,302	\$ 230,362	\$ 213,543	\$ 206,525	\$ 208,389	\$ 193,174	\$ 193,704
Present Worth of Op. Costs	\$ 5,312,530																			
Present Worth of Capital + Op. Costs	\$ 29,668,204																			

DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicor Road, BLOG A Bakersfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799

	Well #5 1,2,3-TCP Well Head Treatment (Series)										
Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price		Amount				
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00				
2	Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition	1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00				
3	Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00				
4	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment System	200	LF	\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00				
5	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00				
6	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00				
7	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation	4	EA	\$	190,000.00	\$	760,000.00				
8	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00				
9	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00				
10	GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00				
11	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00				
12	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00				
13	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Storage Tank	200		\$	80.00	\$	16,000.00				
14	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00				
15	Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	3	50,000.00	¢	50,000.00				
16	Site Painting	1	LO	3	10,000.00	ъ С	10,000.00				
17	Site Fencing and Drive Gates	1		3	30,000.00	¢ ¢	30,000.00				
18	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	⋗	20,000.00	Φ	20,000.00				
19	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00				
20	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00				
	1,2,3-TCF	P Well Head Tr	eatmen	t Su	btotal Cost:	\$	1,957,000.00				
			Pro	oject	Contingency:	\$	195,700.00				
				Lar	nd Acquisition:	\$	150,000.00				
			L	abo	r Compliance:	\$	15,000.00				
	\$	5,000.00									
		\$	8 000 00								
		ŝ	5 000 00								
		ç	52 000 00								
		Construction		Se 1	dministration	ę	02,000.00				
		Construction I	Tetel	10.7	anninistration:	ۍ م	86,150.00				
			Total Pl	roje	ct Estimate:	\$	2,473,850.00				

DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicom Road, BLDG A Bakersfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4799 FAX (661) 393-4799

Well #11 1,2,3-TCP Well Head Treatment (Series) Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Amount Item 130,000.00 \$ 130,000.00 1 LS \$ 1 Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up LS 40,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 2 Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition 1 \$ 15,000.00 3 Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping LS \$ 15,000.00 \$ 1 Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment System 200 LF \$ 80.00 \$ 16,000.00 4 LS \$ 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00 TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation 1 5 110,000.00 GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts LS \$ 110,000.00 \$ 1 6 760,000.00 190,000.00 \$ EA \$ 7 GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation 4 LS 120,000.00 \$ 120,000.00 8 GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances 1 \$ 9 GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances 1 LS \$ 110,000.00 \$ 110,000.00 GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances 1 LS \$ 75,000.00 \$ 75,000.00 10 Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances \$ 200,000.00 \$ 200,000.00 LS 1 11 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00 LS \$ 12 Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System 1 16,000.00 80.00 \$ 13 Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Storage Tank 200 1.F \$ Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System LS \$ 15,000.00 \$ 15,000.00 14 1 15 Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances 1 LS \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 LS \$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 16 Site Painting 1 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00 17 Site Fencing and Drive Gates LS \$ 1 LS 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 Site Ground Cover \$ 18 1 \$ 100,000.00 LS 100,000.00 \$ 19 Site Electrical and Controls 1 LS \$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 20 Start-Up and Performance Testing 1,2,3-TCP Well Head Treatment Subtotal Cost: \$ 1,957,000.00 195,700.00 Project Contingency: \$ Land Acquisition: \$ 150,000.00 Labor Compliance: \$ 15,000.00 Permitting and Compliance: \$ 5,000.00 Construction Surveying & Staking: \$ 8,000.00 Bid Advertisement & Legal: \$ 5,000.00 Engineering Design: \$ 52,000.00 Construction Inspection & Administration: \$ 86,150.00 Total Project Estimate: \$ 2,473,850.00

DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicorn Road, BLDC A Bakensfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4799 FAX (661) 393-4799

ŀ

	Well #13 1,2,3-TCP Well Head Treatment (Series)									
Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price		Amount			
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Item Description Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up Implement Utility Locating and Site Demolition Modify Existing Well Discharge Piping Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well to Treatment System Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances	Quantity 1 1 200 60 1 1 4 1 1 1 1	LS LS LS LF LF LS LS LS LS LS	******	130,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 650.00 30,000.00 110,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 75,000.00	******	Amount 130,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 39,000.00 110,000.00 760,000.00 120,000.00 110,000.00 75,000.00			
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Distribution System Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances Site Painting Site Fencing and Drive Gates Site Ground Cover Site Electrical and Controls	1 1 200 60 1 1 1 1 1	LS LS LF LF LS LS LS LS LS	****	200,000.00 100,000.00 50.00 650.00 15,000.00 50,000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 100,000.00	******	200,000.00 100,000.00 39,000.00 15,000.00 50,000.00 10,000.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 100,000.00			
22	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
	1,2,3-TCF	P Well Head Ti	reatmen	t Su	btotal Cost:	\$	2,023,000.00			
		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	202,300.00 150,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 12,000.00 5,000.00 70,000.00 86,150.00 2,568,450.00							

Lamont Public Utility District 1,2,3-TCP Treatment Project O&M Cost Estimate (Series)

	1,2,3-TCP Treatment System Project										
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Anr	nualized Cost					
	Well N	lo. 5			2.5						
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00					
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00					
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00					
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850.00					
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00					
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00					
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeoul	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00					
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00					
				Subtotal:	\$	79,800.00					

And the second	1,2,3-TCP Treatment	nt System Pr	oject			
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Anr	nualized Cost
	Well N	0. 11			200	
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850.00
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeoui	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00
		_	_	Subtotal:	\$	79,800.00

	1,2,3-TCP Treatment System Project										
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Ann	ualized Cost					
	Well No. 13										
1	Media Replacement - 40,000 lbs	LS	1	\$60,000.00	\$	60,000.00					
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00					
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$8,250.00	\$	8,250.00					
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	1	\$850.00	\$	850.00					
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	8	\$150.00	\$	1,200.00					
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	20	\$150.00	\$	3,000.00					
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	4	\$500.00	\$	2,000.00					
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$	2,500.00					
				Subtotal:	\$	79,800.00					



	Well #11 & #13 Centralized 1,2,3-TCP Treatment									
ltem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price		Amount			
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00			
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00			
3	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well #11	3,100	LF	\$	50.00	\$	155,000.00			
4	Sawcut and Remove Existing AC Pavement	6,200	LF	\$	3.50	\$	21,700.00			
5	Class II Aggregate Base Restoration	540	CY	\$	130.00	\$	70,200.00			
6	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	525	TONS	\$	75.00	\$	39,375.00			
7	Paint Striping Replacement	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
8	Crossings	3	EA	\$	10,000.00	\$	30,000.00			
9	Air Release Valves	6	EA	\$	7,500.00	\$	45,000.00			
10	Modify Existing Well #13 Discharge Piping	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00			
11	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Well #13	200	LF	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00			
12	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	650.00	\$	39,000.00			
13	TCP Site Earthwork and Subgrade Preparation	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00			
14	GAC Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	125,000.00	\$	125,000.00			
15	GAC Vessel Purchase & Installation	6	EA	\$	190,000.00	\$	1,140,000.00			
16	GAC Vessel Influent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180,000.00	\$	180,000.00			
17	GAC Vessel Effluent Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	175,000.00	\$	175,000.00			
18	GAC Vessel Backwash Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00			
19	Backwash Tank, Piping, and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00			
20	Backwash Drain Line to Sewer System	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00			
21	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe from Treatment to Well #1:	200	LF	\$	50.00	\$	10,000.00			
22	Furnish & Install Bore & Jack Cased Crossing at Hall Rd	60	LF	\$	650.00	\$	39,000.00			
23	Furnish & Install Backwash Connection to Distribution System	1	LS	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00			
24	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00			
25	Site Painting	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
26	Site Fencing and Drive Gates	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00			
27	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00			
28	Add Booster Pump and Piping at Well #13	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00			
29	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00			
30	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
	Centralized 1,2	,3-TCP Tr	eatment	t Su	btotal Cost:	\$	3,309,275.00			
			Pro	ject	Contingency:	\$	330,927.50			
		\$	150,000.00							
		\$	25,000.00							
		s	5.000.00							
		ŝ	15 000 00							
		¢	5,000,00							
				1050	nent & Legal.	ф Ф	5,000.00			
			Er	igine	ering Design:	\$	105,000.00			
	Cor	istruction Ir	nspection	A & A	dministration:	\$	142,500.00			
			Total Pr	rojec	t Estimate:	\$	4,087,702.50			

.

Lamont Public Utility District 1,2,3-TCP Treatment Project O&M Cost Estimate (Series)

	1,2,3-TCP Centralized Treatment System Project									
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	An	nualized Cost				
	Well No.	11 and 13								
1	Media Replacement - 60,000 lbs	LS	1	\$72,000.00	\$	72,000.00				
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00				
3	Energy Cost Increase	LS	1	\$17,500.00	\$	17,500.00				
4	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	3	\$850.00	\$	850.00				
5	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	12	\$150.00	\$	1,800.00				
6	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	30	\$150.00	\$	4,500.00				
7	Receptor Changeout every 3rd Changeout	LS	6	\$500.00	\$	3,000.00				
8	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00				
				Subtotal:	\$	105,150.00				



DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicom Road, BLDG A Bakersfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799

	Well #12 & #19 Ars						
ltem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price	_	Amount
1	Mobilization Demobilization and Clean Un	1	15	s	200 000 00	\$	200.000.00
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	IS	ŝ	40,000,00	\$	40,000,00
-	PVC Drain Line and Appurtenances, including connection to Existing	·	20	ľ	10,000.00	¥	10,000.00
3	Sewer Main	1	LS	s	105.000.00	\$	105.000.00
	Influent, Effluent, Backwash Waste & Backwash Supply Piping, Valves,			ľ	,	•	,
4	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00
F	System Backwash Supply and Reclaim/Well Bypass Piping, Valves,						
5	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00
6	Reclaim Booster Pump Assembly, Concrete Foundations,						
0	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00
7	Blending Line and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	125,000.00	\$	125,000.00
8	Treatment System Concrete Foundation and Anchor Bolts	1	LS	\$	80,000.00	\$	80,000.00
9	Skid Mounted LayneOx Water Treatment System including Piping,						
-	Valves, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	1,500,000.00	\$	1,500,000.00
10	Chlorine and Ferric Chloride FRP Storage Building including Epoxy		10		450.000.00	•	150,000,00
	Coated Foundation, Drain, A/C, Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	⇒	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
11	Sumuric Acid FRP Storage Building including Epoxy Coaled Foundation,	4	18		85 000 00	¢	85 000 00
	Arc, Appullenances, and connections	1	LO	l °	85,000.00	Φ	85,000.00
12	Dupley Chemical Feed Pumps Containment Appurtenances &						
12	Connections	1	15	s	30,000,00	\$	30,000,00
			20	ľ	00,000.00	*	00,000.00
13	Double-walled 550 Gal. Chlorine Storage Tank including Duplex						
	Chemical Feed Pumps, Containment, Appurtenances, & Connections	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
14	Double-walled 150 Gal. Ferric Chloride Storage Tank including Duplex						
	Chemical Feed Pumps, Containment, Appurtenances, & Connections	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
15	Concrete Ringwall Foundation, Aggregate Base, and Oiled Sand						
15	Cushion	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
16	32' Diameter x 16' Tall AWWA D103 Bolted Steel Storage Tank,						
10	Appurtenances, and Connections	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00
17	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
18	Site Painting	1	LS	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00
19	Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00
20	Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00
21	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	Centralized	Arsenic T	reatmer	nt Su	btotal Cost:	\$	3,780,000.00
			Pr	oject	Contingency:	\$	378,000.00
		\$	-				
		\$	100,000.00				
		or Compliance:	\$	30,000.00			
		\$	5,000.00				
		\$	15,000.00				
		\$	5,000.00				
		\$	105,000.00				
	Co	onstruction	Inspectio	n & /	Administration:	\$	165,000.00
			Total F	Proje	ct Estimate:	\$	4,583,000.00

Lamont Public Utility District Arsenic Treatment Project O&M Cost Estimate

Arsenic Treatment System Project								
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Anr	nualized Cost		
	Well No.	12 and 19	1.0					
1	Media Replacement every 10 years	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$	10,000.00		
2	District Costs for Media Replacement	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$	2,000.00		
3	Energy Cost Increase due to Filters	LS	1	\$10,360.00	\$	10,360.00		
4	Energy Cost for Backwashing	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$	8,000.00		
5	pH Adjustment	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00		
6	Ferric Chloride Dosing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00		
7	Chlorine Dosing	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$	30,000.00		
8	Backwash Waste Sludge Disposal	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$	25,000.00		
9	Flow Meter Calibration every 3 years	EA	6	\$850.00	\$	850.00		
10	Pressure Gauge Replacement every 1 yr	EA	12	\$150.00	\$	1,800.00		
11	Valve Replacement every 10 years	EA	24	\$150.00	\$	3,600.00		
12	Analyzer Maintenance	LS	1	\$3,500.00	\$	3,500.00		
13	Additional Water Quality Testing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00		
	and and an and a state of the s			Subtotal:	\$	135,110.00		

DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicom Road, BLDG A Bakersfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799

	Well Re	placement V	Vell				
ltem	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price		Amount
4	Mabilization Demobilization and Closed La			l.	120 000 00	¢	130 000 00
2	36" Conductor Casing	50	LO	С С	950.00	φ ¢	47 500.00
2	18" dia Pilot Hole Construction	900	iF	ŝ	90.00	Ψ S	81 000 00
4	Formation Sampling	6	FA	ŝ	17 500 00	ŝ	105 000 00
5	Ream Pilot 34" & 28" Hole	900	I F	ŝ	90.00	ŝ	81 000 00
6	16" I D x 5/16" HSI A Blank Casing	420	LF	ŝ	205.00	ŝ	86,100.00
7	16" I D x 5/16" HSLA Perforated Casing	460	LF	ŝ	295.00	ŝ	135,700.00
8	20' Compression Section	1	LS	ŝ	10.400.00	ŝ	10,400.00
9	4" Gravel Feed Tube	450	LF	\$	15.00	\$	6,750.00
10	3" Sounding Tube	465	LF	\$	14.00	\$	6,510.00
11	Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	440	LF	\$	80.00	\$	35,200.00
12	Cement Seal	440	LF	\$	102.00	\$	44,880.00
13	Swabbing & Air Lifting	80	HRS	\$	375.00	\$	30,000.00
14	Pumping & Surging	72	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	25,200.00
15	Production Testing	24	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	8,400.00
16	Well Video	1	LS	\$	2,680.00	\$	2,680.00
17	Well Site Earthwork and Paved Drive Approach	1	LS	\$	171,330.00	\$	171,330.00
18	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	70,960.00	\$	70,960.00
19	Concrete Pump Foundation for Deep Well	1	EA	\$	12,100.00	\$	12,100.00
20	Vertical Hollow Shaft Electric Motor	1	EA	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
21	Deep Well Vertical Turbine Pump Assembly	1	EA	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00
22	Pump Discharge Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180,000.00	\$	180,000.00
23	Hydropneumatic Tank and Concrete Footings	1	LS	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00
24	PVC Conveyance Piping and Appurtenances from Well Site to LPUD Distribution System	1,300	LF	\$	150.00	\$	195,000.00
25	Liquid Chlorine Injection System including Building and	1	LS	s	89.550.00	\$	89,550.00
26	Electrical Shade Structure and Concrete Foundation	1	LS	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00
27	Well Site Ground Cover	1	LS	s	38,950.00	\$	38,950.00
28	Painting System	1	LS	ŝ	10.000.00	Ŝ	10,000.00
29	Chain Link Fencing with Drive and Personnel Gates	800	LF	\$	50.00	\$	40,000.00
30	Well Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00
31	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
		Well Repl	acemen	t Su	btotal Cost:	\$	2,299,210.00
			Pro	oject	Contingency:	\$	229,921.00
ļ		\$	205,000.00				
1			2	Lan	d Acquisition:	\$	100,000.00
			I	abo	r Compliance:	\$	15.000.00
		\$	5.000.00				
		s	15 000 00				
		¢	10,000,00				
				ain	oring Design:	φ e	60,000,00
	,	Construction	E		dministration:	ф Ф	125 000 00
I I	(Jonstruction I				ф ф	2 064 424 00
1			i otal Pl	oje	;i ⊑sumate:	Э	3,064,131.00

DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicom Road, BLDG A Bakersfield, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799

	El Adobe Property Owner's Association (EAPOA) Consolidation								
Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price		Amount		
				Ī					
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	150,000.00	\$	150,000.00		
2	Implement Utility Locating and Traffic Control Plan	1	LS	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00		
3	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe Transmission Main	10,300	LF	\$	65.00	\$	669,500.00		
4	Sawcut and Remove Existing AC Pavement	6,200	LF	\$	3.50	\$	21,700.00		
5	Class II Aggregate Base Restoration	540	CY	\$	130.00	\$	70,200.00		
6	Asphalt Pavement Restoration	525	TONS	\$	75.00	\$	39,375.00		
7	Paint Striping Replacement	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00		
8	Road Crossings	3	EA	\$	50,000.00	\$	150,000.00		
9	Air Release Valves	6	EA	\$	7,500.00	\$	45,000.00		
10	Furnish & Install 10" Gate Valves	8	EA	\$	2,500.00	\$	20,000.00		
11	Furnish & Install 4" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	500	LF	\$	50.00	\$	25,000.00		
12	Furnish & Install 6" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	1,000	LF	\$	60.00	\$	60,000.00		
13	Furnish & Install 8" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	13,200	LF	\$	70.00	\$	924,000.00		
14	Furnish & Install 10" C900 DR18 PVC Pipe	1,000	LF	\$	80.00	\$	80,000.00		
15	Furnish & Install 4" Gate Valves	2	EA	\$	400.00	\$	800.00		
16	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valves	1	EA	\$	800.00	\$	800.00		
17	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valves	25	EA	\$	1,500.00	\$	37,500.00		
18	Furnish & Install 10" Gate Valves	3	EA	\$	2,500.00	\$	7,500.00		
19	Furnish & Install Fire Hydrant Assemblies	24	EA	\$	6,000.00	\$	144,000.00		
20	Furnish & Install 1" Service Connection	81	EA	\$	950.00	\$	76,950.00		
21	Demolish Existing 25,000 and 44,000 Gallon Tanks	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00		
22	Abandon Existing Water Distribution System Piping	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00		
23	Abandon Existing Well Site #1 and #2	1	LS	\$	55,000.00	\$	55,000.00		
24	Acceptance and Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00		
		EAPOA Conse	olidatior	ו Su	btotal Cost:	\$	2,697,325.00		
			Prc	oject	Contingency:	\$	269,732.50		
				Lan	d Acquisition:	\$	-		
Labor Compliance							25,000.00		
Permitting and Compliance							10,000.00		
Construction Surveying & Staking						S	20.000.00		
Bid Advertisement & Lega							5,000,00		
			Fr	naine	erina Desian:	ç	105 000 00		
		Construction	Increation	יוטווכ א א א	dministration:	¢	142 500 00		
		COnstruction	inspection			ې م	142,500.00		
			l otal Pr	<i>°ojec</i>	t Estimate:	\$	3,2/4,55/.50		



DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 Unicom Road, BLDG A Bakenfeld, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796 FAX (661) 393-4799

	Selected Project Cost Esttimate									
Item	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	1	Unit Price		Amount			
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, and Clean Up	1	LS	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00			
2	36" Conductor Casing	50	LF	\$	950.00	\$	47,500.00			
3	18" dia. Pilot Hole Construction	900	LF	\$	90.00	\$	81,000.00			
4	Formation Sampling	6	EA	\$	17,500.00	¢	105,000.00			
5	Ream Pliot 34" & 28" Hole	900		÷	90.00	¢ ¢	81,000.00			
5	16 T.D. X 5/16" HSLA Blank Casing	420		¢ ¢	205.00	¢	135 700 00			
0	20' Compression Section	460		ê	10 400 00	¢ ¢	10 400 00			
0	4" Gravel Feed Tube	450	LG	ŝ	15.00	ŝ	6 750 00			
10	3" Sounding Tube	465	I F	ŝ	14.00	š	6,510.00			
11	Gravel Envelope (8x16 Colorado Silica Sand)	440	LF	ŝ	80.00	\$	35,200.00			
12	Cement Seal	440	LF	ŝ	102.00	ŝ	44,880.00			
13	Swabbing & Air Lifting	80	HRS	\$	375.00	\$	30,000.00			
14	Pumping & Surging	72	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	25,200.00			
15	Production Testing	24	HRS	\$	350.00	\$	8,400.00			
16	Well Video	1	LS	\$	2,680.00	\$	2,680.00			
17	Well Site Earthwork and Paved Drive Approach	1	LS	\$	171,330.00	\$	171,330.00			
18	Well Site Drain Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	70,960.00	\$	70,960.00			
19	Concrete Pump Foundation for Deep Well	1	EA	\$	12,100.00	\$	12,100.00			
20	Vertical Hollow Shaft Electric Motor	1	EA	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00			
21	Deep Well Vertical Turbine Pump Assembly	1	EA	\$	120,000.00	\$	120,000.00			
22	Pump Discharge Piping and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$	180,000.00	\$	180,000.00			
23	Hydropneumatic Tank and Concrete Footings	1	LS	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00			
24	PVC Conveyance Piping and Appurtenances from Well Site to LPUD Distribution System	1,300	LF	\$	150.00	\$	195,000.00			
25	Liquid Chlorine Injection System including Building and	1	LS	\$	89,550.00	\$	89,550.00			
26	Electrical Shade Structure and Concrete Foundation	1	LS	\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00			
27	Well Site Ground Cover	1	LS	\$	38,950.00	\$	38,950.00			
28	Painting System	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
29	Chain Link Fencing with Drive and Personnel Gates	800	LF	\$	50.00	\$	40,000.00			
30	Well Site Electrical and Controls	1	LS	\$	350,000.00	\$	350,000.00			
31	Start-Up and Performance Testing	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00			
		Well Repl	acemen	t Su	btotal Cost:	\$	2,299,210.00			
			Pro	oject	Contingency:	\$	229,921.00			
			Casing F	lamr	ner Test Well:	\$	205,000.00			
				Lar	d Acquisition:	\$	100,000.00			
				Labo	r Compliance:	\$	15,000.00			
			Permitting	g and	d Compliance:	\$	5,000.00			
		Constr	uction Su	rvey	ing & Staking:	\$	15,000.00			
			Bid Adve	ertise	ment & Legal:	\$	10,000.00			
			E	naine	erina Desian:	\$	60,000.00			
	C	onstruction I	nspection	n & A	dministration:	s	125,000.00			
	•	1	otal Es	tima	te Per Well:	\$	3,064,131.00			
		•								
		\$	12,256,524.00							
		\$	3,703,857.50							
			District	Imp	rovements:	\$	550,000.00			
	Tota	l Project E	stimate	w/o	Treatment:	\$	16,510,381.50			
	Τοί	al Proiect	Estimat	te w	Treatment:	\$	24,355.674.00			
						•				

<u>APPENDIX E</u> Proposed Project Schedule

PUD Water System Improvement Project Planning and Engineering Design	1023 days 501 days?	Wed 7/1/20 Mon 6/1/20	Fri 5/31/24
Planning and Engineering Design	501 days?	Mon 6/1/20	Man 5 /2 /22
			WION 5/2/22 6
Land Acquisition & Preparation for Test Wells	120 days	Wed 7/1/20	Tue 12/15/20
Planning FA Issued	1 day	Mon 6/1/20	Mon 6/1/20
Construct Well #20 Test Well	30 days	Wed 12/16/20	Tue 1/26/21
Construct Well #21 Test Well	30 days	Wed 1/27/21	Tue 3/9/21
Construct Well #22 Test Well	29 days	Wed 3/10/21	Mon 4/19/21
Construct Well #23 Test Well	30 days	Tue 4/20/21	Mon 5/31/21
Contract Well #25 Test Well	20 days	Tue 6/4/20	Mon 7/12/21
Georecumical investigation & Report	30 days	iue 6/1/21	WON //12/21
50% Plan Submittal & Review	90 days	Tue 7/13/21	Mon 11/15/21
Environmental Documents	90 days	Tue 11/16/21	Mon 3/21/22
Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate	90 days	Tue 11/16/21	Mon 3/21/22
Submittal to SWB for Review & Approval	1 day?	Tue 3/22/22	Tue 3/22/22
Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate	30 days	Tue 3/22/22	Mon 5/2/22
ng Agreement Process	312 days	Tue 6/1/21	Wed 8/10/22
al Plan Approval by SWB	30 days	Tue 5/3/22	Mon 6/13/22
ell Engineering Report Submittal to SWB	30 days	Tue 6/1/21	Mon 7/12/21
ronmental Document Approval by SWB	71 davs	Tue 3/22/22	Tue 6/28/22
ncial Document Approval by SWB	1 day	Wed 6/20/22	Wed 6/20/22
netar Document Approval by SWB	1 day	weu o/ 29/ 22	Wed 0/25/22
mated Funding Agreement Execution	30 days	inu 6/30/22	vvea 8/10/22
ocess	58 days	Thu 8/11/22	Mon 10/31/22
bids	49 days	Thu 8/11/22	Tue 10/18/22
#1	1 day	Wed 9/28/22	Wed 9/28/22
lk #2	1 day	Wed 10/5/22	Wed 10/5/22
Opening & Review	10 days	Tue 10/18/22	Mon 10/31/22
t Award	14 days	Thu 11/17/22	Tue 12/6/22
of Award	1 day	Thu 11/17/22	Thu 11/17/22
e Contracts, Bonds, & Insurance	10 days	Fri 11/18/22	Thu 12/1/22
ice to Proceed	3 davs	Fri 12/2/22	Tue 12/6/22
tion	388 down3	Wed 12/7/22	Fri 5/21/24
	soo uays?	weu 12///22	FII 5/ 51/24
ittal Process	30 days	Wed 12/7/22	Tue 1/17/23
.erial Procurement	90 days	Wed 1/18/23	Tue 5/23/23
I Wells #20 and #21	60 days	Wed 5/24/23	Tue 8/15/23
Wells #20 and #21	15 days	Wed 8/16/23	Tue 9/5/23
22 and #23	60 days	Wed 8/16/23	Tue 11/7/23
op Well #22 and #23	15 days	Wed 11/8/23	Tue 11/28/23
all Underground Conveyance Pipelines	60 days	Tue 11/14/23	Mon 2/5/24
Jerground Work at Well #20	10 days	Wed 9/6/23	Tue 9/19/23
Inderground Work at Well #21	10 days	Wed 9/6/23	Tue 9/19/23
Underground Work at Well #22	10 days	Wed 11/29/22	Tue 12/12/22
	10 days	Wed 11/29/23	Tue 12/12/23
muerground work at Well #23	10 days	wed 11/29/23	rue 12/12/23
iding at Well #20	5 days	Wed 9/20/23	Tue 9/26/23
ing at Well #21	5 days	Wed 9/20/23	Tue 9/26/23
ng at Well #22	5 days	Wed 12/13/23	Tue 12/19/23
ding at Well #23	5 days	Wed 12/13/23	Tue 12/19/23
Il Site Fencing at Well #20	5 days	Wed 9/27/23	Tue 10/3/23
Site Fencing at Well #21	5 days	Wed 9/27/23	Tue 10/3/23
i Site Fencing at Well #22	5 days	Wed 12/20/23	Tue 12/26/23
Site Fencing at Well #23	5 days	Wed 12/20/23	Tue 12/26/23
	Construct Well #20 Test WellConstruct Well #21 Test WellConstruct Well #22 Test WellConstruct Well #22 Test WellGeotechnical Investigation & ReportS0% Plan Submittal & ReviewEnvironmental DocumentsComplete 90% Plans, Specs, & EstimateSubmittal to SWB for Review & ApprovalComplete 100% Plans, Specs, & EstimateFinal Plan Approval by SWBTest Well Engineering Report Submittal to SWBFinancial Document Approval by SWBFinancial Document Approval by SWBFinancial Document Approval by SWBBid Opening & ReviewBid Opening & ReviewContract AwardNotice of AwardSubmittal ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcessSubmittal ProcessMaterial ProcessMaterial ProcesSite Underground Conveyance PipelinesSite Underground Work at Well #20Site Underground Work at Well #21Site Underground Work at Well #23Site Grading at Well #21Site Grading at Well #21Site Grading at Well #22Site Grading at Well #21Site Fencing at Well #22Install Site Fencing at Well #22Site Site Fencing at Well #21Site Site Fencing at Well #22Site Site Fencing at Well #22Site Site Fencing at Well #22Site Site Fencing at Well #23Site Site Fencing at Well #24Site Site Fencing at Well #24 <t< td=""><td>Construct Well #20 Test Well30 daysConstruct Well #21 Test Well30 daysConstruct Well #23 Test Well30 daysGeotechnical Investigation & Report30 daysS0% Plan Submittal & Review90 daysEnvironmental Documents90 daysComplete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate90 daysSubmittal to SWB for Review & Approval1 day?Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysFinal Plan Approval by SWB30 daysTest Well Engineering Report Submittal to SWB30 daysFinancial Document Approval by SWB11 day?Financial Document Approval by SWB11 daysJob Walk #11 daysJob Walk #21 daysJob Walk #21 daysJob Walk #21 daysNotice of Award14 daysNotice of Award1 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2160 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysSiste Underground Conveyance Pipelines60 daysSiste Underground Work at Well #2210 daysSiste Underground Work at Well #2310 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #215 daysSiste Grading at Well #215 daysSiste Grading at Well #225 daysSiste Grading at Well #235 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 days<tr< td=""><td>Construct Well #20 Test Well30 daysWed 12/16/20Construct Well #21 Test Well30 daysWed 3/10/21Construct Well #22 Test Well30 daysTue 4/20/21Construct Well #23 Test Well30 daysTue 6/1/21S0% Plan Submittal & Review90 daysTue 11/16/21Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate90 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Final Plan Approval by SWB30 daysTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 dayTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 daysTue 3/22/22Job Walk #111 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayTue 11/16/21Kotce of Award11 daysFin 11/18/22Notice to Proceed3 daysFin 11/18/22Sobmittal Process30 daysWeed 3/2/22Contract, Sond #21GodaysWeed 3/2/22<!--</td--></td></tr<></td></t<>	Construct Well #20 Test Well30 daysConstruct Well #21 Test Well30 daysConstruct Well #23 Test Well30 daysGeotechnical Investigation & Report30 daysS0% Plan Submittal & Review90 daysEnvironmental Documents90 daysComplete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate90 daysSubmittal to SWB for Review & Approval1 day?Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysFinal Plan Approval by SWB30 daysTest Well Engineering Report Submittal to SWB30 daysFinancial Document Approval by SWB11 day?Financial Document Approval by SWB11 daysJob Walk #11 daysJob Walk #21 daysJob Walk #21 daysJob Walk #21 daysNotice of Award14 daysNotice of Award1 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2160 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysDrill Wells #20 and #2110 daysSiste Underground Conveyance Pipelines60 daysSiste Underground Work at Well #2210 daysSiste Underground Work at Well #2310 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #215 daysSiste Grading at Well #215 daysSiste Grading at Well #225 daysSiste Grading at Well #235 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 daysSiste Grading at Well #245 days <tr< td=""><td>Construct Well #20 Test Well30 daysWed 12/16/20Construct Well #21 Test Well30 daysWed 3/10/21Construct Well #22 Test Well30 daysTue 4/20/21Construct Well #23 Test Well30 daysTue 6/1/21S0% Plan Submittal & Review90 daysTue 11/16/21Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate90 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Final Plan Approval by SWB30 daysTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 dayTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 daysTue 3/22/22Job Walk #111 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayTue 11/16/21Kotce of Award11 daysFin 11/18/22Notice to Proceed3 daysFin 11/18/22Sobmittal Process30 daysWeed 3/2/22Contract, Sond #21GodaysWeed 3/2/22<!--</td--></td></tr<>	Construct Well #20 Test Well30 daysWed 12/16/20Construct Well #21 Test Well30 daysWed 3/10/21Construct Well #22 Test Well30 daysTue 4/20/21Construct Well #23 Test Well30 daysTue 6/1/21S0% Plan Submittal & Review90 daysTue 11/16/21Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate90 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 90% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Complete 100% Plans, Specs, & Estimate30 daysTue 3/22/22Final Plan Approval by SWB30 daysTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 dayTue 3/22/22Financial Document Approval by SWB10 daysTue 3/22/22Job Walk #111 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayWeed 9/28/22Job Walk #211 dayTue 11/16/21Kotce of Award11 daysFin 11/18/22Notice to Proceed3 daysFin 11/18/22Sobmittal Process30 daysWeed 3/2/22Contract, Sond #21GodaysWeed 3/2/22 </td



Task Name	Duration Start Finish 20 Ju 10 dayr Wod 10/4/23 Tuo 10/17/23	Lu 20 Jul 22 Jul 23 Jul 24 Jul
Concrete Foundations at Well #20	10 days Wed 10/4/23 Tue 10/17/23	
Concrete Foundations at Well #21	10 days Wed 10/4/23 Tue 10/17/23	Concrete Foundations at Well #21
Concrete Foundations at Well #22	10 days Wed 12/27/23 Tue 1/9/24	Concrete Foundations at Well #22
Concrete Foundations at Well #23	10 days Wed 12/27/23 Tue 1/9/24	Concrete Foundations at well #23
Install Pump & Motor at Well #20	4 days Wed 10/18/23 Mon 10/23/23	Install Pump & Hotor at Well #20
Install Pump & Motor at Well #21	4 days Tue 10/24/23 Fri 10/27/23	Install Pump & Motor at Well #21
Install Pump & Motor at Well #22	4 days Wed 1/10/24 Mon 1/15/24	Install Pump & Motor at Well #22
Install Pump & Motor at Well #23	4 days Wed 1/10/24 Mon 1/15/24	Install Pump & Motor at Well #23
Install HPT at Well #20	2 days Tue 10/24/23 Wed 10/25/23	Install HPT at Well #20
Install HPT at Well #21	2 days Wed 10/18/23 Thu 10/19/23	Install IHPT at Well #21
Install HPT at Well #22	2 days Wed 1/10/24 Thu 1/11/24	Install HPT at Well #22
Install HPT at Well #23	2 days Wed 1/10/24 Thu 1/11/24	Install HPT at Well #23
Install Discharge Piping at Well #20	14 days Thu 10/26/23 Tue 11/14/23	Install Discharge Piping at Well #20
Install Discharge Piping at Well #21	14 days Fri 10/20/23 Wed 11/8/23	Install Discharge Piping at Well #21
Install Discharge Piping at Well #22	14 days Fri 1/12/24 Wed 1/31/24	Install Discharge Piping at Well #22
Install Discharge Piping at Well #23	14 days Fri 1/12/24 Wed 1/31/24	Install Discharge Piping at Well #23
Install Chlorination & Building at Well #20	10 days Wed 10/18/23 Tue 10/31/23	Install Chlorination 8 Building at Well #20
Install Chlorination & Building at Well #21	10 days Wed 11/1/23 Tue 11/14/23	Install Chlorination & Building at Well #21
Install Chlorination & Building at Well #22	10 days Wed 1/10/24 Tue 1/23/24	Install Chlorination, & Building at Well #22
Install Chlorination & Building at Well #23	10 days Wed 1/10/24 Tue 1/23/24	Install Chlorination, & Building at Well #23
Install Emergency Generator at Well #20	5 days Wed 11/15/23 Tue 11/21/23	Install Emergency Generator at Well #20
Install Emergency Generator at Well #21	5 days Thu 11/9/23 Wed 11/15/23	Install Emergency generator at Well #21
Install Emergency Generator at Well #22	5 days Thu 2/1/24 Wed 2/7/24	Install Emergency Generator at Well #22
Install Emergency Generator at Well #23	5 days Thu 2/1/24 Wed 2/7/24	Install Emergency Generator at Well #23
Install Electrical & Controls at Well #20	15 days Wed 11/22/23 Tue 12/12/23	Install Electrical & Controls at Well #20
Install Electrical & Controls at Well #21	15 days Thu 11/16/23 Wed 12/6/23	Install Electrical & Controls at Well #21
Install Electrical & Controls at Well #22	15 days Thu 2/8/24 Wed 2/28/24	Install Electrical & Controls at Well #22
Install Electrical & Controls at Well #23	15 days Thu 2/8/24 Wed 2/28/24	Install Electrical & Controls at Well #23
Install Site Ground Cover at Well #20	5 days Wed 12/13/23 Tue 12/19/23	Install Site Ground Cover at Well #20
Install Site Ground Cover at Well #21	5 days Thu 12/7/23 Wed 12/13/23	Install Site Ground Cover at Well #21
Install Site Ground Cover at Well #22	5 days Thu 2/29/24 Wed 3/6/24	Install Site Ground Cover at Well #22
Install Site Ground Cover at Well #23	5 days Thu 2/29/24 Wed 3/6/24	Install Site Ground Cover at Well #23
Complete Miscellaneous Items at Well #20	5 days Wed 12/20/23 Tue 12/26/23	Complete Miscellaneous Items at Well #20
Complete Miscellaneous Items at Well #21	5 days Wed 12/27/23 Tue 1/2/24	Complete Miscellaneous Items at Well #21
Complete Miscellancous Items at Well #21	E days Thu 2/7/24 Wod 2/12/24	Complete Miscellaneous items at Well #22
Complete Miscellaneous Items at Well #22	5 days Thu 3/7/24 Wed 3/13/24	Complete Microllaneous Itans at Well #23
PG&E Construction Schodula	1 day2 Thu 2/20/24 Thu 2/20/24	
DG&F Dower & Motor Cot	50 days Eri 2/1/24 Thu 2/29/24	
Start up 8. Torting at Well #20	10 days FII 3/1/24 INU 5/9/24	FUGE FOWER A METER SET
Start-up & resting at well #20	10 days Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24	Start-up & leging a
start-up & resting at Well #21	10 days Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24	Star-up & Testing:
Start-up & Testing at Well #22	10 days Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24	Start-up & Tegting;
Start-up & Testing at Well #23	10 days Fri 5/10/24 Thu 5/23/24	Start-up & Testinga
Site Painting at Well #20	5 days Fri 5/24/24 Thu 5/30/24	Site Painting
Site Painting at Well #21	5 days Fri 5/24/24 Thu 5/30/24	Site Painting
Site Painting at Well #22	5 days Fri 5/24/24 Thu 5/30/24	Site Painting
Site Painting at Well #23	5 days Fri 5/24/24 Thu 5/30/24	Site Painting
Furnish & Install SCADA System	104 days Mon 1/1/24 Thu 5/23/24	Furnish & Install SCADA System
Survey & Mapping of District Facilities	261 days Mon 1/2/23 Sun 12/31/23	Survey & Mapping of District Facilities
Project Completion	6 days Fri 5/24/24 Fri 5/31/24	



<u>APPENDIX F</u> Supplemental Information Form

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM CONSOLIDATION PROJECTS

Excluding the applicant, one supplemental information form must be filled out for each public water system (PWS) involved in the consolidation project. The following information must be returned with the completed DWSRF application. Please refer to the Guidelines for Consolidation Projects for additional information on the roles and responsibilities of each PWS.

PWS Information:

Lamont Public Utility District	-
1590006	
8624 Segrue Road	
Lamont, CA 93241	
8624 Segrue Road	
Lamont, CA 93241	
	Lamont Public Utility District 1590006 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 93241 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 93241

Primary Contact Information:

Contact Name:	Scott Taylor, General Manager	_
Phone Number:	(661) 845-1213	
Email Address:	Staylor CLPND.org	

This PWS is involved in the consolidation project as a:

Restructured water system (will remain a PWS after the consolidation)

Consolidating water system (will cease to operate as a PWS)

Problem Description

Attach documentation of problem (e.g., water quality testing results from a certified lab).

This PWS is classified as a:

Community Water System

Non-transient, Non-community Water System

Transient, Non-community Water System

Not currently classified as a water system

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 2 Guidance for Consolidation Projects

This PWS	has the	follow	ing owne	rship type(s) (check all that apply):	
Public				Private	
	Municipality County Agency			Corporation (includes Nonprofit Mutual	
				(Eederal Tax ID No	
	Spe	cial Dis	strict		
State Agency				Partnership	
		ation D	District	Limited Partnership	
				General Partnership	
				Limited Liability Company	
				Revocable Family Trust	
				Sole Proprietorship	
Other ((please d	escribe):		
Applicant	t is in co	ntact w	vith this F	WS regarding the consolidation project.	
X	Yes		No	the regarding are concerned by good	
Applicant	t has cor ation pro	itacted ject.	the Divis	ion to inform them of this PWS's participation in the	
\boxtimes	Yes		No		
If this is a	a olannin	a proie	ect. the fo	llowing must be attached to this information form:	
Γ] Docum	entatio	n showing	the PWS's commitment to the consolidation planning	
	project, the plan	and au ning pr	thorization oject	n for Applicant to act on behalf of the PWS with respect to	
	Docume	entation	supportin	ng the PWS's ownership type identified above	
	A map of service	delineat areas c	ting the P of Applicar	NS's service area boundaries and its physical proximity to the it and other PWS's participating in this project	
	For a pu financia of feder the syst	ublicly o I staten al incor em.	owned wa nents. Fo me tax ret	ter system, please submit its three most recent years of audited r a privately owned water system, please submit its last three years ums (all schedules). For either, please submit debt documents of	
If this is a	a <u>constru</u>	iction (project, tl	ne following must be attached to this information form	
	Docum project project	entatior and aut	n showing thorizatior	the PWS's commitment to the consolidation construction for Applicant to act on behalf of the PWS with respect to the	
State Mat	or Resource	es Con	trol Board	Page 2 of 3	

08/25/2014

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 3 Guidance for Consolidation Projects

- Draft Consolidation and Water Service Agreement(s) identifying the terms of consolidation and water service
- Documentation supporting the PWS's ownership type identified above
- For a publicly owned water system, please submit its three most recent years of audited financial statements. For a privately owned water system, please submit its last three years of federal income tax returns (all schedules). For either, please submit debt documents of the system.
- A map delineating the PWS's service area boundaries and its physical proximity to the service areas of Applicant and other PWSs participating in this project

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the Applicant's authorized representative and that the information provided on this Supplemental Information Form is accurate to the best of my knowledge.

11-29-19

Date

Authorized Representative's Signature

Authorized Representative's Name

District Engineer

Authorized Representative's Title

APPENDIX G Permit List

PROJECT PERMITS

- 1. Well Drilling Permits
- 2. Well Abandonment Permits
- 3. County Encroachment Permit
- 4. Air Quality Pollution Control District Dust Control Permit
- 5. Air Quality Pollution Control District Authority to Construct & Operate Permits for Generators
- 6. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

APPENDIX 3

AIR QUALITY and GHG IMPACT ANALYSES

SHE-476 LAMONT PUBLIC UTILITIES DISTRICT WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

LAMONT, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

Tom Dodson & Associates Attn: Tom Dodson PO Box 2307 San Bernardino, CA 92406-2307

Date:

December 7, 2021

Project No.: P21-038 AQ

SETTING AND METEOROLOGY

San Joaquin Valley Air Basin (SJVAB) includes San Joaquin County, Stanislaus County, Madera County, Fresno County, Kings County, Tulare County, and a portion of Kern County. Lamont is at the southern end of the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) in South Kern County and is located 9 miles south-southeast of downtown Bakersfield. Lamont is a small, rural community. The community is located at the base of the Tehachapi Mountain range. The mountains surrounding the SJVAB restrict air movement through and out of the basin, and as a result, impede the dispersion of pollutants from the basin.

Lamont is primarily an agricultural community. In addition to being itself a farm community it is surrounded on all sides by agricultural lands where operational pesticide use greatly impacts the city's air quality. Lamont is also directly downwind from one of the largest oil and gas refineries in Kern County. These factors contribute to the City of Lamont and its residents, experiencing some of the worst PM-2.5 levels in the nation. There is no government agency-sponsored monitor in Lamont for PM-2.5. The closest PM-2.5 monitor is in southwest Bakersfield.

Away from the cooling effects of the Pacific Ocean, the climate of Kern County can be characterized as hot in summer and cold in winter, compared with the coastal basins where the climate is moderated by the adjacent ocean. The SVJAB has an "inland Mediterranean" climate averaging over 260 sunny days per year. The valley floor is characterized by hot summers and mild humid winters. Summer high temperatures often exceed 100°F while the average daily low temperature in the winter is 45°F. Temperatures below freezing are rare. Summer winds in the SJVAB usually originate at the north end of the San Joaquin Valley and flow in a south-southeasterly direction. Winds in the winter months tend to be variable and light; often less than 10 mph. Precipitation in the San Joaquin Valley is strongly influenced by the position of the semi-permanent subtropical high-pressure zone located off the Pacific Coast. Most precipitation occurs in the winter months, with some occurring in late summer and fall. Average annual rainfall for the entire San Joaquin Valley is 9.25 inches on the valley floor.

ASSEMBLY BILL 617

Assembly Bill 617 (AB 617) was signed into law in 2017 by then-Gov. Jerry Brown and was meant to involve community members in developing new, innovative actions that go beyond existing state and regional regulations and programs to reduce air pollution in disproportionately burdened communities. AB 617 requires the California Air Resources Board (CARB) and air districts to develop and implement additional emissions reporting, monitoring, reduction plans and measures in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure in identified communities. The program also calls for a committee of local community members to be assembled to come up with ways to reduce the identified pollution using grant funding provided by the state. The committee is to be comprised of residents, business owners, environmental justice advocates, local government officials and air regulators.
Since 20 of the 30 most disadvantaged communities in California are in the San Joaquin Valley, this process is expected to bring additional clean air resources and strategies to many Valley communities.

Lamont and nearby Arvin were recently identified as being located in a geographic area that is "a trap for air pollution." An environmental analysis found that Arvin and Lamont have a higher pollution burden than 95 percent of the state's 8,000 census tracts.

The sources of pollution are both regional and local. Pollution from larger cities like Bakersfield and Fresno and even as far away as Sacramento are known to contribute to sink down through the valley and collect in Arvin and Lamont. But the communities also have 38 stationary sources of emissions that contribute to pollution, including pesticides, agriculture operations and oil and gas activity. The AB 617 program will hopefully bring more resources to the Valley Air District's longstanding efforts to develop and implement regulatory and incentive-based clean air strategies throughout the San Joaquin Valley.

AIR QUALITY SETTING

AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS (AAQS)

National AAQS were established in 1971 for six pollution species with states retaining the option to add other pollutants, require more stringent compliance, or to include different exposure periods. The initial attainment deadline of 1977 was extended several times in air quality problem areas like Southern California. In 2003, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) adopted a rule, which extended and established a new attainment deadline for ozone for the year 2021. Because the State of California had established AAQS several years before the federal action and because of unique air quality problems introduced by the restrictive dispersion meteorology, there is considerable difference between state and national clean air standards. Those standards currently in effect in California are shown in Table 1. Sources and health effects of various pollutants are shown in Table 2.

The Federal Clean Air Act Amendments (CAAA) of 1990 required that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) review all national AAQS in light of currently known health effects. EPA was charged with modifying existing standards or promulgating new ones where appropriate. EPA subsequently developed standards for chronic ozone exposure (8+ hours per day) and for very small diameter particulate matter (called "PM-2.5"). New national AAQS were adopted in 1997 for these pollutants.

Planning and enforcement of the federal standards for PM-2.5 and for ozone (8-hour) were challenged by trucking and manufacturing organizations. In a unanimous decision, the U.S. Supreme Court ruled that EPA did not require specific congressional authorization to adopt national clean air standards. The Court also ruled that health-based standards did not require preparation of a cost-benefit analysis. The Court did find, however, that there was some inconsistency between existing and "new" standards in their required attainment schedules. Such attainment-planning schedule inconsistencies centered mainly on the 8-hour ozone standard. EPA subsequently agreed to downgrade the attainment designation for a large number of communities to "non-attainment" for the 8-hour ozone standard.

In response to continuing evidence that ozone exposure at levels just meeting federal clean air standards is demonstrably unhealthful, EPA had proposed a further strengthening of the 8-hour standard. A new 8-hour ozone standard was adopted in 2015 after extensive analysis and public input. The adopted national 8-hour ozone standard is 0.07 ppm which matches the current California standard. It will require three years of ambient data collection, then 2 years of non-attainment findings and planning protocol adoption, then several years of plan development and approval. Final air quality plans for the new standard are likely to be adopted around 2022.

Table 1

			the Quant	y otanidan		-
Pollutant	Averaging	Callfornia S	tandards 1	National Standards ²		
	Time	Concentration ³	Method ⁴	Primary 35	Secondary 3,6	Method [/]
Ozone (O ₃) ⁸	1 Hour	0.09 ppm (180 µg/m ³)	Ultraviolet	-	Same as	Ultraviolet Photometry
	8 Hour	0.070 ppm (137 µg/m ³)	Photometry	0.070 ppm (137 µg/m ³)	Primary Standard	
Respirable Particulate Matter (PM10) ⁹	24 Hour	50 µg/m³	Gravimetric or	150 µg/m ³	Same as	Inertial Separation and Gravimetric Analysis
	Annual Arithmetic Mean	20 µg/m ³	Beta Attenuation		Primary Standard	
Fine Particulate	24 Hour	-	-	35 µg/m ⁰	Same as Primary Standard	Inertial Separation
Matter (PM2.5) ⁹	Annual Arithmetic Mean	12 µg/m³	Gravimetric or Beta Attenuation	12.0 µg/m³	15 µg/m³	and Gravimetric Analysis
Carbon Monoxide (CO)	1 Hour	20 ppm (23 mg/m ³)	- De Breste	35 ppm (40 mg/m ³)	-	and the second s
	8 Hour	9 <mark>.0</mark> ppm (10 mg/m ³)	Non-Dispersive Infrared Photometry (NDIP)	9 ppm (10 mg/m ³)	-	Non-Dispersive
	8 Hour (Lake Tahoe)	6 ppm (7 mg/m ³)				(NDIR)
Nitrogen Dioxide (NO ₂) ¹⁰	1 Hour	0.18 ppm (339 µg/m ³)	Gas Phase	100 ppb (188 µg/m³)	-	Gas Phase
	Annual Arithmetic Mean	0.030 ppm (57 µg/m ³)	Chemiluminescence	0.053 ppm (100 µg/m ³)	Same as Primary Standard	Chemiluminescence
	1 Hour	0.25 ppm (655 µg/m ³)	Ultraviolet	75 ppb (196 µg/m³)	-	Ultraviolet Flourescence; Spectrophotometry (Pararosaniline Method)
Sulfur Dioxide	3 Hour	-		1	0.5 ppm (1300 µg/m ³)	
(SO ₂) ¹¹	24 Hour	0.04 ppm (105 µg/m ³)	Fluorescence	0.14 ppm (for certain areas) ¹¹	-	
	Annual Arithmetic Mean			0.030 ppm (for certain areas) ¹¹		
	30 Day Average	1.5 µg/m ³		-		
Lead ^{12.13}	Calendar Quarter	1	Atomic Absorption	1.5 μg/m ³ (for certain areas) ¹²	Same as	High Volume Sampler and Atomic Absorption
	Rolling 3-Month Average	4		0.15 µg/m ³	Primary Standard	
Visibility Reducing Particles ¹⁴	8 Hour	See footnote 14	Beta Attenuation and Transmittance through Filter Tape		No	
Sulfates	24 Hour	25 µg/m²	Ion Chromatography	y Standards		
Hydrogen Sulfide	1 Hour	0.03 ppm (42 µg/m ³)	Ultraviolet Fluorescence			
Vinyl Chloride ¹²	24 Hour	0.01 ppm (26 µg/m³)	Gas Chromatography			

For more information please call ARB-PIO at (916) 322-2990

California Air Resources Board (5/4/16)

Table 1 (continued)

- California standards for ozone, carbon monoxide (except 8-hour Lake Tahoe), sulfur dioxide (1 and 24 hour), nitrogen dioxide, and particulate matter (PM10, PM2.5, and visibility reducing particles), are values that are not to be exceeded. All others are not to be equaled or exceeded. California ambient air quality standards are listed in the Table of Standards in Section 70200 of Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations.
- 2. National standards (other than ozone, particulate matter, and those based on annual arithmetic mean) are not to be exceeded more than once a year. The ozone standard is attained when the fourth highest 8-hour concentration measured at each site in a year, averaged over three years, is equal to or less than the standard. For PM10, the 24 hour standard is attained when the expected number of days per calendar year with a 24-hour average concentration above 150 µg/m³ is equal to or less than one. For PM2.5, the 24 hour standard is attained when 98 percent of the daily concentrations, averaged over three years, are equal to or less than the standard. Contact the U.S. EPA for further clarification and current national policies.
- 5. Concentration expressed first in units in which it was promulgated. Equivalent units given in parentheses are based upon a reference temperature of 25°C and a reference pressure of 760 torr. Most measurements of air quality are to be corrected to a reference temperature of 25°C and a reference pressure of 760 torr; ppm in this table refers to ppm by volume, or micromoles of pollutant per mole of gas.
- Any equivalent measurement method which can be shown to the satisfaction of the ARB to give equivalent results at or near the level of the air quality standard may be used.
- 5. National Primary Standards: The levels of air quality necessary, with an adequate margin of safety to protect the public health.
- National Secondary Standards: The levels of air quality necessary to protect the public welfare from any known or anticipated adverse effects of a pollutant.
- Reference method as described by the U.S. EPA. An "equivalent method" of measurement may be used but must have a "consistent relationship to the reference method" and must be approved by the U.S. EPA.
- 8. On October 1, 2015, the national 8-hour ozone primary and secondary standards were lowered from 0.075 to 0.070 ppm.
- 9. On December 14, 2012, the national annual PM2.5 primary standard was lowered from 15 µg/m³ to 12.0 µg/m³. The existing national 24-hour PM2.5 standards (primary and secondary) were retained at 35 µg/m³, as was the annual secondary standard of 15 µg/m³. The existing 24-hour PM10 standards (primary and secondary) of 150 µg/m³ also were retained. The form of the annual primary and secondary standards is the annual mean, averaged over 3 years.
- 10. To attain the 1-hour national standard, the 3-year average of the annual 98th percentile of the 1-hour daily maximum concentrations at each site must not exceed 100 ppb. Note that the national 1-hour standard is in units of parts per billion (ppb). California standards are in units of parts per million (ppm). To directly compare the national 1-hour standard to the California standards the units can be converted from ppb to ppm. In this case, the national standard of 100 ppb is identical to 0.100 ppm.
- 11. On June 2, 2010, a new 1-hour SO₂ standard was established and the existing 24-hour and annual primary standards were revoked. To attain the 1-hour national standard, the 3-year average of the annual 99th percentile of the 1-hour daily maximum concentrations at each site must not exceed 75 ppb. The 1971 SO₂ national standards (24-hour and annual) remain in effect until one year after an area is designated for the 2010 standard, except that in areas designated nonattainment for the 1971 standards, the 1971 standards remain in effect until implementation plans to attain or maintain the 2010 standards are approved.

Note that the 1-hour national standard is in units of parts per billion (ppb). California standards are in units of parts per million (ppm). To directly compare the 1-hour national standard to the California standard the units can be converted to ppm. In this case, the national standard of 75 ppb is identical to 0.075 ppm.

- 12. The ARB has identified lead and vinyl chloride as 'toxic air contaminants' with no threshold level of exposure for adverse health effects determined. These actions allow for the implementation of control measures at levels below the ambient concentrations specified for these pollutants.
- 13. The national standard for lead was revised on October 15, 2008 to a rolling 3-month average. The 1978 lead standard (1.5 µg/m³ as a quarterly average) remains in effect until one year after an area is designated for the 2008 standard, except that in areas designated nonattainment for the 1978 standard, the 1978 standard remains in effect until implementation plans to attain or maintain the 2008 standard are approved.
- 14. In 1989, the ARB converted both the general statewide 10-mile visibility standard and the Lake Tahoe 50-mile visibility standard to instrumental equivalents, which are "extinction of 0.23 per kilometer" and "extinction of 0.07 per kilometer" for the statewide and Lake Tahoe Air Basin standards, respectively.

For more information please call ARB-PIO at (916) 322-2990

California Air Resources Board (5/4/16)

Pollutants	Sources	Primary Effects
Carbon Monoxide (CO)	 Incomplete combustion of fuels and other carbon-containing substances, such as motor exhaust. Natural events, such as decomposition of organic matter. 	 Reduced tolerance for exercise. Impairment of mental function. Impairment of fetal development. Death at high levels of exposure. Aggravation of some heart diseases (angina).
Nitrogen Dioxide (NO ₂)	 Motor vehicle exhaust. High temperature stationary combustion. Atmospheric reactions. 	 Aggravation of respiratory illness. Reduced visibility. Reduced plant growth. Formation of acid rain.
Ozone (O ₃)	• Atmospheric reaction of organic gases with nitrogen oxides in sunlight.	 Aggravation of respiratory and cardiovascular diseases. Irritation of eyes. Impairment of cardiopulmonary function. Plant leaf injury.
Lead (Pb)	Contaminated soil.	 Impairment of blood function and nerve construction. Behavioral and hearing problems in children.
Respirable Particulate Matter (PM-10)	 Stationary combustion of solid fuels. Construction activities. Industrial processes. Atmospheric chemical reactions. 	 Reduced lung function. Aggravation of the effects of gaseous pollutants. Aggravation of respiratory and cardio respiratory diseases. Increased cough and chest discomfort. Soiling. Reduced visibility.
Fine Particulate Matter (PM-2.5)	 Fuel combustion in motor vehicles, equipment, and industrial sources. Residential and agricultural burning. Industrial processes. Also, formed from photochemical reactions of other pollutants, including NOx, sulfur oxides, and organics. 	 Increases respiratory disease. Lung damage. Cancer and premature death. Reduces visibility and results in surface soiling.
Sulfur Dioxide (SO ₂)	 Combustion of sulfur-containing fossil fuels. Smelting of sulfur-bearing metal ores. Industrial processes. 	 Aggravation of respiratory diseases (asthma, emphysema). Reduced lung function. Irritation of eyes. Reduced visibility. Plant injury. Deterioration of metals, textiles, leather, finishes, coatings, etc.

Table 2Health Effects of Major Criteria Pollutants

Source: California Air Resources Board, 2002.

BASELINE AIR MONITORING

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) operates a regional monitoring network that measures the ambient concentration of criteria pollutants. Only ozone has a monitoring station near Lamont (in Arvin at 19405 Buena Vista Boulevard). Currently, particulate data is only available in Bakersfield. Table 3 summarizes the monitoring history from the Bakersfield and Arvin monitoring stations for the last three years. From these data one can infer that baseline air quality levels for particulates near the project site are occasionally unhealthful. As part of AB 617 a more local particulate monitoring station for Lamont and Arvin will be installed which will more accurately provide local particulate data.

- a. Photochemical smog (ozone) levels occasionally exceed standards. The 8-hour state ozone standard has been exceeded an average of 16 percent of all days in the past three years near the project site and the 8-hour federal was violated 8 percent during the same period. The 1-hour state standard has been violated less than 4 percent of all days in the last three years.
- b. Respirable dust (PM-10) levels frequently exceed the state standard. Of all measurement days, on average 17 days have have shown exceedances of the state standard, the less stringent federal PM-10 standard was only violated once for the same time period. The 17 measurement days correlate to 108 estimated days for 2019.
- c. The federal ultra-fine particulate (PM-2.5) standard of 35 μ g/m³ is also occasionally exceeded in Bakersfield. From available data 10 days in 2019 and 51 days in 2020 have exceeded the 35 μ g/m³ standard.

Plans are in place to focus on particulates which would provide an improvement trend within the reasonably near future.

Pollutant/Standard	2018	2019	2020
Ozone			
1-Hour > 0.09 ppm (S)	15	3	22
8-Hour > 0.07 ppm (S)	65	37	70
8- Hour > 0.075 ppm (F)	34	14	38
Max. 1-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.113	0.108	0.133
Max. 8-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.100	0.086	0.104
Nitrogen Dioxide			
1-Hour > 0.18 ppm (S)	0	0	0
Max. 1-Hour Conc. (ppm)	0.057	0.064	0.065
Respirable Particulates (PM-10)			
24-Hour > 50 μ g/m ³ (S) measured	13	17	18
24-Hour > 150 μ g/m ³ (F) measured	0	0	1
Max. 24-Hr. Conc. (μ g/m ³)	136.	116.	193.
Fine Particulates (PM-2.5)			
24-Hour > 35 μ g/m ³ (F) measured	9	3	17
Max. 24-Hr. Conc. (μ g/m ³)	100.9	83.7	158.6

Table 3Air Quality Monitoring Summary (2018-2020)(Measured Number of Days Standards Were Exceeded)

S=State Standard

F=Federal Standard

Ozone: Arvin-Di Giorgio at 19405 Buena Vista Blvd

Nitrogen Dioxide: Bakersfield Municipal Airport

PM-10: Bakersfield-5558 California Avenue

PM-2.5: Bakersfield-410 E Planz Road

AIR QUALITY PLANNING

Fugitive dust emissions generated by construction activities are regulated by the SJVAPCD. Construction activities must comply with all applicable SJVAPCD rules and regulations, including SJVAPCD's Regulation VIII. Regulation VIII consists of several individual rules that require implementation of best available mitigation measures to limit construction dust emissions.

The San Joaquin Valley Air Basin has been determined by ARB and EPA to be in attainment of federal PM-10 standards. Regulation VIII has been accepted by ARB and EPA to maintain attainment of PM-10 standards in the Air Basin. In developing the 2007 Maintenance Plan, the SJVAPCD evaluated the potential PM-10 emissions that could occur under all sources within the Air Basin and developed rules and procedures to reduce future emissions sufficiently to maintain the existing attainment status. The basin is non-attainment for PM-2.5 and ozone. The full attainment status is shown in Table 4.

San Joaquin Vaney Air Basin Attainment Status-						
	Designation/Classification					
Pollutant	Federal Standards	State Standards				
Ozone – 1 Hour	Nonattainment/Extreme	Nonattainment/Severe				
Ozone – 8 Hour	Nonattainment/Extreme	Nonattainment				
PM-10*	Attainment	Nonattainment				
PM 2.5	Nonattainment	Nonattainment				
Carbon Monoxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment/Unclassified				
Nitrogen Dioxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment				
Sulfur Dioxide	Attainment/Unclassified	Attainment				
Lead Particulates	No Designation	Attainment				

 Table 4

 San Joaquin Valley Air Basin Attainment Status¹

*On September 25, 2008, EPA redesignated the San Joaquin Valley to attainment for the PM10 National Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS) and approved the PM10 Maintenance Plan.

¹ <u>https://www.valleyair.org/aqinfo/attainment.htm</u>

AIR QUALITY IMPACT

STANDARDS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Air quality impacts are considered "significant" if they cause clean air standards to be violated where they are currently met, or if they "substantially" contribute to an existing violation of standards. Any substantial emissions of air contaminants for which there is no safe exposure, or nuisance emissions such as dust or odors, would also be considered a significant impact.

Appendix G of the California CEQA Guidelines offers the following four tests of air quality impact significance. A project would have a potentially significant impact if it:

- a. Conflicts with or obstructs implementation of the applicable air quality plan.
- b. Results in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutants for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard.
- c. Exposes sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations.
- d. Creates objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people.

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District developed a CEQA Implementation Document that assigns an emissions level that it recommends should be considered as creating a potentially significant air quality impact. Construction projects are considered to have an air quality impact if they cause the following annual emissions to be exceeded (tons/year):

со -	100
NOx -	10
ROG -	10
SOx -	27
PM-10 -	15
PM-2.5 -	15

The project is not expected to generate any operational air quality emissions.

Significance could also derive from emissions of odors or hazardous air pollutants. There are no odors associated with the drilling of wells and installation of the associated conveyance systems.

FEDERAL THRESHOLDS

NEPA guidelines do not encourage designation of impacts as (in)significant. However, Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 prohibits federal participation in projects that would impede implementation of the state implementation plan (SIP) for federal non-attainment pollutants. "Participation" includes project funding as well as granting any federal permits. If the project-related emissions from construction and operations are less than specified "*de minimis*" levels, no further SIP consistency demonstration is required. Based upon the current attainment status shown in Table 4 the following emissions levels are presumed evidence of SIP conformity:²

Ozone VOX or NOx	10 tons/year
Carbon Monoxide	100 tons/year
PM-10	100 tons/year
PM-2.5	70 tons/year
NOx	100 tons/year

These *de minimis* thresholds are less stringent than the SJVAPCD CEQA thresholds. If project air quality impacts in the basin are less-than-significant under CEQA, they are automatically in conformance under NEPA.

² <u>https://www.epa.gov/general-conformity/de-minimis-tables</u>

AIR QUALITY IMPACT

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTS

CalEEMod was developed by the SCAQMD to provide a model by which to calculate both construction emissions and operational emissions from a variety of land use projects. It calculates both the daily maximum and annual average emissions for criteria pollutants as well as total or annual greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions.

The proposed project consists of four replacement wells at different locations. The project also includes extension of new water lines and demolition of the existing wells and installation of new water meters. The primary composition of the proposed project is as follows:

Well 13 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.6-acre site Well 11 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site Well 5 Replacement Site: An approximate 0.27-acre site Fourth Potential Well Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site

LPUD will drill the test wells using a casing hammer drill at each location and will be drilled to an approximate depth of 900 feet. Once drilled, each well will be equipped with vertical turbine pumps, motors, discharge piping, electrical and controls, and connections installed to the existing distribution system.

In conjunction with replacement of the wells the following actions will be completed: properly abandon EAPOA Wells 1 and 2; demolish the existing EAPOA 25,000- and 44,000-gallon water storage tanks (steel storage tanks); demolish and remove existing booster pump stations at Well 1 and 2; and install water meters at the existing 81 water connections.

It is assumed that a working crew of 4 persons will conduct well drilling at each well location. The test wells should be completed within 30 working days. Depending on the well viability, a production well drilling rig will then be brought onto the property and will be drilled. This will require about 40 working days of continuous drilling to complete. Once a production well has been completed, the well will be equipped and the pipeline connecting to the LPUD water distribution system will be installed.

A new 10-inch (10") water transmission line is proposed to be installed along Di Giorgio Road which will require excavation and installation of approximately 11,000 feet of pipeline. Assuming 200 feet of line installation per day for a single pipeline installation crew the 11,000 feet of 10" pipeline installation will require about 55 working days.

At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street an 8" diameter water distribution line will connect into the 10" transmission line and a new looped distribution line will be installed within the residential area. This new water line will be approximately 20,000 feet in length. The pipeline crew will each require about six employees to complete about 200 feet of pipeline

installation per day. This is estimated to require an estimated 100 working days to complete installation.

Estimated construction emissions were modeled using CalEEMod2016.3.2 to identify maximum emissions for each pollutant during project construction.

Demo or Abandon Existing Wells	1 Concrete Saw
(2 months)	1 Dozer
	2 Loader/Backhoes
Test Wells Drilling	1Drill Rig
(30 days)	1 Pump
Production Well Drilling and Casing	1Drill Rig
(40 days)	1 Pump
	1 Loader/Backhoe
	1 Crane
Equipping Production Wells	1 Welder
(20 weeks)	1 Loader/Backhoe
	1 Generator Set
	1 Forklift
	1 Concrete Saw
Trench and Install Pipeline	1 Trencher
(8 months)	1 Forklift
	1 Loader/Backhoe

CalEEMod Construction Activity Equipment Fleet and Workdays

For drilling, some equipment would operate 24 hours a day and was modeled accordingly. Although installation of the water meters at the existing 81 water connections is part of this project it is assumed this activity will be accomplished with hand tools and therefore was not included.

Utilizing this indicated equipment fleet and durations the following annual construction emissions are calculated by CalEEMod and are listed below.

Wiaxinium Annual Ennissions (tons/year)						
Maximal Construction Emissions	ROG	NOx	СО	SO ₂	PM-10	PM-2.5
Construction 2022	0.14	1.26	1.28	< 0.01	0.29	0.18
Construction 2023	0.07	0.53	0.67	< 0.01	0.05	0.03
NEPA Threshold	10	100	100	100	100	70
JQVAPCD Regional Emissions Threshold	10	10	100	27	15	15

Construction Activity Emissions Maximum Annual Emissions (tons/year)

Source: CalEEMod output in appendix

Annual construction activity emissions are estimated be below CEQA and NEPA thresholds without the need for added mitigation. There are no standards for daily emissions.

Emissions will be well below significance thresholds. Locally, the mobile nature of these sources, the minimal surrounding receptor density and the regional spread of emissions from off-site construction vehicles would minimize the exposure to any individual receiver of any project-related construction emissions. These emissions, therefore have a less than significant individual impact, but would be added cumulatively to a large volume of non-project mobile source emissions within the Kern County area.

OPERATIONAL IMPACTS

A water storage and distribution project will not have any associated operational impacts. The project will not generate any additional trips over existing conditions although electrical consumption for pumping may be minutely increased. Electrical consumption has no single uniquely related air pollution emissions source because power is supplied to and drawn from a regional grid. Electrical power is generated regionally by a combination of non-combustion (nuclear, hydroelectric, solar, wind, geothermal, etc.) and fossil fuel combustion sources. There is no direct nexus between consumption and the type of power source or the air basin where the source is located. Operational air pollution emissions from electrical generation are therefore not attributable on a project-specific basis.

Odor

Project operations (storage and conveyance) are essentially a closed system with negligible odor potential.

CONSTRUCTION EMISSIONS MINIMIZATION

Construction activities are not anticipated to cause emissions to exceed CEQA or NEPA thresholds. Nevertheless, emissions minimization through enhanced dust control measures is required to comply with SJVAPCD Regulation VIII related to dust control.

Regulation VIII Control Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10

- All disturbed areas, including storage piles, which are not being actively utilized for construction purposes, shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water, chemical stabilizer/suppressant, covered with a tarp or other suitable cover or vegetative ground cover.
- All on-site unpaved roads and off-site unpaved access roads shall be effectively stabilized of dust emissions using water or chemical stabilizer/suppressant.
- All land clearing, grubbing, scraping, excavation, land leveling, grading, cut & fill, and demolition activities shall be effectively controlled of fugitive dust emissions utilizing application of water or by presoaking.
- With the demolition of buildings up to six stories in height, all exterior surfaces of the building shall be wetted during demolition.
- When materials are transported off-site, all material shall be covered, or effectively wetted to limit visible dust emissions, and at least six inches of freeboard space from the top of the container shall be maintained.
- All operations shall limit or expeditiously remove the accumulation of mud or dirt from adjacent public streets at the end of each workday. (The use of dry rotary brushes is expressly prohibited except where preceded or accompanied by sufficient wetting to limit the visible dust emissions.) (Use of blower devices is expressly forbidden.)
- Following the addition of materials to, or the removal of materials from, the surface of outdoor storage piles, said piles shall be effectively stabilized of fugitive dust emissions utilizing sufficient water or chemical stabilizer/suppressant.
- Within urban areas, trackout shall be immediately removed when it extends 50 or more feet from the site and at the end of each workday.
- An owner/operator of any site with 150 or more vehicle trips per day, or 20 or more vehicle trips per day by vehicles with three or more axles shall implement measures to prevent carryout and trackout.

Recommended Enhanced Additional Measures for Construction Emissions of PM-10

- Install wheel washers for all exiting trucks or wash off all trucks and equipment leaving the site.
- Install wind breaks at windward side(s) of construction areas.
- Suspend excavation and grading activity when winds exceed 20 mph.
- Limit area subject to excavation, grading, and other construction activity at any one time.

Recommended for Heavy Duty Equipment (scrapers, graders, trenchers, earth movers, etc.)

- Use alternative fueled or catalyst equipped diesel construction equipment.
- Minimize idling time (e.g., 5 minutes maximum).
- Limit the hours of operation of heavy-duty equipment and/or the amount of equipment in use.
- Replace fossil-fueled equipment with electrically driven equivalents (provided they are not run via a portable generator set).
- Curtail construction during periods of high ambient pollutant concentrations; this may include ceasing of construction activity during the peak-hour of vehicular traffic on adjacent roadways.
- Implement activity management (e.g. rescheduling activities to reduce short-term impacts).

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

"Greenhouse gases" (so called because of their role in trapping heat near the surface of the earth) emitted by human activity are implicated in global climate change, commonly referred to as "global warming." These greenhouse gases contribute to an increase in the temperature of the earth's atmosphere by transparency to short wavelength visible sunlight, but near opacity to outgoing terrestrial long wavelength heat radiation in some parts of the infrared spectrum. The principal greenhouse gases (GHGs) are carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, ozone, and water vapor. For purposes of planning and regulation, Section 15364.5 of the California Code of Regulations defines GHGs to include carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons and sulfur hexafluoride. Fossil fuel consumption in the transportation sector (onroad motor vehicles, off-highway mobile sources, and aircraft) is the single largest source of GHG emissions, accounting for approximately half of GHG emissions globally. Industrial and commercial sources are the second largest contributors of GHG emissions with about one-fourth of total emissions.

California has passed several bills and the Governor has signed at least three executive orders regarding greenhouse gases. GHG statues and executive orders (EO) include AB 32, SB 1368, EO S-03-05, EO S-20-06 and EO S-01-07.

AB 32 is one of the most significant pieces of environmental legislation that California has adopted. Among other things, it is designed to maintain California's reputation as a "national and international leader on energy conservation and environmental stewardship." It will have wide-ranging effects on California businesses and lifestyles as well as far reaching effects on other states and countries. A unique aspect of AB 32, beyond its broad and wide-ranging mandatory provisions and dramatic GHG reductions are the short time frames within which it must be implemented. Major components of the AB 32 include:

- Requires the monitoring and reporting of GHG emissions beginning with sources or categories of sources that contribute the most to statewide emissions.
- Requires immediate "early action" control programs on the most readily controlled GHG sources.
- Mandates that by 2020, California's GHG emissions be reduced to 1990 levels.
- Forces an overall reduction of GHG gases in California by 25-40%, from business as usual practices by 2020.
- Dictates that any local initiatives must complement efforts to achieve and maintain federal and state ambient air quality standards and to reduce toxic air contaminants.

Statewide, the framework for developing the implementing regulations for AB 32 is under way. Maximum GHG reductions are expected to derive from increased vehicle fuel efficiency, from greater use of renewable energy and from increased structural energy efficiency.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS SIGNIFICANCE THRESHOLDS

In response to the requirements of SB97, the State Resources Agency developed guidelines for the treatment of GHG emissions under CEQA. These new guidelines became state laws as part of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations in March, 2010. The CEQA Appendix G guidelines were modified to include GHG as a required analysis element. A project would have a potentially significant impact if it:

- Generates GHG emissions, directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment, or,
- Conflicts with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted to reduce GHG emissions.

Section 15064.4 of the Code specifies how significance of GHG emissions is to be evaluated³. The process is broken down into quantification of project-related GHG emissions, making a determination of significance, and specification of any appropriate mitigation if impacts are found to be potentially significant. At each of these steps, the new GHG guidelines afford the lead agency with substantial flexibility.

Emissions identification may be quantitative, qualitative, or based on performance standards. CEQA guidelines allow the lead agency to "select the model or methodology it considers most appropriate". The most common practice for transportation/combustion GHG emissions quantification is to use a computer model such as CalEEMod, as was used in the ensuing analysis.

In the Final Staff Report Addressing GHG Emissions Impacts under CEQA, the SJVAPCD notes that ARB staff derived a proposed hybrid threshold consisting of a quantitative threshold of 7,000 metric tons of CO_2 equivalent per year (MTCO₂E/year) for operational emissions (excluding transportation), and performance standards for construction and transportation emissions (CARB).

ARB concludes in its draft proposal that the 7,000 MTCO₂e/year benchmark can be used to effectively mitigate industrial projects with significant GHG emissions. To date, ARB has not finalized its draft proposed threshold, nor has ARB scheduled additional workshops to seek public input on establishing a significance threshold for assessing significance of project specific GHG emission impacts on global climate change. However, in the absence of any other guidance, this 7,000 MT per year recommendation has been used as a guideline for this analysis.

³ <u>https://www.cacities.org/UploadedFiles/LeagueInternet/1c/1c6e4716-42eb-4a2d-ac42-1353a6283a47.pdf</u>

PROJECT RELATED GHG EMISSIONS GENERATION

Construction Activity GHG Emissions

During project construction, the CalEEMod2016.3.2 computer model predicts that the construction activities will generate 252.8 MT CO_2e emissions in 2022 and 96.7 MT CO_2e in 2023. This is less than the adopted threshold for use by this project. GHG impacts from construction are considered less-than-significant.

CONSISTENCY WITH EXISTING AIR QUALITY PLANS

In December 2009 the SJVAPCD issued a final staff report addressing greenhouse gas emissions under CEQA. That only language directly related to this project states that the lead agency should identify GHG emissions based on available information to calculate, model or estimate the amount of CO_2 and other GHG emissions.

With regard to consistency with existing air quality plans, it was determined that because the proposed project would not generate population, residences, or substantial employment, it would neither conflict with nor interfere with the County's adopted growth forecast. Furthermore, as shown in this report, the proposed project's contribution to regional air emissions in the San Joaquin Valley would be very small and are only one time construction emissions. When compliance with applicable rules, such as the SJVAPCD's required emissions controls is considered, the proposed project's regional contribution to cumulative air quality impacts would be almost negligible.

CALEEMOD2016.3.2 COMPUTER MODEL OUTPUT

• ANNUAL EMISSIONS

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells

Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

1.0 Project Characteristics

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses	Size	Metric	Lot Acreage	Floor Surface Area	Population
User Defined Industrial	1.00	User Defined Unit	4.00	0.00	0

1.2 Other Project Characteristics

Urbanization	Rural	Wind Speed (m/s)	2.7	Precipitation Freq (Days)	
Climate Zone	3		Operational Year		2023
Utility Company	Pacific Gas & Electric Com	pany			
CO2 Intensity (Ib/MWhr)	641.35	CH4 Intensity (Ib/MWhr)	0.029	N2O Intensity (Ib/MWhr)	0.006

1.3 User Entered Comments & Non-Default Data

Project Characteristics - Lamont

Land Use - wells and distribution lines

Construction Phase - Demo and Abandon: 2 months, Test Well: 30 days, Production Well: 40 days, Equip Well: 20 weeks, Pipeline: 8 months

Off-road Equipment - Demo Existing Wells: 1 concret saw, 1 dozer, 2 loader/backhoes

Off-road Equipment - Test Well: 1 drill rig, 1 pump

Off-road Equipment - Production Wells: drill rig, pump, loader/backhoe

Off-road Equipment - Equip: 1 crane, 1 forklift, 1 gen set, 1 loader/backhoe, 1 welder

Off-road Equipment - Pipeline: 1 concrete saw, 1 trencher, 1 forklift, 1 loader/backhoe

Construction Off-road Equipment Mitigation -

Table Name	Column Name	Default Value	New Value
tblConstructionPhase	NumDays	20.00	40.00
tblConstructionPhase	NumDays	8.00	40.00
tblConstructionPhase	NumDays	8.00	30.00
tblConstructionPhase	NumDays	230.00	100.00
tblConstructionPhase	PhaseEndDate	2/28/2022	3/28/2022
tblConstructionPhase	PhaseEndDate	3/17/2022	7/14/2022
tblConstructionPhase	PhaseEndDate	2/28/2023	8/11/2023
tblConstructionPhase	PhaseStartDate	3/8/2022	5/20/2022
tblConstructionPhase	PhaseStartDate	2/3/2023	1/1/2023
tblGrading	AcresOfGrading	20.00	4.00
tblLandUse	LotAcreage	0.00	4.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType		Bore/Drill Rigs
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType	;	Concrete/Industrial Saws
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType	r	Trenchers
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType		Forklifts
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType	ř	Pumps
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType		Bore/Drill Rigs
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType	*	Tractors/Loaders/Backhoes
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentType	*	Pumps
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	2.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	3.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00

tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	3.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	3.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	2.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	OffRoadEquipmentUnitAmount	0.00	1.00
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Test Wells
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Pipeline Install
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Pipeline Install
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Pipeline Install
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Pipeline Install
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Production Wells
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Production Wells
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Demo and Well Abandonment
tblOffRoadEquipment	PhaseName		Test Wells
tblOffRoadEquipment	UsageHours	7.00	4.00
tblProjectCharacteristics	UrbanizationLevel	Urban	Rural

2.0 Emissions Summary

2.1 Overall Construction

Unmitigated Construction

252.7827	0000'0	0790.0	521.4336	521.4336	0000.0	1921.0	7990.0	2611.0	2062.0	0690.0	0.2312	003 5'9000 6 -	7482.1	0782.1	4141.0	mumixeM
4447.3e	0000.0	4710.0	9018.39	96.3105	0000.0	0.0344	1620.0	003 2'3500 6 -	0130.0	60£0.0	1020.0	-90001.1 003	0899.0	0.5339	0990.0	5023
252.7827	0000.0	0790.0	551.4339	261.4339	0000.0	1921.0	0.0564	7011.0	2062.0	0650.0	2122.0	-90006- 2.90006-	7482.1	۱.2570	4141.0	5055
		/λı	TM			ιλ/suoi									Year	
CO2e	N2O	tH⊃	200 listoT	NBio- CO2	Bio- CO2	PM2.5 Total	B.2Mq B.2Mq	Fugitive PM2.5	01M9 IstoT	PM10 Exhaust	Fugitive PM10	ZOS	00	XON	BOB	

Mitigated Construction

00'0	00.0	00.0	00.0	00.0	00.0	30.56	00'0	S4.13	32'60	00'0	48'32	00.0	00.0	81.75	00.0	Percent Reduction
CO2e	N20	CH4	CO2 letol	NBio-CO3	Bio- CO2	PM2.5 Total	tsusta BM2.5 F	Fugitive 8.2M9	01M9 IstoT	PM10 Exhaust	Fugitive PM10	zos	00	XON	воя	
252.7824	0000.0	0790.0	551.4336	251.4336	0000.0	8111.0	1 950.0	4 250.0	8891.0	0650.0	7601.0	003 5'9000 6 -	7482.1	0.7852	4141.0	mumixeM
6447.86	0000.0	4710.0	4015.3e	1 016.304	0000.0	0.0344	0.029	003 2.3200e-	0120.0	60£0.0	r020.0	-90001.1 1.1000e-	0899.0	6688.0	0990.0	5023
252.7824	0000.0	0790.0	551.4336	551.4336	0000.0	8111.0	t990 [.] 0	0.0554	8891.0	0690'0	2601.0	-9000e- 003	7482.1	2387.0	4141.0	5022
		<u>/</u> \.	τM							s/λι	not					Year
CO2e	N2O	CH4	Total CO2	NBio- CO2	Bio- CO2	8.SM9 IstoT	Exhaust PM2.5	Fugitive PM2.5	01M9 IstoT	PM10 PM10	Fugitive PM10	SO2	CO	XON	୨୦୪	

Quarter	Start Date	End Date	Maximum Unmitigated ROG + NOX (tons/quarter)	Maximum Mitigated ROG + NOX (tons/quarter)
1	2-1-2022	4-30-2022	0.4577	0.3451
2	5-1-2022	7-31-2022	0.4382	0.0790
3	8-1-2022	10-31-2022	0.3304	0.3304
4	11-1-2022	1-31-2023	0.2483	0.2215
5	2-1-2023	4-30-2023	0.2386	0.1616
6	5-1-2023	7-31-2023	0.2465	0.1669
7	8-1-2023	9-30-2023	0.0295	0.0200
	1	Highest	0.4577	0.3451

2.2 Overall Operational

Unmitigated Operational

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	1			MT	/yr						
Area	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
Energy	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Mobile	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Waste						0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Water						0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005

2.2 Overall Operational

Mitigated Operational

	ROG	NOx	CO		SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exha PM	lust 10	PM10 Total	Fugit PM2	ive Exh 2.5 PN	aust 12.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio	o- CO2	NBio- CO2	2 Total CO	02 (CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category		_		-		1	ons/yr											MT/yr			
Area	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000 005)e- 0.	.0000		0.00	000	0.0000		0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000 005	e- 0.1	0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
Energy	0.0000	0.0000	0.000	0 0.	.0000		0.00	000	0.0000		0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.	0000	0.0000	0.0000
Mobile	0.0000	0.0000	0.000	0 0.	.0000	0.0000	0.00	000	0.0000	0.00	00 0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.	0000	0.0000	0.0000
Waste	. <u></u>		-				0.00	000	0.0000		0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.	0000	0.0000	0.0000
Water							0.00	000	0.0000		0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.	0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000)e- 0.	.0000	0.0000	0.00	000	0.0000	0.00	00 0.0	000	0.0000	0	.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000 005	- 0.	0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
	ROG	-	NOx	со	SC	02 F	ugitive PM10	Exhau PM1	ust PN 0 To	/10 otal	Fugitive PM2.5	Exha PM	ust F 2.5	M2.5 Total	Bio- (CO2 NBio	-CO2 To	al CO2	СН4	N	20 CO2
Percent Reduction	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.0	00	0.00	0.00	0 0.	.00	0.00	0.0	00	0.00	0.0	0 0.	00	0.00	0.00	0	.00 0.0

3.0 Construction Detail

Construction Phase

		4
ing Construction 8/1/2022 12/16/2022 5 5 100	bliu8 @niqqiup∃ lləW	4
ing 5/20/2022 7/14/2022 5 40	Production Wells	3
ing 4/1/2022 5/12/2022 5 30	Test Wells	2
Diftion 2/1/2022 3/28/2022 5 40	Demo and WendonnedA IIeW bus omeD	l
Phase Type Start Date End Date Num Days Num Days Num Days Phase Description Week	9msN 92sd9	Phase Number

Acres of Grading (Site Preparation Phase): 0

Acres of Grading (Grading Phase): 0

0 :pnive9 to serva

Residential Indoor: 0; Residential Outdoor: 0; Non-Residential Indoor: 0; Non-Residential Outdoor: 0; Striped Parking Area: 0 (Architectural Coating – sqft)

<u>ffRoad Equipment</u>

Lamont Public Utilities	District New Wells	 Kern-San Joaq 	uin County, Annual

Phase Name	Offroad Equipment Type	Amount	Usage Hours	Horse Power	Load Factor
Well Equipping	Cranes	1	4.00	231	0.29
Demo and Well Abandonment	Concrete/Industrial Saws	1	8.00	81	0.73
Test Wells	Bore/Drill Rigs	1	24.00	221	0.50
Production Wells	Pumps	1	24.00	84	0.74
Well Equipping	Forklifts	1	8.00	89	0.20
Pipeline Install	Concrete/Industrial Saws	1	6.00	81	0.73
Demo and Well Abandonment	Rubber Tired Dozers	1	8.00	247	0.40
Pipeline Install	Trenchers	1	6.00	78	0.50
Well Equipping	Generator Sets	1	8.00	84	0.74
Production Wells	Bore/Drill Rigs	1	24.00	221	0.50
Production Wells	Tractors/Loaders/Backhoes	1	8.00	97	0.37
Pipeline Install	Tractors/Loaders/Backhoes	1	8.00	97	0.37
Pipeline Install	Forklifts	1	6.00	89	0.20
Well Equipping	Tractors/Loaders/Backhoes	1	7.00	97	0.37
Well Equipping	Welders	1	8.00	46	0.45
Demo and Well Abandonment	Tractors/Loaders/Backhoes	2	8.00	97	0.37
Test Wells	Pumps	1	10.00	84	0.74

Trips and VMT

Phase Name	Offroad Equipment Count	Worker Trip Number	Vendor Trip Number	Hauling Trip Number	Worker Trip Length	Vendor Trip Length	Hauling Trip Length	Worker Vehicle Class	Vendor Vehicle Class	Hauling Vehicle Class
Well Equipping	9	0.00	0.00	0.00	16.80	6.60	20.00	LD_Mix	HDT_Mix	HHDT
Test Wells	6	15.00	0.00	0.00	16.80	6.60	20.00	LD_Mix	HDT_Mix	HHDT
Demo and Well	6	15.00	0.00	0.00	16.80	6.60	20.00	LD_Mix	HDT_Mix	HHDT
Production Wells	6	15.00	0.00	0.00	16.80	6.60	20.00	LD_Mix	HDT_Mix	HHDT
Pipeline Install	8	20.00	0.00	0.00	16.80	6.60	20.00	LD_Mix	HDT_Mix	HHDT

Page 9 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

3.1 Mitigation Measures Construction

Water Exposed Area

3.2 Demo and Well Abandonment - 2022

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton				МТ	/yr						
Off-Road	0.0305	0.2989	0.2345	4.2000e- 004		0.0150	0.0150	1	0.0140	0.0140	0.0000	36.6898	36.6898	8.9800e- 003	0.0000	36.9142
Total	0.0305	0.2989	0.2345	4.2000e- 004		0.0150	0.0150		0.0140	0.0140	0.0000	36.6898	36.6898	8.9800e- 003	0.0000	36.9142

3.2 Demo and Well Abandonment - 2022

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769
Total	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769

Mitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Off-Road	0.0305	0.2989	0.2345	4.2000e- 004		0.0150	0.0150		0.0140	0.0140	0.0000	36.6897	36.6897	8.9700e- 003	0.0000	36.9141
Total	0.0305	0.2989	0.2345	4.2000e- 004		0.0150	0.0150		0.0140	0.0140	0.0000	36.6897	36.6897	8.9700e- 003	0.0000	36.9141

3.2 Demo and Well Abandonment - 2022

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769
Total	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769

3.3 Test Wells - 2022

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr		
Fugitive Dust					0.0983	0.0000	0.0983	0.0505	0.0000	0.0505	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Off-Road	0.0167	0.1577	0.1618	5.5000e- 004		6.1900e- 003	6.1900e- 003		5.9300e- 003	5.9300e- 003	0.0000	47.8922	47.8922	0.0126	0.0000	48.2073
Total	0.0167	0.1577	0.1618	5.5000e- 004	0.0983	6.1900e- 003	0.1045	0.0505	5.9300e- 003	0.0564	0.0000	47.8922	47.8922	0.0126	0.0000	48.2073

3.3 Test Wells - 2022

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.0400e- 003	6.9000e- 004	7.0300e- 003	3.0000e- 005	2.8200e- 003	2.0000e- 005	2.8400e- 003	7.5000e- 004	2.0000e- 005	7.7000e- 004	0.0000	2.3814	2.3814	5.0000e- 005	0.0000	2.3827
Total	1.0400e- 003	6.9000e- 004	7.0300e- 003	3.0000e- 005	2.8200e- 003	2.0000e- 005	2.8400e- 003	7.5000e- 004	2.0000e- 005	7.7000e- 004	0.0000	2.3814	2.3814	5.0000e- 005	0.0000	2.3827

Mitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Fugitive Dust					0.0442	0.0000	0.0442	0.0227	0.0000	0.0227	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Off-Road	0.0167		0.1618	5.5000e- 004		6.1900e- 003	6.1900e- 003		5.9300e- 003	5.9300e- 003	0.0000	47.8922	47.8922	0.0126	0.0000	48.2072
Total	0.0167		0.1618	5.5000e- 004	0.0442	6.1900e- 003	0.0504	0.0227	5.9300e- 003	0.0287	0.0000	47.8922	47.8922	0.0126	0.0000	48.2072

3.3 Test Wells - 2022

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.0400e- 003	6.9000e- 004	7.0300e- 003	3.0000e- 005	2.8200e- 003	2.0000e- 005	2.8400e- 003	7.5000e- 004	2.0000e- 005	7.7000e- 004	0.0000	2.3814	2.3814	5.0000e- 005	0.0000	2.3827
Total	1.0400e- 003	6.9000e- 004	7.0300e- 003	3.0000e- 005	2.8200e- 003	2.0000e- 005	2.8400e- 003	7.5000e- 004	2.0000e- 005	7.7000e- 004	0.0000	2.3814	2.3814	5.0000e- 005	0.0000	2.3827

3.4 Production Wells - 2022

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Fugitive Dust					0.1226	0.0000	0.1226	0.0664	0.0000	0.0664	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Off-Road	0.0379	0.3476	0.3911	1.0200e- 003		0.0155	0.0155		0.0150	0.0150	0.0000	89.1041	89.1041	0.0196	0.0000	89.5937
Total	0.0379	0.3476	0.3911	1.0200e- 003	0.1226	0.0155	0.1381	0.0664	0.0150	0.0814	0.0000	89.1041	89.1041	0.0196	0.0000	89.5937

3.4 Production Wells - 2022

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769
Total	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769

Mitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Fugitive Dust					0.0552	0.0000	0.0552	0.0299	0.0000	0.0299	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Off-Road	0.0379	0.0335	0.3911	1.0200e- 003		0.0155	0.0155		0.0150	0.0150	0.0000	89.1040	89.1040	0.0196	0.0000	89.5936
Total	0.0379	0.0335	0.3911	1.0200e- 003	0.0552	0.0155	0.0707	0.0299	0.0150	0.0449	0.0000	89.1040	89.1040	0.0196	0.0000	89.5936

3.4 Production Wells - 2022

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769
Total	1.3800e- 003	9.2000e- 004	9.3700e- 003	4.0000e- 005	3.7600e- 003	2.0000e- 005	3.7800e- 003	1.0000e- 003	2.0000e- 005	1.0200e- 003	0.0000	3.1752	3.1752	7.0000e- 005	0.0000	3.1769

3.5 Well Equipping - 2022

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Off-Road	0.0526	0.4502	0.4715	8.1000e- 004		0.0223	0.0223		0.0214	0.0214	0.0000	69.0160	69.0160	0.0126	0.0000	69.3312
Total	0.0526	0.4502	0.4715	8.1000e- 004		0.0223	0.0223		0.0214	0.0214	0.0000	69.0160	69.0160	0.0126	0.0000	69.3312

3.5 Well Equipping - 2022

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Mitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Off-Road	0.0526	0.4502	0.4715	8.1000e- 004		0.0223	0.0223		0.0214	0.0214	0.0000	69.0159	69.0159	0.0126	0.0000	69.3311
Total	0.0526	0.4502	0.4715	8.1000e- 004		0.0223	0.0223		0.0214	0.0214	0.0000	69.0159	69.0159	0.0126	0.0000	69.3311

3.5 Well Equipping - 2022

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e	
Category	tons/yr										MT/yr						
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	
Worker	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	
Total	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	

3.6 Pipeline Install - 2023

Unmitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category	tons/yr									MT/yr						
Off-Road	0.0591	0.5295	0.6222	9.2000e- 004		0.0308	0.0308		0.0289	0.0289	0.0000	80.0136	80.0136	0.0170	0.0000	80.4395
Total	0.0591	0.5295	0.6222	9.2000e- 004		0.0308	0.0308		0.0289	0.0289	0.0000	80.0136	80.0136	0.0170	0.0000	80.4395
Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

3.6 Pipeline Install - 2023

Unmitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	6.8800e- 003	4.3900e- 003	0.0458	1.8000e- 004	0.0201	1.2000e- 004	0.0202	5.3200e- 003	1.1000e- 004	5.4400e- 003	0.0000	16.2969	16.2969	3.2000e- 004	0.0000	16.3050
Total	6.8800e- 003	4.3900e- 003	0.0458	1.8000e- 004	0.0201	1.2000e- 004	0.0202	5.3200e- 003	1.1000e- 004	5.4400e- 003	0.0000	16.2969	16.2969	3.2000e- 004	0.0000	16.3050

Mitigated Construction On-Site

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr		
Off-Road	0.0591	0.3355	0.6222	9.2000e- 004		0.0308	0.0308		0.0289	0.0289	0.0000	80.0135	80.0135	0.0170	0.0000	80.4394
Total	0.0591	0.3355	0.6222	9.2000e- 004		0.0308	0.0308		0.0289	0.0289	0.0000	80.0135	80.0135	0.0170	0.0000	80.4394

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

3.6 Pipeline Install - 2023

Mitigated Construction Off-Site

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Hauling	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Vendor	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Worker	6.8800e- 003	4.3900e- 003	0.0458	1.8000e- 004	0.0201	1.2000e- 004	0.0202	5.3200e- 003	1.1000e- 004	5.4400e- 003	0.0000	16.2969	16.2969	3.2000e- 004	0.0000	16.3050
Total	6.8800e- 003	4.3900e- 003	0.0458	1.8000e- 004	0.0201	1.2000e- 004	0.0202	5.3200e- 003	1.1000e- 004	5.4400e- 003	0.0000	16.2969	16.2969	3.2000e- 004	0.0000	16.3050

4.0 Operational Detail - Mobile

4.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

Page 20 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr		
Mitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Unmitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

4.2 Trip Summary Information

	Ave	rage Daily Trip Ra	ate	Unmitigated	Mitigated
Land Use	Weekday	Saturday	Sunday	Annual VMT	Annual VMT
User Defined Industrial	0.00	0.00	0.00		
Total	0.00	0.00	0.00		

4.3 Trip Type Information

		Miles			Trip %			Trip Purpos	e %
Land Use	H-W or C-W	H-S or C-C	H-O or C-NW	H-W or C-W	H-S or C-C	H-O or C-NW	Primary	Diverted	Pass-by
User Defined Industrial	14.70	6.60	6.60	0.00	0.00	0.00	0	0	0

4.4 Fleet Mix

Land Use	LDA	LDT1	LDT2	MDV	LHD1	LHD2	MHD	HHD	OBUS	UBUS	MCY	SBUS	MH
User Defined Industrial	0.487920	0.030073	0.170877	0.112061	0.016651	0.005572	0.019337	0.146855	0.001612	0.001610	0.005760	0.000912	0.000759

5.0 Energy Detail

Historical Energy Use: N

Page 21 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

5.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Electricity Mitigated						0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Electricity Unmitigated						0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
NaturalGas Mitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
NaturalGas Unmitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

Unmitigated

	NaturalGa s Use	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	kBTU/yr					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	1 1 1	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Page 22 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

5.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

Mitigated

	NaturalGa s Use	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	kBTU/yr					ton	s/yr							ΜT	/yr		
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Unmitigated

	Electricity Use	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	kWh/yr		МТ	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Page 23 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

5.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Mitigated

	Electricity Use	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	kWh/yr		MT	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

6.0 Area Detail

6.1 Mitigation Measures Area

	ROG	NOx	CO	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category					ton	s/yr							MT	/yr		
Mitigated	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
Unmitigated	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

6.2 Area by SubCategory

<u>Unmitigated</u>

	ROG	NOx	со	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
SubCategory					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr		
Architectural Coating	0.0000					0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Consumer Products	0.0000					0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Landscaping	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
Total	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005

Mitigated

	ROG	NOx	СО	SO2	Fugitive PM10	Exhaust PM10	PM10 Total	Fugitive PM2.5	Exhaust PM2.5	PM2.5 Total	Bio- CO2	NBio- CO2	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
SubCategory					ton	s/yr							МТ	/yr	_	
Architectural Coating	0.0000					0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Consumer Products	0.0000					0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Landscaping	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005
Total	0.0000	0.0000	1.0000e- 005	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005	2.0000e- 005	0.0000	0.0000	2.0000e- 005

7.0 Water Detail

Page 25 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

7.1 Mitigation Measures Water

	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Category		MT	ī/yr	
Mitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Unmitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

7.2 Water by Land Use

<u>Unmitigated</u>

	Indoor/Out door Use	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	Mgal		MT	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0/0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Page 26 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

7.2 Water by Land Use

Mitigated

	Indoor/Out door Use	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	Mgal		МТ	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0/0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

8.0 Waste Detail

8.1 Mitigation Measures Waste

Category/Year

	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
		МТ	/yr	
Mitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Unmitigated	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Page 27 of 29

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

8.2 Waste by Land Use

<u>Unmitigated</u>

	Waste Disposed	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	tons		МТ	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

Mitigated

	Waste Disposed	Total CO2	CH4	N2O	CO2e
Land Use	tons		МТ	/yr	
User Defined Industrial	0	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000
Total		0.0000	0.0000	0.0000	0.0000

9.0 Operational Offroad

Equipment Type Number Hours/Day Days/Year Horse Power Load Factor Fuel Type							
	Equipment Type	Number	Hours/Day	Days/Year	Horse Power	Load Factor	Fuel Type

Lamont Public Utilities District New Wells - Kern-San Joaquin County, Annual

10.0 Stationary Equipment

Fire Pumps and Emergency Generators

Equipment Type	Number	Hours/Day	Hours/Year	Horse Power	Load Factor	Fuel Type
<u>Boilers</u>						
Equipment Type	Number	Heat Input/Day	Heat Input/Year	Boiler Rating	Fuel Type	16
User Defined Equipment						
Equipment Type	Number					

11.0 Vegetation

APPENDIX 4



February 2, 2022

Tom Dodson and Associates

Attention: Tom Dodson 2150 N. Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92405

SUBJECT: 2022 Biological Resources Assessment For the Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project

Dear Mr. Dodson,

The Lamont Public Utilities District (District) is proposing to improve the water supply with the development of four new wells and constructing a 10" diameter water pipeline within the existing disturbed road right-of-way of Di Giorogio Road to the El Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA) (Project). The proposed project is located within the unincorporated community of Lamont, Kern County, California.

In accordance with the CEQA-Plus process (California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA]), a Biological Resources Assessment (BRA) was prepared for the District's Project by Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. (Jacobs) on September 28, 2021 and December 10, 2021. The purpose of the BRA was to address potential effects of the proposed Project on U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) designated Critical Habitats and/or any species currently listed or formally proposed for listing as endangered or threatened under the federal Endangered Species Act (ESA) and/or the California Endangered Species Act (CESA), as well as species designated as sensitive by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) or the California Native Plant Society (CNPS). This BRA also addresses resources protected under the: Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, the Protection of Wetlands – Executive Order 11990, Migratory Bird Treaty Act and Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.

In addition to the BRA, Jacobs conducted a jurisdictional waters assessment of the Project Area. The purpose of this assessment was to determine the presence and extent of any State and/or federal jurisdictional waters within the Project Area potentially subject to regulation by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) under Section 401 of the CWA and Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act, and CDFW under Section 1602 of the California Fish and Game Code (FGC), respectively.

Note: According to protocol and standard practices, the results of the BRA surveys would typically remain valid for the period of one year, or until December 2022. After that time, if the site has not been disturbed in the interim, updated surveys may be required.

PROJECT LOCATION

The Project Area, the Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD), is located in the southern San Joaquin Valley, about five miles southeast of downtown Bakersfield, Kern County, California (Figure 1). The Project area is mapped on the USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangle "Lamont" and "Weed Patch" within Sections 1, 6 and 7, Township 31 South, Range 28 and 29 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project being considered at this time is the drilling, testing, and equipping of four new wells at the locations identified above, and the extension of a water line to the EAPOA and installation of a loop distribution system within the EAPOA property boundary as shown on Figures 2 and 3. The LPUD will drill the test wells using a casing hammer drill at each location. The test well will be drilled to an approximate depth of 900 feet with systematic tests to determine an actual production zone of groundwater without substantial contamination. Assuming adequate water quality meeting drinking water standards, a production well will be constructed with continued water quality monitoring. Once drilled, each well will be equipped with vertical turbine pumps, motors, discharge piping, electrical and controls, and connections installed to the existing distribution system. If needed, well head treatment may be added to one or more of the wells. The LPUD will install a supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system for remote monitoring and control of the District facilities.

To supply the EAPOA project area, a 10" diameter water transmission line will be installed within the existing disturbed road right-of-way of Di Giorogio Road. This will encompass installing approximately 11,000 feet of pipeline in this alignment. At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street an 8" diameter water distribution line will connect into the 10" transmission line and a new looped distribution line will be installed within the residential area. This new water line will be approximately 20,000 feet in length. The proposed EAPOA community water distribution line is shown on Figure 3. In conjunction with replacement of the existing EAPOA water system the following actions will be completed: properly abandon EAPOA Wells 1 and 2; demolish the existing EAPOA 25,000- and 44,000-gallon water storage tanks (steel storage tanks); demolish and remove existing booster pump stations at Well 1 and 2; and install water meters at the existing 81 water connections.

Well Replacement Locations:

Well 13 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.6-acre site located at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road, APN 186-080-05.

Well 11 Replacement Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site located at the northwest corner of APN 187-030-04 also being the south side of DiGiorgio Road approximately a quarter-mile west of Weedpatch Highway.

Well 5 Replacement Site: An approximate 0.27-acre site located at the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Weedpatch Highway, APN 188-290-32.

Fourth Potential Well Site: An approximate 1.0-acre site located east of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road, at the southeast corner of APN 188-250-30

In addition to the well replacement project, the District is considering the consolidation of the El Adobe Property Owners Association (EAPOA) as part of the District's for water potable service. The EAPOA is a small community of approximately 250 residents located approximately two miles west of Lamont. To serve this area a new 10-inch (10") water transmission line is proposed to be installed along Di Giorgio Road.

The proposed well sites and pipelines are depicted on Figures 2 and 3.

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The Project Area is within the Lamont area of unincorporated Kern County, which is situated in the southern end of the San Joaquin Valley and is bound by the Coast Range to the west, the Transverse Range (San Emigdio Mountains) to the south, and the Sierra Nevada (including the Tehachapi Mountains) to the east. The Lamont area is subject to an arid climate, with both seasonal and annual variations in temperature and precipitation. Average annual maximum temperatures within this region peak at 98.4 degrees Fahrenheit (° F) in July and fall to an average annual minimum temperature of 34.5° F in December. Average annual precipitation is greatest from November through April and reaches a peak in February (1.07 inches). Precipitation is lowest in the months of July and August (0.02 inches). Annual total precipitation averages 5.64 inches. The topography of the Project Area is relatively flat, with an on-site elevation of approximately 400 feet above mean sea level (amsl).

The primary soil types within the Project Area are Milham sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes and Lokern clay, saline-alkali, drained. Milham sandy loam soils consist of sandy loam, loam and clay loams comprised of alluvium derived from igneous and sedimentary rock. This soil type typically occurs on terraces, alluvial fans, plains and fan remnants, is well drained with a medium runoff class and is considered prime farmland if irrigated. Lokern clay soils consist of clay and stratified fine sandy loam to sandy clay loam comprised of alluvium derived from granite. This soil type typically occurs on basin floors, is moderately well drained with a very high runoff class and is not considered prime farmland.

The proposed Project is entirely within an existing developed/disturbed environment consisting of existing residential dwellings, agricultural fields and paved and unpaved roads (Figure 3). The surrounding land consists of agricultural and residential development and no longer supports any native habitats. Vegetation within the Project Area is either absent (i.e., the proposed solar field and pipeline alignment) or dominated by non-native, invasive and ruderal species (see Site Photos).

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Federal Endangered Species Act (ESA)

The federal Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973 protects plants and wildlife that are listed by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) as endangered or threatened. Section 9 of the ESA (USA) prohibits the taking of endangered wildlife, where taking is defined as any effort to "harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, collect, or attempt to engage in such conduct" (50 CFR 17.3). For plants, this statute governs removing, possessing, maliciously damaging, or destroying any endangered plant on federal land and removing, cutting, digging up, damaging, or destroying any endangered plant on non-federal land in knowing violation of state law (16 United States Code [USC] 1538). Under Section 7 of the ESA, federal agencies are required to consult with the USFWS if their actions, including permit approvals or funding, could adversely affect an endangered species (including plants) or its critical habitat. Through consultation and the issuance of a biological opinion, the USFWS may issue an incidental take statement allowing take of the species that is incidental to an otherwise authorized activity, provided the action will not jeopardize the continued existence of the species. The ESA specifies that the USFWS designate habitat for a species at the time of its listing

Tom Dodson & Associates Lamont PUC Water Supply Improvements BRA February 2, 2022

in which are found the physical or biological features "essential to the conservation of the species," or which may require "special Management consideration or protection..." (16 USC § 1533[a][3].2; 16 USC § 1532[a]). This designated Critical Habitat is then afforded the same protection under the ESA as individuals of the species itself, requiring issuance of an Incidental Take Permit prior to any activity that results in "the destruction or adverse modification of habitat determined to be critical" (16 USC § 1536[a][2]).

Migratory Bird Treaty Act

The Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) of 1918 implements international treaties between the United States and other nations created to protect migratory birds, any of their parts, eggs, and nests from activities, such as hunting, pursuing, capturing, killing, selling, and shipping, unless expressly authorized in the regulations or by permit. As authorized by the MBTA, the USFWS issues permits to qualified applicants for the following types of activities: falconry, raptor propagation, scientific collecting, special purposes (rehabilitation, education, migratory game bird propagation, and salvage), take of depredating birds, taxidermy, and waterfowl sale and disposal. The regulations governing migratory bird permits can be found in 50 CFR Part 13 General Permit Procedures and 50 CFR part 21 Migratory Bird Permits. The State of California has incorporated the protection of birds of prey in Sections 3800, 3513, and 3503.5 of the California Fish and Game Code (CFGC).

However, on December 22, 2017 the U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a memorandum concluding that MBTA's prohibitions on take apply "[...] only to affirmative actions that have as their purpose the taking or killing of migratory birds, their nests, or their eggs" (DOI 2017). Therefore, take of migratory birds or their active nests (i.e., with eggs or young) that is incidental to, and not the purpose of, an otherwise lawful activity does not constitute a violation of the MBTA. Then, on April 11, 2018, the USFWS issued a guidance memorandum that provided further clarification on their interpretation:

"We interpret the M-Opinion to mean that the MBTA's prohibitions on take apply when the purpose of an action is to take migratory birds, their eggs, or their nests. Conversely, the take of birds, eggs or nests occurring as the result of an activity, the purpose of which is not to take birds, eggs or nests, is not prohibited by the MBTA" (USFWS 2018).

Therefore, the MBTA is currently interpreted to prohibit the take of birds, nests or eggs when the *purpose* or *intent* of the action is to take birds, eggs or nests, not when the take of birds, eggs or nests is incidental to but not the intended purpose of an otherwise lawful action.

California Endangered Species Act

The California Endangered Species Act (CESA) (Sections 2050 to 2085) establishes the policy of the state to conserve, protect, restore, and enhance threatened or endangered species and their habitats by protecting "all native species of fishes, amphibians, reptiles, birds, mammals, invertebrates, and plants, and their habitats, threatened with extinction and those experiencing a significant decline which, if not halted, would lead to a threatened or endangered designation." Animal species are listed by the CDFW as threatened or endangered, and plants are listed as rare, threatened, or endangered. However, only those plant species listed as threatened or endangered receive protection under the California ESA.

CESA mandates that state agencies do not approve a Project that would jeopardize the continued existence of these species if reasonable and prudent alternatives are available that would avoid a jeopardy finding. There are no state agency consultation procedures under the California ESA. For Projects that would affect a species that is federally and State listed, compliance with ESA satisfies

the California ESA if the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) determines that the federal incidental take authorization is consistent with the California ESA under Section 2080.1. For Projects that would result in take of a species that is state listed only, the Project sponsor must apply for a take permit, in accordance with Section 2081(b).

Fully Protected Species

Four sections of the California Fish and Game Code (CFGC) list 37 fully protected species (CFGC Sections 3511, 4700, 5050, and 5515). These sections prohibit take or possession "at any time" of the species listed, with few exceptions, and state that "no provision of this code or any other law will be construed to authorize the issuance of permits or licenses to 'take' the species," and that no previously issued permits or licenses for take of the species "shall have any force or effect" for authorizing take or possession.

Bird Nesting Protections

Bird nesting protections (Sections 3503, 3503.5, 3511, 3513 and 3800) in the CFGC include the following:

- Section 3503 prohibits the take, possession, or needless destruction of the nest or eggs of any bird.
- Section 3503.5 prohibits the take, possession, or needless destruction of any nests, eggs, or birds in the orders Falconiformes (new world vultures, hawks, eagles, ospreys, and falcons, among others), and Strigiformes (owls).
- Section 3511 prohibits the take or possession of Fully protected birds.
- Section 3513 prohibits the take or possession of any migratory nongame bird or part thereof, as designated in the MBTA. To avoid violation of the take provisions, it is generally required that Project-related disturbance at active nesting territories be reduced or eliminated during the nesting cycle.

Section 3800 prohibits the take of any non-game bird (i.e., bird that is naturally occurring in California that is not a gamebird, migratory game bird, or fully protected bird).

Native Plant Protection Act

The Native Plant Protect Act (NPPA) (1977) (CFGC Sections 1900-1913) was created with the intent to "preserve, protect, and enhance rare and endangered plants in this State." The NPPA is administered by CDFW. The Fish and Game Commission has the authority to designate native plants as endangered or rare and to protect endangered and rare plants from take. CESA (CFGC 2050-2116) provided further protection for rare and endangered plant species, but the NPPA remains part of the FGC.

SPECIAL STATUS SPECIES AND HABITATS

Prior to performing the field survey, available databases and documentation relevant to the Project Area were reviewed for documented occurrences of special status species in the Project vicinity (approximately 1 mile). The USFWS threatened and endangered species occurrence data overlay, USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation System (IPaC) and the most recent versions of the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB; *Rarefind 5*) and California Native Plant Society Electronic Inventory (CNPSEI) databases were searched for sensitive species data in the "Lamont"

Tom Dodson & Associates Lamont PUC Water Supply Improvements BRA February 2, 2022

and "Weed Patch" USGS 7.5-Minute Series Quadrangle. Additionally, the USFWS National Wetland Inventory Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Water Program "My Waters" data layers were viewed to determine the presence of any previously-documented water resources. These databases contain records of reported occurrences of State- and federally-listed species or otherwise special status species and habitats that may occur within the vicinity of the Project site (approximately 1 mile).

According to the database queries and literature review, 16 special status species and 1 sensitive habitat have been identified as potentially occurring in the Project vicinity. Of the 16 special status species identified, 5 are State and/or federally listed as threatened or endangered. Table 1 (attached) represents a compiled list of results from the IPaC, CNDDB and CNPS databases of listed species that have been documented in the *Lamont* quad and/or could potentially occur within the Project vicinity. Table 1 also provides an assessment of each species' potential to occur on site, based on the field investigation of the Project area and surveyor's knowledge of the species and local ecology. Please refer to the attached IPaC List and CNDDB and CNPSEI Results for a complete list of all special status species and habitats identified in the database queries.

No sensitive or listed species are likely to occur withing the Project area.

Critical Habitat

The Project Area is not located within or adjacent any USFWS designated Critical Habitat units.

SURVEY RESULTS

Jacobs biologist Lisa Patterson conducted a biological resources and jurisdictional waters assessment of the Project Area on September 28 and December 10, of 2021. The survey area encompassed the entire proposed Project footprint including the proposed Project's proposed wells and proposed water supply pipelines and well sites where access was available. The pedestrian survey included 100 percent coverage of the proposed pipeline alignments, as well as an approximately 200-foot buffer area on either side of the pipeline alignment, where feasible and appropriate.

Wildlife species were detected during field surveys by sight, calls, tracks, scat, or other signs. In addition to species observed, expected wildlife usage of the site was determined per known habitat preferences of regional wildlife species and knowledge of their relative distributions in the area. The Project Area was assessed for habitat type, structure, species composition/association, condition and human disturbances. The focus of the faunal species survey was to identify potential habitat for special status wildlife within the Project area.

The Project site is completely disturbed, consisting of residences, small ranches, unvegetated fallow agricultural land, existing paved and unpaved road, and existing District facilities. No listed species, or other special status species, were observed during survey and no suitable habitat for any of the State- or federally-listed species identified in the database queries and literature review exists within the proposed Project Impact Area. The surrounding area is also disturbed, consisting primarily of residential development, utility infrastructure and agriculture.

There are no channels, ditches or other water features occurring within the Project area.

EFFECTS ANALYSIS

The Project will not result in any direct impacts to State- and/or federally-listed species or other special status species, including any California Fully Protected species or California rare and endangered plant species. The Project will not result in the loss or adverse modification of USFWS designated Critical Habitat.

There are no canals or other drainage features, man-made, irrigation ditch, or natural features. Therefore, there are no Waters of the U.S. (WoUS) or excavated in a tributary and does not drain any wetlands. Therefore, the Project would not require CWA Section 404 permitting. Further, there are not features that would meet the CDFW definition of a lake, river or stream and does not support any aquatic resources, stream-dependent wildlife resources or riparian habitat. Therefore, the Project would not require FGC Section 1602 permitting.

There is habitat within the Project area that is suitable to support nesting birds, including open ground-nesting species such as killdeer (*Charadrius vociferus*). Most native bird species are protected from unlawful take by the MBTA and Sections 3503, 3503.5, 3511, 3513 and 3800 of the CFGC. In general, impacts to all bird species (common and special status) can be avoided by conducting work outside of the nesting season, which is generally February 1st through August 31st. However, if all work cannot be conducted outside of nesting season, a Project-specific Nesting Bird Management Plan can be prepared to determine suitable avoidance buffers.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Project may affect but is not likely to adversely affect any State or Federally listed species. To avoid any potential Project-related effects on these listed species, therefore no species-specific avoidance measures are recommended.

In order to avoid impacts to nesting birds (common and special status) during the nesting season, a qualified Avian Biologist should conduct pre-construction Nesting Bird Surveys (NBS) prior to Project-related disturbance to suitable nesting areas to identify any active nests. If no active nests are found, no further action would be required. If an active nest is found, the biologist should set appropriate no-work buffers around the nest which would be based upon the nesting species, its sensitivity to disturbance, nesting stage and expected types, intensity and duration of disturbance. The nest(s) and buffer zones should be field checked weekly by a qualified biological monitor. The approved no-work buffer zone should be clearly marked in the field, within which no disturbance activity should commence until the qualified biologist has determined the young birds have successfully fledged and the nest is inactive.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or require any further information.

Thank you,

Lisa M. Patterson, Ecologist/Regulatory Specialist/QSP

National Senior Environmental Manager 47994 Lily Mine Way | O'Neals, CA | 93645 Office/Cell: (909) 838-1333 Email: Lisa.Patterson@jacobs.com | Website: www.jacobs.com Tom Dodson & Associates Lamont PUC Water Supply Improvements BRA February 2, 2022

Attachments:

Figures:

Figure 1 – Regional Vicinity Map Figure 2 – Topographic Map of Site Location Figure 3 – Aerial Photograph of Site Location

Table 1: Listed Species Occurrence Potential

Site Photos

IPaC List and CNDDB and CNPSEI Results





Figure 1 - Regional Vicinity Map LPUD Water Supply Improvement Project





SOURCE: USGS

FIGURE 2



Topographic Map of Project Location

LPUD Water Supply Improvements Project

2022 Tom Dodson & Associates LPUC Water Supply Improvements Project Figures





SOURCE: Google Earth



Aerial Photograph of Site Location LPUD Water Supply Improvements Project

2022 Tom Dodson & Associates LPUC Water Supply Improvements Project Figures



FIGURE 3

Scientific Name	Common Name	Federal/ State Listing Status	Habitat	Occurrence Potential
Arizona elegans occidentalis	California glossy snake	None/None	Inhabits arid scrub, rocky washes, grasslands, chaparral. Appears to prefer microhabitats of open areas and areas with soil loose enough for easy burrowing.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There are no suitable Habitat for this species in the Project area. Occurrence potential is low.
Athene cunicularia	Burrowing owl	None/None	Open, dry annual or perennial grasslands, deserts, and scrublands characterized by low-growing vegetation. Subterranean nester, dependent upon burrowing mammals, most notably, the California ground squirrel.	There is some marginally suitable habitat for this species in the Project Area but no evidence of BUOW was found in the survey area and most of the Subject Parcel is not suitable to support this species. Occurrence potential is low.
Atriplex tularensis	Bakersfield smallscale	None/Endangered	The plants are endemic to the alkali soils of the local occasionally flooded salt pan.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There is no suitable habitat for this species in the Project area. Further, this species was known from only a few occurrences, and is potentially extinct. Occurrence potential is zero.
Astragalus hornii var hornii	Horn's milk-vetch	None/Endangered	Salty flats, lake shores; Elevation: 60300 m. Bioregional Distribution: Flowering Time: MaySep	There are no suitable habitat for this species in the Project area. Occurrence potential is zero
Buteo swainsoni	Swainson's hawk	None/ Threatened	Breeds in grasslands with scattered trees, juniper-sage flats, riparian areas, savannahs, and agricultural or ranch lands with groves or lines of trees. Requires adjacent suitable foraging areas such as grasslands, or alfalfa or grain fields supporting rodent populations.	Although there is some suitable foraging habitat for this species within the Project area, there is no suitable nesting habitat within the Project area. Occurrence potential is low .



Scientific Name	Common Name	Federal/ State Listing Status	Habitat	Occurrence Potential
Chloropyron mole ssp. Hispidum	Hispid salty bird's- beak	None/None	Soft bird's-beak grows in coastal salt marshes, commonly in the marsh/upland transition zone with pickleweed (Salicornia virginica), jaumea (Jaumea carnosa), alkali heath (Frankenia salina), gumplant (Grindelia stricta), and saltgrass (Distichlis spicata). Habitats include seasonally flooded areas in hypersaline or eurysaline environments (CDWR 1996). A natural hydrologic connection to a tidal slough system is an important habitat requirement for this species. Diked seasonal wetlands which are isolated from natural, year round tidal cycle hydrology do not appear to support this species	There is no suitable habitat for this species in the Project area. Occurrence potential is zero
Eumops perotis californicus	Western mastiff	None/None	Many open, semi-arid to arid habitats, including conifer & deciduous woodlands, coastal scrub, grasslands, chaparral, etc. Roosts in crevices in cliff faces, high buildings, trees and tunnels.	There are no suitable roosting sites for this species on the Project area. Occurrence potential is low.
Gambelia sila	blunt-nosed leopard lizard	Endangered/ Endangered	Resident of sparsely vegetated alkali and desert scrub habitats, in areas of low topographic relief. Seeks cover in mammal burrows, under shrubs or structures such as fence posts; they do not excavate their own burrows.	No suitable habitat for this species exists within the Project area, Occurrence potential is zero.
Layia leucopappa	Comanche Point layia	None/None	An annual wildflower is endemic to California, where it is known only from the Tehachapi Mountains of southern Kern County in the vicinity of Tejon Ranch. Its distribution once extended onto the floor of the Central Valley, but it was eliminated from the area as the valley land was claimed for agriculture.	The species is presumed extirpated form the area. Further the Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There is no suitable habitat for this species in the Project area. Occurrence potential is zero.



Scientific Name	Common Name	Federal/ State Listing Status	Habitat	Occurrence Potential
Lytta moestan	Morrison's blister beetle	None/None	Information on this species is sparse, but some beetles were collected on filaree (Erodium cicutarium) Range/distribution These beetles are found in the Central Valley from Contra Costa County in the north to Tulare and Kern counties in the south.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. Occurrence potential is low.
Navarretia setiloba	Piute Mountains navarretia	None/None	The plant is endemic to California, where it is known from fewer than ten occurrences at the southern tip of the Sierra Nevada, Tehachapi Mountains, San Emigdio Mountains, and adjacent southern San Joaquin Valley, primarily within Kern County, California. It is named for Piute Mountain in the Southern Sierra near Lake Isabella, not the Piute Mountains of the Mojave Desert, which are far outside its range. It grows in moist depressions in grassland, oak woodland, and pinyon-juniper woodland habitats, from 500–2,100 metres (1,600– 6,900 ft) in elevation	The project occurs outside the range for this specie There is no suitable habitat for this species in the Project area. Occurrence potential is zero
Opuntia basilaris var. treleasei	Bakersfield	Endangered/ Endangered	Sandy soil in the grasslands of Kern County. Plants spread to thickets as wide as 10 meters. The type locality was given as "Caliente, in the Tehachapi Mountains" (Coulter 1896, p. 434), which is in Kern County. Shortly thereafter, Toumey (1901) renamed Bakersfield cactus as a variety of beavertail cactus (Opuntia basilaris), resulting in the combination O. basilaris var. treleasii. Griffiths and Hare (1906) considered Bakersfield cactus a distinct species and subdivided it into two varieties, O. treleasii var. treleasii and var. kernii.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There are no sandy open grasslands occurring within the Project area. Occurrence potential is low.



Scientific Name	Common Name	Federal/ State Listing Status	Habitat	Occurrence Potential
Taxidea taxus	American badger	None/None	Occurs primarily in grasslands, parklands, farms, and other treeless areas with friable soil and a supply of rodent prey [1,6]. They are also found in forest glades and meadows, marshes, brushy areas, hot deserts, and mountain meadows.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There are no open areas for this species on the Project area. Occurrence potential is low.
Vulpes macrotis mutica	San Joaquin kit fox	Endangered/ Threatened	Annual grasslands or grassy open stages with scattered shrubby vegetation. Need loose-textured sandy soils for burrowing, and suitable prey base.	The Project area is developed with residential parcel most of which have livestock, small garden orchards, and manufactured landscape. There are no suitable burrowing or foraging habitat within the Project area. Occurrence potential is low.



Site Photos

















IPaC List and CNDDB and CNPSEI Results IPaC

IPaC resource list

This report is an automatically generated list of species and other resources such as critical habitat (collectively referred to as *trust resources*) under the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) jurisdiction that are known or expected to be on or near the project area referenced below. The list may also include trust resources that occur outside of the project area, but that could potentially be directly or indirectly affected by activities in the project area. However, determining the likelihood and extent of effects a project may have on trust resources typically requires gathering additional site-specific (e.g., vegetation/species surveys) and project-specific (e.g., magnitude and timing of proposed activities) information.

Below is a summary of the project information you provided and contact information for the USFWS office(s) with jurisdiction in the defined project area. Please read the introduction to each section that follows (Endangered Species, Migratory Birds, USFWS Facilities, and NWI Wetlands) for additional information applicable to the trust resources addressed in that section. ONSUL

Location

Kern County, California



Local office

Sacramento Fish And Wildlife Office

\$ (916) 414-6600 (916) 414-6713

Federal Building 2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605 Sacramento, CA 95825-1846

Endangered species

This resource list is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an analysis of project level impacts.

The primary information used to generate this list is the known or expected range of each species. Additional areas of influence (AOI) for species are also considered. An AOI includes areas outside of the species range if the species could be indirectly affected by activities in that area (e.g., placing a dam upstream of a fish population even if that fish does not occur at the dam site, may indirectly impact the species by reducing or eliminating water flow downstream). Because species can move, and site conditions can change, the species on this list are not guaranteed to be found on or near the project area. To fully determine any potential effects to species, additional site-specific and project-specific information is often required.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act **requires** Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of such proposed action" for any project that is conducted, permitted, funded, or licensed by any Federal agency. A letter from the local office and a species list which fulfills this requirement can **only** be obtained by requesting an official species list from either the Regulatory Review section in IPaC (see directions below) or from the local field office directly.

For project evaluations that require USFWS concurrence/review, please return to the IPaC website and request an official species list by doing the following:

- 1. Draw the project location and click CONTINUE.
- 2. Click DEFINE PROJECT.
- 3. Log in (if directed to do so).
- 4. Provide a name and description for your project.
- 5. Click REQUEST SPECIES LIST.

Listed species¹ and their critical habitats are managed by the Ecological Services Program of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the fisheries division of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Fisheries²).

Species and critical habitats under the sole responsibility of NOAA Fisheries are **not** shown on this list. Please contact NOAA Fisheries for species under their jurisdiction.

- 1. Species listed under the Endangered Species Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also shows species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the <u>listing status page</u> for more information. IPaC only shows species that are regulated by USFWS (see FAQ).
- 2. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce.

The following species are potentially affected by activities in this location:

Mammals

	. Explore Edulion resources
NAME	STATUS
San Joaquin Kit Fox Vulpes macrotis mutica Wherever found No critical habitat has been designated for this species. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2873	Endangered
Tipton Kangaroo Rat Dipodomys nitratoides nitratoi Wherever found No critical habitat has been designated for this species. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7247	ides Endangered
Birds	
NAME	STATUS
California Condor Gymnogyps californianus There is final critical habitat for this species. The location critical habitat is not available. <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8193</u> Southwestern Willow Flycatcher Empidonax traillie Wherever found There is final critical habitat for this species. The location	Endangered on of the extimus Endangered on of the
critical habitat is not available. <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6749</u> Reptiles NAME	STATUS
Blunt-nosed Leopard Lizard Gambelia silus Wherever found No critical habitat has been designated for this species. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/625	Endangered
Giant Garter Snake Thamnophis gigas Wherever found No critical habitat has been designated for this species. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4482	Threatened
Amphibians	

NAME

STATUS

Threatened

California Red-legged Frog Rana draytonii Wherever found There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2891

Fishes

NAME	STATUS
Delta Smelt Hypomesus transpacificus Wherever found	Threatened
There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available.	
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/321	00
Insects	10'
NAME	STATUS
Monarch Butterfly Danaus plexippus Wherever found No critical habitat has been designated for this species. <u>https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9743</u>	Candidate
Crustaceans	STATUS
Vernal Pool Fairy Shrimp Branchinecta lynchi Wherever found There is final critical habitat for this species. The location of the critical habitat is not available. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/498	Threatened
Flowering Plants	
NAME	STATUS

Bakersfield Cactus Opuntia treleasei

Endangered

Wherever found

No critical habitat has been designated for this species. https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/7799

Critical habitats

Potential effects to critical habitat(s) in this location must be analyzed along with the endangered species themselves.
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LOCATION.

Migratory birds

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act¹ and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act².

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described <u>below</u>.

- 1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
- 2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.

Additional information can be found using the following links:

- Birds of Conservation Concern http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/birds-of-conservation-concern.php
- Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds <u>http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/</u> <u>conservation-measures.php</u>
- Nationwide conservation measures for birds http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/pdf/management/nationwidestandardconservationmeasures.pdf

THERE ARE NO MIGRATORY BIRDS OF CONSERVATION CONCERN EXPECTED TO OCCUR AT THIS LOCATION.

Tell me more about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds.

Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize impacts to all birds at any location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly important when birds are most likely to occur in the project area. When birds may be breeding in the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is a very helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be breeding in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures or permits may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) and other species that may warrant special attention in your project location.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets and is queried and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your project intersects, and that have been identified as warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle (Eagle Act requirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your project area. It is not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list of all birds potentially present in your project area, please visit the <u>AKN Phenology Tool</u>.

What does IPaC use to generate the probability of presence graphs for the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location?

The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets.

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information becomes available. To learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and how to interpret them, go the Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is breeding, wintering, migrating or present year-round in my project area?

To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding, wintering, migrating or year-round), you may refer to the following resources: The Cornell Lab of Ornithology All About Birds Bird Guide, or (if you are unsuccessful in locating the bird of interest there), the Cornell Lab of Ornithology Neotropical Birds guide. If a bird on your migratory bird species list has a breeding season associated with it, if that bird does occur in your project area, there may be nests present at some point within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does not breed in your project area.

What are the levels of concern for migratory birds?

Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

- 1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are <u>Birds of Conservation Concern</u> (BCC) that are of concern throughout their range anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);
- 2. "BCC BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA; and
- 3. "Non-BCC Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on your list either because of the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types of development or activities (e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, in particular, to avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC species of rangewide concern. For more information on conservation measures you can implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and requirements for eagles, please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that are potentially affected by offshore projects

For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species and groups of bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also offers data and information about other taxa besides birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. Alternately, you may download the bird model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS Integrative Statistical Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use throughout the year, including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this information. For additional information on marine bird tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring.

What if I have eagles on my list?

If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to obtain a permit to avoid violating the Eagle Act should such impacts occur.

Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report

The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of birds of priority concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for identifying what other birds may be in your project area, please see the FAQ "What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location". Please be aware this report provides the "probability of presence" of birds within the 10 km grid cell(s) that overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also look carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the "no data" indicator (a red horizontal bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey effort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In contrast, a low survey effort bar or no data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project area, when they might be there, and if they might be breeding (which means nests might be present). The list helps you know what to look for to confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement conservation measures to avoid or minimize potential impacts from your project activities, should presence be confirmed. To learn more about conservation measures, visit the FAQ "Tell me about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory birds" at the bottom of your migratory bird trust resources page. JNSU

Facilities

National Wildlife Refuge lands

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Fish hatcheries

THERE ARE NO FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS LOCATION.

Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of Engineers District.

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LOCATION.

Data limitations

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level information on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of high altitude imagery. Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A margin of error is inherent in the use of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may result in revision of the wetland boundaries or classification established through image analysis.

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experience of the image analysts, the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth verification work conducted. Metadata should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any mapping problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the imagery or field work. There may be occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications between the information depicted on the map and the actual conditions on site.

Data exclusions

Certain wetland habitats are excluded from the National mapping program because of the limitations of aerial imagery as the primary data source used to detect wetlands. These habitats include seagrasses or submerged aquatic vegetation that are found in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and nearshore coastal waters. Some deepwater reef communities (coral or tuberficid worm reefs) have also been excluded from the inventory. These habitats, because of their depth, go undetected by aerial imagery.

Data precautions

Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and describe wetlands in a different manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design or products of this inventory, to define the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local government or to establish the geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies. Persons intending to engage in activities involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such activities.





Query Criteria: Quad IS (Lamont (3511838))

Species	Element Code	Federal Status	State Status	Global Rank	State Rank	Rare Plant Rank/CDFW SSC or FP
Arizona elegans occidentalis	ARADB01017	None	None	G5T2	S2	SSC
California glossy snake						
Astragalus hornii var. hornii	PDFAB0F421	None	None	GUT1	S1	1B.1
Horn's milk-vetch						
Athene cunicularia	ABNSB10010	None	None	G4	S3	SSC
burrowing owl						
Atriplex tularensis	PDCHE04240	None	Endangered	GX	SX	1A
Bakersfield smallscale						
Buteo swainsoni	ABNKC19070	None	Threatened	G5	S3	
Swainson's hawk						
Chloropyron molle ssp. hispidum	PDSCR0J0D1	None	None	G2T1	S1	1B.1
hispid salty bird's-beak						
Eumops perotis californicus	AMACD02011	None	None	G4G5T4	S3S4	SSC
western mastiff bat						
Gambelia sila	ARACF07010	Endangered	Endangered	G1	S1	FP
blunt-nosed leopard lizard						
Layia leucopappa	PDAST5N0A0	None	None	G1	S1	1B.1
Comanche Point layia						
Lytta moesta	IICOL4C020	None	None	G2	S2	
moestan blister beetle						
Lytta morrisoni	IICOL4C040	None	None	G1G2	S1S2	
Morrison's blister beetle						
Navarretia setiloba	PDPLM0C0S0	None	None	G2	S2	1B.1
Piute Mountains navarretia						
Opuntia basilaris var. treleasei	PDCAC0D055	Endangered	Endangered	G5T1	S1	1B.1
Bakersfield cactus						
Taxidea taxus	AMAJF04010	None	None	G5	S3	SSC
American badger						
Valley Saltbush Scrub	CTT36220CA	None	None	G2	S2.1	
Valley Saltbush Scrub						
Vulpes macrotis mutica	AMAJA03041	Endangered	Threatened	G4T2	S2	
San Joaquin kit fox						

Record Count: 16

APPENDIX 5

IDENTIFICATION AND EVALUATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

LAMONT PUBLIC UTILITIES DISTRICT WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Lamont Area Kern County, California

For Submittal to:

Lamont Public Utilities District 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 92341 *and* Division of Drinking Water State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street/P.O. Box 944212 Sacramento, CA 94244

Prepared for:

Tom Dodson & Associates 2150 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92405

Prepared by:

CRM TECH 1016 East Cooley Drive, Suite A/B Colton, CA 92324

Bai "Tom" Tang, Principal Investigator Michael Hogan, Principal Investigator

February 14, 2022 CRM TECH Contract No. 3783

- **Title:** Identification and Evaluation of Historic Properties: Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Lamont Area, Kern County, California
- Author(s): Bai "Tom" Tang, Principal Investigator/Historian Deirdre Encarnación, Archaeologist/Report Writer Nina Gallardo, Archaeologist/Native American Liaison
- Consulting Firm: CRM TECH 1016 East Cooley Drive, Suite A/B Colton, CA 92324 (909) 824-6400
 - **Date:** February 14, 2022
- For Submittal to: Lamont Public Utilities District 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 92341 (661) 845-1213 and Division of Drinking Water State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street/P.O. Box 944212 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 341-5057
 - Prepared for: Tom Dodson, President Tom Dodson & Associates 2150 North Arrowhead Avenue San Bernardino, CA 92405 (909) 882-3612
- **USGS Quadrangle:** Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles (Sections 1-3 and 9-12, T31S R28E, and Sections 6 and 7, T31S R29E, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian)
 - **Project Size:** Four well sites totaling 3.87 acres and approximately 30,000 linear feet of pipeline rights-of-way
 - **Keywords:** Southern San Joaquin Valley; Phase I historical/archaeological resources survey; no "historic properties" or "historical resources" affected

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Between September 2021 and February 2022, at the request of Tom Dodson & Associates, CRM TECH performed a cultural resources study on the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for the proposed Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) Water Supply Improvement Project in and near the unincorporated community of Lamont, Kern County, California. The project entails mainly the construction of four new water wells to replace four contaminated wells, which will be abandoned along with associated equipment such as reservoir tanks and booster stations. As a part of the project proposal, the El Adobe Property Owners Association would be incorporated into the LPUD service area, which would require the installation of a total of approximately 30,000 linear feet of pipelines, including a 10-inch water transmission main line along Di Giorgio Road and 8-inch distribution lines from the main line to individual residences.

The APE for the project encompasses the maximum extent of ground disturbance required during construction. Horizontally, it consists of the rights-of-way for the new water transmission main line and the distribution lines as well as the four replacement well sites listed below:

- Well No. 13: approximately 1.6 acres at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road (Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 186-080-05);
- Well No. 11: approximately 1.0 acre on the south side of Di Giorgio Road and to the west of Main Street (a.k.a. Weedpatch Highway/State Route 184; a part of APN 187-030-04);
- Well No. 5: approximately 0.27 acre at the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Main Street (APN 188-290-32);
- Fourth potential well site: approximately 1.0 acre located to the east of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road (a part of APN 188-250-30).

Collectively, the four well sites measure approximately 3.87 acres in total. The vertical extent of the APE, represented by the maximum depth of disturbance, is anticipated to be five to ten feet below surface along the pipeline alignments and up to 900 feet at the well sites. The various portions of the noncontiguous APE are scattered across the town of Lamont and to the west of the town, within Sections 1-3 and 9-12 of Township 31 South Range 28 East and Sections 6 and 7 of Township 31 South Range 29 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, as depicted in the United States Geological Survey Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles.

This technical study is a part of the environmental review process required for the project by the lead agency, namely the LPUD, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). As the project may involve federal funding administered by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), it is considered a federal "undertaking" subject to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) as well. The purpose of the study is to provide the LPUD and the SWRCB with the necessary information and analysis to determine whether the undertaking would have an adverse effect on any "historic properties," as defined by 36 CFR 800.16(1), or "historical resources," as defined by Calif. PRC §5020.1(j), that may exist within the APE.

In order to accomplish this objective, CRM TECH initiated a cultural resources records search, pursued historical and geoarchaeological background research, contacted Native American representatives, and carried out a systematic field survey of the entire APE. Throughout the course of these research procedures, no "historic properties" or "historical resources" were encountered within the APE, and the extensively disturbed subsurface sediments in the vertical extent of the APE appear to be relatively low in sensitivity for potentially significant archaeological remains of prehistoric or early historical origin.

Based on these findings, and pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(d)(1) and Calif. PRC §21084.1, CRM TECH recommends to the LPUD and the SWRCB a conclusion that the proposed undertaking would have *No Effect* on any "historic properties" or "historical resources." No further cultural resources investigation will be necessary for the undertaking unless project plans undergo such changes as to include areas not covered by this study. However, if buried cultural materials are discovered during earth-moving operations associated with the undertaking, all work in the immediate area should be halted or diverted until a qualified archaeologist can evaluate the nature and significance of the find.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	i
INTRODUCTION	1
SETTING	4
Current Natural Setting	4
Cultural Setting	6
Archaeological Context	6
Ethnohistoric Context	7
Historic Context	8
RESEARCH METHODS	8
Records Search	8
Historical Background Research	9
Geoarchaeological Analysis	9
Native American Participation	9
Field Survey	9
RESULTS AND FINDINGS	10
Records Search	10
Historical Background Research	11
Geoarchaeological Analysis	12
Native American Participation	12
Field Survey	15
DISCUSSION	15
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	17
REFERENCES	18
APPENDIX 1: Personnel Qualifications	20
APPENDIX 2: Correspondence with Native American Representatives	23

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.	Project vicinity	1
Figure 2.	Project location	2
Figure 3.	Recent satellite image of the APE	3
Figure 4.	Typical landscapes in the APE	5
Figure 5.	The APE and vicinity in 1855	11
Figure 6.	The APE and vicinity in 1910-1912	12
Figure 7.	The APE and vicinity in 1929-1930	13
Figure 8.	The APE and vicinity in 1952	14
-	-	

INTRODUCTION

Between September 2021 and February 2022, at the request of Tom Dodson & Associates, CRM TECH performed a cultural resources study on the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for the proposed Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) Water Supply Improvement Project in and near the unincorporated community of Lamont, Kern County, California (Fig. 1). The project entails mainly the construction of four new water wells to replace four contaminated wells, which will be abandoned along with associated equipment such as reservoir tanks and booster stations. As a part of the project proposal, the El Adobe Property Owners Association would be incorporated into the LPUD service area, which would require the installation of a total of approximately 30,000 linear feet of pipelines, including a 10-inch water transmission main line along Di Giorgio Road and 8-inch distribution lines from the main line to individual residences.

The APE for the project encompasses the maximum extent of ground disturbance required during construction. Horizontally, it consists of the rights-of-way for the new water transmission main line and the distribution lines as well as the four replacement well sites listed below:

- Well No. 13: approximately 1.6 acres at the northwest corner of San Diego Street and Hall Road (Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 186-080-05);
- Well No. 11: approximately 1.0 acre on the south side of Di Giorgio Road and to the west of Main Street (a.k.a. Weedpatch Highway/State Route 184; a part of APN 187-030-04);
- Well No. 5: approximately 0.27 acre at the southeast corner of Maxey Drive and Main Street (APN 188-290-32);



Figure 1. Project vicinity. (Based on USGS Bakersfield, Calif., 120'x60' quadrangle [USGS 1971])



Figure 2. Project location. (Based on Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles [USGS 1992a; 1992b])



Figure 3. Recent satellite image of the APE. (Based on Google Earth imagery [Google Earth 2020])

• Fourth potential well site: approximately 1.0 acre located to the east of Habecker Road and north of the extension of Segrue Road (a part of APN 188-250-30).

Collectively, the four well sites measure approximately 3.87 acres in total. The vertical extent of the APE, represented by the maximum depth of disturbance, is anticipated to be five to ten feet below surface along the pipeline alignments and up to 900 feet at the well sites. The various portions of the noncontiguous APE are scattered across the town of Lamont and to the west of the town, within Sections 1-3 and 9-12 of Township 31 South Range 28 East and Sections 6 and 7 of Township 31 South Range 29 East, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian, as depicted in the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles (Figs. 2, 3).

This technical study is a part of the environmental review process required for the project by the lead agency, namely the LPUD, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). As the project may involve federal funding administered by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), it is considered a federal "undertaking" subject to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) as well. The purpose of the study is to provide the LPUD and the SWRCB with the necessary information and analysis to determine whether the undertaking would have an adverse effect on any "historic properties," as defined by 36 CFR 800.16(1), or "historical resources," as defined by Calif. PRC §5020.1(j), that may exist within the APE.

In order to accomplish this objective, CRM TECH initiated a cultural resources records search, pursued historical and geoarchaeological background research, contacted Native American representatives, and carried out a systematic field survey of the entire APE. The following report is a complete account of the methods and results of the various avenues of research and the final conclusion of the study. Personnel who participated in the study are named in the appropriate sections, and their qualifications are provided in Appendix 1.

SETTING

CURRENT NATURAL SETTING

The Lamont area is located in the San Joaquin Valley, which constitutes the southern end of the Great Valley geomorphic province. The Great Valley province is an alluvial plain, roughly 50 miles wide and 400 miles long, lying between the Coast Ranges on the west and the Sierra Nevada on the east (Jenkins 1980). The region features a semi-arid climate, with summer highs occasionally reaching over 110°F and winter lows at times dipping below 30°F. Annual precipitation averages around 6.5 inches, occurring mostly during winter and spring. Despite the low rainfall and the current dry appearance, the region had featured lakes, sloughs, rivers, and marshland prior to the creation of the system of irrigation canals, flood control works, and dam-type reservoirs now in place.

Situated mostly in an agrarian setting, the APE consists of four well sites and pipeline alignments connecting a group of residences in the El Adobe Property Owners Association to the existing LPUD service area, as discussed above. The Well No. 5 replacement site is currently overgrown with dry ruderal grasses, dead vegetation, and low-lying scrub such as jimsonweed (Fig. 4). Ground



Figure 4. Typical landscapes in the APE. *Clockwise from top left*: Well No. 5 replacement site, view to the northeast; Well No. 13 replacement site, view to the southwest; pipeline route in the El Adobe Property Owners Association residential neighborhood, view to the north along Colene Street; water main line route along Di Giorgio Road, view to the west. (Photographs taken on October 20, 2021)

surface has been disturbed by road intrusion and refuse dumping, especially along the western and eastern boundaries. The existing Well No. 5 to be abandoned is situated adjacent to the southern boundary of the replacement site.

Similar to the Well No. 5 site, the fourth potential well site has a relatively thick cover of dry ruderal grasses and tumbleweeds, apparently the site of a former agricultural field. Landscaping waste and household refuse has been dumped along the western and northern boundaries. The Well No. 11 replacement site consists of a recently plowed and cleared agricultural field, where no vegetation was present at the time of this survey. The Well No. 13 replacement site is currently occupied by a recently excavated earthen reservoir in the northern half (Fig. 4). A wooden fence approximately 25-30 feet tall surrounds the southern portion of this well site, obstructing vision of much of the ground surface there (Fig. 4).

The water transmission main line will extend west along Di Giorgio Road from the Well No. 11 replacement site to the intersection of Alderwood Street, and the distribution lines will loop through various streets in the El Adobe neighborhood to as far south as Buttonwood Avenue (Fig. 3). The neighborhood is rural in character, with DiGiorgio Road serving as the main thoroughfare for the community (Fig. 4). The area along the project alignments retains little vestige of its native landscape, and the surface and near-surface soils have been extensive disturbed by past agricultural use, road construction, underground utility installation, and nearby development. Elevations in the

APE range around 335 to 350 feet above mean sea level, and the terrain is generally level with a slight incline to the northeast. The existing vegetation consists primarily of introduced landscaping plants and invasive weeds.

CULTURAL SETTING

Archaeological Context

The earliest evidence of human occupation in the southern San Joaquin Valley, discovered at the Witt locality at Tulare Lake and published by West et al. in 1991, included some of the earliest human skeletal materials in North America (Garfinkel 2015:3). Uranium-thorium testing at the Witt locality resulted in uncalibrated dates of 11,379, 11,380, and 15,802 years before the present (B.P.; *ibid*). The Tulare Lake area has been documented as one of the richest Paleoindian localities in the State of California (*ibid*.).

The cultural history of the region has been summarized into several chronologies, integrating available archaeological data from many studies conducted in the southern Sierra Nevada. The prehistory of the greater southern San Joaquin Valley has been the focus of McGuire and Garfinkel (1980), whose work has been utilized to create prehistoric phases for the region from 4000 B.C. to present times (Moratto 1984:333; Getchell and Atwood 2009:6). More recently, the following general framework proposes three primary periods, based on Garfinkel (2015), although the beginning and ending dates of the recognized cultural horizons vary among different parts of the region:

- Paleoindian Period (ca. 16,000-8,550 B.P.): Native peoples of this period created fluted spearhead bases designed to be hafted to wooden shafts, possibly indicative of hunting now-extinct megafauna. The distinctive method of thinning bifaces and spearhead preforms by removing long, linear flakes left diagnostic Paleoindian markers at tool-making sites. Other artifacts associated with the Paleoindian toolkit include choppers, cutting tools, retouched flakes, and perforators. Sites from this period are very rare, and most are deeply buried.
- Archaic Period (ca. 8,550 B.P.-1000 A.D.): Archaic sites are characterized by abundant lithic scatters of considerable size with many biface thinning flakes, bifacial preforms broken during manufacture, and well-made groundstone bowls and basin metates. Diverse architectural features such as house floors and significant deposits of refuse materials reflect both land- and water-associated subsistence activities. Cultural materials from the Archaic Period include temporally diagnostic forms of beads and ornaments manufactured from *Haliotis* and *Olivella* shells. Spindle-shaped charmstones are also found. The Archaic Period can be further broken down into lower, middle, and upper phases.
- Emergent Period (ca. 1000-1776 A.D.): Sites from this period typically contain lithic scatters from the manufacture of small arrow points, expedient groundstone tools such as tabular metates and unshaped manos, wooden mortars with stone pestles, acorn or mesquite bean granaries, ceramic vessels, shell beads suggestive of extensive trading networks, and steatite implements such as pipes and arrow shaft straighteners. The bow and arrow replace the dart and atlatl at sites from the Emergent Period. Specialized sites of local shell bead manufacturing are recognized by the presence of bead blanks and manufacturing debris, a pattern that might indicate the introduction of monetized systems of exchange.

Ethnohistoric Context

The present-day Lamont area is generally considered a part of the traditional homeland of the Southern Valley Yokuts. The name "Yokuts" comes from the Native word *yokoch*, which translates to "people" or "person," and the language family is of Penutian stock (Silverstein 1978:446; Heizer and Elsasser 1980:15-16). Within the larger Yokuts group were three divisions, 12 major language groups, and roughly 50 distinct bands, each with its own name, dialect, and territory (Heizer and Elsasser 1980:15-16). Prior to European contact, population numbers for the entire Yokuts tribal group is estimated to have been around 70,000 people (*ibid*.:16). The following discussion of the culture and history of the Southern Valley Yokuts, one of three main Yokuts divisions, is drawn primarily from Wallace (1978), Heizer and Elsasser (1980), and Anderson (2005).

The APE is situated within what would have been the overlapping territories of the Yawelmani and Hometwoli bands of the Southern Valley Yokuts (Wallace 1978:448). Southern Valley Yokuts territory spanned the drainage area of the Tulare, Buena Vista, and Kern Lakes as well as the lower portions of the Kings, Kaweah, Tule, and Kern Rivers. The presence of these waterways and their surrounding sloughs and marshlands provided food, tool materials, and medicine as well as an aquatic travel corridor in what would otherwise have been a semi-desert environment with very little precipitation.

The subsistence strategy and material culture of the Southern Valley Yokuts were defined by the landscape of the southern San Joaquin Valley. As mentioned, the environment was marsh-like and held an abundance of resources. Tule reeds that grew along lake and river shores and in sloughs were utilized for food, boats, baskets, and shelter. Salmon and eel were speared or hunted from shore or from tule reed boats as they made their runs. Fish were also trapped in weirs of stones or willows and in scoop-shaped baskets. Waterfowl, including geese, brandt, and more than 20 varieties of duck, were present in large numbers, especially during seasonal migrations from October to April. Autumn saw the gathering of acorns from oaks in the foothills and was a preferred time to hunt rabbits, as their fur was thickening for winter. Winter weather promoted the gathering of basketry material from the bark of shrubs and trees, and wood for arrows before excessive moisture was pulled into the stalks or leaves sprouted.

Southern Valley Yokuts homes varied from single-family dwellings made of tule mats placed over a wooden frame to communal houses hosting ten families or so. Sweat lodges were utilized on a daily basis, for cleansing the body and for ritual purification. Basketry was an important skill, and tightly woven twined baskets were used as food and water storage vessels as well as traps, winnowing trays, seed beaters, and hats. Other material culture included hunting implements such as nets, traps, snares, throwing sticks, and bows and arrows, and ritual items such as feather headdresses, rattles, and dice.

Contact with Europeans began as early as 1772, when Pedro Fages passed through the southern San Joaquin Valley, followed by Francisco Garcés in 1776, but the missions held little influence other than cultural practices brought by runaways fleeing them. Disruption began in earnest during the Mexican period, especially through an 1833 epidemic that killed around 75% of the native population. The annexation and statehood of California brought an influx of American settlers and the resulting displacement of the native peoples. By 1873, after partial removal to the Tejon Reservation, the Tule River Reservation was set aside for some of the remaining Native bands, while

others eventually were organized onto the Santa Rosa Rancheria in 1934. Today, many Southern Valley Yokuts continue to live in the surrounding area, both on and off the reservations and have experienced a revitalization of their cultural and linguistic heritage.

Historic Context

The early Spanish/Mexican explorations did not have much of an impact on the San Joaquin Valley beyond the diseases that they introduced to the Native population (Wallace 1978:459). The first American known to have explored the region was Joseph R. Walker, who entered the Kern River valley in 1834 and began guiding wagon trains through the area using the Walker Pass, which was named in his honor (Southern Sierra Properties n.d.). In the winter of 1845-1846, he led the expedition of artist Edward M. Kern into the area, for whom the Kern River, Kernville, and Kern County are named (*ibid*.).

According to local historical accounts, non-Indian settlement in the vicinity began in the early 1860s. Thomas Baker, the first Anglo-American to settle in the area, moved here from Vasalia in 1863 and acquired a large parcel of land in what is now Bakersfield with a plan to develop a navigable water way from Kern Lake (now dry) to the San Francisco Bay (Darling 1988:8; Gudde 1998:24). Baker's plan failed to materialize, but his name was bestowed on the newly formed community in 1868, when a post office was established. Like the rest of California's fertile Central Valley, the Bakersfield area experienced rapid early development in its agricultural economy, but relatively slow growth, in comparison to its southern neighbors, in terms of urbanization.

The nearby City of Bakersfield was first incorporated in 1873 and became the county seat the next year (Darling 1988:8). Two years later, the city was disincorporated, and was not reincorporated until 1898 (*ibid.*). Around the turn of the century, oil discoveries on the Kern River and the subsequent "oil boom" prompted the Bakersfield area to the forefront of California's budding petroleum industry. However, agriculture has remained the dominant factor in the area's economy as well as its cultural heritage to the present time.

The community of Lamont, located roughly five miles to the southeast of Bakersfield, was established near the end of the 19th century (Lamont School District n.d.). The area saw a population boom as Dust Bowl migrants flocked there in the 1930s looking for work as farm labor (*ibid.*). Among the notable episodes in Lamont history is the farm labor camp depicted in John Steinbeck's *Grapes of Wrath*, located in Weedpatch about a mile to the south (*ibid.*). At the time, the area was known in particular for its large-scale cultivation of guayule, which served as a substitute for rubber during WWII (*Bakersfield Californian* 2016). Today the community of Lamont remains true to its agricultural roots, with a population of almost exclusively Hispanic heritage providing the driving work force.

RESEARCH METHODS

RECORDS SEARCH

The historical/archaeological resources records search for this study was provided by the Southern San Joaquin Valley Information Center (SSJVIC) of the California Historical Resources Information

System on October 13, 2021. Located on the campus of California State University, Bakersfield, the SSJVIC is the State of California's official cultural resource records repository for Kern County. During the records search, SSJVIC staff examined maps and records on file for previously identified cultural resources and existing cultural resources studies within a half-mile radius of the APE. Previously identified cultural resources include properties designated as California Historical Landmarks or Points of Historical Interest as well as those listed in the National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of Historical Resources, or the California Historical Resources Inventory.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND RESEARCH

Historical background research for this study was conducted by CRM TECH principal investigator/ historian Bai "Tom" Tang. Sources consulted during the research included the published literature in local and regional history, U.S. General Land Office (GLO) land survey plat maps dated 1855 and USGS topographic maps dated 1912-1992, and aerial/satellite photographs taken in 1952-2020. The historical maps are accessible at the websites of the U.S. Bureau of Land Management and the USGS, while the aerial/satellite photographs are available at the Nationwide Environmental Title Research (NETR) Online website and through the Google Earth software.

GEOARCHAEOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

As a part of the research procedures, CRM TECH archaeologist Deirdre Encarnación pursued geoarchaeological analysis to assess the APE's potential for the deposition and preservation of subsurface cultural deposits from the prehistoric period, which cannot be detected through a standard surface archaeological survey. Sources consulted for this purpose included primarily geologic maps and literature pertaining to the surrounding area. Findings from these sources were used to develop a geomorphologic history of the APE and address geoarchaeological sensitivity of the vertical APE.

NATIVE AMERICAN PARTICIPATION

On September 28, 2021, CRM TECH submitted a written request to the State of California Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) for a records search in the commission's Sacred Lands File. Following the NAHC's recommendations and previously established consultation protocol, CRM TECH further contacted seven Native American representatives in the region in writing on November 1, 2021, for additional information on potential Native American cultural resources in the vicinity. Follow-up telephone solicitations were then carried out between November 17, 2021. and January 4, 2022. Correspondence between CRM TECH and the Native American representatives is summarized below, and a complete record is attached to this report in Appendix 2.

FIELD SURVEY

On October 20, 2021, CRM TECH archaeologist Nina Gallardo carried out the field survey of the APE. The four well sites were surveyed on foot at an intensive-level by walking a series of parallel transects spaced 15-meters (approximately 50 feet) apart. A reconnaissance-level survey was conducted along the pipeline alignments, as they consist entirely of existing public roadways, by driving along the project routes and visually inspecting the surrounding land. In this way, the entire

APE was systematically and carefully examined for any evidence of human activities dating to the prehistoric or historic period (i.e., 50 years or older). Visibility of the native ground surface was poor at Well No. 5 and the fourth potential well site, where pockets of dense vegetation growth obscured the ground, as well as at within the tall fence at Well No. 13 and along paved roads, where asphalt covered the ground surface. Elsewhere, the visibility was good to excellent.

RESULTS AND FINDINGS

RECORDS SEARCH

According to SSJVIC records, the APE had not been surveyed systematically for cultural resources prior to this study, and no cultural resources had been recorded within or adjacent to the APE boundaries. Within the half-mile scope of the records search, SSJVIC records identify at least 23 previous studies carried out between 1974 and 2014 on various tracts of land and linear features. These studies resulted in the recordation of 16 cultural resources within the half-mile radius, as listed below in Table 1.

Table 1. Previously Recorded Cultural Resources within the Scope of the Records Search		
Primary No.	Description	
15-008459	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-008460	Alice Carpenter residence	
15-008461	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-008465	Historic-period building (Lamont Elementary School?)	
15-008466	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-008467	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-008470	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-008471	Historic-period building (no further detail available)	
15-010024	Circa 1930 bungalow	
15-010025	Lamont Elementary School	
15-013724	Segment of East Side Canal	
15-019115	SCE Big Creek East and West transmission line	
15-020538	Segment of Buena Vista Boulevard	
15-020545	Segment of DiGiorgio Road	
15-020570	Segment of Panama Road	
15-020577	SCE Third Saugus-Magunden transmission line	

As Table 1 shows, all of these previously recorded cultural resources date to the historic period. Among them are ten buildings or groups of buildings, two power transmission lines, the East Side Canal, and segments of three roads, including a segment of Di Giorgio Road located to the east of the APE (Site 15-020545). According to the record forms, Di Giorgio Road was originally constructed in circa 1914-1931 (Urbana Preservation & Planning 2019:2). Despite its age, the road was found not to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources when it was recorded in 2019 (*ibid*.).

Although the segment of Di Giorgio Road previously recorded into the California Historical Resources Inventory lies well outside the APE, the segment within the APE is presumed to be an extension of Site 15-020545 for the purpose of this study. None of the other 15 sites were recorded

in the immediate vicinity of the APE. Therefore, none of them require further consideration during this study.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND RESEARCH

Historical maps consulted for this study show no evidence of any settlement or development activities in the project vicinity in the 1850s, although two early roads, identified as Old Tejon Road and Tulare Valley Road, were noted within a mile to the west and the east of the APE, respectively (Fig. 5). In the early 20th century, the Lamont area demonstrated a typical rural settlement pattern, featuring widely spaced grids of roads lined by scattered buildings (Fig. 6). Among them was the forerunner of present-day Di Giorgio Road, which was partially present in the APE by 1910 and extended across the area by 1929, known then as Greenfield Road (Fig. 7).

Around 1930, the only notable feature known to be extant in the APE, other than Greenfield Road, was a water reservoir at the site of Well No. 11 (Fig. 7). Between then and the early 1950s, the town of Lamont began to take shape with a number of densely populated residential neighborhoods established near the APE (Fig. 8; NETR Online 1952). At least two buildings, presumably representing farmsteads, were observed at the sites of Well Nos. 11 and 13 in the 1950s (Fig. 8; NETR Online 1952; 1957). The El Adobe neighborhood was developed much later, during the 1968-1984 era (NETR Online 1968; 1984). Both of the buildings in the APE were evidently removed sometime between 1984 and 1992, after the removal of the reservoir at Well No. 11 in 1968-1984 (NETR Online 1968-1992; Google Earth 1992). Since then, no major changes in land use have been observed within the APE (NETR Online 1992-2018; Google Earth 1992-2020).



Figure 5. The APE and vicinity in 1855. (Source: GLO 1855a; 1855b)

GEOARCHAEOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

The surface sediments in and near the APE have been identified as *Qf*, defined as Recent alluvial fan deposits of the Great Valley formation (Smith 1964). These Quarternaryage deposits consist of sedimentary and metasedimentary rocks (*ibid*.). Fuller et al. (2015) state that the Great Valley formation contains Cretaceous and Cenozoic strata up to 20,000 to 40,000 feet thick, but they also date the surface sediments in and around the APE as Quarternary in age. These younger soils were formed as floodplain deposits and replenished during periodic large-scale flood events (*ibid*.).

As discussed above, the natural environment around the APE featured rivers, lakes, sloughs, and marshland until modern flood control works essentially put an end to the cyclical flooding that helped shape the landscape. Generally, in prehistoric times such environment would have been a favorable



Figure 6. The APE and vicinity in 1910-1912. (Source: USGS 1912)

setting for resource procurement but not for long-term habitation. The records search identified no known prehistoric archaeological sites within a half-mile radius.

Furthermore, the entire APE lies upon extensively disturbed ground surface, the pipeline rights-ofway by road construction and underground utility installation and the well sites by past agricultural operations. Throughout the APE, no substantial remnants of the native landscape survive today (Fig. 4). Based on these considerations, the APE appears to be relatively low in sensitivity for intact, potentially significant archaeological remains of prehistoric or early historical origin in buried deposits.

NATIVE AMERICAN PARTICIPATION

In response to CRM TECH's inquiry, the NAHC stated in a letter dated October 29, 2021, that the Sacred Lands File identified no Native American cultural resources in the project vicinity but recommended that local Native American groups be contacted for further information. For that purpose, the NAHC provided a list of potential contacts in the region (see App. 2). Upon receiving the NAHC's reply, CRM TECH sought consultation with all seven tribal organizations on the referral list (see App. 2). For some of the tribes, the designated spokesperson on cultural resources issues was contacted in lieu of the individuals on the referral list, as recommended in the past by the tribal government staff. The seven tribal representatives contacted are listed below:

- Danelle Gutierrez, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, Big Pine Paiute Tribe of Owens Valley;
- Julio Quair, Chairperson, Chumash Council of Bakersfield;



Figure 7. The APE and vicinity in 1929-1930. (Source: USGS 1932; 1933)



Figure 8. The APE and vicinity in 1952. (Source: USGS 1954; 1955)

- Mariza Sullivan, Chairperson, Coastal Band of Chumash Nation;
- Delia Dominguez, Chairperson, Kitanemuk and Yowlumne Tejon Indians;
- Kenneth Kahn, Chairperson, Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians;
- Colin Rambo, Cultural Resources Department, the Tejon Indian Tribe;
- Joey Garfield, Tribal Archaeologist, Tule River Indian Tribe.

As of this time, three of the tribal representatives have responded via telephone, and none of them expressed any concerns regarding the APE or the desire to pursue further consultation regarding this undertaking (see App. 2). Among them, Danelle Gutierrez of the Big Pine Paiute Tribe stated that the Tribe would not participate in consultation at this time based on the location of the undertaking but recommended monitoring by local tribes due to the possibility for inadvertent discoveries during ground-disturbing activities. Both Delia Dominguez of the Kitanemuk and Yowlumne Tejon Indians and Colin Rambo of the Tejon Indian Tribe stated that their Tribes had no comments regarding this undertaking.

FIELD SURVEY

The field survey did not encounter any feature or artifacts of prehistoric or historical origin at any of the four well sites. None of the features known to have been present at these locations in historic times, such as the two buildings once at Well Nos. 11 and 13 and the reservoir at Well No. 11, have left any identifiable archaeological remains on the surface. Three of the four well sites are entirely vacant today, while the reservoir and wooden fence at Well No. 13 are clearly the results of very recent activities (Fig. 4; Google Earth 2020).

As stated above, all the of the roads containing the proposed pipeline rights-of-way are at least close to 50 years old. The oldest and most prominent among them, Di Giorgio Road, was previously recorded elsewhere as Site 15-020545, of which the segment in the APE is considered an extension. However, the current appearance and configuration of these roadways reflect the results of repeated upgrading and constant maintenance since the initial construction (Fig. 4). As working components of the modern transportation infrastructure, they demonstrate no particular historical character today.

DISCUSSION

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act mandates that federal agencies take into account the effects of their undertakings on historic properties and seek ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any adverse effects on such properties (36 CFR 800.1(a)). Similarly, CEQA establishes that "a project that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect on the environment" (PRC §21084.1). "Substantial adverse change," according to PRC §5020.1(q), "means demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration such that the significance of an historical resource would be impaired."

"Historic properties," as defined by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, include "any prehistoric or historic district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or eligible for inclusion in, the National Register of Historic Places maintained by the Secretary of the Interior" (36 CFR 800.16(1)). The eligibility for inclusion in the National Register is determined by applying the

following criteria, developed by the National Park Service as per provision of the National Historic Preservation Act:

The quality of significance in American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering, and culture is present in districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects that possess integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association and

- (a) that are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history; or
- (b) that are associated with the lives of persons significant in our past; or
- (c) that embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, or that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that represent a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction; or
- (d) that have yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history. (36 CFR 60.4)

For CEQA-compliance considerations, the State of California's Public Resources Code (PRC) establishes the definitions and criteria for "historical resources," which require similar protection to what NHPA Section 106 mandates for historic properties. "Historical resources," according to PRC §5020.1(j), "includes, but is not limited to, any object, building, site, area, place, record, or manuscript which is historically or archaeologically significant, or is significant in the architectural, engineering, scientific, economic, agricultural, educational, social, political, military, or cultural annals of California."

More specifically, CEQA guidelines state that the term "historical resources" applies to any such resources listed in or determined to be eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, included in a local register of historical resources, or determined to be historically significant by the lead agency (Title 14 CCR §15064.5(a)(1)-(3)). Regarding the proper criteria of historical significance, CEQA guidelines mandate that "generally a resource shall be considered by the lead agency to be 'historically significant' if the resource meets the criteria for listing on the California Register of Historical Resources" (Title 14 CCR §15064.5(a)(3)). A resource may be listed in the California Register if it meets any of the following criteria:

- (1) Is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of California's history and cultural heritage.
- (2) Is associated with the lives of persons important in our past.
- (3) Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, or represents the work of an important creative individual, or possesses high artistic values.
- (4) Has yielded, or may be likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history. (PRC §5024.1(c)).

In summary of the research results presented above, the only features of prehistoric or historical origin identified in the APE are the various roadways that are at least close to 50 years of age. However, as stated above, none of them exhibit any distinctively historical character. The minor residential streets in the El Adobe neighborhood, while possibly dating as early as 1968, represent a class of built-environment features that are ubiquitous today and retain little potential for any historic significance. As such, they require no further consideration under Section 106 or CEQA provisions on cultural resources.

The oldest road in the APE, Di Giorgio Road, is an extension of Site 15-020545 that was recorded further to the east in 2019. At the time of its recordation, Di Giorgio Road was determined not to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources:

Di Giorgio Road has not been found individually eligible under NRHP/CRHR Criterion A/1 as it has not been associated with events or patterns of events; not eligible under Criterion B/2 as it has not been identified as having an association with an important person; not eligible under Criterion C/3 as it has not been identified as embodying the distinctive characteristics of a road and has not been identified as being the work of a master or an important and creative individual; and not eligible under Criterion D/4 as further study of the road would not appear to yield information which could be considered important in local, regional, state, or national history. (Urbana Preservation & Planning 2019:2)

The present study has yielded no new information that would warrant revisiting the 2019 evaluation of Site 15-020545. The segment of Di Giorgio Road in the APE, therefore, does not meet the definition of a "historic property" under Section 106 or a "historical resource" under CEQA.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act mandates that federal agencies take into account the effects of their undertakings on historic properties and seek ways to avoid, minimize, or mitigate any adverse effects on such properties (36 CFR 800.1(a)). Similarly, CEQA establishes that "a project that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect on the environment" (PRC §21084.1). "Substantial adverse change," according to PRC §5020.1(q), "means demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration such that the significance of a historical resource would be impaired."

In conclusion, the present study identified no "historic properties" or "historical resources" within the APE, and the subsurface sediments within the vertical extent of the APE appear to be relatively low in sensitivity for intact, potentially significant archaeological remains of prehistoric or early historical origin. Based on these findings, CRM TECH presents the following recommendations to the LPUD and the SWRCB:

- No "historic properties" or "historical resources" will be affected by the proposed undertaking.
- No further cultural resources investigation will be necessary for the undertaking unless project plans undergo such changes as to include areas not covered by this study.
- If buried cultural materials are discovered during earth-moving operations associated with the undertaking, all work in the immediate area should be halted or diverted until a qualified archaeologist can evaluate the nature and significance of the find.

REFERENCES

Anderson, M. Kat

2005 Tending the Wild: Native American Knowledge and the Management of California's Natural Resources. University of California Press, Berkeley.

Bakersfield Californian, The

2016 Timeline: 150 Years of Kern County History. https://www.bakersfield.com/special/150years/timeline-150-years-of-kern-county-history/article_3b1dbe9c-ece6-50d6-8b44-88fb09a8507a.html.

Darling, Curtis

1988 *Kern County Place Names*. Kern County Historical Society, Bakersfield (?). Fuller, M., S. Brown, C. Wills, and W. Short (eds.)

 2015 Great Valley Geomorphic Province. Geological Gems of California State Parks, Geogem Note 28. California Geological Survey, Department of Conservation, Sacramento.

Garfinkel, Alan P.

2015 Archaeological Background and Cultural Sequence for the San Joaquin Valley, Central California. On file, Southern San Joaquin Valley Information Center, California State University, Bakersfield.

Getchell, Barbie, and John E. Atwood

2009 Cultural Resources Report for the Kern River Valley Specific Plan Area, Kern County, California. On file, Southern San Joaquin Valley Information Center, California State University, Bakersfield.

GLO (General Land Office, U.S. Department of the Interior)

1855a Plat Map: Township No. 31 South Range No. 28 East, MDBM; surveyed in 1855.

1855b Plat Map: Township No. 31 South Range No. 29 East, MDBM; surveyed in 1855. Google Earth

1995-2020 Aerial and satellite photographs of the project vicinity; taken in 1995, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2009, 2013, 2015-2018, and 2020. Available through the Google Earth software. Gudde, Erwin G.

1998 *California Place Names: The Origin and Etymology of Current Geographical Names*; fourth edition, revised and enlarged by William Bright. University of California Press, Berkeley.

Heizer, Robert F., and Albert B. Elsasser

1980 *The Natural World of the California Indians*. University of California Press, Berkeley. Jenkins, Olaf P.

1980 Geomorphic Provinces Map of California. *California Geology* 32(2):40-41. California Division of Mines and Geology, Sacramento.

Lamont School District

n.d. Welcome to Lamont School District. https://www.lamontschooldistrict.org/domain/230. McGuire, K.R., and Alan P. Garfinkel

1980 Archaeological Investigations in the Southern Sierra Nevada: The Bear Mountain Segment of the Pacific Coast Trail. Cultural Resources Publications, Archaeology. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, Bakersfield District, Bakersfield.

Moratto, Michael

1984 *California Archaeology*. Academic Press, Orlando, Florida.

NETR (Nationwide Environmental Title Research) Online

1952-1995 Aerial photographs of the project vicinity; taken in 1952, 1968, and 1995. http://www.historicaerials.com.

Silverstein, Michael

1978 Yokuts: Introduction. In Robert F. Heizer (ed.): Handbook of North American Indians,

Vol. 8: California; pp. 446-447. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C.

Smith, Arthur R.

1964 Geologic Map of the Bakersfield Quadrangle (1:250,000). California Regional Map Series, Map 3A. California Division of Mines and Geology, Sacramento.

Southern Sierra Properties

n.d. The Kern River Valley: Colorful Valley History. http://www.southern-sierra.com/ Community/history.html.

Urbana Preservation & Planning, LLC

2019 California Historical Resources Inventory record forms, Site 15-020545. On file, Southern San Joaquin Valley Information Center, California State University, Bakersfield.

USGS (United States Geological Survey, U.S. Department of the Interior)

1914 Map: Caliente, Calif. (30', 1:125,000); surveyed in 1910-1912.

1932 Map: Fairfax School, Calif. (1:31,680); surveyed in 1929.

1933 Map: Weed Patch, Calif. (1:31,680); surveyed in 1930.

1954 Map: Lamont, Calif. (7.5', 1:24,000); aerial photographs taken in 1952.

1955 Map: Weed Patch, Calif. (7.5', 1:24,000); aerial photographs taken in 1952.

1971 Map: Bakersfield, Calif. (120'x60', 1:250,000); 1962 edition revised.

1992a Map: Lamont, Calif. (7.5', 1:24,000); 1954 edition photorevised in 1992

1992b Map: Weed Patch, Calif. (7.5', 1:24,000); 1955 edition photorevised in 1992. Wallace, Charles R.

1978 Southern Valley Yokuts. In Robert F. Heizer (ed.): *Handbook of North American Indians*, Vol. 8: *California*; pp. 448-461. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C.

West, G. James, O.K. Davis, and William J. Wallace

1991 Fluted Points at Tulare Lake, California. Environmental Background. In William J. Wallace and Fritz A. Riddell (eds.): *Contribution to Tulare Lake Archaeology I: Background to a Study of Lake Tulare's Archaeological Past*; pp. 1-10. The Tulare Lake Archaeological Research Group, Redondo Beach, California.

APPENDIX 1 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/HISTORIAN Bai "Tom" Tang, M.A.

Education

1988-1993	Graduate Program in Public History/Historic Preservation, University of California,
	Riverside.
1987	M.A., American History, Yale University, New Haven, Connecticut.
1982	B.A., History, Northwestern University, Xi'an, China.
2000	"Introduction to Section 106 Review," presented by the Advisory Council on Historic
	Preservation and the University of Nevada, Reno.
1994	"Assessing the Significance of Historic Archaeological Sites," presented by the
	Historic Preservation Program, University of Nevada, Reno.

Professional Experience

2002-	Principal Investigator, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California.
1993-2002	Project Historian/Architectural Historian, CRM TECH, Riverside, California.
1993-1997	Project Historian, Greenwood and Associates, Pacific Palisades, California.
1991-1993	Project Historian, Archaeological Research Unit, University of California, Riverside.
1990	Intern Researcher, California State Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.
1990-1992	Teaching Assistant, History of Modern World, University of California, Riverside.
1988-1993	Research Assistant, American Social History, University of California, Riverside.
1985-1988	Research Assistant, Modern Chinese History, Yale University.
1985-1986	Teaching Assistant, Modern Chinese History, Yale University.
1982-1985	Lecturer, History, Xi'an Foreign Languages Institute, Xi'an, China.

Cultural Resources Management Reports

Preliminary Analyses and Recommendations Regarding California's Cultural Resources Inventory System (with Special Reference to Condition 14 of NPS 1990 Program Review Report). California State Office of Historic Preservation working paper, Sacramento, September 1990.

Numerous cultural resources management reports with the Archaeological Research Unit, Greenwood and Associates, and CRM TECH, since October 1991.

PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR/ARCHAEOLOGIST Michael Hogan, Ph.D., RPA (Registered Professional Archaeologist)

Education

1991 1981 1980-1981	Ph.D., Anthropology, University of California, Riverside. B.S., Anthropology, University of California, Riverside; with honors. Education Abroad Program, Lima, Peru.
2002	"Section 106—National Historic Preservation Act: Federal Law at the Local Level,"
	UCLA Extension Course #888.
2002	"Recognizing Historic Artifacts," workshop presented by Richard Norwood,
	Historical Archaeologist.
2002	"Wending Your Way through the Regulatory Maze," symposium presented by the
	Association of Environmental Professionals.
1992	"Southern California Ceramics Workshop," presented by Jerry Schaefer.
1992	"Historic Artifact Workshop," presented by Anne Duffield-Stoll.

Professional Experience

2002-	Principal Investigator, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California.
1999-2002	Project Archaeologist/Field Director, CRM TECH, Riverside, California.
1996-1998	Project Director and Ethnographer, Statistical Research, Inc., Redlands, California.
1992-1998	Assistant Research Anthropologist, University of California, Riverside.
1992-1995	Project Director, Archaeological Research Unit, U.C. Riverside.
1993-1994	Adjunct Professor, Riverside Community College, Mt. San Jacinto College, U.C.
	Riverside, Chapman University, and San Bernardino Valley College.
1991-1992	Crew Chief, Archaeological Research Unit, U.C. Riverside.
1984-1998	Project Director, Field Director, Crew Chief, and Archaeological Technician for
	various southern California cultural resources management firms.

Research Interests

Cultural Resource Management, Southern Californian Archaeology, Settlement and Exchange Patterns, Specialization and Stratification, Culture Change, Native American Culture, Cultural Diversity.

Cultural Resources Management Reports

Principal investigator for, author or co-author of, and contributor to numerous cultural resources management study reports since 1986.

Memberships

Society for American Archaeology; Society for California Archaeology; Pacific Coast Archaeological Society; Coachella Valley Archaeological Society.

PROJECT ARCHAEOLOGIST/REPORT WRITER Deirdre Encarnación, M.A.

Education

2003	M.A., Anthropology, San Diego State University, California.
2000	B.A., Anthropology, minor in Biology, with honors; San Diego State University, California.
2021	Certificate of Specialization, Kumeyaay Studies, Cuyamaca College, California.
2001	Archaeological Field School, San Diego State University.
2000	Archaeological Field School, San Diego State University.

Professional Experience

2004-	Project Archaeologist/Report Writer, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California.
2001-2003	Part-time Lecturer, San Diego State University, California.
2001	Research Assistant for Dr. Lynn Gamble, San Diego State University.
2001	Archaeological Collection Catalog, SDSU Foundation.

Memberships

Society for California Archaeology; Society for Hawaiian Archaeology; California Native Plant Society.

PROJECT ARCHAEOLOGIST/NATIVE AMERICAN LIAISON Nina Gallardo, B.A.

Education

2004 B.A., Anthropology/Law and Society, University of California, Riverside.

Professional Experience

2004- Project Archaeologist, CRM TECH, Riverside/Colton, California.

Cultural Resources Management Reports

Co-author of and contributor to numerous cultural resources management reports since 2004.

APPENDIX 2

CORRESPONDENCE WITH NATIVE AMERICAN REPRESENTATIVES*

^{*} Seven local Native American representatives were contacted; a sample letter is included in this report.

SACRED LANDS FILE & NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS LIST REQUEST

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

915 Capitol Mall, RM 364 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 653-4082 (916) 657-5390 (fax) nahc@pacbell.net

Project: Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project (CRM TECH No. 3783)
County: Kern
USGS Quadrangle Name: Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif.
Township 31 South Range 28 East MD BM; Section(s): 1, 10, and 12
Township 31 South Range 29 East MD BM; Section(s): 6 and 7
Company/Firm/Agency: <u>CRM TECH</u>
Contact Person: Nina Gallardo
Street Address: 1016 E. Cooley Drive, Suite A/B
City: Colton, CA Zip: 92324
Phone: (909) 824-6400 Fax: (909) 824-6405
Email: ngallardo@crmtech.us

Project Description: The primary component of the project is to make improvements to the existing Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) facilities, including construction of four new wells and extension of water supply to the El Adobe Property Owners Association. To supply the El Adobe neighborhood, approximately 11,000 feet of 10" diameter water transmission line will be installed within the existing right-of-way of Di Giorgio Road. At the intersection of Di Giorgio Road and Alderwood Street, an 8" diameter water distribution line will connect to the transmission line and a looped distribution line will be installed along residential streets, totaling approximately 20,000 feet in length. The Area of Potential Effects (APE) lies in and near the town of Lamont, Kern County, California.

September 28, 2021



CHAIRPERSON Laura Miranda Luiseño

VICE CHAIRPERSON **Reginald Pagaling** Chumash

Parliamentarian **Russell Attebery** Karuk

COMMISSIONER William Mungary Paiute/White Mountain Apache

COMMISSIONER Isaac Bojorquez Ohlone-Costanoan

Commissioner Sara Dutschke Miwok

COMMISSIONER Buffy McQuillen Yokayo Pomo, Yuki, Nomlaki

Commissioner Wayne Nelson Luiseño

COMMISSIONER Stanley Rodriguez Kumeyaay

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Christina Snider Pomo

NAHC HEADQUARTERS

1550 Harbor Boulevard Suite 100 West Sacramento, California 95691 (916) 373-3710 nahc@nahc.ca.gov NAHC.ca.gov STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

October 29, 2021

Nina Gallardo CRM TECH

Via Email to: ngallardo@crmtech.us

Re: Proposed Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Kern County

Dear Ms. Gallardo:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File (SLF) was completed for the information you have submitted for the above referenced project. The results were <u>negative</u>. However, the absence of specific site information in the SLF does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and recorded sites.

Attached is a list of Native American tribes who may also have knowledge of cultural resources in the project area. This list should provide a starting place in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. I suggest you contact all of those indicated; if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate tribe. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with a telephone call or email to ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify me. With your assistance, we can assure that our lists contain current information.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email address: <u>Andrew.Green@nahc.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Indrew Green

Andrew Green Cultural Resources Analyst

Attachment
Native American Heritage Commission Native American Contact List Kern County 10/29/2021

Big Pine Paiute Tribe of Owens Valley

Sally Manning, Environmental Director P. O. Box 700 Big Pine, CA, 93513 Phone: (760) 938 - 2003 s.manning@bigpinepaiute.org

Big Pine Paiute Tribe of the Owens Valley

James Rambeau, Chairperson P. O. Box 700 Big Pine, CA, 93513 Phone: (760) 938 - 2003 Fax: (760) 938-2942 j.rambeau@bigpinepaiute.org

Big Pine Paiute Tribe of the Owens Valley

Danelle Gutierrez, Tribal Historic Preservation Officer P.O. Box 700 Big Pine, CA, 93513 Phone: (760) 938 - 2003 Fax: (760) 938-2942 d.gutierrez@bigpinepaiute.org

Chumash Council of Bakersfield

Julio Quair, Chairperson 729 Texas Street Chumash Bakersfield, CA, 93307 Phone: (661) 322 - 0121 chumashtribe@sbcglobal.net

Coastal Band of the Chumash Nation

Mariza Sullivan, Chairperson P. O. Box 4464 Santa Barbara, CA, 93140 Phone: (805) 665 - 0486 cbcntribalchair@gmail.com

Chumash

Kitanemuk & Yowlumne Tejon Indians

Delia Dominguez, Chairperson 115 Radio Street Bakersfield, CA, 93305 Phone: (626) 339 - 6785 2deedominguez@gmail.com

Kitanemuk Southern Valley Yokut

Santa Ynez Band of Chumash

Indians Kenneth Kahn, Chairperson P.O. Box 517 Santa Ynez, CA, 93460 Phone: (805) 688 - 7997 Fax: (805) 686-9578 kkahn@santaynezchumash.org

Tejon Indian Tribe

Octavio Escobedo, Chairperson P.O. Box 640 Arvin, CA, 93203 Phone: (661) 834 - 8566 oescobedo@tejonindiantribensn.gov

Tejon Indian Tribe

Colin Rambo, P.O. Box 640 Kitanemuk Arvin, CA, 93203 Phone: (661) 834 - 8566 colin.rambo@tejonindiantribensn.gov

Kitanemuk

Tule River Indian Tribe

Neil Peyron, Chairperson P.O. Box 589 Yokut Porterville, CA, 93258 Phone: (559) 781 - 4271 Fax: (559) 781-4610 neil.peyron@tulerivertribe-nsn.gov

Tule River Indian Tribe

Joey Garfield, Tribal Archaeologist P. O. Box 589 Yokut Porterville, CA, 93258 Phone: (559) 783 - 8892 Fax: (559) 783-8932 joey.garfield@tulerivertribensn.gov

Tule River Indian Tribe

Kerri Vera, Environmental Department P. O. Box 589 Yokut Porterville, CA, 93258 Phone: (559) 783 - 8892 Fax: (559) 783-8932 kerri.vera@tulerivertribe-nsn.gov

This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resource Section 5097.98 of the Public Resource Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources assessment for the proposed Proposed Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project, Kern County.

RE: Proposed Lamont Public Utilities District Water Supply Improvement Project Four Well Sites and 4.88 Linear Miles of Pipeline Alignments Unincorporated Community of Lamont, Kern County, California CRM TECH Contract #3783

Dear Tribal Representative:

I am writing to bring your attention to an ongoing CEQA-Plus study for the proposed project referenced above, which entails improvements to the existing Lamont Public Utilities District (LPUD) facilities, including construction of four new wells and installation of 25,000 feet of pipelines within existing road rights-of-way to supply domestic water to the El Adobe Property Owners Association. The accompanying maps depict the location of the Area of Potential Effects (APE) in and near the unincorporated community of Lamont, Kern County, California, and within in Sections 1, 10, and 12, T31S R28E, and Sections 6 and 7, T31S R29E, MDBM, based on the USGS Lamont and Weed Patch, Calif., 7.5' quadrangles.

The Native American Heritage Commission reports in a letter dated October 29, 2021, that the results of the Sacred Lands File search were negative but recommends that local Native American groups be contacted for further information (see attached). Therefore, as part of the cultural resources study for this project, I am writing to request your input on potential Native American cultural resources in or near the APE.

Please respond at your earliest convenience if you have any specific knowledge of sacred/religious sites or other sites of Native American traditional cultural value in or near the APE, or any other information to consider during the cultural resources investigations. Any information or concerns may be forwarded to CRM TECH by telephone, e-mail, facsimile, or standard mail. Requests for documentation or information we cannot provide will be forwarded to our client and/or the lead agencies, namely the LPUD and State Water Resources Control Board.

We would also like to clarify that, as the cultural resources consultant for the project, CRM TECH is not involved in the AB 52-compliance process or in government-to-government consultations. The purpose of this letter is to seek any information that you may have to help us determine if there are cultural resources in or near the project area that we should be aware of and to help us assess the sensitivity of the APE. Thank you for your time and effort in addressing this important matter.

Respectfully,

Nina Gallardo Project Archaeologist/Native American liaison CRM TECH Email: ngallardo@crmtech.us

Encl.: NAHC response letter and APE location map

TELEPHONE LOG

Name	Tribe/Affiliation	Telephone Contacts	Note
Danelle Gutierrez,	Big Pine Paiute	2:10 pm, November 17, 2021;	Ms. Gutierrez stated that the
Tribal Historic	Tribe of the Owens	2:36 pm, January 4, 2022	Tribe would not participate in
Preservation Officer	Valley		consultation at this time based
			on the location of the project.
			She recommended monitoring
			by local tribes due to the
			possibility for inadvertent
			discoveries during ground-
			disturbing activities.
Julio Quair,	Chumash Council of	2:16 pm, November 17, 2021;	No voicemail available.
Chairperson	Bakersfield	2:58 pm, January 4, 2022	
Mariza Sullivan,	Coastal Band of	2:18 pm, November 17, 2021;	Left voice messages; no
Chairperson	Chumash Nation	3:00 pm, January 4, 2022	response to date.
Delia Dominguez,	Kitanemuk and	3:16 pm, November 17, 2021	Ms. Dominguez stated that the
Chairperson	Yowlumne Tejon		Tribe had no concerns or
	Indians		comments regarding this
			project.
Kenneth Kahn,	Santa Ynez Band of	3:22 pm, November 17, 2021;	Left messages; no response to
Chairperson	Chumash Indians	3:12 pm, January 4, 2022	date.
Colin Rambo,	Tejon Indian Tribe	3:30 pm, November 17, 2021	Mr. Rambo stated that the Tribe
Cultural Resources			had no comments regarding this
Department			project.
Joey Garfield, Tribal	Tule River Indian	3:36 pm, November 17, 2021;	Left messages; no response to
Archaeologist	Tribe	3:16 pm, January 4, 2022	date.

APPENDIX 6









ENVIROSTOR

	Tools	Reports	Community Involvement	How to Use EnviroStor		
LAMONT	POW CAMP	(80000299)				
BAKERSFIE KERN COUN <u>SITE TYPE:</u>	LD, CA ITY FUDS			SUPERVISOR: OFFICE: CENSUS TRACT CALENVIROSCR		
Summary Site Infor	Sub-Areas Map	Related Sites CalEnv	/iroScreen			
CLEANUP S	TATUS NEEDS EVALUATION	AS OF 7/1/2005				
SITE TYPE: NATIONAL F ACRES: 0 A	FUDS PRIORITIES LIST: NO CRES			ENVIROSTOR ID: SITE CODE: SPECIAL PROGRAM:	80	
APN: NONE CLEANUP O DTSC - SITE	SPECIFIED VERSIGHT AGENCIE CLEANUP PROGRAI	S: M - LEAD AGENCY		FUNDING: ASSEMBLY DISTRICT: SENATE DISTRICT:	DE 32 14	
Regulato	ry Profile					
NONE SPEC	IFIED	NIAMINATION				
POTENTIAL NONE SPEC	CONTAMINANTS OF	CONCERN		POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED NONE SPECIFIED		
Site Histo	ory					



DTSC Web



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CHARLES RIDENOUR CLEANUP SACRAMENTO 6029006401 76-80%

PERCENTILE SCORE:

0000299

ERA



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

â	Tools Reports UST Case Cl		Closures	How to Use Geo	Tracker		
CALZON	A BOX CO. (TO	602900115) - ((<u>MAP)</u>				
8860 DIGIO LAMONT, C KERN COU LUST CLEA COMPLETE PRINTABLE CAS	PRGIO RD A 93241 NTY NUP SITE <u>(INFO)</u> ED - CASE CLOSED SE SUMMARY / CSM REPOR	AS OF 3/24/1993	- <u>DEFINITION</u>				
Summary	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Related Cases	
Regulato	ry Profile						
CLEANUP	STATUS - DEFINITIONS						
COMPLET	ED - CASE CLOSED A	SOF 3/24/1993 - C	LEANUP STATUS HISTORY				
POTENTIA	L CONTAMINANTS O	F CONCERN			POTENTIAL MEDIA	OF CONCERN	
GASOLINE					SOIL		
FILE LOCA	TION				DESIGNATED GROUND	WATER BENEFICIAL	
					MUN, AGR, IND, PRO	C, WILD, REC_1, F	
DWR GRO	UNDWATER SUB-BAS	SIN NAME		CALWATER WATERSHED NAME			
San Joaqui	n Valley - Kern County	(5-022.14)		South Valley Floor - Kern Delta (557.10)			

Site History

No site history available



Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

KERN COUNTY (LEAD) - CASE #: 640017 CASEWORKER: DOLORES GOUGH CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) - CASE #: 5T15000115 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

<u>USE(S)</u> - <u>DEFINITIONS</u> REC_2



Keyboard shortcuts 🛛 Map data ©2021 Imagery ©2021 , Maxar Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey, USDA Farm Service Agency 🛛 200 m 📖

Terms of Use Report a map error





Panama Rd

Search for a Project

.....

Panama Rd

S

Recology Blossom Valley Organics

Frosty King Lamont

Carnitas Uruapan, Inc 🤤

Victory Homes - Lamont A & B Auto Dismantling

Di Giorgio Rd



Panama Rd

LEGEND - CHOOSE MORE SITES × LUST Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Cleanup Program Sites - REMOVE Military Cleanup Sites - REMOV Military Privatized Sites - REMOVE Military UST Sites - REMOVE ▲ DTSC Cleanup Sites - REMOVE

🔀 Signifies a Closed Site

ACTIVE MAP COVERAGES: • Military Bases - 🕕 🔰 - REMOVE

Fairfax Rd Bear Mountain McDonald's Recreation V S Fairfax Rd Lamont Elementary School Root Beer King Di Giorgio Road Apartments Di Giorgio Rd TORNE PRODUCT Kern County Superior Court - Lamont irfax Rd Weedpatch Country Apartments TEACHER PROFESSION

Panama Rd

Sites Shown on Map: 0 6 Total Sites 0 0 Open Sites 3 5 Closed Sites 0 0 Sites w/Water Quality Data

44



Keyboard shortcuts | Map data ©2021 Imagery ©2021 , Maxar Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey, USDA Farm Service Agency | 200 m 📖

Terms of Use Report a map error



Sites Shown on Map: 🗣 6 Total Sites 🗣 0 Open Sites 😣 5 Closed Sites 💧 0 Sites w/Water Quality Data



Sites Shown on Map: • 6 Total Sites • 0 Open Sites • 5 Closed Sites • 0 Sites w/Water Quality Data

Terms of Use Report a map error



GEOTRACKER

â	Tools Reports		UST Case (UST Case Closures		How to Use GeoTracker		
BEACON	N #490 (T060290	00271) - <u>(MAP</u>)						
10920 MAI LAMONT, C KERN COU LUST CLE COMPLET	IN ST CA 93241 JNTY <i>ANUP SITE <u>(INFO)</u> TED - CASE CLOSED</i> ASE SUMMARY / CSM REPOR) AS OF 10/19/199	0 - <u>DEFINITION</u>					
Summary	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Related Cases		
Regulat	ory Profile							
	STATUS - DEFINITIONS	AS OF 10/19/1990 -	CLEANUP STATUS HISTORY					
POTENTI	AL CONTAMINANTS O	F CONCERN			POTENTIAL MEDIA	OF CONCERN		
GASOLIN	E				SOIL			
FILE LOC	ATION				DESIGNATED GROUND	WATER BENEFICIAL		
					MUN, AGR, IND, PRO	C, WILD, REC_1, F		
DWR GROUNDWATER SUB-BASIN NAME				CALWATER WATERSHED NAME				
San Joaqu	uin Valley - Kern County	(5-022.14)			South Valley Floor - Kern Delta (557.10)			

Site History

No site history available



Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES KERN COUNTY (LEAD) - CASE #: 640007 CASEWORKER: BILL SCHEIDE CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) - CASE #: 5T15000272 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

<u>USE(S)</u> - <u>DEFINITIONS</u> REC_2



GEOTRACKER

	Tools Reports US		UST Case	Closures	How to Use GeoTracker		
KERN C	COUNTY FARMS	(T060290023	3) - <u>(MAP)</u>				
BEAR MT LAMONT, KERN CO LUST CLI COMPLE PRINTABLE (TN FARM & RICHARD , CA 93241 DUNTY EANUP SITE <u>(INFO)</u> TED - CASE CLOSEE CASE SUMMARY / CSM REPO	SON D AS OF 5/31/1990 RT	- <u>DEFINITION</u>				
Summary	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Related Cases	
Regula	tory Profile						
CLEANU COMPLE POTENT	JP STATUS - DEFINITIONS ETED - CASE CLOSED / IAL CONTAMINANTS O	AS OF 5/31/1990 - <u>c</u> F CONCERN	CLEANUP STATUS HISTORY		POTENTIAL MEDIA	OF CONCERN	
DIESEL					SOIL		
FILE LO	CATION				MUN, AGR, IND, PRC	WATER BENEFICIAL DC, WILD, REC_1, F	
DWR GR	OUNDWATER SUB-BA	SIN NAME			CALWATER WATERSHED NAME		
San Joac	quin Valley - Kern County	(5-022.14)			South Valley Floor - H	Kern Delta (557.10)	

Site History

No site history available



Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES KERN COUNTY (LEAD) - CASE #: 620036 CASEWORKER: DOLORES GOUGH CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) - CASE #: 5T15000234 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

LUSE(S) - DEFINITIONS REC_2



GEOTRACKER

â	Tools	Reports	UST Case Closures		How to Use Geo	Tracker
KERN V	ALLEY FARM (T	-0602900222) -	(<u>MAP)</u>			
WHEELEF LAMONT, KERN CO LUST CLE COMPLET	R RIDGE & TEAL RD CA 93241 DUNTY EANUP SITE <u>(INFO)</u> TED - CASE CLOSED CASE SUMMARY / CSM REPOR	0 AS OF 4/24/1997	- <u>DEFINITION</u>			
Summary	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Related Cases
Regulat	tory Profile					
CLEANU	P STATUS - DEFINITIONS					
COMPLE	TED - CASE CLOSED	AS OF 4/24/1997 - g	LEANUP STATUS HISTORY			
POTENT	IAL CONTAMINANTS O	F CONCERN			POTENTIAL MEDIA	OF CONCERN
GASOLIN	NE				AQUIFER USED FOR	R DRINKING WATER
FILE LOO	CATION				DESIGNATED GROUND	WATER BENEFICIA
					MUN, AGR, IND, PRO	C, WILD, REC 1,
DWR GR	OUNDWATER SUB-BA	SIN NAME			CALWATER WATER	SHED NAME
San Joag	uin Valley - Kern County	(5-022.14)			South Valley Floor - K	(ern Delta (557.10)
		. ,				, ,

Site History

No site history available

ESI

Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

KERN COUNTY (LEAD) - CASE #: 600037 CASEWORKER: DOLORES GOUGH CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) - CASE #: 5T15000223 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

R SUPPLY <u>L USE(S)</u> - <u>DEFINITIONS</u> REC_2

LAMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION (60002971)

8201 PALM AVENUE LAMONT, CA 93241 KERN COUNTY <u>SITE TYPE:</u> SCHOOL		PROJECT MANAGER: SUPERVISOR: OFFICE:
		SCHOOL DISTRICT:
		<u>CENSUS TRACT:</u> <u>CALENVIROSCREEN F</u>
Summary Activities Site/Facility Docs Map Related Sites	CalEnviroScreen	
Site Information		
CLEANUP STATUS ACTIVE AS OF 11/30/2020 SITE TYPE: SCHOOL NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST: NO ACRES: 9.7 ACRES APN: 188-140-44-00-8 CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES: DTSC - SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM - LEAD AGENCY	SCHOOL DISTRICT: ENVIROSTOR ID: SITE CODE: SPECIAL PROGRAM: FUNDING: ASSEMBLY DISTRICT: SENATE DISTRICT:	LAMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regulatory Profile		
PAST USE(S) THAT CAUSED CONTAMINATION AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPS POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN ARSENIC DDE DDT		POTENTIAL MEDIA AFFECTED SOIL

Site History

Lamont Elementary School occupies an approximately 9.7-acre site bounded by residential neighborhoods to the north and south, and an adjacent park and public library to the east. The school has a total of 37 classrooms, which include 19 permanent classrooms and 18 portable classrooms. The school was first constructed in 1936 with additional permanent facilities added in 1938 and 1956. Historical land use includes agricultural land use until approximately 1942.

Modernization project will be conducted at the Lamont elementary school. The Site of this project consists of 2 areas on the existing school campus and is approximately 2.26 acres. The northern area is approximately 1.54 acres and the southern area is 0.72 acres. Soil samples were taken from 31 locations at the Site and were analyzed for OCPs (DDD, DDE, DDT, beta-BHC, and heptachlor epoxide), Lead, and arsenic (The results are included in the Phase I and Addendum report). The Phase I indicates that OCPs and lead are detected in soil samples but are below DTSC screening levels. Arsenic was detected in the four samples analyzed at concentrations ranging from 9.7 to 11 mg/kg, which exceeds the DTSC-SL of 0.11 and the EPA's Regional Screening Levels (RSLs) for residential soil (target hazard quotient of 1.0 and target risk of 1E-06) of 0.68 mg/kg. However, the maximum detected concentration is below the DTSC's Upper Bound Ambient Level for arsenic of 12 mg/kg. In a letter dated April 14, 2020, DTSC determined that the phase I and addendum reports are considered as a PEA equivalent.

LINA HIJAZI
SHAHIR HADDAD
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
SCHOOLS &
BROWNFIELDS OUTREACH
LAMONT ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT
6029006401
76-80%

60002971
104822

SCHOOL DISTRICT , 32 , 14



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

â	Tools	Tools Reports UST Case Cl		Closures	How to Use Geo	Tracker
NUNEZ	LIQUORS (T060)2900301) - <u>(M</u>	<u>AP)</u>			
1209 MAII LAMONT, KERN CO LUST CLE COMPLET PRINTABLE C	N ST CA 93241 UNTY EANUP SITE <u>(INFO)</u> TED - CASE CLOSEE ASE SUMMARY / CSM REPO	0 AS OF 10/23/198	9 - <u>DEFINITION</u>			
Summary	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Related Cases
Regulat	tory Profile					
CLEANU	P STATUS - DEFINITIONS					
COMPLE	TED - CASE CLOSED	AS OF 10/23/1989 -	CLEANUP STATUS HISTORY			
POTENTI	AL CONTAMINANTS O	F CONCERN			POTENTIAL MEDIA	OF CONCERN
GASOLIN	IE				SOIL	
FILE LOC	CATION				DESIGNATED GROUND	WATER BENEFICIAL
and the second					MUN, AGR, IND, PRC	C, WILD, REC_1, F
DWR GR	OUNDWATER SUB-BA	SIN NAME			CALWATER WATER	SHED NAME
San Joaq	uin Valley - Kern County	(5-022.14)			South Valley Floor - k	Kern Delta (557.10)

Site History

No site history available



Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

KERN COUNTY (LEAD) - CASE #: 640006 CASEWORKER: X -KERN COUNTY'S QUARTERLY R CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) - CASE #: 5T15000303 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

LUSE(S) - DEFINITIONS REC_2

∃ GeoTracker



Panama Rd

Ansonea Dairy

Panama Rd

Di Giorgio Rd

Weed Patch Loop

Panama Rd

No Marine

Card Tarot Bakersfield

TP REPAIR ALL TRANSPORT

ena Vista Blvd

100

Panama Rd

Greenfield Flyers RC

Di Giorgio Rd

Rd

pinets

LEGEND - CHOOSE MORE SITES × LUST Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Cleanup Program Sites - REMOVE

Military Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Military Privatized Sites - REMOVE

Military UST Sites - REMOVE **DTSC Cleanup Sites - REMOVE**

🔀 Signifies a Closed Site

ACTIVE MAP COVERAGES: - Military Bases - 🚯 🔰 - REMOVE 23









STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

â	Tool	s Repor	ts US [.]	T Case Closures	How to U	se GeoTracker	
old Jo	E'S STOR	E (T0602900725	5) - <u>(MAP)</u>				
12816 MA LAMONT, KERN CO LUST CLE COMPLET	IN ST CA 93241 UNTY EANUP SITE (TED - CASE C ASE SUMMARY / C	(INFO) CLOSED AS OF 12/3 SM REPORT	1/2013 - <u>Definition</u>		<u>CUF Claim #:</u> CUF Priority Assigned: CUF Amount Paid:	13095 B \$530,059	
Summary	Case Reviews	Cleanup Action Report	Regulatory Activities	Environmental Data (ESI)	Site Maps / Documents	Community Involvement	Relate
Regulat	tory Profile						
CLEANU COMPLE	P STATUS - DE TED - CASE C	FINITIONS LOSED AS OF 12/31/20	013 - <u>CLEANUP STATL</u>	JS HISTORY			
POTENT		IANTS OF CONCERN			POTENTIA	L MEDIA OF CONCERN	1
GASOLIN	IE				OTHER GF	ROUNDWATER (USES C	THER
FILE LOC	ATION				DESIGNATED	GROUNDWATER BENE	FICIAL
REGION	AL BOARD				MUN, AGR, I	ND, PROC, WILD, RE	C_1, F
DWR GR	OUNDWATER	SUB-BASIN NAME			CALWATE	R WATERSHED NAME	
San Joaq	uin Valley - Ker	n County (5-022.14)			South Valle	y Floor - Kern Delta (557	.10)
GROUND	WATER MONI	TORING FREQUENCY					
# OF WE	ELLS MONITO	ORED - SEMI-ANNU	ALLY : 5				

Site History

No site history available



Information



SIGN UP FOR EMAIL ALERTS

<u>CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES</u> CENTRAL VALLEY RWQCB (REGION 5F) (*LEAD*) - CASE #: 5715000769 CASEWORKER: JOHN WHITING KERN COUNTY - CASE #: 640011

ed Cases LUST CUF Data

PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY

R THAN DRINKING WATER) L USE(S) - DEFINITIONS REC_2 Panama Rd Panama Rd

Search for a Project

Panama Rd

S. Briters

Card Tarot Bakersfield

20

Buena Vista Blvd

Panama Rd

Search for an Address

Ansonea Dairy

Panama Rd

Di Giorgio Rd

「「「

Greenfield Flyers RC

Di Giorgio Rd

1

Di Giorgio Rd

Panama Rd

Murillo'e Cabinate LEGEND - CHOOSE MORE SITES × LUST Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Cleanup Program Sites - REMOVE Military Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Military Privatized Sites - REMOVE Military UST Sites - REMOVE L DTSC Cleanup Sites - REMOVE Signifies a Closed Site

ACTIVE MAP COVERAGES: • Military Bases - 🕕 🔰 - REMOVE

Weed Patch Loop





Sites Shown on Map: 0 Total Sites 0 Open Sites 0 Closed Sites 0 Sites w/Water Quality Data

APPENDIX 7

Lamont Public Utility District Hydrogeologic Study

DRAFT REPORT

Prepared For:

Lamont Public Utility District 8624 Segrue Road Lamont, CA 93241 Prepared By:

Curtis M. Skaggs Professional Engineer Calif. License #60960

and

Kenneth D. Schmidt Registered Hydrogeologist Calif. License #176

June 15, 2020



DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS 2730 UNICORN ROAD, BLDG. A BAKERSFIELD, CA 93308 PHONE (661) 393-4796

FAX (661) 393-4799

Contents

Introduction	2
Approach	4
Findings	۰ ۵
Conclusions	10
conclusions	

Appendices:

Appendix A: Figures/Maps Appendix B: Ken Schmidt & Associates, Inc. Study Report Appendix C: Well Completion Reports

<u>PREPARED BY:</u> DEE JASPAR & ASSOCIATES, INC, 2730 UNICORN ROAD, BLDG A, BKFLD, CA 93308 P: (661) 393-4796 F: (661) 393-4799

Introduction

A preliminary engineering evaluation was prepared that evaluated the Lamont Public Utility District (District) water supply system with respect to supply sources, water quality, water storage, and water system infrastructure. The recommendation is to replace four aging wells that all have exceedances of the MCL for water quality – Well No. 5, 11, 12, and 13. In order to achieve constructing wells that do not require treatment, it was recommended to perform a hydrogeologic study, drill casing hammer test wells, and to construct water supply wells based on those preliminary studies.

As a result, the District has prepared this hydrogeologic study to determine the best locations for new groundwater supply wells to add to the District's water system as potable and State permitted sources. The District desires to complete wells in the Lamont area each with a 800 gpm to 1,200 gpm capacity. The study area is bounded by Hermosa Road to the north, Oswell Road to the west, Stenderup Avenue to the south, and Edison Drive to the east.



Figure A – Lamont PUD Study Area

Approach

The hydrogeologic study involved a review of existing water wells in the area, a review of existing water quality information, and a review of previous hydrogeologic studies. Well Completion Reports were obtained by Ken Schmidt & Associates, Inc. for nearby wells in the Lamont area. These wells have been plotted on an area map attached in Appendix A and illustrated in Figure A. Dee Jaspar & Associates, Inc. obtained water quality information for the existing District wells. Dr. Schmidt also reviewed other water supply well information that was available within the Lamont area.

The two major constituents of concern are Arsenic and 1,2,3-TCP. The purpose of this report is to evaluate the information of these two constituents in the groundwater beneath Lamont and to provide recommendations on well locations and the construction of four future wells within the District.

Findings

The District currently has eight active water supply wells. The well data is shown in Table 1 and the well locations are illustrated in Figure B.

Well	Date	Age	Depth	Casing	Casing	Screened	Annular	MCL
No.	Drilled		Drilled	Diameter	Depth	Interval	Seal	Exceedance
5	1967	53	755-ft	16"	750-ft	400-750	100-ft	1,2,3-TCP ²
11	1967	53	800-ft	16"	800-ft	400-800	100-ft	1,2,3-TCP ³
12	1974	46	820-ft	14"	793-ft	395-793	100-ft	Arsenic ⁴
13	1972	48	720-ft	14"	702-ft	348-702	50-ft	1,2,3-TCP ²
15	1992	28	895-ft	16″	880-ft	495-800	400-ft	NA
17	2004	16	800-ft	16"	725-ft	400-705	380-ft	1,2,3-TCP ¹
18	2005	15	810-ft	16"	735-ft	400-715	375-ft	1,2,3-TCP ¹
19	2014	6	900-ft	16″	850-ft	470-830	450-ft	Arsenic

¹GAC Treatment is permanently installed at these well facilities and they are in compliance for 1,2,3-TCP

²GAC Treatment is temporarily installed at these well facilities and they are in compliance for 1,2,3-TCP

³Well 11 has been inactivated since it has 1,2,3-TCP above the MCL

⁴Well 12 has been inactivated since it has Arsenic at or above the MCL



Lamont PUD Water Supply Wells

Well #14 and Well #16 are inactive wells that have been abandoned or destroyed. Well #14 was drilled in 1992 to an approximate depth of 948-ft. This well was inactivated in 2007 due to a collapsed casing. Well #16 was drilled in 1994 to an approximate depth of 900-ft. It had a 16" casing to a depth of 870-ft with a screened interval from 550-ft to 870-ft. The annular seal extended from ground surface to a depth of 540-ft. The well was inactivated in 2008 due to perchlorate levels exceeding the MCL of 6 ppb.

The ground elevation in the area of Lamont is around 400-ft mean sea level (MSL). The historic high water levels have been around 170-ft to 260-ft MSL. The historic low water levels have been around 60-ft to 125-ft MSL. Water levels in the area fluctuate depending on the climate, however over the last twenty years depth to water measurements have ranged from approximately 150-ft to approximately 350-ft below ground surface.

The shallow groundwater in this area is impacted by Nitrate and 1,2,3-TCP concentrations that exceed the State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). The deeper groundwater in this area is impacted by Arsenic.

The lowest Arsenic concentrations appear to be in wells that are screened above 715-ft with a range of 2 ppb to 6 ppb. The higher Arsenic concentrations of 11 ppb to 19 ppb were found in wells screened to depths of about 780-ft to 880-ft.



Figure C – Arsenic Contour Map

The lowest 1,2,3-TCP concentrations appear to be in wells that are screened below a depth of 480-ft. The highest 1,2,3-TCP concentrations are found in wells screened above 480-ft.



Figure D – 1,2,3-TCP Contour Map
Conclusions

The water quality data for wells in the general area of Lamont indicate that wells completed below about 480-ft should be below the MCL for 1,2,3,-TCP and that wells completed above about 720-ft should be below the MCL for Arsenic. Geologic logs for this area indicate that the thickness of sand and gravel layers between 480-ft and 720-ft are sufficient to allow well yields between 800 gpm to 1,200 gpm and upwards of 1,500 gpm.

The recommended construction, in general, is to perforate between 480-ft and 720-ft in depth with an annular seal extending from a depth of about 450-ft up to ground surface. However, there are other extenuating circumstances such as nearby well conduits that need to be considered. New well sites should be constructed a minimum of 1,760-ft away from existing wells and a casing hammer test well shall be constructed prior to designing and drilling a production water well.

A casing hammer test well is an 8-inch steel casing that is installed to approximately 900-ft in depth by the air rotary and hammer method. The well hole is drilled below the casing into different formations. The casing pipe follows behind the drill bit. When a water bearing formation is encountered (sand), the casing pipe is landed above in a clay layer thus sealing off the water above that formation. The water bearing formation is airlifted and pumped and water samples collected. This procedure is repeated at all water bearing formations from the depth of water to approximately 900-ft. This test well method allows for much more frequent and accurate water quality samples than any other method and will provide the District the best chance at completing wells that do not require any treatment.

APPENDIX A

Area Maps









APPENDIX B

Ken Schmidt & Associates, Inc. Well Site Study Report REPORT ON ARSENIC AND 1,2,3-TCP IN GROUNDWATER IN AND NEAR THE LAMONT PUD

Draft Report - For Review Purposes Only

Prepared for Dee Jaspar & Associates Bakersfield, California

Ву

Kenneth D. Schmidt and Associates Groundwater Quality Consultants Bakersfield, California

June 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LAMONT PUD WELL DATA	1
DISTRIBUTION OF ARSENIC IN GROUNDWATER	3
DISTRIBUTION OF 1,2,3-TCP IN GROUNDWATER	5
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR NEW WELLS	7

LIST OF TABLES

No.			Tit	tle			Page
1	Construction	Data	for	Lamont	PUD	Wells	2

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

No.	Title	Page
1	Locations of Selected Wells and Ranges for Arsenic	
	and 1,2,3-TCP Concentrations	4

REPORT ON ARSENIC AND 1,2,3-TCP IN GROUNDWATER IN AND NEAR THE LAMONT PUD

INTRODUCTION

Arsenic concentrations near or exceeding the MCL of 10 ppb and 1,2,3-TCP concentrations exceeding the MCL of 5 parts per trillion (ppt) have been common in groundwater in the Lamont vicinity. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the distribution of these two constituents in groundwater beneath the Lamont PUD and recommendations in terms of constructing future PUD wells.

LAMONT PUD WELL DATA

Table 1 provides construction data for ten Lamont PUD wells. Water from Wells No. 5, 13, 17, and 18 is being treated for 1,2,3-TCP removal. Well No. 11 is inactive due to high 1,2,3-TCP concentrations. Wells No. 12, 14, and 16 are inactive due to high arsenic concentrations. Three PUD wells (No. 13, 17, and 18) were perforated to depths ranging from 702 to 715 feet (bottom of perforations). One PUD Well (No. 5) was perforated to a depth of 750 feet. Four other wells (No. 11, 12, 14, and 19) were perforated to depths ranging from 793 to 830 feet. Two other wells (No. 15 and 16) were perforated to depths ranging from 870 to 850 feet. Annular seals were placed from the surface to depths ranging from 375 to 540 feet for Wells 16, 17, 18, and 19. The only other PUD well

Well No.	Date Drilled	Depth Drilled (feet)	Casing Diameter (feet)	Cased Depth (feet)	Perforated Interval (feet)	Annular Seal (feet)
5	6/67	755	16	750	400-750	0-100
11	6/67	800	16	800	400-800	0-100
12	7/14	820	14	793	395-793	0-100
13	2/71	720	14	702	348-702	0-50
14	2/92	970	14	947	350-794	N.A.
15	12/92	895	16	880	495-800	0-50 & 400-455
16	8/94	900	16	870	550-870	0-540
17	3/04	800	16	725	400-705	0-380
18	12/05	810	16	735	400-715	0-375
19	6/14	900	16	850	470-830	0-450

TABLE 1-CONSTRUCTION DATA FOR LAMONT PUD WELLS

with a deep annular seal was Well No. 15 (from 400 to 455 feet).

DISTRIBUTION OF ARSENIC IN GROUNDWATER

Figure 1 shows the distribution of arsenic in well water in the Lamont area. The lowest arsenic concentrations (2 to 6 ppb) in water have been from Lamont PUD Wells No. 13, 17, and 18, and at the Athal Mutual W.C. pilot hole. All of these wells and the pilot hole tapped groundwater above a depth of 715 feet. In contrast, the highest arsenic concentrations (14 to 19 ppb) were found in water from Lamont PUD wells No. 14 and 16. Well 16 was perforated to a depth of 870 feet, whereas Well No. 14 was perforated to a depth of 784 feet (bottom of perforations). Moderately high arsenic concentrations (7.5 to 11 ppb) were found in water from Lamont PUD Wells No. 15 and 19. These wells tap groundwater above depths ranging from 870 to 880 feet.

Additional information on the vertical distribution of arsenic in the groundwater was obtained from reverse rotary pilot holes for Lamont PUD Well No. 19 and the Athal Mutual W.C. well (located about half a mile north of the north boundary of the PUD, just east of Weed Patch Highway) and a casing hammer test well for the El Adobe POA (located about one quarter mile south of Di Giorgio Road and just west of the Weed Patch Highway. At Well No. 19, water samples were collected from six isolated in-



FIGURE 1-LOCATIONS OF SELECTED WELLS AND RANGES FOR ARSENIC AND 1,2,3-TCP CONCENTRATIONS

4

tervals between 472 and 895 feet in depth. Arsenic concentrations ranged from 4 to 6 ppb in four samples collected from above a depth of 675 feet. Arsenic concentrations ranged from 7 to 9 ppb in two samples that were collected from between 812 and 895 feet in depth. At the Athal Mutual W.C. pilot hole, water samples were collected from three isolated intervals between 380 and 510 feet in depth. Arsenic concentrations in these intervals ranged from 4 to 6 ppb. At the El Adobe POA test well, water samples were collected from six isolated intervals between 357 and 900 feet in depth. Arsenic concentrations in five samples from above a depth of 660 feet were 2 ppb or less. The arsenic concentrations in the deepest sample (897 to 900 feet) was 5 ppb.

Overall, the lowest arsenic concentrations have been found in water samples from above a depth of 720 feet. The lowest arsenic concentrations were found at the El Adobe POA test well. The highest arsenic concentrations have been found in water samples from below a depth of about 800 feet.

DISTRIBUTION OF 1,2,3-TCP IN GROUNDWATER

1,2,3-TCP has been found in shallow groundwater throughout the Lamont area. The highest concentrations (1,000 ppb) were found in water from Lamont PUD Wells No. 5 and 13. The lowest 5

concentrations (less than 10 ppt) were found in water from Lamont PUD Wells No. 15 and 19. Wells No. 12, 15 and 19 are the only Lamont PUD wells with 1,2,3-TCP concentrations consistently less than the MCL of 5 ppt. Wells No. 12 and 19 are located within a quarter of a mile of each other.

Information on the vertical distribution of 1,2,3-TCP was obtained at the same well sites as previously discussed for arsenic. At Lamont PUD Well No 19, 1,2,3-TCP was not detected in samples from six isolated intervals below a depth of 472 feet. At the Athal Mutual W.C. pilot hole, 1,2,3-TCP concentrations ranged from 13 to 20 ppt in two samples from above a depth 461 feet. The 1,2,3-TCP concentration in the deepest sample at that site (490 to 510 feet) was less that 5 ppt. At the El Adobe POA test well, a 1,2,3-TCP concentration of 92 ppt was found from the shallowest interval (357 to 360 feet in depth). 1,2,3-TCP concentrations in samples from below a depth of 457 feet were less than 10 ppt. 1,2,3-TCP concentrations exceeding 5 ppt in some of the samples from below a depth of 467 feet are attributed to the influence of one or more well conduits in the vicinity of the test well. These are likely abandoned wells that were perforated opposite both shallow and deep groundwater and were not properly destroyed.

Overall, 1,2,3-TCP concentrations are indicated to be less than the MCL of 10 ppt in most groundwater below a depth of about 480 feet in the Lamont area (at sites not influenced by well conduits).

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR NEW WELLS

It is difficult to develop large capacity wells in the Lamont area that produce water that has both arsenic and 1,2,3-TCP concentrations below the respective MCLs. If only arsenic was the concern, new wells could be developed to produce water with arsenic concentrations less than the MCL by perforating no deeper than about 720 feet. If only 1,2,3-TCP was the concern, new wells could be developed to only be perforated below a depth of about 480 feet, and to be sealed above the overlying strata.

The geologic logs for the Lamont PUD Well No. 19 and the El Adobe POA test well, indicated that the thickness of sand and gravel layers between about 480 and 720 feet in depth is sufficient to allow well yields of about 1,500 gpm of water that would not need to be treated. The type of construction recommended is perforating from about 480 to 720 feet in depth with an annular seal extending from a depth of about 450 feet to the surface. However, a problem with such a well at some locations (such as at the El Adobe POA test well) is that 1,2,3-TCP concentrations exceeding the MCL of 5 ppt could be in the pumped water due to well conduits in the vicinity. Thus an evaluation of well conduits within about one-third of a mile of the proposed new well site should be done. Otherwise, it is more straight forward to develop new PUD wells that will produce arsenic concentrations less than about 6 ppb. Such wells would generally be no deeper than about 720 feet, and probably could produce in the range of 1,000 to 1,500 gpm. But treatment for 1,2,3-TCP may be necessary.

8

APPENDIX C

Well Completion Reports

Rotary Gravel Wells

TELEPHONE 758-277 F

WELL 093

Lyle E. Williams

Scholield Road South of Kimberlina Wasco, Calif. 93280

June 10, 1967

Lamont Public Utility District, 11003 Main Street, Lamont, California. Weed Patch - 5 100 Feet 30" Conductor 400 Feet 16" 5/16 - blank casing LOC 350 Peet 16" 5/16 with 5/16 0 -8 Top Soil milled slots - perforated casing 8 - 25 Clay 25 - 35 Sand 35 - 48 Rocks & Gravel 750 Feet 16" O. D. 5/16 Wall Kaiser Steel 48 - 65 Silty Clay 65 - 32 Sand 82 - 90 Gravel 90 - 135 Clay 135 - 160 Gravel 160 - 175 Clay & Gravel 175 - 230 "Tay 239 - 235 Cravel 235 - 260 Clay 240 - 245 7 ovel 245 - 285 Clay 285 - 370 Gravel 370 - 383 Day 383 - 415 Gravel 415 - 436 Clay 436 - 440 Gratel 440 - 4 % Clay 456 - 463 Pravel 463 - 472 Clay 472 - 485 Gravel 485 - 515 Clay 515 - 526 Clay & Rocks 520 - 535 Yellow Clay 535 - 580 Clay 580 - 600 Gravel. 600 - 630 Clay 630 - 640 Gravel 640 - 675 Glay Gravel 675 - 733 Clay 733 - 742 Cemented Sand 742 - 745 Clay 745 - 755 Cemented Sand

Rotary Gravel Wells

TELEPHONE 758-2771 #71

Lyle E. Williams

WEIL

Schofield Road South of Kimberlina Wasco, Calif. 93280

June 6, 1967

Lamont Public Utility	District	t	
Lamont, California.	Lamont	/ 11	100 Foot 30" 5/16 Cemented
100			hoo Freet Lo" 5/16 - blank cacing
0 - 13 Sand			5/32 -11103 -7/10 WICh
15 - 43 Clay			Jis milled Blots - perforated casing.
43 - 45 Sand			600 Fost 16" 0.D. 5/16 Wall Keiger Brood
45 - 50 Gravel Clay			and the state water werear offer
50 - 75 Gravel			
75 - 80 Clay Gravel			
50 - 100 Clay			
100 - 200 Oraval			
200 - 20- Rock Clay			
200 - 210 Uravol Hocks			
220 210 018y			
aks afr 2 and			CHARMEN F
449 = 409 Uravol			UT LASSE OF LEVE
205 220 0mm			112824 01280-
210 DIE CITAT			
335 305 CT C			JERIJI I ELLAN EL ME
305 - 345 Clay Cravel			
250 260 Carrier			man and a second contract to be
363 320 Claw			Log - Woll No. 6
370 - 275 Group			4/16/59
Lise _ hon cise			0 - 20 Top soil arei
490 _ 106 Gravel			20 - 35 Coarse sand
496 - 535 Crovel & Real	10		35 - 50 Fine aand
535 - 540 Clay Proval	615		ou - 80 yellow Sandy clay
540 - 560 Sand & Derval	6		80 - 135 Tellow Clay
560 - 565 Clay & Gravel	aasinet		137 - LOS GOARBE SANd
565 - 575 Clay	e conemo		100 - 160 Yellow CIBy
575 - 615 Sand & Gravel			100 - 230 Goarse sand
615 - 664 Gravel			210 - 342 1010W CLAY
664 - 710 Tay			342 - 337 Garse sand and gravel
710 - 720 Gravel			
720 - 725 Clay Gravel			380 - 305 Vallas sand and gravel
725 - 735 Clay			305 - 115 Rearies
735 - 750 Gravel			Als with Vellow aland gravel
750 - 755 Clay & Gravel			430 - 400 Conver and
755 - 360 Clay			460 - 505 Tellow alaw
960 - 765 Gravel			505 = 535 Cos use eand
765 - 770 Clay & Gravel			535 - 553 Yallow alaw
770 - 785 Oravel			523 - 583 Goaraa sand
785 - 800 Y. Clay			583 - 600 Tellow glav
			A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL
			D. W. Sloous, Driller

General .	Ad the	A 14-5-		erd Spanning and sup magnificant and s after support for set 5, and 50 after states	TATE OF	De Not Fill In
7.85 1			teres and de la	THE	RESOUR	NO 6710F
TLIPI	ICATE .	12 -	DEPA	RTME	VT OF V	WATER RESOURCES
A. T.			WAT	ERW	ELL D	RTILERS REPORT
×			tim fig-	ويدفر أفتوريغون. د م	1	Other Well No.
(1) 0	WNER:	4-1-1	1.14		1.	(III) WELL LOGI
Name	To anon The	-16	and the second	A. 5.	134 A. 17	Trial Stoch 720 has Break of Completed well 700
* Addres		· · · · ·	internet prime in	a Waats	i Si Xinaal	Premations Describe by calor, aboraties, she of material, and structure .
	i'recoo. I	nlif.	anterna la sue		here Balant	the second secon
. (2) L	OCATION O	WELL:	1.11. T (1. 1.1) (1. 1)	-prepare	211.00	are to hard. and a poek
Greaty "	Kosm = 10	inter to	Puner's munker, 11	10 Mar 10	11-425	1 115 "7P-s dond is class
Townibio.	Asuge, and Section 1	132.3 RAU	11 1900	1 South	的情况	72 90 0rid
Distance I	rom eitier, made, celtre	10. ne. 2022	-corror	01-11	11 2.44	2 06 199 A 1 d & elay
1 0.10	l dan Clar	0 323.	Sti LEFRO	18 inst	e tri sife	1179 <u>180 × 1850</u>
< ()) T	YPE OF WOR	UK (check,	H. 12-4443			<u>(191 172 - 203 - 3 C1 37 - 24</u>
New We	ll 🖸 · Despiening	D Recon	ditioning 🔲	Descaying		1/2 212 30
g f tf deten	ction, describe mate	itel and provide	rein lies 11.	a sector of	T LYMER	- ALY CARLEY AND DELAY
a. (4) Pl	ROPOSED US	E (check):	55575 1(1) EQUII	PMENT	
Domest	tic 🔲 Industria	I 🔲 Munici	pal 🔲 🛛 R	otary	Sec.	
Alt Irrigati	ion [] Test We		lier 🗋 🚟 C	able 7 f		See St. 19 Star Stard Starty St. 19
1	14 State - 1	1. A. M. M. M. M.	25 -0	cher sea	1.2.43	
(6) C.	ASING INST.	ALLED:	120 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		1.450	
2000 to 1.4	TEELI T. C. O	THERE	it gr	arel pack	ed	A DIA A READ A STATE OF A DIA
BINGLE	Donare D		AT THE TREE	10. 10 Miles	5-1-1-5	ALC: PLATE AND ALC: AND ALC: A
Real Provide Law		1. Gur	Dispector .	14.24	1. pl	THE PART PROVIDE THE PROPERTY AND THE PARTY
Fion	Ty .	i or i	This Plennis	From	10	A STATE OF
Statutes Her	Dia d	m. Fawan	a Dore	11 200	12114	The Property of the second state of the second
A A		1 1 1	454 ····	A Strategies	1604	ALTER TO CONTRACT AND A THE AND A TH
- The second second	Pa anna an		and the star is a		Carton Carton	reno. Con the stand is at an at the
11 87. <u>111111111111111111111111111111111111</u>	12	4.5 1 4 4 4 4	- AL	11-2 - 14 H		service right count and to react the service of the
Size of sho	e un well plage "		Sice of provals	a and an array	12 2.32	
Destribe in	ingi ingi sedadi se		11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11			ETTO: COL TA THE THE SHOULD STREET
當(7), PI	RFORATION	S OR SCH	LEN:			
Tripe of pe	flafstion of same al eci	en <u>* * * *</u>			21	CARL GPD P' A A SI D'ALEY
let at a	59. a	Perf.	. Ross	1		SP2. GOS S n norsh
Erati's ft.	10. 19.	per ta	10	124 In. 1	in. The	Ingent Plane arrested a find
21. 20.1	700.	1.1.1		1/1:-	12 4	নির্দেশন বিশেষ বিশেষ বিশ্ব বিশেষ বিশ্ব মন্দ্র নার্বার
Fight 1 - 1 - 4	194 1 1 1 1 2 3 2 1 1	Incustor L	The out at root	for Newman	1.1.1.1.1.1	Bills Barris and a survey and a same and a star a same
6 A.J.	·····	1 101001.57		The office state	internie 1	adandays a straight in a straight attention of
Hanster	e letterer .	12,399,52	CALL STALL	1.111	Sector.	والمرجع والمناجع المنافع المنافع المناجع
The seator of	101 231-24	Pre La Martina	2111		जेई से संचर	PERMITS CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR
	ONSTRUCTIO	N	W	ta inditi 75-1	1.117(1.01)	ANALASSA AND HERE AND
Tu aut	ore austring and provide	4 T.C. N	• [] · · · · · · ·	ar dath	50 %.	and the second
	tive setted trainer coll	tei [] ***	1627	If yes anie de	mik af winte	
Ener -	. Rate		ter ann annibiet	14.28 257	- Serie	STATES - PROPERTY AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE
S. Frem	1	11.00 A 10 B				Wash manual and an and an Completed and and and an anti-
Arther Method of	willing the second second	t series				WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT:
ST Trai TU	ATER LEVEL	Q. 77745255	in a militare			This well mat defiled under my furification and this report is true to the or
Dipik ar a	ebich water was bret f	und. If Los-m		···· (), ·····		
Sunding I	reil before perforation	if known		fi."	11942	NAME
17. Standing In	rel after perimetting a	nd developing *	an an an that is a start and the	n. A. e.	TOP:	(Ferson, Brm, ar experision) (Tffee or printed)
··· (10) V	VELL TESTS:	· ··· · · ··· · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5 .78 W.	Marson - 1	(in the second	Addren
Was puriff	ters madet Yes 🔲	N. 8 11	yes, by shint "	94 er 4 - 5	1. milijat	ی و ای محمد این او این ایک میدونی می دود و در ا
Tialds	gal.Imin.	rith	- ft, depuises of	He -	17.64	(Sichard)
Terestatu	and write the re-	Was a chainte	d analysis model * I	tes 🗗 " No	0	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
	t hy made all will? Yo	Ne C	1' If yes, attack	Calla .	. 41 13	License Na Dated Dated 19
25.193		1. 0000 1.0 2	SKETCI	LOCAT	ION OF V	WELL ON REVERSE SIDE
1 14		1	and real	- LOCAL	i i i	
É MA IA	8 IACY. 9-481	1.1.1		thise a	Fast -	BRITE AND ALL AND

	Copy	3821.6	61	4 4	A. 8.	J	WEI	L COM	PLE	TION	N REPOR	T	11	STATE	I WELL	1	
'age	10							Neyer to 1	a.	200	mpater	IC.	1	L			interior net.
)wner's '	Well No			-	-			10.01	NO. 4	199	283		111	1		1	
Date Writ	k Began _	8-1-9	4	-	-	. , E	Inded	-13-94				lr-	LATIFUD	HE .		L	ONGIPUDE
Local I	Permit Ag	ency	Ke	TIL.	Co	• 15	INVITOR:	ental He	alth			— IL	L.L.L	11	1	1 3	1111
Pern	nit No!	<u>EH- 18</u>	4-	94			Pern	nit Date	6-30	-94	- 15		and the second	A. 1.	APRI/TI	IS/OTH	
		**	GE	OL	0.01	CL	06				alter	2012	- WELL	OWNE	R —	_	
ORIENTAT	ION (스)	A VER	TICA	L _	H	OFIC	ONTAL	ANGLE	(SPECIFY	v) No	ame <u>Lame</u>	mt P,	U.D	_	_		
OFOTI	-	DEPTH	t TO	FIF	ST W	ATE	R{I	FL) BELOW SU	IRFACE,	M	ailing Addres	8624	Sagru	18		_	
BUR	ACE				E	DES	CRIPTIO	N		1	Lamont	12	200		C.	4.4	93241
Ft. 1	o Fl.			Des	ttibe r	nater	ial, grain rice	t, color, etc.		- Fail	100-1	111	WELL L	OCATI	UN -	ØT	ATE ZIP
0	50	Top	3	01	1			- Ren	1.6	Ac	dress	12	1	12000			
50	65	Cla	IV.	_	-	_		S 101 -	5	_ Ci	tv	1	1.29				
65	85	Coa	TS	0	San	d	de.	5 1	10	C	ounty	-	1			_	_
85	115	San	h		_	6	132	-	22	A	PN Book 18	Page	121	Farce	0	1	
115	120	C1a	V.	an	1 8	and	1.5	01	16	Te	winshin 31	Han	ne 28	Sectio	n 1	2	
120	160	San	1d	an	I C	lay	2434	N. T.F.	V		or titude		NORTH	Longi	tude		I WE
160	210	San	d	1		1	85 V)	1000	1	219	DEG.	MIN. SI	G	along.	iuuc _	DEG.	MIIN, BEG.
210	255	Coa	TS	8	Sam	d	1	1000	2	<u></u>	-1.0	CATION	SKETCH	_	-	Ty A	CTIVITY (∠)
255	280	Cla	Y	2	1	160	1	100	2				70			-	NEW WELL
280	3490	Con	ira	à 1	Sam	d	N.	0.01100	-							MODI	HIGATION / REPAIR
340	360	Cla	W	1	a special b	-		100	-	-							Deepen
360	380	San	bd	an	t C	1.05				-							Other (Specify
380	410	Cla	W.	07	1 0	and	3									-	2
410	830	R1-	NP N	CARGE ST	A (9)	ALLER.			-							-	ESTROY (Describe Procedures and Marte
430	440	Can	A	10	-	-			-	-							Ander "GECH OGAC LC
4.50	440	C1 a	101	-	1 0		1			- 53					1SF	L	(Z)
440 L	430	CLA	LY .	am	0 01	ang	1			- 3					LT.	-	- MONTORING
430 B	4/3	San	10	-	_	-			_	-						WATE	R SUPPLY
4/3	530	CLa	LY .	-	-	-				-							- Domestic
530	560	San	<u>nd</u>	-	_				_	-							A Public
200	585	Cla	1y		-	-	_			-							brigation
585	660	Coa	Irs	e	Sam	<u>d</u>	-		_	-							hydustrial
660	685	Cla	y.	an	1 8	and	1									- 1	"TEST WELL"
685	715	San	d	-		-	_			_						-	_ CATHOOK PROT
/15	750	Coa	IIS	8	Sen	d				11	Installe or Desen	the Distance	e of Welt fro	m Land	marks		DTHER (Specify)
750	765	Cla	LY_	_	_						uch as Roads, Aut LEASE BE ACT	idings, Fen CUBATE L	ces. Rivers. e	te.			
765	800	Sau	h	_									10.00		_	-	
800	820	Cla	y.	811	1 34	and		_	_	DH	THOD RE	VERSE	_		FLUID .	WA	TES.
820	855	Cos	Ira	8	San	4				-	WATER	LEVEL	& YIELD	OFC	OMP	LETE	D WELL
855	900	Cla	17	_	-					DE:	PTH OF STATIC		(F1) 5 D		ASURE	0	
		-				_				ÉS	TIMATED YIELO	•	(GPM) A	TEST 1	YPE	1	
TOTAL D	EPTH OF	RORING	9	00		Feet)	1			TE	ST LENGTH	(Hrs.)	TOTAL DA	AWDOW	N		Ft.)
TOTAL D	EPTH OF	COMPLET	ED	WEI	L	870) (Feet)			lay not be seen	fentative o	f a quell's la	NF-lever	vield		
			T	-	-	-			-		way out on replie		, a second all		Jacob.	-	
DEF	TH	BORE.						CASING(S	}			D	EPTH		ANNU	LAR	MATERIAL
FROM S	URFACE	HOLE	Ť	YPE	(-1)	-	Sec. Sec.	INTERNAL		LICE	91 07 9175	FRQM	SURFACE			Tì	PE
		(Inches)	M	NI I	HOL: NA		GRADE	DIAMETER	OR	WALL	IF ANY			- CE-	BEN	EU I	FILTER PACK
FL 1	o Ft.		1 al	3	BUR DE		and the set of the	(Inches)	THIC	KNESS	(inches)	Ft.	lo FI.	(三)	141	(4)	(TYPE/SIZE)
0	30	42			K	1	Stee1	30	.2	50	-	0	; \$40	X	1	T. SP	
0	550	28	X				Y	16	.3	12		540	900	1		X	t"birdsey
550	870		T	X	1		n	- 11			.090					-	
				-	1	1							1	1	-	-	
-		1		1	+	-		1			-	1			-		
				-		1	_	1	-	_			-	1	-		
	ATTACH	MENTS		-		1			1	_	CERTIFICS	TIONE	LTENES	UT.			
			1-	-+-			L the un-	dersioned or	artify th	al this	renori le como	ate and -	Coursie in	the bes	t of m	e know	ledge and belie
-	_ Geologic	Log						T * *	an un y un	4 1113	TTTMA AO	Trice and a	conste 10		st un m	, KUIOW	Colle and Delle
-	Well Con	atruction Dia	agran	n		1	NAME THE	RSON FIRM OF	CORPORA 1	DOLL INNE	THE OF PERMITE	Lille		_			
	A Geophysi	cal (.og(s)					-			-n++ 1111	ar on theritaly						nearth
		in Chamberry		1.1				U. BOX 1	477			S	HAFTER		10.10	in.	93263
_	_ Soll/Wate	er unernigal	Ana	17600			IDVIDCED	10.000		1			The second se			Dance	3.0
	_ Soll/Wate	er Chemical	Anal	ly 60 t	_	_	ADDRESS	11	12	1.			CITY	0.44		STATE	ZIP

		der may	be used	to view a	and complete	e this form.	However,	software mu	st be purchas	ed to comple	ete, save,	and reus	e a saved to	rm.	
File Origina	al with D	WR					St	ate of Calif	ornia			DV	VR Use Only	/ Do	Not Fill In
Page 1		of 1				W	ell Co	mpleti	on Repo	ort					
Owner's W	ell Num	ber #1	9	-			Refei	to Instruction	Pamphlet			Sta	te Well Num	ber/Sit	te Number
Date Work	Began	05/14/	2014		Date	Work En	ded 6/24	/2014	.			l atitude			
Local Perm	nit Agen	cy Ker	n Coun	ty Envi	ironmenta	I Health	Services	3			1				
Permit Nun	nber <u>W</u>	P 150	10		Permit D	ate 4/2/1	4						APN/TF	२S/Oth	ier
				Geolor	aic Loa							Well	Owner		
Orien	tation	O Ver	tical	O Hori	zontal	OAngle	Speci	fy	Name	amont Pr	ublic Util	itv Dist	rict		
Drilling Me	ethod <u>Re</u>	verse R	otary			Drilling F	luid Bent	onite	Mailing	Addrose 8	624 500		ad		
Depth fr	rom Sur	face		C AC LC DY	Des	cription				mont	024 060		Stat	CA	Zin 93241
Feet		et		Desc	ribe material	, grain size	, color, etc				and the second second			3_0/1	<u>·</u>
0	120			Send	and							Well		it das	
120	120		Fhick St	and					Address	Weed P	atch Hw	/y / Moi	<u>untain Vie</u>	<u>w rd.</u>	. West 2200' S. side
120	190		Clay Sa	anu nd					City La	mont			Cour	ity <u>Ke</u>	ern
100	180		Jiay Sa	na		· · · · · ·			Latitude	Dea	Min	Sec	N Longitud	le 上	W
180	220		Sravel a	sano					Datum	Deg.	Decimal	l at	APROX.	Deci	mal long
220	270		Sand Ci	ay						ok 174	Page	150	r an	Parce	al 23
270	330		COCKS E	sand	N				Townsh	in 30S	Pange	28F	K.AV	Secti	on 36
330	350		Sand Re	JCKS C	lay				TOWNSI		I tange			OECIN	
350	430		Jiay Sa	na					(Sketch	must be drawn	by hand af	ter form is	printed.)	O N	ew Well
430	450	-+	Sand						-	14° 14	North	.4. 		Ŏм	odification/Repair
450	470		Sand C	ay Thish C	<u> </u>				-	59	14	ġF .	×. 4		Deepen
470	500		Sravel	I NICK S	sand					20	TIWE	蕭	5. 30.		estrov
500	650		Jiay Sa	na							ug p			D D	escribe procedures and materials
650	670		Gravel S	Sand							. Be	17	エート		Planned Lises
670	900		Sand C	ay						-			EF	• w	/ater Supply
													2		Domestic I Public
							1		Vest		N		Tast		Irrigation 🔲 Industrial
		· · ·					ي. الألفي			A PORT		railine.	2 2	O Ca	athodic Protection
			-			<u>A</u>			1	s Ve			Ŭ	O De	ewatering
						***	1999 N.			A TAN	Via		3	O He	eat Exchange
						<u>117 1</u>				10 THUC	VIEU	<u> </u>			ljection
								. set with the set of		$\langle X \rangle$				O R	emediation
										Ċ				O S	parging
						10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			-		South			O Te	est Well
					and the second	Pole Press	Aller .		Illustrate or c	escribe distance	of well from ro	ads, building	s, fences,	O Va	apor Extraction
					ALC: NOT	Augoreta.		and the second s	rivers, etc. a Please be a	nd attach a map. ccurate and com	Use additiona plete.	l paper if nec	essary.	00	ther
					North Color	it in the			Water	_evel and	Yield o	of Com	pleted W	ell	
· · ·			200	Contraction of the second					Depth to	o first water	295			_ (Fee	et below surface)
						ger Æistad	h Ne	1	Depth to	o Static		(Eoc		10000	rod 07/16/2014
Total De	nth of B	orino		ann		-92-100	Eeet		Fstimat	ed Yield *	, 1 500	(i et (GP	M) Test T	ivne (Constant Rate
	parore	oinig	1	050		and the second			Test Le	nath 12.0	1,000	(O,	urs) Total [Drawd	Iown 21 (Feet)
Total De	pth of C	omplet	ed Well	830			Feet		*May no	ot be repres	sentative	of a wel	I's long ter	m yiel	ld.
	ac protection				Cas	sings							Annula	r Ma	terial
Depth	from	Boreho	ole T	/ne	Mate	eriál	Wall	Outside	Screen	Slot Size	Dept	h from		The Providence of	
Surfa Feet to	Feet	(Inche	s)		and the second second		(Inches)	s Diameter (Inches)	Туре	(Inches)	Sur Feet	to Feet	Fill		Description
0 5	50	46	Conc	luctor	Copper Be	aring	.375	36			0	50	Cement		Conductor Seal
0 4	470	28	Blan	6 3 Bit	Copper Be	aring	.375	16 5/8			0	440	Cement		Cement Seal
470 8	830	28	Perf		Copper Be	aring	.3125	16 5/8	Louver	0.060	440	450	Bentonite		Bentonite Seal
830 8	850	28	Blan	<	Copper Be	aring	.375	16 5/8		1	450	850	Filter Pack	(Premier 6x16
		1	les de la compañía de	N							850	900	Bentonite		Bentonite Seal
			and support									L			
		Attac	hments		C. C					Certificat	on Stat	ement			
	Beologic	Log				I, the u	idersigne Bakerefi	d, certify th	at this repor	t is comple	te and ac	curate t	o the best	of my	knowledge and belief
	vell Con	structio	n Diagra	IM			Person,	Firm of Corpo	ration						
	oil/Mate	ical LO	ı(s) nical Δn∘	alvees		1/2/12	ruitvale	Address	» A.	Bak	erstield City		<u>C</u> /	<u>\</u>	23308 Zin
	Other					Signed	HA	V/I	Km			7/17/2	014 44	0537	7
Attach additi	ional inform	nation, if i	t exists.				¢ 57 Li	censed Water	Nel Contractor			Date Si	gned C-	57 Lic	ense Number

APPENDIX 8

NOTES TO USERS

This map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from load drainage sources of small size. The community maps repository should be consulted for possible updated or additional flood hazard information.

To obtain more detailed information in arress where Base Road Elevations (EFE5) and/or floodways have been determined, users are encouraged to consult the Flood Profiles and Roadway Data and/or Summary of Stillwater Elevations tables contained within the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent numbed whole-toot elevations. These BFEs are intervided to flood insurance anting purposes cirvly and should not be used as the sole source of flood elevation information. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of construction and/or floodplain management.

Coastal Base Rood Elevations shown on this map apply only landward of 0.0 North American Vertical Datum of 1928 (NAVD 88). Users of this FIRM should be avare that coastal flood elevations are also provided in the Summary of Sillwater Elevations tatle in the Flood Insurance Suddy report to this juracellon. Elevations atom in the Summary of Sillwater Elevations to this juracellon. Elevations atom in the Summary of Sillwater Elevations to the sum of the sillwater strength of the sum of the sillwater set of the sill set of the sillwater set of the sillwat

Boundaries of the floodways were computed at cross sections and interpolated between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations with regard to requiraments for the National Flood Insurance Program. Floodway widths and other pertinent floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance Study report for the jurisdiction.

Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood control structures. Refer to Section 2.4 'Flood Frotection Measures' of the Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control structures for this jurisdiction.

The projection used in the preparation of this map was Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) zone 11. The horizontal datum was NAD83, GRS 1980 spheroid. Differences in datum, spheroid, projection or UTM zones used in the production of FIRMe for adjacent jurisdictions may result in slight positional differences in map features across jurisdiction boundaries. These differences do not affect the accuracy of this FIRM.

Flood elevations on this map are referenced to the North American Vartical Datum of 1985. These flood elevations must be compared to structure and ground elevations referenced to the same vertical datum. For information meganing conversion between the National Geodetic Vartical Darum of 1829, and the North American Vertical Datum of 1986, with the National Geodetic Survey website at http://www.ngs.noa.a.gov/ or correact the National Geodetic Survey at the following address:

NGS Information Services NGAA, NINGS12 National Geodetic Survey SSMC-3, #9202 1315 East-West Highway Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for bench marks shown on this map, please contact the information Services Branch of the National Geodelic Survey at (301) 713-3342, or visit its website at http://www.ngs.ncea.gov/.

Base map information shown on this FIRM was derived from USDA – Farm Service Agency – Aerial Photography Tield Office dated 2005 and from U.S. Geological Survey Digit of Umborho Guadrangles produced at a scale of 1:12,000 from photography dated 1992 or later.

This map reflects more detailed and up-to-date stream channel configurations than those shown on the previous FIRM for this jurisdiction. The flootplains and floodways that were transferred from the previous FIRM may have been adjusted to conform to these new stream channel configurations. As a result, the Floot Profiles and Rocokwy Data tables in the Floot Insurance Study report (which contains extendative hydraxic data) may reflect stream channel distance that differ from what is shown on this map.

Corporate limits shown on this map are based on the bast data available at the time of publication. Because changes due to annexations or de-annexations may have occurred after this map was published, map users should contact appropriate community officials to verify current corporate limit locations.

Please refer to the separately printed Map. Index for an overview map of the county showing the layout of map panels; community map repository addresses; and a Lissing of Communities table containing National Rood Insurance Program dates for each community as well as a listing of the panels on which each community is located.

Contact the FEMA Map Service Center at 1-800-358-9616 for information on available products associated with this FIRM. Available products may include proviously issued Letters of Map Chango, a Flood insurance Study report, and/or digital versions of this map. The FEMA Map Service Center may also be reached by Fax at 1-800-386-9320 and its website at http://www.msclema.gov/

If you have **questions about this map** or questions concerning the National Flood Insurance Program in general, please call 1-677-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627) or visit the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gow.



-	CDECIAL	
	INUNDATIO	IN BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
The 1% annu that has a	ual chance floc 196 chance of	d (100-year flood), also known as the base flood, is the flood being equaled or exceeded in any given year. The Special
of Special F Bood Elevation	lood Hazard	include Zones A, AE, AH, AO, AR, A9, V and VE. The Base
ZONE A	No Base Floor	d Elevations determined.
ZONE AE ZONE AH	Base Flood El Flood depth	evations determined. a of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Flood
ZONE AO	Elevations de Flood depth	stermined. is of 1 to 3 feet (usuality sheet flow on sloping termin);
	average dept also determin	ths determined. For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities ed.
ZOME AR	Special Floo chance floo	d Hazard Area formerly protected from the 1% annual d by a flood control system that was subsequently
	decertified. being restor	Zone AR indicates that the former flood control system is ed to provide protection from the 1% annual chance or
ZONE A99	Area to b	e protected from 1% annual chance flood by a Federal
	determined.	tion system under construction; no Base Flood Elevations
ZONE V	Coastal floor Elevations de	d zone with velacity hazard (wave action); no Base Flood stermined.
ZONE VE	Coastal floo Elevations de	d zone with velocity hazard (wave action); Base Flood termined.
	FLOODWA	Y AREAS IN ZONE AE
The floodway	is the channe	e of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be
substantial in	icreases in fic	so tras ere ine annuel chance roca cen de carres wichout xod helights.
	OTHER FLO	XXX AREAS
ZONE X	Areas of 0. with average	2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood depths of less than 1 foct or with drainage areas less than
	1 square m flood.	vile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance
	OTHER AR	EAS
ZONE X	Areas determ	nimed to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.
ZONE D	Areas in whi	ch flood hazards are undetermined, but possible.
11111	COASTAL	BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM (CBRS) AREAS
12:22	OTHERWIS	E PROTECTED AREAS (OPAs)
CBRS areas a	and OPAs are r	ormally located within or adjacent to Special Rood Hazard Areas.
		195 annual chance floodplain boundary 0.2% annual chance floodplain boundary
		Floodway boundary Zone D boundary
*******		CBRS and OPA boundary
Charlen and Charles	+	 Boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Areas of different Base Flood Elevations, flood depths or flood velocities.
~~~~ 51	3~~~~	Base Flood Elevation line and value; elevation in feet*
(EL 1	987)	Base Flood Elevation value where uniform within zone; elevation in feet*
* Referenced t	to the North Am	erican Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88)
	@	Cross section line
(a)		Geographic coordinates referenced to the North American
9740730° 42-m0	00ms -	Datum of 1983 (NAD 83)
75	19	5000-foot and ticks: California State Plane coordinate
60000	UU IVI	system, V zone (FIPSZONE 0405), Lambert Conformal Conic
DX55	510	Bench mark (see explanation in Notes to Users section of
	.5	onis Hukon (penel)
. 1911		ISING PL P
• 001		MAP REPOSITORIES
- 00	Re	MAP REPOSITORIES Map Repositionies list on Map Index
	Be	MAP REPOSITORIES Map Repositories filts on Map Index EFFECTIVE DATE OF COUNTYWIDE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
- 01	R4 EFFECTI	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REpositivities flat on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNWIDS FLOOR INSURACE RATE MAP Gegeterope 26, 2000 Gegterope 26, 2000
	FM EFFECTI	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Fire to Map Repositivities flats on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWIDS FILCOR INSURACE RATE MAP Gegeteroper 26, 2000 RE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL
	R. EFFECTI	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Fire to Map Repositivities flats on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWIDE FILCOR INSURACE RATE MAP Gegetember 26, 2000 WE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL
For communit	Re EFFECTI	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Fire to Map Repositivities flat on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWIDE FILCOR INSURACE RATE MAP September 65, 2003 WE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL
For communit Map History I	Ru EFFECTI ty map revisio table located in	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES left to Map Repositivities flat on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWIDS FILCOR INSURACE RATE MAP September 65, 2003 WE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL Instancy prior to oxumpwide mapping, refer to the Community the Rood Insurance Study report for this jurikdiction.
For communit May History I To caternia	File EFFECTI ty map revisio table located in the National F	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES let to Map Repositories faits on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNY/IDE FLOOR INSURACE RATE MAP September 65, 2003 WE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL In Nationy prior to oximywide mapping, letter to the Community the Road Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction. Index les available in this community, contract your insurance for lessance Flagman at 1: 450 des Ref20.
For communit May History I To chattery I agont or cell	Re EFFECTI table located in the National P	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES He to Map Repositivities fair on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLIMINATION Separate 25, 2003 WE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL In Nation, prior to countywide mapping, refer to the Community the Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction. Index is available in this community, comma your insumore load lessance Region at 1, 620 658, 6500
For communa Map History To determine aginal or coll	Re EFFECTI table located in a if food lack the National P	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Into Map Repositories faits on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWIDS FILCOD INSURACE RATE MAP Segentore 65, 2003 VE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL In Nitroy, prior to oximpwide mapping, refer to the Community the Pood Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction. Index is available in this community, contract your insurance Description at 1 - 620 - 654 - 650. MAP SCALE (1" = 2000'
For commune Map History To determine agent or call	Fe EFFECTI table located in the National F 1000	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Into Map Repositivies Bit on Map Index EFFECT VE DATE OF COUNTY MORE FILCO INSURANCE RATE MAP REDOG INSURANCE RATE MAP VE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL In Nitroy pror to oximpwide mapping, refer to the Community is Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdictor. In Story pror to oximpwide mapping, refer to the Community is Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdictor. In A Story pror to oximpwide mapping, refer to the Community is Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdictor. In A Story pror to oximpwide mapping, refer to the Community is Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdictor. In A Story Provide Study report for this Jurisdictor.
For community Map History To catemina agoint or call	Perfection of the second secon	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES EFFECT VE DATE OF CONTWING EFFECT VE DATE OF CONTWING EFFECT VE DATE OF CONTWING NUMBER OF THE DATE OF CONTWING IN MICRO PROVIDENT OF THIS PANEL IN MICRO PROVIDENT OF THIS PANEL IN MICRO PROVIDENT OF THIS PANEL IN MICRO PROVIDENT OF THIS PANEL MAP SCALE 1" = 2000" 0 200 400 0 500 1200 0
For community Map History To caternine agoint or call	Re EFFECTI winep revealed in the National F 1000 600	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES EFFECT VE SATE OF COLUMY/USE EFFECT VE SATE OF COLUMY/USE EFFECT VE SATE OF COLUMY/USE NAP REPORT INTO A COLUMN AND A COLUMN IN INTO Y OF COLUMY/USE MARKED AND A COLUMN IN INTO Y OF COLUMY/USE MARKED A COLUMN IN INTO Y OF COLUMN/ A COLUMN A COLUMN IN INTO Y OF COLUMN/ A COLUMN A COLUMN INTO Y OF COLUMN A COLUMN A COLUMN A COLUMN INTO Y OF COLUMN A COLUMNA A COLUMN A COLUMN A COLUMN A COL
For commune Map History To determine agoint or coll	Pierrection of map revision table located in it flood here the Retional P	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Into Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECT VE SATE OF COLUMY/USE REPORT VE SATE MAP Report VE SATE MAP Report VE SATE AND A Report VE SATE AND A THE SATE AND A SATE AND A THE SATE AND A SATE AND A IN MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 200 4000 VECTOR 1000 VECTOR 10000 VECTOR 10000 VECTOR 10000 VECTOR 10000 VECTOR 10000 VECTO
For communa Map History To determine agoni or cell	Pierrection of map revision table located in it flood here the Netional P	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES He to Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECT VE SATE OF COLUMY/USE REPORT NO. 8, 2003 The Rood Insurance Study report for this parket in history prior to coumpwide mapping, refer to the Community the Rood Insurance Study report for this parket in the Rood Insurance Study report for this parket MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 200 400 MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 500 1200 PANEL 2325E
Ter communa Mep History To determine agent or call	Pice Present of the Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pic	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Her to Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMY/VIDE EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMY/VIDE Segmentor 82, 2003 Segmentor 82, 2003 The Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdation. In Interpry prior to country-links mapping, refer to the Community in Rood Insurance Study report for this jurisdation. Interpresent Study report for this jurisdation. Interpresent Study report for this jurisdation. MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 200 4000 PANEL 2325E FIRM
Ter community Map History To determine agent or call	Pice Present in the Netional Pice Present in the Netional Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar to Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS FERDOD INSURANCE RATE MAP Segmentor 20, 2003 The Rood Insurance Sudy report for this puried market is available in this community, contrad your insurance the Rood Insurance Sudy report for this puried MAP SCALE 1" = 2000" 0 200 4000 PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
Ter community Map History To determine agent or call	Pice Prevention in the Netional Pice Prevention in the Netional Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar to Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMNYWES FERDOR INSURANCE RATE MAP Segmentor 20, 2003 In Mittory offer to coumpute mapping, refer to the Community In Bridged Insurance Study import for this jurisdation. The Rood Insurance Study import for this jurisdation. MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 200 4000 PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COULINTY
Ter communit Mag History I To distance of agont or coll	Pice Provide Line Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pic	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar b Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS FERDOR INSURANCE RATE MAP Segmentor 25, 2003 re solution of the solution of the solution in little flood insurance Study import for this jurisdates. Interes is available in this community, contrast your insurance market is available in this community, contrast your insurance market is available in this community, contrast your insurance tool insurance Program at 1.420 658 6800 MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 500 Table PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY,
For communit May History 1 To data agost or call	Pice Provide in the National Pice Provide in the National Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar between back contributions EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS The Rood Insurance Study import for this jurisdation. In Mission prof. to countywelds mapping, rater to the Community I the Rood Insurance Study import for this jurisdation. I the Rood Insurance Study import for this jurisdation. MAP SCALE 1"= 2000' 0 2000 WEEK PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
For communit May History To determine agent or cell	Pice Provided in the National Pice Provided in the National Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice Pice	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar between back on Map Index EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYWIDS FERDOR INSURANCE RATE MAP Segmenter 82, 2003 We bartels) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL In Natory prior to countywhile imaging, rater to the Community the Road Insurance Study report for this junkdation. Insure a available in this community, control your Insurance tool Insurance Program at 1.460-658-8500 MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 2003 4000 PEET PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS
For communit May History To determine agent or cell		MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mar to Map Repositives fait on Map Index EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMYWIDE FALCOR INSURANCE RATE MAP Segmentor 25, 200 THE Food Insurance Study report for the John Community the Road Insurance Study report for the John Community the Road Insurance Study report for the John Community maps is available in this community, coming your Insurance tool Insurance Program at 1.460-658-8500 MAP SCALE 1" = 2007 0 2003 120 PEET Densel 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS
For communit May History I To classification agont or coll	Provide a contract of the second of the seco	MAP ECALE 1"= 2000 PAPEL 2325E FIRM State Of the State of the State of the State of the State of State of the State of t
For community Map History To determine agoint or cell	Provide a constraint of the former revision o	MAP BEALE 1''s 2000 PAPEL 23256 FIRM State of the second and the
For community Map History To daterning agoint or coll	References	MAP BEALE 1"= 2000' MAP SCALE 1"= 2000' PANEL 2325E FIRM SCALE 1"= 2000' 0 500 FRESHOLD SUBJ TO THIS PANEL PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP ADD INSURANCE RATE MAP ADD INSURANCE RATE MAP ADD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 REE MAP INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) CONTAINS: SCALE 10 PANEL 2000' 0 500 FRESHOLD SUBJ TO THIS PANEL PANEL 2325E
For community Map History To determine agoint or coll	References	MAP BECALE 1" = 2000' 0 100 INSURANCE RATE MAP FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP RECOVER STATE AND INCOMPOSED IN METCY PTC TO CONTINUES IN MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 0 200 100 100 100 100 100 100 1000 INFO 1000 100 100 100 100 1000 INFO 1000 1000 100 100 1000 INFO 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 INFO 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 INFO 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10
For commune Map History To determine agoint or coll	References	MAP BECALE 1'= 2000' 0 100 INSURANCE RATE MAP REDO INSURANCE SUM THE PANEL IN INTO Y OF THE COMPANYING PERSON INSURANCE ATTEMAT THE PROFILMENT SUM THE PANEL IN INTO Y OF THE COMPANY IN THE PANEL INTO Y OF THE PARENCE PANEL INTO Y OF THE PARENCE PANEL INTO Y OF THE PARENCE PANEL INTO Y OF THE PANEL PANEL 23250 PANEL 232
For community Map History To determine agient or call		MARTEROSITORIES MARTEROSITORIES Martines Reconstructions Repertion and an analysis reparation of country with reparation of the second and an analysis reparation of the second and and an analysis reparation of the second and the second and and reparation of the second and the second and the second market is available in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the second and the free market in this second and the free market in the
For community Map History To determine agioni or call		MARTEROSITORIES MARTEROSITORIES Martines Record and the individual states EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMPYING EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMPYING EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMPYING MARTEROSITOR SALES IN STATUS OF TO COMPANY AND
For community Map History To determine agoint or cell		MAREPOSITORIES MAREPOSITORIES Marente Source of ColumYNUS EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYNUS EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYNUS EFFECTIVE SATE OF COLUMYNUS The Pool Insurance Study report for this purification. The Pool Insurance Study report for this purification. MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance the Pool Insurance Study report for this purification. MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance the Pool Insurance Study report for this purification. MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance Devices MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance Devices MARENE Study for the community, contrary your insurance Devices MARENE Study for the community, contrary, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES DEVICES
Ter communit Mep History To determine agent or cell	Provide the second of the seco	MAREPOSITORIES MAREPOSITORIES Marente Source Source Marente Report to country the source report to country the source marene s available in this community, contrary your internate marene SOURCE MARENE SCALE 1'' = 2000' 0 100' PANEL 2325E FIRMM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 (SEE MAR INDEX FOR FRAM PANEL LAYOUT) CONTAINS: SOUMMARTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARENELD.CITY OF 000077 328 E
Ter communi Mep History To determine agent or call	Provide Restored in the Restor	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Mark Dropositions fait on Map Index EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/USE EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/USE Sequence 12, 2003 MAP SCALE 1'' = 2007 MAP SCALE 1'' = 2007 MA
Ter community Mep History To determine agent or call	W The prevention of the formation of the	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP REPOSITORIES Market Differ Expenditures fait on Map Index EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE PADOD INSURANCE INTERNATION PADOL INSURANCE RATE MAP NET SCALE 1" = 3000' 0 200 200 PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 ISEE MAP INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) CONTAINS: 2000 2007 228 E
Ter community May History To determine agent or call	Provide based in the based of t	MAP EPOSITIONIES Mar BEPOSITIONIES Mar Delego allowais fait on Map Index EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE EFFECTURE SATE OF COLUMY/NUE PADOI INSURANCE RATE MAP MAP SCALE 1" = 3000' 0 200 200 PANEL 2325E MAP SCALE 1" = 3000' 0 200 200 PANEL 2325E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325E FAIL FORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 SEE MAP MODE FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) CONTAINS: 200MINITY MUMBER PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PANEL PAN
Ter community Map History To determine agent or call	Provide Land And And And And And And And And And A	MAP REPOSITORIES MAP SEPOSITORIES Mar to Map Repositories for on Map Index EFFECT US ANTE OF COLUMPWIGE FEFECTURE DATE OF COLUMPWIGE PERSON DEVICE THE MAP INDEX VE DATE(S) OF REPOSITORS) TO THIS PANEL IN MICROY proc to columpwide mapping, refer to the Community is Proof insurance Study report for this jurisductor. The Proof Insurance Study report for this jurisductor. The Proof Insurance Study report for This Jurisductor. MAP SCALE 1''s 2000' 0 000 PEET 0 000 PEET 0 000 PEET 0 000 PEET 0 0000 PEET 0 000 PEET 0
For community Map History To clatermina agoint or cell	effective while loaded in the Netional F 1000 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 1001 100	MARE REPOSITORIES MARE REPOSITORIES Mare BEPOSITORIES Mare Definitions fait on Map Index EFFECTUE SATE OF COLUMPWIDE FEFECTUE SATE OF COLUMPWIDE PERSON BARACE RATE MAP VE DATE(S) OF REPOSITIONS) TO THIS PANEL IN METORY profer to compression the state of the state MARE SCALE (1' = 2000' 0 000 MARE 23255 MARE SCALE (1' = 2000' 0 000 MARE 23255 FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 23255 FARE NODE NODE AREAS PANEL 2325 FARE SCALE (1' = 2000' 0 000 METER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 REE MAR INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL LAYOUT) COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARE SCALE (1' = 0000' 0 0007' 200 E COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARE COUNTY COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARE SCALE (1' = 0000' COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARE NUMBER SCALE SCALE (1' = 0000' COMMUNTY NUMBER PANEL SUFFIX MARE SCALE
For community Map History To catemina agoint or call	effective a the hadrone of the hadr	MARE REPOSITORIES MARE REPOSITORIES Mare BEPOSITORIES Mare Depositories fact on Map Index EFFECT VE DATE OF COLUMPYING PLODINGSMACE CATE MAP VE DATE(S) OF REPOSITORIES TO THIS PANEL MARE REPOSITORIES Study report for this jurisductur. The Plodingsmark of the subject of the subject MARE SCALE (1'- 2000' 0 000 MARE Study report for this jurisductur. MARE SCALE (1'- 2000' 0 000 MARE STUDY MARE 23255 FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 FARE SCALE 1'- 2000' 0 000 MARE SCALE MARE SCALE 1'- 2000' 0 000 MARE SCALE PANEL 23255 FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PANEL 2325 OF 4125 REE MAP INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) COMMINITY MUMBER PANEL LAYOUT) COMMINITY MARE PANEL SUPPLY MARE SCALE (1'' 00007' 288 E MARE SCALE (1'' 00007' 288 E MARE SCALE (1'' 00007' 1885 E MARE SCALE (1''' 00007' 1885 E MARE SCALE (1''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''

#### NOTES TO USERS

This map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance Program. It does not necessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, particularly from local drainage sources of small size. The community map repository should be consulted for possible updated or additional flood hazard information.

Consider to possible of possible of exception and except intermation intermation (BEE) and/or floadways have been determined, users are encouraged to consult the Flood. Pholes and Floadway Data and/or Summary of Silheater Elevators tables contained within the Fload Insurance Study (FIS) report that accompanies this FIRM. Users should be aware that BFEs shown on the FIRM represent rounded whole-foot elevations. These BFEs are intended for flood insurance rating purposes only and should not be used as the sele source of flood elevation information. Accordingly, flood elevation data presented in the FIS. report should be utilized in conjunction with the FIRM for purposes of construction and/or floodplain management.

Coastal Base Flood Elevations shown on this map apply only landward of 0.0' North American Vertical Datum of 1968 (NAVD 66). Users of this of 0.0° North American Vertical Datum of 1989, MAVD 68). Users of this FIRM should be aware that coastal flood elevations are also provided in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations table in the Flood Insurance Study report. To this piratediction. Elevations shown in the Summary of Stillwater Elevations table should be used for construction and/or floodpian management purposes when they are higher than the devadons shown on this FIRM.

Boundaries of the **floodways** were computed at cross sections and interpolated between cross sections. The floodways were based on hydraulic considerations with regard to requirements of the National Flood Insurance "Gragman. Floodway widths and other parimetin floodway data are provided in the Flood Insurance "Gragman. Floodway budy report for the jurisdection.

Certain areas not in Special Flood Hazard Areas may be protected by flood control structures. Fieler to Section 2.4 "Flood Protection Measures" of the Flood Insurance Study report for information on flood control structures for this jurisofloot.

The projection used in the preparation of this map was Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) zone 11. The horizontal datum was NAD83, GRS1980 spheroid. Differences in detum, spheroid, projection or UTM zones used in the production of FIPMs for adjacent jurisdictions may result in slight positional differences in map leasures across jurisdiction boundaries. These differences do not affect the accuracy of this FIPM.

Flood elevations on this map are referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988. These flood elevations instal be compared to structure and ground elevations inderenced to the same vertical datum. For information regarding conversion between the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 Survey verbale at http://www.ga.roa.gov/ or contact the National Geodetic Survey verbale at http://www.ga.roa.gov/ or contact the National Geodetic Survey verbale at http://www.ga.roa.gov/

NGS Information Services NOAA, N/NGS12 NDAA, NINGS12 National Geodetic Survey SSMC-3, #9202 1315 East-West Highway Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282

To obtain current elevation, description, and/or location information for bench marks shown on this map, please contact the Information Services Branch of the National Geodetic Survey at (301) 713-3242, or visit its website at lational Geodesic co., http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/.

Base map information shown on this FIRM was derived from USDA –Farm Service Agency – Archal Photography Field Office dated 2005 and from U.S. Geological Survey Digital Orthophono Dusadrangies produced at a scale of 1:12,000 mom photography dated 1992 or later.

This map reflects more detailed and up-to-date stream channel configurations than those shown on the previous FIRM for this jurisdiction. The licodylams and licodways that were transformed from the previous FIRM may have been adjusted to configurations. As a result, the Flood Instreme Study report (where centars autonataive hydraule data) may reflect stream channels that may also the stream channel is the flood Instreme Study report (where centars autonataive hydraule data) may reflect stream channels that differ the map.

Corporate limits shown on this map are based on the best data available at the time of publication. Because changes due to annexations or de-annexations may have occurred after this map was published, map users should contact appropriate community officials to verify current corporate limit locations.

Please refer to the separately printed Map Index for an overview map of the county showing the layout of map panels: community map repository addresses; and a Listing of Communities table containing National Flood Insurance Program dates for each community as well as a listing of the panels on which each community is located.

Contact the FENA Nap Service Center at 1-800-358-9616 for information on available products associated with this FIRM. Available products may include previously issued Letters of Map Change, a Flood insurance Sudy report, and/or digital versions of this map. The FEMA Map Service Center may also be reached by Fax at 1-800-356 arX00 and its versitie at http://www.ms.tema.gov/

If you have questions about this map or questions concerning the National Flood insurance Program in general, please call-B77-FEMA MAP(1-877-336-2627 or visit the FEMA website at http://www.fema.gov/.



LEGEND SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFHAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD 886888 ZONE A ZONE AE No Base Flood Elevations determined. Dese Flood Elevations determined. Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually areas of ponding); Base Flood Elevations determined. ZONE AH Flood depths of 1 to 3 feet (usually sheet flow on stoping ternain); average depths determined. For areas of alluvial fan flooding, velocities olsd determined. ZONE AO Special Hood Hazard Area formerly protected from the 1% annual cherke flood by a flood control system that was subsequently decertified. Zever A1 indicates that the former flood control system is being restored to provide protection from the 1% annual chance or greater flood. ZONE AR Area to be protected from 1% annual chance flood by a Federal flood protection system under construction; no Base Flood Elevations determined. ZONE ARP determined. Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); no Base Flood Elevations determined. Coastal flood zone with velocity hazard (wave action); Base Flood Elevations determined. ZONE V ZONE VE FLOODWAY AREAS IN ZONE AE The floodway is the channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be kept free of encroachment so that the 1% annual chance flood can be carried without substantial increases in flood heights. OTHER FLOOD AREAS Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 toot or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood. ZONE X OTHER AREAS Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. Areas in which flood hazards are undetermined, but possible. ZONE X ZONE D 211112 COASTAL BARRIER RESOURCES SYSTEM (CBRS) AREAS OTHERWISE PROTECTED AREAS (OPAs) CBRS areas and OPAs are normally located within or adjacent to Special Flood Hazard Areas 1% annual chance floodplain boundary 0,2% annual chance floodplain boundary Hoodway boundary Zone D boundary ..... CBRS and OPA boundary Boundary dividing Special Flood Hazard Areas of different Base Flood Elevations, flood deptils or flood velocities. ----- 513 ----- Base Flood Elevation line and value: elevation in feet* (EL 987) Base Flood Elevation value where uniform within zone; elevation in feet* * Referenced to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88) Cross section line **3**--------29 Transect line Geographic coordinates referenced to the North American Datum of 1983 (NAD 83) 97 97 30", 32 22 30" 4275^{000m}N 1000-meter Universal Transverse Mercator grid ticks, zone 11 5000-foot grid ticks: California State Plane coordinate system, V zone (FIPSZONE 0405), Lambert Conformal Conic 6000000 M Bench mark (see explanation in Notes to Users section of this FIRM panel) DX5510 _ M1.5 River Mile MAP REPOSITORIES Refer to Map Repositories list on Map Index EFFECTIVE DATE OF COUNTYWIDE September 26, 2003 EFFECTIVE DATE(S) OF REVISION(S) TO THIS PANEL For community map revision history prior to countywide mapping, refer to the Community Map History table located in the Flood Insurance Study report for this jurisdiction. To determine if flood insurance is available in this community, contact your insurance spent or call the National Flood insurance Program at 1-800-538-5520. 40 MAP SCALE 1" = 2000' 1000 0 2000 4000 FEET METERS 600 NFIP PANEL 2750E FIRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP KERN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS ஸ் PANEL 2750 OF 4125 (SEE MAP INDEX FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT) CONTAINS: 
 COMMUNITY
 NUMBER
 PANEL
 SUFFIX

 MERN COUNTY
 M0076
 2750
 E

 BAKERSFIELD, CITY OF
 060077
 2750
 E
 **NSNI** 000 Th Notice to User: The Map Number shown below should be used when placing map orders; the Community Number shown above should be used on insurance applications for the subject community. IN AND IN MAP NUMBER Y 06029C2750E EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

Federal Emergency Management Agency